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Safe Harbor Statement
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Certain statements herein about our expectations of future events or results constitute forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor
provisions of The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including the statements regarding our strategic and financial initiatives. You can identify
forward-looking statements by terminology such as “may,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,”
“continue,” or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. Such forward-looking statements are based on currently available competitive,
financial and economic data and management’s views and assumptions regarding future events. Such forward-looking statements are inherently uncertain, and
investors must recognize that actual results may differ from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements. Certain factors could affect the
outcome of the matters described herein. This presentation may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties including, but not
limited to, changes in customer demand for our products and services, including demand by the power generation markets, electrical transmission and
distribution markets, the industrial markets, and the metal coatings markets. In addition, within each of the markets we serve, our customers and our
operations could potentially continue to be adversely impacted by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, including governmental mandates regarding the same.
We also continue to experience additional increases in labor costs, components, and raw materials including zinc and natural gas which are used in the hot-
dip galvanizing process; supply-chain vendor delays; customer requested delays of our products or services; delays in additional acquisition or disposition
opportunities; currency exchange rates; availability of experienced management and employees to implement the Company’s growth strategy; a downturn in
market conditions in any industry relating to the products we inventory or sell or the services that we provide; economic volatility or changes in the political
stability in the United States and other foreign markets in which we operate; acts of war or terrorism inside the United States or abroad; and other changes
in economic and financial conditions. The Company has provided additional information regarding risks associated with the business in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2022 and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), available for
viewing on the Company’s website at www.azz.com and on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. You are urged to consider these factors carefully in
evaluating the forward-looking statements herein and are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements, which are qualified in
their entirety by this cautionary statement. These statements are based on information as of the date hereof and the Company’s assumes no obligation to
update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

http://www.azz.com/
http://www.sec.gov/
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In addition to reporting financial results in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States 
("GAAP"), AZZ has provided EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, which are non-GAAP measures. Management believes that 
the presentation of these measures provides investors with a greater transparency comparison of operating results across 
a broad spectrum of companies, which provides a more complete understanding of AZZ’s financial performance given the 
influx of merger and acquisition and divestiture activities, competitive position and prospects for the future. Management 
also believes that investors regularly rely on non-GAAP financial measures, such as EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, to 
assess operating performance and that such measures may highlight trends in the Company’s business that may not 
otherwise be apparent when relying on financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Non-GAAP Disclosure of EBITDA 
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Company Highlights

 Significantly advanced previously announced strategic and financial initiatives to enhance shareholder value

 AZZ completed several actions following recommendations emanating from our comprehensive Board-led review

of our portfolio – driving the efforts on becoming a ‘pure play’ metal coatings enterprise

 We completed the acquisition of Precoat Metals on May 13, 2022, adding about $800 million in run-rate

revenue with strong profitability

 We entered into a definitive agreement to sell a 60% majority stake in the Infrastructure Solutions Segment(1)

for estimated proceeds of $228 million on June 23, 2022

 Expanded operating segments to three; AZZ Metal Coatings (AMC), AZZ Precoat Metals (APM), and AZZ

Infrastructure Solutions (AIS)

 Metal Coatings set new operating records for sales and income in Q1-2023

 Precoat Metals contributed sales and operating margins in line with expectations for ½ month

 Infrastructure Solutions bookings, backlog and operating income up significantly over prior year first quarter

4
(1) Excludes AZZ Crowley Tubing, Company’s original entity when business started in 1956.
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Q1 FY2023 Sales and Segment Market Highlights

Q1 Fiscal 2023 Consolidated Sales: $314 million

Metal Coatings
Segment
$160.8M

Infrastructure Solutions 
Segment
$109.9M

AZZ Metal Coatings (AMC)
• Total pounds of steel galvanized up 8.1% with 

almost all served markets providing increased 
opportunities

• Effectively managed inflationary pressures 
and labor constraints while maintaining 
strong customer service

• Results include full quarter for recently 
acquired DAAM and Steel Creek galvanizing 
businesses

AZZ Infrastructure Solutions (AIS)
• Continued bookings above sales levels; 

increasing backlog in both Switchgear and  
Enclosures product lines

• Transmission and Distribution markets 
remain strong, and battery energy storage 
provides new growth opportunities

• WSI sales were 5% lower in spite of Refinery 
utilization rates returning to normal due to 
some projects delaying until later in the 
year
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+25.9% vs. Q1 FY2022 +7.6% vs. Q1 FY2022

Precoat Metals
Segment
$43.7M

Segment Market Highlights
AZZ Precoat Metals (APM)
• Consummated purchase May 13th with 

immediate integration activities commencing
• Pre-acquisition record-level sales and EBITDA 

driven by strong volumes across most 
markets
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Sales Net Income Diluted EPS

Q1 Fiscal Year 2023 Summary – AZZ Consolidated Results

$229.8

$314.4

FY2022 FY2023

+37%

• First quarter sales were up 18% 
versus prior year when APM is 
excluded

• Strong demand within both AMC 
and AIS drove sales growth

• APM added $43.7 sales in the 
quarter

• Continued strong operational 
performance across the Segments

• Adjusted Net Income Q1-23 
impacted by acquisition related 
expenditures

• Improved earnings across all 
Segments

• Q1 adjusted results include $0.44 
of EPS related to acquisition and 
transaction-related expenditures, 
higher interest, depreciation and 
amortization expenses, and 
excludes Precoat earnings 
contribution

+8%  /  (a) +61% +9%  / (a) +59%

In $millions, except percentages and per share amounts
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$22.3 $24.1

$35.9

FY2022 FY2023 FY2023(a)

$0.88
$0.96

$1.40

FY2022 FY2023 FY2023(a)

EBITDA
+27% /  (a) +41%

• Flow through from higher Sales, 
particularly AMC 

• Includes one-time acquisition and  
transaction-related costs

$42.8

$54.3
$60.2

FY2022 FY2023 FY2023 (a)

Note: See slide 13 for reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP
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Q1 FY2023 Segment Results – Metal Coatings 

• Record level results for Sales, Operating Income and EBITDA
• Operating margins of 27.6% for the current quarter were a result of strong operational execution, price, and mix of products galvanized
• Galvanizing volumes increased by 8.1% over prior year first quarter
• Generated 20% in organic sales growth and benefitted from first full quarter of sales from recent Steel Creek (South Carolina) and DAAM 

Galvanizing (Canada) acquisitions
• Increased costs in Galvanizing (zinc, labor, acid, energy) continued to be offset by operating efficiencies, productivity and value pricing

In millions $ except percentages 

Sales

$127.7

$160.8

FY2022 FY2023

+26%

Operating Income
+41%Key Statistics

FY2022 Sales

Organic

Acquisitions

FY2023 Sales

$127.7

$160.8

$7.1

$26.0

AZZ Metal Coating Segment Summary:
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$31.6

$44.4

FY2022 FY2023

EBITDA

$39.1

$52.7

FY2022 FY2023

+35%

24.7%

27.6%
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AZZ Precoat Metals Q1-2023 Pro Forma Results

Actual – Partial May (5/14 to 5/31)
• Sales of $43.7M

• Operating Income of $6.6M, or 15.2% of sales

• EBITDA of $9.8M, or 22.4% of sales

Pro Forma Q1 - Actual vs Prior
• Record Sales, EBITDA and Cash for Q1

• Attempting to keep pace with price increases to offset higher 
paint and other expenses

• Targeted operational performance opportunities offset by 
increased paint blend cell savings

• Warehousing volume of customer steel and aluminum has 
increased significantly, improving outlook, and resulting in some 
increased logistics expenditures
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Note: May 31, 2022, operating income and EBITDA adjusted for $34m AZZ/ Sequa Transaction Costs

Pro Forma
as of

May 31, 2022

Pro Forma
as of

May 31, 2021
$

Change

% 
Chang

e

Net Sales 236.8$           169.6$           67.2$       39.6%

Gross Margin 56.6$             39.9$             16.7$       41.9%
     Gross Margin % 23.9% 23.5% 40 bps

Operating Income 45.4$             28.9$             16.5$       57.1%
     Operating Margin % 19.2% 17.0%  220 bps

EBITDA 54.1$             38.6$             15.5$       40.2%
     EBITDA Margin % 22.8% 22.8%                  - 
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Q1 FY2023 Segment Results – Infrastructure Solutions

• AIS off to a solid start, led by sales and operating income improvement within the Electrical Platform
• Backlog increased year-over-year by $121.3M, or 65.2%
• WSI had slightly lower sales, as compared to the same quarter prior year, as some projects pushed to later in the year
• Subsequent event – announced definitive agreement to divest 60% of AIS through Joint Venture arrangement

In millions $ except percentages

Key Statistics

FY2022 Book to Sales 1.00 to 1

AZZ Infrastructure Solutions Segment (AIS) Summary:

FY2023 Book to Sales 1.01 to 1

FY 2022 Sales $102.1

FY2023 Sales $109.9

9

Sales

$102.1 $109.9

FY2022 FY2023

+7.6%

Operating Income
+33.5%

EBITDA
+11.5%

$9.6

$12.9

FY2022 FY2023

$13.7
$15.3

FY2022 FY2023

9.4%
11.7%
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Q1 FY2023 Consolidated Results

10

(1) – Increase in shares directly attributable to Preferred Equity shares accounted for on the “as converted” method of accounting.
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Q1 FY2023 AZZ Consolidated Cash Flow Highlights

In millions, except for percentages
Q1 FY 2023 Q1 FY 2022

Cash flows provided from operating activities $23.3 $11.1

Less: Capital Expenditures $(7.8) $(7.5)

Free Cash Flow $15.5 $3.6

Net Income $24.1 $22.3

Free Cash Flow / Net Income 64.3% 16.1%

Acquisition of Subsidiaries, net of cash acquired $1,299.2 $0.0

Payment of Dividends $(4.2) $(4.2)

Share Repurchases $0 $6.3

11
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Capital Allocation Focused on Growth

$7.8

$1,299.0

$0.0 $4.2
$0.0

$200.0

$400.0

$600.0

$800.0

$1,000.0

$1,200.0

Capital Expenditures Acquisitions Share Repurchases Dividends

Capital
Expenditures

Acquisitions

Share
Repurchases

Dividends

Q1 2023 Capital Deployment
In millions 

• Safety, Health and Environmental
• Productivity and capacity initiatives
• General maintenance and sustainability

• Focused on APM onboarding and 
completing the regulatory process for 
the AIS joint venture

• No share repurchases in the quarter

• Approved first quarter FY2023 dividend
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Q1 FY2023 GAAP to Non-GAAP Diluted Earnings Per Share Reconciliation
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 EPS impacted by transaction-related 
costs, higher interest and higher 
amortization related primarily to the 
Precoat Acquisition and AIS definitive 
agreement

 Interest cost significantly higher on the 
financing of the Precoat $1.3 billion 
acquisition; including $1.3B Term Loan 
and $240 million in Blackstone preferred 
equity

 Preliminary purchase accounting 
increased amortization related to 
intangible assets associated with the 
Precoat Acquisition.  Company 
continuing to evaluate purchase 
accounting and expects further 
adjustments over the next couple 
quarters.

Note: The charts provide a reconciliation of the “as reported” U.S. GAAP financial results to the “as adjusted” non-GAAP financial results, reflecting the impact of excluding Precoat Metals financial contribution since the 
acquisition on May 13, 2022.

$0.88
$0.96

$1.40

$0.26 

$0.14 

$0.45
$0.04

$0.22

$0.13
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Net Leverage

Near-Term Focus on Rapid Deleveraging

■ Strong free cash flow generation supports deleveraging priority and future growth
■ Closely evaluated capital spending and cost management allow for quicker debt reduction

(Net Debt / Pro Forma LTM Adjusted EBITDA)

(1) - Based on financials as of LTM 2/28/2022 for AZZ and LTM 12/31/2021 for Precoat. AZZ financials include pro forma impact of Steel Creek and DAAM Galvanizing acquisitions. 
(2) - Assumes $228 million in divestiture proceeds upon closing, using same assumptions as Pro Forma 2/28/2022.
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Rapid De-levering with Prudent Balance Sheet Management 

 Leverage ratio of 5.0x was “as 
modeled” in acquisition financing

 Completed Q1-2023 at 4.7x

 Upon Proxy approval, subordinated 
notes become exchangeable into 
preferred equity

 Divestiture proceeds of  $228M 
expected to quickly reduce leverage 
upon close

 Company’s long-term leverage target 
remains 2.5x to 3.0x

5.0 4.7 
4.0 

3.5 
3.0 

Pro Forma
2/28/2022 (1)

Actual
Q1-2022

Effect of Blackstone
Preferred 7/13/22

Pro Forma
AIS JV (2)

FY24
Target


Chart2





Pro Forma 
2/28/2022 (1)	Actual
Q1-2022	Effect of Blackstone Preferred 7/13/22	Pro Forma 
AIS JV (2)	FY24
Target	5	4.6728897765312318	3.9687739260032919	3.5117778045081018	3	
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				Schedule:				Debt Covenants



				Completed by:				Steven Phillips



				Reviewed by:				PS



				Date:				6/16/22



				Data Extracted From:				Oracle









				Purpose & Procedures:				To analyze the the covenant agreements with our lenders











								Citibank Credit Agreement closed in May 2022







				Current Month Findings:				We are in compliance with all covenants as of 5/31/2022.

























Leverage Calc

		Schedule 2 - Credit Agreement

		to the compliance Certificate

		($ in 000's)



		I. 		Section 6.12(a) - Leverage Ratio.

												Fully Loaded				W/O BSX		Ex-AIS		Ex-BSX/AIS

				DEBT								Amount				Amount		Amount		Amount

						Term Loan B						$   1,300,000				$   1,300,000		$   1,072,000		$   1,072,000

						Subordinated debt - Blackstone						240,000						240,000		- 0

						Senior Notes						150,000				150,000		150,000		150,000

						Other						- 0				- 0				- 0

				Debt, Total Funded								1,690,000				1,450,000		1,462,000		1,222,000

				Cash, Unrestricted								(97,232)				(97,232)		(25,000)		(25,000)

				Debt, NET								$   1,592,768				$   1,352,768		$   1,437,000		$   1,197,000



				EBITDA

						Pro forma Q2-FY2022						$   86,111				$   86,111		$   86,111		$   86,111

						Pro forma Q3-FY2022						80,288				80,288		80,288		80,288

						Pro forma Q4-FY2022						64,716				64,716		64,716		64,716

												231,115				231,115		231,115		231,115

						AZZ Inc EBITDA - Q1-FY2023						51,508				51,508		51,508		51,508

						Precoat EBITDA - 3/1 to 5/13						44,097				44,097		44,097		44,097



				ADJUSTMENTS

						Expensed deal costs						14,133				14,133		14,133		14,133



				EBITDA, As Adjusted								$   340,853				$   340,853		$   340,853		$   340,853



				Leverage Ratio (Adjusted Credit Agreement)						5.0		4.7		4.2		4.0		4.2		3.5

										4.2		4.0

										0.8		0.7

										5.0		4.2		0.8

										4.7		4.0		0.7

														FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		Pro Forma 
2/28/2022 (1)		Actual
Q1-2022		Effect of Blackstone Preferred 7/13/22		Pro Forma 
AIS JV (2)		FY24
Target

														2.4		1.7		0.9		1.5		1.5		4.2		4.0		4.0				3.0

																								0.8		0.7		0

																								5.0		4.7		4.0		3.5		3.0





Pro Forma 
2/28/2022 (1)	Actual
Q1-2022	Effect of Blackstone Preferred 7/13/22	Pro Forma 
AIS JV (2)	FY24
Target	5	4.6728897765312318	3.9687739260032919	3.5117778045081018	3	





Citi credit line

		0



		Schedule 2 - Credit Agreement

		to the compliance Certificate

		($ in 000's)

																				1Q21						2Q21						3Q21						4Q21						1Q22				2Q22						3Q22						4Q22						1Q23		New Credit Agreement

		I. 		Section 6.12(a) - Leverage Ratio.												MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		1Q23 only



				A.		Debt at Statement Date										$   271,368		$   287,389		$   292,946		$   292,206		$   258,859		$   241,548		$   235,582		$   236,529		$   249,674		$   275,794		$   235,433		$   242,892		$   250,605		$   242,680		$   259,382		$   259,664		$   192,000		$   183,000		$   185,000		$   189,000		$   192,000		$   214,000		$   200,000		$   227,000		$   225,000		$   201,000		$   1,690,000		$   1,690,000

						Net amount shown Capital Lease per Lease Schedule										$   43,806		$   43,342		$   43,019		$   42,490		$   41,531		$   41,147		$   40,551		$   40,052		$   39,584		$   39,419		$   39,771		$   39,217		$   48,436		$   48,404		$   47,876		$   47,158		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.60		$   0.60		$   0.58		$   0.57		$   0.71		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.82		$   0.82		$   0.82

						Less Unrestricted Domestic Cash:										6,859		4,289		7,754		25,000		4,000		5,084		3,315		2,411		3,165		15,323		1,973		4,963		2,771		4,415		4,667		3,979		6,796		2,973		2,415		8,123		3,587		12,424		6,570		9,860		20,333		10,232		97,232		$   97,232

																																																																						$   - 0

																																																- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Funded Debt at Statement Date										$   220,703		$   239,758		$   242,173		$   224,716		$   213,328		$   195,317		$   191,716		$   194,065		$   206,925		$   221,052		$   193,689		$   198,712		$   199,398		$   189,860		$   206,839		$   208,528		$   185,204		$   180,027		$   182,586		$   180,877		$   188,413		$   201,577		$   193,431		$   217,140		$   204,668		$   190,769		$   1,592,769		$   1,592,769



				B.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:																																																																AZZ 1Q23 calc



						1.		Net Income for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:								$   45,496		$   39,962		$   32,491		$   30,854		$   32,023		$   15,143		$   13,371		$   10,843		$   12,811		$   13,261		$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410		$   59,127		$   60,246		$   77,178		$   75,728		$   76,046		$   78,560		$   80,124		$   81,318		$   84,022		$   90,302		$   89,643				$   21,287



						2.		less income or plus loss from discontinued 

								6/16/22								$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						3.		plus income taxes:								$   16,090		$   14,693		$   15,661		$   15,363		$   15,741		$   13,126		$   12,822		$   11,666		$   10,911		$   11,153		$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155		$   15,416		$   19,340		$   19,619		$   18,800		$   18,685		$   19,086		$   19,339		$   22,323		$   23,687		$   23,148				$   7,629

								AZZ								$   16,090		$   14,693		$   15,661		$   15,363		$   15,741		$   13,126		$   12,822		$   11,666		$   10,911		$   11,153		$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155		$   15,416		$   19,340		$   19,619		$   18,800		$   18,685		$   19,086		$   19,339		$   22,323		$   23,687		$   23,148

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						4.		plus Interest Expense:								$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   8,225		$   8,143		$   8,119		$   7,968		$   7,926		$   6,859		$   6,577		$   6,395		$   6,365		$   6,378				$   7,473

								AZZ								$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   8,225		$   8,143		$   8,119		$   7,968		$   7,926		$   6,859		$   6,577		$   6,395		$   6,365		$   6,378

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						5.		plus depreciation, depletion and amortization:								$   50,644		$   49,780		$   49,536		$   49,373		$   49,109		$   48,759		$   48,302		$   47,674		$   47,163		$   46,626		$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763		$   43,596		$   43,537		$   43,572		$   43,651		$   43,648		$   43,642		$   43,781		$   44,665		$   44,983		$   45,279				$   15,119

								AZZ								$   50,644		$   49,780		$   49,536		$   49,373		$   49,109		$   48,759		$   48,302		$   47,674		$   47,163		$   46,626		$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763		$   43,596		$   43,537		$   43,572		$   43,651		$   43,648		$   43,642		$   43,781		$   44,665		$   44,983		$   45,279

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						6.		less any net income or plus any loss in connection with								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								a joint venture except to the extent such net income

								is paid in cash:



						7		Plus Net EBITDA Contributions from Acquisitions/Divestitures								$   (6,954)		$   (6,779)		$   (6,941)		$   (7,214)		$   (4,961)		$   (4,842)		$   (3,311)		$   (1,889)		$   (1,861)		$   (1,262)		$   577		$   1,407		$   2,708		$   1,978		$   1,649		$   1,662		$   1,313		$   402		$   (203)		$   (302)		$   (340)		$   (358)		$   (459)		$   (423)		$   (355)		$   (283)		$   (257)



						8		Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:								$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,803		$   125,545		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879		$   147,482		$   148,600		$   146,835		$   146,163		$   148,478		$   149,353		$   150,555		$   156,982		$   164,982		$   164,165				$   51,508





				C.		Leverage Ratio (Line I.A. ÷ Line I.B.):										1.51		1.73		1.85		1.75		1.62		1.50		1.49		1.55		1.64		1.75		1.51		1.59		1.52		1.37		1.44		1.42		1.26		1.21		1.24		1.24		1.27		1.35		1.28		1.38		1.24		1.16



				Maximum permitted:												3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25

																																																																		

		II.		Section 6.12(b) - Interest Coverage Ratio.

				A.		EBITDA for Billing Period ended on Statement Date (see Line I.B.7):										$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,803		$   125,545		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879		$   147,482		$   148,600		$   146,835		$   146,163		$   148,478		$   149,353		$   150,555		$   156,982		$   164,982		$   164,165



				B.		Interest Expense:										$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   8,225		$   8,143		$   8,119		$   7,968		$   7,926		$   6,859		$   6,577		$   6,395		$   6,365		$   6,378



				C.		Ratio (Line II.A. ÷ Line II.B.):										11.03		10.67		10.48		10.60		11.15		11.38		11.60		11.69		12.10		12.45		12.86		12.99		14.14		15.45		16.51		17.31		17.93		18.25		18.08		18.34		18.73		21.77		22.89		24.55		25.92		25.74



				Minimum Required:												3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00



				Leverage Ratio may exceed 3.25:1.00 one (2) time during the term of the agreement, so long as it does not exceed

				3.75:1.00 beginning with the fiscal quarter in which any Significant Acquisitions occurs and continuing for three (3)

				full consecutive fiscal quarters thereafter.

		1		Extraordinary items include impairments on certain assets.







								EBITDA Cushion keeping Debt balance constant						Minimum		Minimum		$   73,771.63		$   74,514.87		$   69,143.34		$   65,639.50		$   60,097.54		$   58,989.51		$   59,712.24		$   63,669.23		$   68,016.05		$   59,596.62		$   61,142.23		$   61,353.37		$   58,418.46		$   63,642.74		$   64,162.39		$   56,985.94		$   55,393.00		$   56,180.31		$   55,654.53		$   57,973.35		$   62,023.69		$   59,517.16		$   66,812.42		$   62,974.72		$   58,698.25

								(at 6.25 max)						Cushion		Cushion		$   64,688.43		$   56,576.79		$   59,173.98		$   65,905.34		$   70,039.46		$   69,813.49		$   65,832.76		$   62,278.77		$   58,433.95		$   69,038.38		$   64,196.77		$   70,234.63		$   80,228.54		$   80,173.26		$   82,716.61		$   90,496.06		$   93,207.00		$   90,654.69		$   90,508.47		$   90,504.65		$   87,329.31		$   91,037.84		$   90,169.58		$   102,007.28		$   105,466.75

								(at 5 max)						Minimum		Minimum		$   95,903.12		$   96,869.33		$   89,886.34		$   85,331.35		$   78,126.80		$   76,686.36		$   77,625.91		$   82,770.00		$   88,420.87		$   77,475.61		$   79,484.90		$   79,759.39		$   75,944.00		$   82,735.56		$   83,411.11		$   74,081.72		$   72,010.90		$   73,034.40		$   72,350.89		$   75,365.36		$   80,630.80		$   77,372.30		$   86,856.14		$   81,867.13		$   76,307.73

														Cushion		Cushion		$   42,556.94		$   34,222.32		$   38,430.97		$   46,213.48		$   52,010.20		$   52,116.64		$   47,919.09		$   43,178.00		$   38,029.13		$   51,159.39		$   45,854.10		$   51,828.61		$   62,703.00		$   61,080.44		$   63,467.89		$   73,400.28		$   76,589.10		$   73,800.60		$   73,812.11		$   73,112.64		$   68,722.20		$   73,182.70		$   70,125.86		$   83,114.87		$   87,857.27



								Debt Cushion assume EBITDA constant						Max (debt) (6.25)		Max (debt)																						$   313,347.50		$   328,970.00		$   346,617.50		$   359,540.00		$   367,197.50		$   368,705.00		$   371,500.00		$   367,087.50		$   365,407.50		$   371,195.00		$   373,382.50		$   376,387.50		$   392,455.00		$   412,455.00		$   410,412.50

								(at 5 max)						Cushion (debt)		Cushion (debt)																						$   114,635.26		$   129,571.54		$   156,757.50		$   152,701.10		$   158,669.73		$   183,500.70		$   191,472.74		$   184,501.50		$   184,530.27		$   182,781.60		$   171,805.51		$   182,956.74		$   175,314.64		$   207,787.17		$   219,643.18

														At 5																														$   431,448.00		$   440,637.00		$   442,446.00		$   445,800.00		$   440,505.00		$   438,489.00		$   445,434.00		$   448,059.00		$   451,665.00		$   470,946.00		$   494,946.00		$   492,495.00

														Cushion (debt)																														$   224,609.10		$   232,109.23		$   257,241.70		$   265,772.74		$   257,919.00		$   257,611.77		$   257,020.60		$   246,482.01		$   258,234.24		$   253,805.64		$   290,278.17		$   301,725.68

														At 5.75																														$   467,402.00		$   477,356.75		$   479,316.50		$   482,950.00		$   477,213.75		$   475,029.75		$   482,553.50		$   485,397.25		$   489,303.75		$   510,191.50		$   536,191.50		$   533,536.25

														Cushion (debt)																														$   260,563.10		$   268,828.98		$   294,112.20		$   302,922.74		$   294,627.75		$   294,152.52		$   294,140.10		$   283,820.26		$   295,872.99		$   293,051.14		$   331,523.67		$   342,766.93

				NEW COVENANT CALCULATION

				B.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:



						1.		EBITDA as defined in Consolidated EBITDA, last paragraph								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   231,115		3 quarters

								8/31/21																																																												$   86,111

								11/30/21																																																												$   80,288

								2/28/22																																																												$   64,716



						2.		EBITDA for 1Q23 AZZ (inc 19 days Precoat)																																																												$   51,508		pulled from Oracle



						3.		EBITDA for 1Q23 (through May 13, 2022 for Precoat)								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0								$   44,097		(see Precoat Mar-may tab)

																$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





						4.		ADDBack for Deal costs (expensed)								$   625,482		$   628,661		$   628,394		$   633,049		$   636,891		$   626,604		$   632,694		$   640,810		$   646,308		$   650,312		$   654,834		$   662,467																														$   14,133		See Audit committee deck

								See Consolidated EBITDA addbacks defined								$   625,482		$   628,661		$   628,394		$   633,049		$   636,891		$   626,604		$   632,694		$   640,810		$   646,308		$   650,312		$   654,834		$   662,467





						5.										$   392,741		$   394,331		$   394,197		$   396,524		$   398,445		$   393,302		$   396,347		$   400,405		$   403,154		$   405,156		$   407,417		$   411,234

																$   392,741		$   394,331		$   394,197		$   396,524		$   398,445		$   393,302		$   396,347		$   400,405		$   403,154		$   405,156		$   407,417		$   411,234





						6.										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0







						7		Plus Net EBITDA Contributions from Acquisitions/Divestitures								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0																														$   (257)



						8		Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																														$   340,596

								(items 1-6)



				C.		Leverage Ratio (Debt less unrestricted cash divided by cons. EBITDA)										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.68



				Maximum permitted:												3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		6.25





Precoat Mar-may

		Precoat Sales & EBITDA 2022

				March		April		May 1 - 13

		Net Sales		$85,516,343		$68,495,474		$39,008,054

		EBITDA		$19,383,728		$15,717,012		-$25,009,086

		Transaction Closing Cost		- 0		- 0		$33,455,195

		Audit Fees		- 0		- 0		$550,000

		Adjusted EBITDA		$19,383,728		$15,717,012		$8,996,109		$44,096,849

		EBITDA %		22.7%		22.9%		23.1%













Extraordinary Items

		For the Quarter ended February 28, 2021 ("Statement Date")

				Adjustment date						11/30/17		12/31/17		1/31/18		2/28/18		3/31/18		4/30/18		5/31/18		6/30/18		7/31/18		8/31/18		9/30/18		10/31/18		11/30/18		12/31/18		1/30/19		2/28/19		3/31/19		4/30/19		5/31/19		6/30/19		7/31/19		8/31/19		9/30/19		10/31/19		11/30/19		12/31/19		1/31/20		2/29/20		3/31/20		4/30/20		5/31/20		6/30/20		7/31/20		8/31/20		9/30/20		10/31/20		11/30/20		12/31/20		1/31/21		2/28/21		3/31/21		4/30/21		5/31/21		6/30/21		7/31/21		8/31/21		9/30/21		10/31/21

		WSI Water Peening

		Impairment of long-lived assets		11/30/17		10/31/18		8,286.00		8,286																								(8,286)

		Impairment of accounts receivable due to adverse court decision		11/30/17		10/31/18		2,881.00		2,881																								(2,881)

		Impairment of note receivable from Project cancellation		11/30/17		10/31/18		1,314.00		1,314																								(1,314)

		Other disposal and impairment charges		11/30/17		10/31/18		453.00		453																								(453)





		Impairment of long-lived assets		2/28/18		2/27/19		2,548.00								2,548																								(2,548)

		Impairment of note receivable with a former competitor due to bankruptcy		2/28/18		1/29/19		3,163.00								3,163																								(1,220)

		Other disposal and impairment charges		2/28/18		1/29/19		78.00								78																								(78)



		Collection from Bankptcy Court

		Impairment of note receivable with a former competitor due to bankruptcy		8/31/18		8/30/19		(1,942.00)																				(1,942)																						

		Shutdown of NO galv plant charges		8/31/18		8/30/19		1,269.00																				1,269																								(1,270)

								Steven Phillips

		Loss on Disposal-NLI		2/28/20		1/31/21				12,934		12,934		12,934		18,723		18,723		18,723		18,723		18,723		18,723		18,050		18,050		18,050		5,116		5,116		5,116		1,270		1,270		1,270		1,270		1,270		1,270		- 0												27,832																								(27,832)

				8/31/20		7/31/21																																																																						1,198																								(1,198)

				8/31/20		7/31/21																																																																						8,011																								(8,011)

				8/31/20		7/31/21																																																																						6,965																								(6,965)

				8/31/20		7/31/21																																																																						2,511																								(2,511)





		Total non-gap adjustments																										we collected $1,942 from the bankruptcy court																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		27,832		27,832		27,832		27,832		27,832		27,832		46,517		46,517		46,517		46,517		46,517		46,517		18,685		18,685		18,685		18,685		18,685		18,685		- 0		- 0		- 0

																												therefore we removed this from the charge

																																																																$18.6M NLI loss on sale										1.222		$1.198M loss on sale of Galv

																																																																$9.2M WSI impairment assets										9.203		$8.011M assets held for sale impairment

																																																																										6.922		$6.965M		Abandonment of Assets Impairment

																																																																										2.65		$2.51M Inventory writedown Crowley
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detail_BofA

		For the Quarter ended February 28, 2021 ("Statement Date")																																																																																														 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														from Essbase pull																																																																																																												Mar-May only

				Aug-19																																																																																										 		 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										Note:  EBITDA amounts per quarter are hard coded into the Credit Agreement

				 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				Adjusted Tax highlighted in yellow																																																																		Therefore the Line item for Monthly EBITDA for June 21-May 22 will be straight from pg. 15 of Credit agreement

										May-98		Jun-98		Jul-98		Aug-98		Sep-98		Oct-98		Nov-98		Dec-98		Jan-99		Feb-99		Mar-99		Apr-99		May-99		Jun-99		Jul-99		Aug-99		Sep-99		Oct-99		Nov-99		Dec-99		Jan-00		Feb-00		Mar-00		Apr-00		May-00		Jun-00		Jul-00		Aug-00		Sep-00		Oct-00		Nov-00		Dec-00		Jan-01		Feb-01		Mar-01		Apr-01		May-01		Jun-01		Jul-01		Aug-01		Sep-01		Oct-01		Nov-01		Dec-01		Jan-02		Feb-02		Mar-02		Apr-02		May-02		Jun-02		Jul-02		Aug-02		Sep-02		Oct-02		Nov-02		Dec-02		Jan-03		Feb-03		Mar-03		Apr-03		May-03		Jun-03		Jul-03		Aug-03		Sep-03		Oct-03		Nov-03		Dec-03		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06		Nov-06		Dec-06		Jan-07		Feb-07		Mar-07		Apr-07		May-07		Jun-07		Jul-07		Aug-07		Sep-07		Oct-07		Nov-07		Dec-07		Jan-08		Feb-08		Mar-08		Apr-08		May-08		Jun-08		Jul-08		Aug-08		Sep-08		Oct-08		Nov-08		Dec-08		Jan-09		Feb-09		Mar-09		Apr-09		May-09		Jun-09		Jul-09		Aug-09		Sep-09		Oct-09		Nov-09		Dec-09		Jan-10		Feb-10		Mar-10		Apr-10		May-10		Jun-10		Jul-10		Aug-10		Sep-10		Oct-10		Nov-10		Dec-10		Jan-11		Feb-11		Mar-11		Apr-11		May-11		Jun-11		Jul-11		Aug-11		Sep-11		Oct-11		Nov-11		Dec-11		Jan-12		Feb-12		Mar-12		Apr-12		May-12		Jun-12		Jul-12		Aug-12		Sep-12		Oct-12		Nov-12		Dec-12		Jan-13		Feb-13		Mar-13		Apr-13		May-13		Jun-13		Jul-13		Aug-13		Sep-13		Oct-13		Nov-13		Dec-13		Jan-14		Feb-14		Mar-14		Apr-14		May-14		Jun-14		Jul-14		Aug-14		Sep-14		Oct-14		Nov-14		Dec-14		Jan-15		Feb-15		Mar-15		Apr-15		May-15		Jun-15		Jul-15		Aug-15		Sep-15		Oct-15		Nov-15		Dec-15		Jan-16		Feb-16		Mar-16		Apr-16		May-16		Jun-16		Jul-16		Aug-16		Sep-16		Oct-16		Nov-16		Dec-16		Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17		Dec-17		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20		Apr-20		May-20		Jun-20		Jul-20		Aug-20		Sep-20		Oct-20		Nov-20		Dec-20		Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22		Jul-22		Aug-22		Sep-22		Oct-22		Nov-22		Dec-22		Jan-23		Feb-23		Mar-23		Apr-23		May-23		Jun-23		Jul-23

				ESSBASE PULL

				Cash						329081		-495151		-1627139		477476		-72217		409407		5180		153194		-1261164		792183		-1448467		-932486		678763		-1189029		423419		412168		600444		-349601.33		977595		1877253		-885739		1328138.83		1015022		-977294		1533318		-1067229		-784518		631007		-1204070		-1925919		1491901		-1997302.18		-700373.41		1446502		-208511		-2083993		1084816		-168815.82		1286454		1444711.62		-2111305		1442665		1487452.63		-76779		-130653.74		1737876		-3036365		2969721.36		1778805		-3517176		502357.45		1682326		-777764		5591721		1639244		656966		-2200517		1983828.74		-1078290		276274		948230		-117155.75		109155		2079660		374734		-2192067		784104		-1875978		-2058453		1444982.45		$   (1,860,468)		$   (2,763,589)		$   1,229,181		$   (1,142,424)		$   (3,814,162)		$   1,257,353		$   (4,822,350)		$   (3,893,290)		$   1,841,253		$   (4,252,346)		$   (3,936,048)		$   516,828		$   (1,578,629)		$   (6,081,632)		$   1,202,231		$   (8,404,625)		$   (4,103,319)		$   1,749,298		$   (2,387,884)		$   371,187		$   1,408,109		$   (5,330,116)		$   (633,896)		$   1,258,945		$   (3,822,083)		$   (3,018,361)		$   2,586,811		$   (1,536,094)		$   (481,441)		$   2,782,467		$   (2,781,686)		$   (225,889)		$   1,149,393		$   (1,383,328)		$   (1,846,065)		$   1,703,092		$   355,748		$   1,605,633		$   4,076,625		$   786,817		$   1,139,620		$   1,864,385		$   (2,058,323)		$   2,101,415		$   2,162,281		$   9,192,355		$   1,441,423		$   2,226,941		$   101,612,909		$   16,039,096		$   14,217,001		$   4,436,154		$   3,159,755		$   12,516,950		$   12,012,000		$   14,522,328		$   13,907,991		$   27,383,026		$   40,016,885		$   47,557,711		$   53,464,472		$   50,278,599		$   57,688,730		$   62,938,342		$   61,714,260		$   71,952,401		$   90,180,322		$   96,637,297		$   98,433,494		$   104,288,955		$   113,677,823		$   110,607,029		$   109,226,406		$   105,740,446		$   110,166,107		$   16,584,426		14,647,646		$   8,836,398		10,956,647		16,600,916		6,652,973		17,857,087		152,380,937		138,389,837		137,995,998		137,509,155		140,400,271		144,941,917		148,876,070		149,099,907		145,421,099		156,790,817		160,098,553		167,855,596		171,369,949		143,302,666		135,814,546		139,300,639		139,317,814		66,652,761		72,717,673		68,716,426		39,965,090		49,019,085		49,505,820		45,199,703		53,009,240		55,597,751		40,337,718		55,512,850		41,635,118		36,800,228		38,689,031		41,983,858		54,258,688		38,466,089		50,947,249		46,756,221		59,263,615		27,564,533		18,512,587		11,296,400		25,647,673		32,419,130		28,888,058		41,626,655		35,027,295		32,647,022		43,950,753		47,361,066		33,215,078		22,527,129		19,310,755		7,668,875		45,763,881		12,473,756		23,363,304		20,225,923		11,073,427		5,070,429		17,597,848		8,966,058		33,747,159		$   40,190,609		$   11,960,339		$   11,518,632		$   12,075,341		$   10,170,917		$   18,437,201		$   15,914,032		$   11,103,725		$   18,718,779		$   13,478,796		$   25,451,481		$   9,244,099		$   11,301,956		$   7,113,968		$   4,614,186		$   6,336,947		$   9,779,234		$   5,579,996		$   3,548,630		$   10,511,737		$   10,229,353		$   10,651,422		$   21,205,641		$   22,470,874		$   20,853,293		$   8,010,919		$   12,292,997		$   13,938,413		$   16,339,092		$   10,087,298		$   9,204,121		$   10,894,701		$   9,495,130		$   17,413,161		$   35,955,069		$   30,968,723		$   24,005,108		$   19,143,988		$   17,515,852		$   13,585,512		$   17,457,655		$   17,289,652		$   13,582,563		$   16,481,606		$   5,364,128		$   14,289,083		$   20,998,213		$   48,915,824		$   36,687,045		$   27,378,683		$   14,648,439		$   26,413,551		$   47,245,700		$   23,778,077		$   14,028,148		$   19,332,058		$   17,412,960		$   19,195,049		$   52,693,176		$   18,690,330		$   14,836,504		$   16,230,089		$   11,155,469		$   12,402,562		$   11,963,998		$   38,439,684		$   15,487,527		$   18,124,104		$   22,674,509		$   20,354,641		$   27,067,743		$   25,327,977		$   15,082,047		$   25,415,899		$   12,369,712		$   100,998,469

				Accounts rec.(net)						12133398		12422235		12165905		12464620		12595792		12475051		12508588		12021540		12600921		13472637		13336700		13304862		14012538		13535855		14377705		14520584		15842903.9		17173305.66		18669267.92		15545203.61		18692732		19571111		18991150		17556784		16868536.34		18431108		19731871		18937901		19451197		1955454		20801123		22417665		22376141		21205373		22277049		25589677.67		22916870.67		23051500		21559765.9		21386782.13		23930463.64		19456096.77		34501588.65		30312584.55		29815131.89		32665231.7		36604076		32502737.7082496		29783649.05		29736845.48		31937479		31098588		32454209		26318212		26622268		29566892		26496559.28		29371079.39		27258927		24073866		24625663		23000162		19191043		21557700		21286151		21856346		23929545		22914228		20720723		21897262		$   22,861,562		$   24,989,920		$   24,633,330		$   21,491,278		$   21,821,165		$   21,972,302		$   23,832,772		$   27,592,846		$   23,771,721		$   24,609,493		$   21,573,851		$   25,939,545		$   23,744,997		$   26,640,023		$   25,577,327		$   27,789,971		$   26,212,633		$   30,170,159		$   28,795,750		$   27,230,858		$   28,412,617		$   34,751,481		$   30,855,312		$   32,007,273		$   32,304,155		$   32,974,601		$   34,909,613		$   36,283,639		$   32,284,761		$   33,811,523		$   33,966,963		$   35,042,779		$   39,528,273		$   36,975,884		$   41,229,626		$   50,277,555		$   47,955,386		$   44,012,013		$   42,643,538		$   43,981,550		$   41,838,374		$   43,709,002		$   45,415,097		$   48,371,588		$   48,650,047		$   44,322,762		$   42,810,433		$   38,901,577		$   41,327,500		$   57,991,161		$   65,130,976		$   65,086,638		$   64,247,068		$   61,439,142		$   61,504,144		$   66,320,930		$   70,691,243		$   64,162,702		$   56,009,041		$   63,005,399		$   54,258,178		$   51,646,635		$   58,473,988		$   56,600,690		$   60,712,314		$   60,622,495		$   57,244,047		$   51,633,985		$   48,408,599		$   47,910,217		$   38,380,492		$   37,796,311		$   42,540,509		$   40,483,710		$   38,534,274		$   46,789,506		54,112,439		54,218,946		53,880,580		56,657,199		51,477,750		46,680,031		45,500,871		60,275,307		66,903,040		60,170,140		59,026,074		58,585,117		52,920,632		63,125,892		69,835,796		62,990,910		63,412,774		64,008,446		57,752,649		73,037,947		71,083,007		68,219,695		68,771,273		80,442,741		82,156,154		87,904,354		85,380,804		93,188,581		93,172,276		95,015,410		90,471,648		94,828,628		92,549,546		141,363,026		133,019,736		124,728,418		124,997,702		125,722,703		124,905,906		134,539,292		117,398,379		104,100,656		94,888,994		112,298,667		110,271,891		112,289,887		125,328,614		114,304,486		109,324,560		111,208,053		110,926,648		122,349,384		128,730,300		105,908,635		102,566,930		117,028,922		106,729,120		120,702,673		126,655,641		143,072,840		120,733,576		130,248,209		136,490,701		134,252,288		129,609,989		137,926,352		118,155,406		$   122,538,375		$   126,950,462		$   141,333,118		$   144,791,932		$   134,557,035		$   127,715,729		$   126,300,357		$   131,469,158		$   135,341,729		$   156,981,712		$   129,355,451		$   118,758,188		$   132,858,185		$   129,988,825		$   136,445,743		$   146,239,999		$   143,223,177		$   133,216,661		$   136,694,023		$   145,063,221		$   151,858,493		$   142,512,299		$   131,755,405		$   122,900,040		$   133,786,065		$   132,183,723		$   146,275,479		$   162,794,309		$   154,956,874		$   150,037,795		$   146,703,681		$   149,126,525		$   149,365,847		$   155,183,481		$   138,284,734		$   127,984,583		$   139,478,086		$   135,304,742		$   137,308,724		$   153,170,961		$   157,372,572		$   159,536,083		$   146,993,653		$   144,042,463		$   173,295,730		$   167,107,390		$   144,401,390		$   139,521,215		$   126,167,513		$   122,923,340		$   129,272,492		$   122,249,773		$   115,083,513		$   112,456,904		$   104,622,519		$   110,883,468		$   125,819,522		$   115,726,172		$   113,533,252		$   107,919,888		$   115,550,289		$   112,031,536		$   114,539,759		$   122,850,085		$   121,957,456		$   118,463,569		$   122,298,940		$   123,612,994		$   128,437,782		$   137,734,830		$   148,502,135		$   137,036,103		$   151,309,464		$   144,365,236		$   138,593,854		$   244,559,109

				Current Liab						11310824		10652064		8755484		9869334		9881120		11060083		11667176		10753732		10486714		10754072		10582934		10988636		13154055		11613418.73		13399225.1		13156289		16279502.81		16537062		17258429		15587287		16891722.92		19829247		19875310		19021093		19022973		18233834.79		19608462		19663841		18995793		19370192.49		20816322		19112670.56		20857777		21309607.36		20685599		20879988.04		20817025.66		19169783		1889991		19616109.99		19384133		20710306.94		37667083.36		37542951		36968103.41		37906291.99		38854729		35606648.28		32192408		32087640		35789832		36488846		34495527		35394787		34397064		36044375		31879593		31345524		27453549		24403822		24613086		24982972		23302625		25003040		23562189		22715915		25491059		24757380		23492676		23495760		$   25,224,033		$   21,902,655		$   24,496,706		$   22,141,679		$   21,852,368		$   24,874,366		$   21,983,368		$   22,621,841		$   27,248,575		$   24,262,785		$   24,177,730		$   26,323,606		$   26,979,498		$   22,029,850		$   26,839,183		$   25,450,875		$   24,237,110		$   30,125,645		$   27,982,398		$   28,199,987		$   30,671,920		$   33,839,386		$   32,794,772		$   35,533,508		$   34,406,963		$   36,738,500		$   36,170,023		$   36,217,260		$   36,167,902		$   41,293,627		$   38,870,698		$   43,581,454		$   49,961,727		$   43,472,625		$   45,371,273		$   49,714,924		$   45,771,255		$   41,457,340		$   46,844,369		$   48,386,071		$   44,502,055		$   48,651,069		$   48,387,478		$   50,847,795		$   48,606,282		$   48,566,334		$   44,379,160		$   42,695,820		$   47,666,166		$   48,724,481		$   51,334,024		$   50,337,862		$   50,247,083		$   55,114,457		$   53,630,626		$   56,540,007		$   52,728,145		$   54,471,979		$   49,817,149		$   58,371,440		$   53,537,811		$   45,496,902		$   49,237,405		$   46,916,901		$   51,245,616		$   53,959,965		$   56,376,690		$   55,112,819		$   51,035,780		$   51,979,436		$   48,608,176		$   43,628,188		$   45,087,118		$   40,766,827		$   43,498,731		$   51,570,874		54,712,721		$   49,423,382		47,743,477		54,356,334		54,191,482		54,771,529		58,276,325		58,186,230		78,668,370		67,292,374		68,961,852		66,489,049		68,263,325		74,183,314		71,430,104		75,907,774		74,875,887		77,704,135		71,242,222		77,978,577		79,822,814		77,094,977		78,671,582		104,735,006		106,042,046		102,687,273		115,152,299		124,665,636		118,241,305		124,495,265		126,609,738		127,708,375		130,744,958		153,349,098		158,099,657		148,306,374		149,546,007		145,254,149		157,152,521		156,935,834		155,589,474		148,410,052		144,729,550		153,136,774		162,585,859		152,530,779		167,126,496		164,111,172		156,454,646		156,291,195		155,210,949		174,936,357		167,999,992		150,955,964		137,391,687		149,142,100		149,644,677		147,680,995		161,639,417		158,177,639		142,023,138		152,798,023		159,492,053		167,311,016		176,110,476		147,980,389		137,886,603		$   148,846,000		$   149,845,033		$   145,427,053		$   153,172,246		$   143,194,308		$   136,129,254		$   149,255,029		$   138,108,640		$   146,296,216		$   151,895,952		$   131,837,957		$   127,115,324		$   136,769,422		$   124,743,684		$   119,992,396		$   126,728,852		$   117,842,070		$   119,825,410		$   118,411,242		$   135,633,363		$   136,134,736		$   136,166,123		$   148,608,328		$   154,959,111		$   131,737,417		$   112,616,791		$   116,998,827		$   126,899,573		$   114,852,306		$   101,324,482		$   112,266,682		$   105,445,318		$   112,606,449		$   127,815,158		$   143,534,082		$   145,607,259		$   164,771,355		$   167,053,493		$   154,193,303		$   138,766,196		$   143,416,089		$   151,111,817		$   149,248,218		$   161,826,605		$   170,608,045		$   182,372,540		$   162,094,513		$   292,072,262		$   280,613,358		$   285,308,175		$   240,610,658		$   239,617,260		$   242,618,121		$   237,119,838		$   240,835,788		$   249,725,692		$   252,245,655		$   123,456,179		$   108,057,234		$   112,286,653		$   113,850,103		$   120,068,691		$   128,874,706		$   131,193,072		$   125,836,288		$   389,580,575		$   384,812,345		$   386,325,490		$   387,278,853		$   389,532,573		$   412,759,830		$   405,361,263		$   465,662,453		$   461,398,153		$   437,344,682		$   2,097,512,822

				Lease Liability S/T & L/T																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   46,847,366		$   46,294,893		$   46,385,276		$   47,992,970		$   47,533,854		$   47,030,086		$   46,890,902		$   46,643,921		$   49,908,083		$   49,932,188		$   48,935,988		$   48,349,883		$   44,440,459		$   43,807,095		$   43,341,778		$   43,018,812		$   42,489,879		$   41,531,095		$   41,146,876		$   40,551,024		$   40,052,439		$   39,583,662		$   39,418,915		$   39,771,223		$   39,216,507		$   48,435,786		$   48,404,425		$   47,875,937		$   47,158,062		$   46,643,490		$   46,145,391		$   46,310,837		$   45,550,055		$   44,672,297		$   44,094,199		$   43,429,283		$   42,928,371		$   42,299,146		$   41,219,320		$   51,577,327

				ROU Assets																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   46,012,232		$   45,709,248		$   45,476,173		$   48,724,604		$   48,732,753		$   47,750,532		$   47,146,726		$   43,207,652		$   42,588,466		$   42,104,961		$   41,767,120		$   41,254,707		$   40,282,938		$   40,048,585		$   39,452,490		$   38,950,212		$   38,474,235		$   38,305,290		$   38,348,880		$   37,801,077		$   49,195,862		$   49,262,084		$   48,697,634		$   47,930,922		$   47,406,651		$   46,828,328		$   46,761,453		$   45,998,749		$   45,050,480		$   44,477,967		$   43,774,615		$   43,285,636		$   42,638,424		$   41,455,955		$   51,908,883

				Total net worth						35954516		36489669		36960019		36629667		36222039		36156643		34502784		33793461		27270052		26885450		27362124		27852812		28325516		28783531		29306079.27		29926872		30628897.91		31203267		31784138		32434150		33140778		33020722		33822524.77		34397633.95		35304805.61		36507669		37272481		38115088		38911467		39776498.03		40582549		41213518.62		42055778		43380009		43924875		43790328		45087669		45996179.65		46473663.73		48050198.63		48620937.74		49334216		52131117.72		52282941		53098957.16		54606255.87		55854375		56634483		57678621		58349081		59406186		60050702		60756959		61406055		62040516		62183348		62595045		63408720		63442307		63726491		64402268		64815447		65231751		66183698		66512832		67021080		67548160		68052028		68442271		69297559		$   69,909,372		$   70,467,256		$   70,795,188		$   71,043,082		$   71,451,378		$   71,915,605		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		256,509,174		$   240,603,291		244,512,657		245,766,965		249,188,553		251,981,862		254,787,112		256,017,873		260,414,726		263,370,399		263,697,850		267,019,044		267,164,957		270,806,469		273,477,081		274,788,051		277,904,897		280,477,241		285,026,311		287,608,765		292,052,139		297,519,187		300,334,240		306,781,260		309,610,997		315,802,767		320,823,816		321,871,874		327,368,640		330,801,907		334,529,595		333,934,474		339,608,602		344,221,329		346,328,555		347,638,541		352,772,922		358,325,618		366,091,537		367,663,319		374,496,520		376,320,625		372,909,146		375,913,262		380,779,611		386,084,880		391,941,034		397,279,349		396,108,046		402,966,649		404,157,770		410,844,930		415,481,842		417,629,408		414,466,228		420,051,932		422,529,471		431,672,140		437,256,389		443,280,126		438,279,890		447,609,377		455,027,471		465,044,728		468,570,058		468,478,336		470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299		$   548,461,417		$   567,817,448		$   565,204,362		$   570,409,619		$   574,941,985		$   576,399,618		$   579,045,046		$   580,992,992		$   585,924,786		$   590,529,851		$   593,158,236		$   595,878,148		$   594,600,872		$   598,413,506		$   603,728,448		$   608,346,233		$   616,500,167		$   619,257,333		$   629,840,575		$   633,089,404		$   634,606,204		$   642,744,125		$   655,032,588		$   653,243,048		$   658,853,602		$   654,935,145		$   634,366,194		$   634,480,477		$   638,774,625		$   635,655,271		$   641,495,471		$   640,970,791		$   631,541,090		$   636,209,545		$   639,006,017		$   624,077,821		$   627,399,234		$   626,175,139		$   623,291,396		$   627,636,022		$   636,700,301		$   637,410,859		$   638,366,308		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Total liab						22287189		20989540		19954071		21929033		21229450		22842003		24310207		24247874		29516967		31513511		28584437		28232202		29639684		26341111.52		27868981		27368108		40551867.68		40486835.07		40664920.63		38264360		37770908.92		51147446		49832254.25		46088743.72		47867523		47867523		46435465		46882070		44855248		43670874.39		48258229.94		43695804		45042138		44987636		44004854		43840469.05		43418733		41412716		40778653.27		40641496.4		38550744		39518146		91321663.36		90152531		90196782.68		91361221.99		87299586		89330311		83916070		77811303		83513495		84212509		78719190		78944787		74620727		75718038		67071256		71393342.77		65360818		62311091		60520354		57515241		52334894		53035309		50219458		49373184		52148328		48539649		47274945		50720893		$   50,074,166		$   49,252,788		$   50,936,286		$   45,706,259		$   44,416,948		$   49,938,946		$   45,672,948		$   49,311,421		$   51,438,155		$   47,077,345		$   45,492,310		$   53,316,020		$   49,914,910		$   47,147,263		$   53,956,596		$   48,693,288		$   50,979,523		$   54,368,058		$   49,349,811		$   49,567,400		$   51,767,477		$   52,556,443		$   52,859,136		$   53,757,530		$   49,219,640		$   51,513,953		$   58,149,086		$   54,997,819		$   54,423,984		$   60,505,364		$   56,397,130		$   75,406,138		$   84,814,146		$   78,394,913		$   84,215,825		$   89,759,329		$   85,754,203		$   78,211,774		$   79,019,821		$   75,500,134		$   71,397,142		$   73,114,888		$   72,697,190		$   73,627,753		$   68,543,052		$   69,968,434		$   59,840,299		$   47,162,654		$   149,348,742		$   153,564,511		$   156,648,278		$   155,865,941		$   155,899,252		$   161,322,822		$   160,073,449		$   163,294,299		$   160,016,566		$   162,167,619		$   157,974,914		$   167,603,743		$   163,490,003		$   155,690,758		$   159,376,958		$   157,079,615		$   161,338,831		$   164,578,640		$   166,892,165		$   165,641,374		$   161,675,709		$   162,740,362		$   159,227,880		$   154,095,120		$   155,382,765		$   150,965,479		$   153,529,947		$   163,222,512		184,521,503		192,683,476		190,931,734		197,472,741		184,846,255		184,741,044		313,639,326		310,506,968		316,763,658		305,224,454		306,880,420		304,506,530		306,576,858		312,439,647		309,883,269		315,923,878		315,760,815		318,507,156		311,922,215		319,165,800		306,454,372		303,490,563		306,912,367		333,125,396		334,313,317		330,980,690		343,408,362		353,438,046		347,095,892		353,019,403		355,350,501		360,540,230		621,124,301		648,666,718		635,575,196		626,275,272		626,990,561		622,752,498		633,759,919		621,767,286		614,678,941		595,478,788		590,904,860		577,339,774		570,919,753		566,818,052		591,598,460		580,534,467		568,879,220		566,821,136		559,855,629		572,050,400		565,857,515		536,645,954		508,036,497		516,862,046		506,601,035		509,893,045		553,903,453		567,152,377		544,938,433		536,437,266		532,768,742		526,201,617		522,381,904		500,843,102		491,361,932		$   502,596,056		$   501,108,375		$   512,777,257		$   508,946,169		$   494,851,574		$   496,406,055		$   481,982,120		$   482,417,933		$   496,959,749		$   495,619,590		$   466,730,708		$   445,171,993		$   445,217,237		$   448,611,567		$   457,721,271		$   466,030,638		$   471,790,035		$   465,769,693		$   460,492,387		$   496,350,164		$   492,619,131		$   485,481,052		$   488,415,317		$   462,881,474		$   463,004,872		$   469,584,067		$   484,768,546		$   493,784,318		$   477,355,344		$   463,920,856		$   452,098,766		$   447,403,394		$   443,628,916		$   436,501,216		$   437,373,533		$   425,875,181		$   484,842,043		$   490,567,220		$   512,771,348		$   516,421,507		$   516,773,110		$   509,750,948		$   485,510,702		$   516,392,156		$   521,256,211		$   519,324,627		$   486,417,446		$   483,836,898		$   439,465,091		$   440,030,876		$   411,743,647		$   415,117,881		$   417,308,029		$   381,195,008		$   368,411,365		$   372,090,526		$   377,000,394		$   385,791,741		$   393,672,283		$   360,833,947		$   373,149,948		$   385,949,427		$   386,726,763		$   401,827,614		$   396,713,129		$   353,855		$   242,935		$   197,522		$   265,627		$   214,322		$   212,584		$   306,813		$   333,684		$   249,120		$   315,727		$   335,292

				Net income - AZZ						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   3,145,405		$   3,183,319		$   3,638,279		$   2,825,835		$   3,419,858		$   3,654,467		$   3,652,526		$   3,768,946		$   3,697,428		$   3,757,101		$   2,319,186		$   2,666,444		$   2,718,889		$   2,271,618		$   2,975,626		$   2,146,318		$   2,140,633		$   2,086,538		$   3,421,022		2,663,952		$   3,561,781		2,975,668		4,174,340		2,567,534		2,556,156		2,809,097		3,859,602		4,045,962		2,120,972		3,298,267		3,131,050		2,623,867		3,851,104		2,885,490		3,832,303		3,303,125		2,461,231		4,301,437		4,880,988		4,170,947		4,451,966		7,363,027		5,706,267		4,755,632		5,411,038		4,323,584		6,268,044		4,772,052		3,469,026		4,060,148		5,704,474		3,513,387		4,275,860		6,757,536		2,548,728		5,824,304		7,989,737		3,859,036		6,169,078		8,417,040		2,384,127		1,366,172		6,492,042		3,005,484		3,523,744		8,396,163		3,739,010		3,972,913		6,056,787		4,111,000		9,449,000		6,405,000		4,074,000		4,553,000		7,657,000		3,915,000		7,952,000		8,057,000		5,058,000		1,880,000		10,305,000		8,068,000		10,690,000		4,789,000		1,955,000		2,833,000		$   10,848,000		$   6,111,000		$   8,067,000		$   6,885,000		$   4,653,000		$   2,302,000		$   3,068,000		$   3,928,000		$   6,591,545		$   7,730,172		$   2,349,017		$   2,075,217		$   7,502,208		$   2,631,529		$   3,583,214		$   5,848,023		$   2,699,215		$   280,997		$   6,805,767		$   3,705,626		$   5,462,916		$   (9,335,251)		$   2,673,811		$   16,908,012		$   3,906,864		$   4,322,857		$   4,833,335		$   6,561,897		$   3,439,786		$   4,070,547		$   3,733,326		$   3,202,987		$   7,578,870		$   4,612,906		$   (1,125,189)		$   1,695,914		$   8,280,248		$   5,366,832		$   8,712,628		$   7,204,359		$   6,291,465		$   2,672,963		$   6,593,679		$   7,861,188		$   10,644,951		$   3,528,958		$   3,555,025		$   2,420,927		$   (16,618,844)		$   2,628,454		$   3,179,238		$   (267,163)		$   4,654,636		$   3,842,086		$   (10,286,699)		$   6,089,517		$   8,116,783		$   5,497,406		$   4,004,688		$   4,521,920		$   7,633,095		$   7,333,729		$   8,988,674		$   6,014,500		$   7,371,415		$   4,961,054		$   6,645,267		$   4,639,347		$   8,434,599		$   8,011,249		$   5,569,163		$   5,715,614		$   10,337,221		$   13,613,536		$   8,330,428		$   (656,854)

				11K Net Income Adjustment																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   1,020,460

				Depr. & Amortization						271997		273184		293128		301078		303901		314853		331666		334510		335145		334970		342152		334350		338499		331176		340314		343922.3		408604.25		415519.83		422302.38		420720.66		416098.68		656705.92		469378.03		469835		473902.21		474803		476306		475830		474531		494870		508122.14		504534		507923		507818		463232		512914		518280		528761		509740		506711		510762		517732		599136.9		592851		546462		540205		552358		553998		479490		528528		525027		522959		800744.79		511321		518858		519575		517798		525326.97		500071		496560		494578		495718		494482		494919		492542		483082		479155		477335		360123		462484		$   463,510		$   466,058		$   469,537		$   465,429		$   464,550		$   484,282		$   480,579		$   485,383		$   479,377		$   469,480		$   467,804		$   456,886		$   454,391		$   453,554		$   474,626		$   474,995		$   481,038		$   487,644		$   481,272		$   478,412		$   475,097		$   477,051		$   481,024		$   500,562		$   502,278		$   505,732		$   512,479		$   515,356		$   519,001		$   524,144		$   532,215		$   533,398		$   618,351		$   619,326		$   628,315		$   649,051		$   639,560		$   632,626		$   674,697		$   685,495		$   686,486		$   688,171		$   678,475		$   678,655		$   707,427		$   707,538		$   710,098		$   709,652		$   707,805		$   1,148,275		$   1,182,851		$   1,191,909		$   1,200,029		$   1,313,246		$   1,275,871		$   1,281,499		$   1,285,012		$   1,325,383		$   1,309,193		$   1,351,294		$   1,362,830		$   1,375,920		$   1,392,661		$   1,399,788		$   1,399,527		$   1,489,149		$   1,495,644		$   1,517,641		$   1,511,241		$   1,530,798		$   1,481,520		$   1,469,777		$   1,497,973		$   1,491,770		$   1,484,994		$   1,820,570		2,012,089		1,963,250		1,968,257		1,967,082		1,957,797		1,965,942		1,984,564		2,051,796		2,057,727		1,895,620		1,846,719		1,828,979		1,837,312		1,831,138		1,837,300		1,845,058		1,890,072		1,849,075		1,865,837		2,004,849		1,959,217		1,950,347		1,905,363		2,461,168		2,469,161		2,417,874		2,437,646		2,756,488		2,715,332		2,711,522		2,783,419		2,795,612		2,786,834		3,639,000		3,639,386		3,669,704		3,673,286		3,640,705		3,649,887		3,648,249		3,638,619		3,807,147		3,702,469		3,809,618		3,804,070		3,843,657		3,889,863		3,909,451		3,978,774		3,945,178		3,927,172		3,927,966		3,885,855		3,653,206		3,647,672		3,676,507		3,691,195		3,667,377		3,704,402		3,912,559		4,102,237		4,046,942		3,995,747		3,965,222		3,991,371		3,992,390		4,151,657		$   4,195,497		$   4,251,559		$   4,199,973		$   4,182,253		$   4,248,236		$   4,246,330		$   4,241,291		$   4,147,267		$   3,860,846		$   4,586,370		$   4,174,371		$   4,181,120		$   4,037,389		$   4,137,763		$   4,112,787		$   4,172,039		$   4,151,448		$   4,135,164		$   4,274,735		$   4,311,500		$   4,296,969		$   4,247,970		$   4,290,322		$   4,316,625		$   4,078,975		$   4,257,552		$   4,505,771		$   4,307,329		$   4,231,576		$   4,137,682		$   4,258,328		$   4,146,277		$   4,126,046		$   4,097,266		$   4,074,542		$   4,047,260		$   4,054,980		$   4,047,315		$   4,129,892		$   4,148,663		$   4,059,191		$   4,074,998		$   4,123,579		$   4,132,210		$   4,276,836		$   4,214,887		$   4,250,684		$   4,354,598		$   4,381,234		$   4,497,027		$   3,266,229		$   3,904,720		$   3,896,071		$   3,811,125		$   3,773,709		$   3,674,800		$   3,648,740		$   3,703,999		$   3,713,704		$   3,727,573		$   2,985,011		$   3,687,130		$   3,693,885		$   3,702,710		$   3,640,862		$   3,644,251		$   3,714,406		$   3,709,859		$   3,727,882		$   3,700,550		$   3,708,309		$   3,866,480		$   3,868,739		$   4,005,128		$   3,989,844		$   7,124,065

				Interest expense - AZZ						76371		71630		72123		88137		76401		75742		76658		80432		105848		107197		119000		116487		117609		115064		105202		101572		158974		162583		154441		160831		156817		205857		209567		213571		204987		202340		204520		205605		193719		185908		180316		191357		178824		160801		154035		157842		153626		158138		141432		138411		135916		126084		275965		333119		349762		204934		385721		360572		431332		325933		365264		338011		328856		331503		262218		322289		289629		203467		221226		237105		214829		209075		189412		181439		223445		278252		186916		164452		162469		138536		$   158,620		$   138,768		$   144,749		$   142,367		$   145,406		$   140,284		$   129,042		$   131,193		$   132,761		$   128,936		$   128,768		$   115,990		$   132,396		$   149,732		$   158,552		$   144,437		$   156,618		$   151,434		$   142,084		$   136,113		$   134,350		$   132,874		$   129,825		$   120,754		$   101,590		$   99,346		$   186,784		$   78,919		$   104,629		$   94,538		$   84,137		$   85,374		$   172,639		$   159,998		$   169,426		$   158,061		$   190,585		$   183,581		$   160,958		$   113,449		$   150,472		$   120,298		$   118,135		$   118,734		$   105,085		$   97,347		$   91,317		$   44,770		$   16,132		$   558,220		$   546,436		$   567,758		$   565,460		$   548,444		$   545,450		$   568,813		$   567,378		$   546,305		$   593,833		$   545,494		$   566,348		$   573,284		$   546,925		$   566,381		$   618,556		$   546,069		$   598,952		$   583,280		$   546,389		$   564,722		$   580,162		$   546,960		$   545,450		$   595,751		$   549,914		$   627,530		575,515		$   565,084		604,965		602,717		579,479		628,938		738,388		1,116,825		1,201,346		1,135,464		1,133,728		1,226,129		1,117,606		1,119,904		1,237,503		1,159,177		1,122,298		1,116,290		1,233,952		1,135,751		1,166,889		1,119,321		1,053,957		1,082,716		1,107,501		1,037,688		1,123,982		1,068,390		1,041,968		1,111,912		1,106,343		1,051,937		1,136,756		1,845,134		1,495,797		1,506,373		1,596,167		1,548,871		1,583,104		1,518,742		1,512,942		1,609,805		1,583,034		1,469,933		1,377,816		1,461,179		1,369,550		1,351,083		1,479,368		1,393,340		1,363,000		1,371,000		1,365,000		1,394,000		1,337,000		1,298,000		1,407,000		1,170,000		1,270,000		1,328,000		1,396,000		1,301,000		1,260,000		1,238,000		1,246,000		1,272,000		1,030,000		$   1,240,000		$   1,323,000		$   1,331,000		$   1,271,000		$   1,205,000		$   1,167,000		$   1,208,000		$   1,197,000		$   1,228,472		$   1,228,842		$   1,237,510		$   1,176,580		$   1,158,861		$   1,144,519		$   1,092,595		$   1,123,385		$   1,078,633		$   1,173,798		$   1,147,125		$   1,161,340		$   1,184,200		$   1,161,795		$   1,235,274		$   1,191,764		$   1,166,383		$   1,313,952		$   1,246,073		$   1,277,676		$   1,297,861		$   1,392,925		$   1,289,857		$   1,234,102		$   1,268,397		$   1,220,180		$   1,204,648		$   1,148,043		$   1,077,347		$   1,120,270		$   1,178,124		$   1,285,666		$   1,196,887		$   1,207,299		$   1,143,910		$   1,096,674		$   1,115,785		$   1,088,408		$   1,084,105		$   990,210		$   955,710		$   929,211		$   877,866		$   826,653		$   793,710		$   898,245		$   777,892		$   765,082		$   748,031		$   759,782		$   832,543		$   837,879		$   601,508		$   590,014		$   540,191		$   566,386		$   569,397		$   636,597		$   695,502		$   741,503		$   596,831		$   717,885		$   (234,604)		$   555,642		$   419,887		$   560,161		$   552,790		$   6,360,390

				Income taxes																																				0		3004225		80285		105209		204415		278769		283042		165013		286066		385734		422657		375650		442500		349500		495400		444900		365142		470743		465756		507500		382800		443500		368436		239850		521500		417050		454800		377000		78885		436370		565362		513000		572000		482000		487100		702000		419267		517500		400400		273600		173278		242000		523373		29900		184200		327000		189400		129700		292000		178300		277416		253000		297000		134900		321589		$   355,000		$   287,500		$   89,568		$   132,600		$   163,800		$   236,000		$   189,000		$   83,600		$   440,000		$   266,400		$   176,300		$   174,728		$   544,100		$   474,000		$   289,600		$   309,600		$   52,000		$   475,700		$   28,800		$   436,100		$   205,785		$   369,101		$   343,903		$   675,623		$   926,773		$   555,595		$   967,265		$   865,985		$   912,808		$   1,244,798		$   1,064,669		$   1,201,132		$   868,410		$   896,131		$   1,374,737		$   1,981,214		$   806,239		$   952,105		$   915,839		$   1,498,392		$   1,284,575		$   1,952,687		$   1,358,975		$   1,313,431		$   1,939,265		$   1,267,169		$   1,306,028		$   1,550,598		$   1,319,700		$   1,899,593		$   2,430,848		$   2,081,081		$   2,189,378		$   2,576,568		$   1,905,921		$   2,354,594		$   1,721,153		$   2,041,891		$   1,954,558		$   2,228,622		$   1,715,245		$   2,167,700		$   2,180,714		$   2,319,554		$   2,276,015		$   2,145,066		$   2,093,325		$   1,407,835		$   1,632,282		$   1,665,924		$   1,356,677		$   1,694,991		$   1,229,711		$   1,269,153		$   1,099,050		$   2,132,594		1,512,402		$   2,206,506		1,568,072		2,166,974		1,737,016		1,599,593		1,577,415		1,896,889		2,230,715		1,288,257		1,981,140		1,829,478		1,601,363		2,584,315		1,979,247		2,300,008		1,867,429		1,452,682		573,397		3,217,079		2,362,581		2,405,763		4,335,418		3,421,519		2,711,622		2,587,124		2,405,293		3,916,858		2,484,890		2,040,580		2,013,042		3,227,936		2,057,674		2,259,591		4,537,767		1,915,282		3,347,150		4,191,960		2,354,771		3,308,458		3,803,614		1,804,768		816,382		3,916,789		2,060,979		1,863,189		4,846,960		1,909,053		1,966,153		1,068,280		2,321,000		4,037,000		2,355,000		(305,000)		772,000		2,293,000		1,919,000		3,704,000		3,608,000		2,434,000		389,000		1,809,000		5,148,000		2,652,000		1,362,000		692,000		1,402,000		$   2,461,000		$   2,845,000		$   3,833,000		$   3,073,000		$   2,040,000		$   1,397,000		$   (2,275,000)		$   1,831,000		$   3,720,785		$   2,143,513		$   1,316,317		$   1,008,054		$   3,100,129		$   1,182,940		$   1,609,275		$   1,992,907		$   1,006,381		$   183,219		$   2,752,257		$   1,364,695		$   2,083,046		$   (5,249,344)		$   (551,522)		$   (13,613,220)		$   (7,030,977)		$   1,448,407		$   1,308,220		$   1,674,145		$   976,069		$   1,055,427		$   707,126		$   860,260		$   2,009,768		$   472,271		$   (305,286)		$   426,018		$   1,165,503		$   1,426,902		$   2,270,167		$   1,985,097		$   1,644,666		$   733,476		$   36,984		$   2,089,612		$   4,361,973		$   2,382,971		$   966,014		$   2,334,253		$   (3,576,018)		$   861,214		$   872,634		$   2,953,306		$   1,346,700		$   1,111,626		$   (2,578,446)		$   1,785,689		$   3,206,217		$   1,628,007		$   1,207,914		$   1,359,683		$   (2,371,674)		$   2,252,881		$   2,761,230		$   2,632,890		$   2,159,221		$   1,372,181		$   1,346,194		$   2,064,105		$   2,387,734		$   1,512,382		$   1,608,756		$   1,613,351		$   612,333		$   3,616,729		$   2,221,670		$   1,790,623

				Monthly EBITDA 																																																																																																								79476686		85571356		85714509		80690101.79		80454139		75857813		76848700		68282144		72848936.74		66130784		63345336		61763501		58528985		53230460		54187150		51226208		50587143		53227043		49664883		48017566		51846500		$   51,299,599		$   50,347,086		$   51,703,081		$   46,539,902		$   45,305,756		$   50,966,644		$   46,591,966		$   50,069,893		$   52,797,799		$   48,129,541		$   46,388,425		$   54,595,676		$   51,390,439		$   48,521,645		$   55,062,190		$   49,817,845		$   51,702,294		$   55,784,444		$   50,020,262		$   50,893,353		$   53,352,786		$   53,885,338		$   54,034,441		$   55,688,119		$   51,435,839		$   53,085,613		$   60,395,560		$   57,101,805		$   56,656,455		$   63,284,467		$   58,587,063		$   78,164,791		$   87,136,765		$   80,742,177		$   87,245,421		$   93,720,676		$   87,866,507		$   80,334,870		$   81,412,883		$   79,041,102		$   74,342,527		$   77,194,740		$   75,832,947		$   77,087,846		$   72,445,293		$   73,031,880		$   62,834,812		$   50,793,137		$   152,457,451		$   158,717,133		$   162,669,231		$   161,178,524		$   161,079,668		$   167,520,311		$   165,073,586		$   169,344,077		$   165,303,688		$   167,184,712		$   163,061,259		$   173,138,810		$   168,245,017		$   161,059,820		$   164,971,011		$   162,698,310		$   167,125,860		$   170,311,286		$   172,743,862		$   170,061,481		$   166,399,782		$   167,554,770		$   163,561,180		$   159,087,483		$   159,572,506		$   155,193,632		$   157,651,392		$   169,091,634		$   189,773,059		$   8,296,622		7,116,962		8,911,114		6,841,824		6,750,630		7,109,462		8,925,113		9,535,750		6,440,314		8,259,854		8,015,636		7,180,147		9,386,460		7,939,540		9,136,547		8,182,924		6,879,278		7,974,623		11,115,371		9,530,992		9,798,602		14,531,028		12,547,185		10,917,692		11,324,735		10,159,686		13,696,860		10,699,127		9,015,568		9,589,361		12,412,867		9,494,652		12,019,584		16,430,486		9,640,088		14,440,906		17,371,272		11,446,799		14,644,527		17,372,216		9,605,847		7,468,057		15,688,382		10,248,349		10,691,768		18,502,536		10,908,598		11,397,208		12,463,585		11,722,000		18,785,000		14,011,000		8,816,000		10,303,000		14,931,000		10,933,000		16,493,000		16,638,000		12,732,000		7,767,000		17,461,000		18,471,000		18,545,000		11,389,000		7,912,000		9,416,000		$   18,744,000		$   14,531,000		$   17,431,000		$   15,412,000		$   12,146,000		$   9,113,000		$   6,242,000		$   11,104,070		$   15,401,648		$   15,688,896		$   9,077,216		$   8,440,971		$   15,798,588		$   9,096,751		$   10,397,872		$   13,136,354		$   8,935,676		$   5,773,177		$   14,979,883		$   10,543,162		$   13,027,131		$   (9,174,829)		$   7,647,885		$   8,803,181		$   2,121,245		$   11,342,768		$   11,893,400		$   13,821,048		$   9,945,292		$   10,656,581		$   9,988,636		$   9,443,626		$   14,983,082		$   10,402,623		$   3,848,714		$   7,317,234		$   14,578,078		$   11,961,319		$   16,290,812		$   14,623,785		$   13,192,209		$   8,688,736		$   11,898,151		$   15,179,683		$   20,399,546		$   11,215,224		$   9,855,827		$   10,099,988		$   (14,857,918)		$   8,915,907		$   8,195,967		$   7,417,515		$   10,691,117		$   9,663,083		$   (8,313,544)		$   12,315,089		$   15,719,773		$   11,589,194		$   9,758,848		$   10,447,054		$   8,847,941		$   13,863,755		$   15,983,981		$   12,916,486		$   13,740,895		$   10,614,082		$   12,401,369		$   11,154,814		$   15,147,046		$   13,942,066		$   10,651,624		$   11,751,086		$   15,238,181		$   21,795,554		$   15,094,732		$   14,618,224

				Total bank debt																																				16853884.66		27342948.04		27085011.42		26477074.8		25319138.11		23521202		35443003		34081848.83		31171851		32311334		30652560		30293787		30685014		29326240		27767466		30908692		28049918		27651243.76		27292371.11		26933597		26574824		26216050		25857277		25498502.86		24639729.21		22780956		65135000		63135000		63095000		63095000		63595000		63095000		63095000		61095000		55095000		57095000		57095000		54095000		54095000		50095000		49050000		44550000		44550000		42050000		42050000		40050000		36675000		33175000		32175000		30800000		30800000		30800000		27875000		27875000		30875000		$   28,500,000		$   31,000,000		$   30,000,000		$   27,125,000		$   26,125,000		$   28,625,000		$   27,250,000		$   30,250,000		$   27,750,000		$   26,375,000		$   24,875,000		$   29,375,000		$   25,500,000		$   27,500,000		$   29,500,000		$   25,625,000		$   29,125,000		$   26,625,000		$   23,750,000		$   23,750,000		$   23,250,000		$   20,875,938		$   21,875,000		$   19,875,000		$   16,500,000		$   16,500,000		$   18,140,482		$   18,640,482		$   14,500,000		$   15,500,000		$   13,500,000		$   27,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   35,200,000		$   35,200,000		$   32,200,000		$   27,700,000		$   22,700,000		$   22,500,000		$   20,000,000		$   20,000,000		$   19,000,000		$   17,000,000		$   17,000,000		$   11,000,000		$   -		$   97,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		100,000,000		$   112,000,000		112,000,000		112,000,000		100,000,000		100,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		225,000,000		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		210,714,286		468,428,571		468,428,571		453,428,571		453,428,571		452,491,071		452,491,071		451,553,571		453,428,571		436,553,571		425,616,071		425,616,071		405,616,071		390,392,857		390,392,857		400,392,857		398,517,857		397,328,032		394,410,903		385,620,341		380,624,463		378,619,952		366,734,559		350,902,660		337,847,663		331,607,143		338,091,024		367,091,156		380,215,339		375,215,260		360,201,628		350,328,416		335,857,116		321,857,116		328,982,116		328,982,116		$   326,982,143		$   323,821,429		$   338,821,429		$   325,821,429		$   320,477,679		$   329,477,679		$   302,477,679		$   313,133,929		$   319,133,929		$   312,133,929		$   304,133,929		$   282,790,179		$   272,290,179		$   281,285,714		$   296,285,714		$   300,285,714		$   315,285,714		$   306,285,714		$   302,285,714		$   321,285,714		$   317,285,714		$   307,285,714		$   302,285,714		$   290,285,714		$   301,285,714		$   313,000,000		$   323,000,000		$   322,500,000		$   320,000,000		$   318,000,000		$   296,000,000		$   299,500,000		$   288,000,000		$   273,000,000		$   259,000,000		$   248,000,000		$   241,000,000		$   244,000,000		$   279,000,000		$   297,000,000		$   293,000,000		$   279,000,000		$   256,000,000		$   275,000,000		$   266,000,000		$   255,000,000		$   243,007,708		$   235,000,000		$   203,000,000		$   200,000,000		$   216,000,000		$   219,000,000		$   219,001,478		$   186,000,000		$   172,000,000		$   167,000,000		$   169,000,000		$   182,000,000		$   205,000,000		$   172,000,000		$   179,000,000		$   177,000,000		$   169,000,000		$   186,000,000		$   187,000,000		$   191,999,632		$   183,000,000		$   185,000,000		$   189,000,000		$   192,000,000		$   214,000,000		$   200,000,000		$   227,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   201,000,000		$   1,690,000,000

				non cash interst																																																																				191357		370181		530982		685017		842859		996485		1154623		1296055		1434466		1570382		1696466		1696466		1686039						-62320		-62320		-62320		-38040.91		-37144.31		-37144.31		-37144.31		-34482.83		-34482.83		-34482.83		-32621.17		-32621.17		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		$   (20,968)		$   (5,841)		$   (12,768)		$   (16,649)		$   (17,911)		$   (19,362)		$   (14,508)		$   (17,011)		$   (14,117)		$   (17,042)		$   (16,640)		$   (17,742)		$   (17,875)		$   (18,727)		$   (18,659)		$   (18,177)		$   (18,369)		$   (17,842)		$   (19,305)		$   (18,556)		$   (18,885)		$   (18,186)		$   (18,232)		$   (12,502)		$   (11,579)		$   (11,579)		$   (108,767)		$   10,154		$   17,851		$   15,682		$   6,754		$   2,684		$   5,528		$   (4,560)		$   (1,045)		$   (7,130)		$   (678)		$   591		$   933		$   (1,313)		$   (1,805)		$   299		$   3,385		$   620		$   1,770		$   (1,315)		$   (5,282)		$   424		$   1,132		$   25,449		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		27,533		27,533		27,533		27,533		27,533		31,646		27,533		27,533		27,533		27,533		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		26,401		22,927		22,927		22,927		22,927		22,927		22,927		24,594		24,594		24,594		24,594		24,594		24,594		24,594		17,646		343,202		126,832		126,832		126,832		125,999		126,415		125,999		125,999		125,999		125,582		120,025		120,025		119,192		119,192		119,192		118,359		118,359		118,359		117,526		117,526		117,526		116,693		113,219		113,219		112,386		112,386		112,386		111,553		111,553		111,553		110,720		110,720		$   110,720		$   109,887		$   106,413		$   106,413		$   105,372		$   105,372		$   105,372		$   104,330		$   104,330		$   104,330		$   103,289		$   103,289		$   103,289		$   51,966		$   51,881		$   50,352		$   50,242		$   49,050		$   50,003		$   50,003		$   50,003		$   46,670		$   48,337		$   48,337		$   48,337		$   48,337		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Matches to Months Ended		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   44,863		$   50,235		$   46,348		$   46,235		$   46,235		$   46,235		$   46,235		$   71,791		$   73,052		$   73,584		$   73,584		$   73,584		$   (172,898)		$   38,908		$   38,908		$   38,908		$   38,908		$   1,463,622

				Rent Expense				6/16/22																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   1,248,406		$   1,472,194		$   1,638,653		$   1,528,123		$   1,389,671		$   1,431,460		$   1,314,480		$   1,327,866		$   1,045,193		$   1,238,032		$   1,249,601		$   1,238,425		$   1,100,203		$   1,085,723		$   1,330,165		$   1,179,764		$   1,034,408		$   1,017,692		$   1,022,237		$   1,160,065		$   1,351,721		$   1,418,321		$   1,522,403		$   1,193,088		$   1,326,733		$   1,426,319		$   1,250,203		$   1,299,807		$   1,199,373		$   1,134,327		$   1,343,248		$   1,467,990		$   1,210,171		$   1,456,902		$   1,621,712		$   1,450,672		$   1,387,073		$   1,476,798		$   1,524,681		$   1,554,408		$   1,225,230		$   1,468,668		$   1,824,292		$   1,348,821		$   1,342,986		$   1,670,288		$   1,232,071		$   1,230,273		$   1,145,288		$   1,200,586		$   1,203,709		$   1,056,673		$   1,129,025		$   1,124,649		$   948,975		$   1,148,436		$   1,256,686		$   1,238,569		$   1,276,768		$   94,050,141		$   94,050,141		$   92,973,719		$   93,072,290		$   91,548,803		$   89,722,777		$   88,572,167		$   87,203,898		$   86,214,007		$   84,937,571		$   82,675,275



				TTM Summary		Without acquisition data

		B1, NS3		TTM Net income						7148150		7222298		7130373		6941808		6763113		6840114		6809049		6615414		6349366		4870251		4822778		4804792		4705181		4673656		4711047		4831384		5178835		5309242		5484865		5828912		6292732		6593240		6867658		6874368		7053206		7299615		7417964		7534155		7476500		7685653		7830689		7776879		7861457		8172069		8248462		8396151		8477085		8373793		8139035		8260308		8375000		8308749		8196235		7728741		7666906		7804116		7833920		8160224		8241051		8450840		9227087		9025003		9186703		9111432		8954051		9114142		8810783		8615147		7806289		7156100		6885419		6383448		5427550		5262003		4711455		4497552		4454186		4648835		4465403		4263190		$   4,817,823		$   5,006,715		$   4,625,484		$   4,542,379		$   4,609,559		$   4,537,208		$   4,555,842		$   4,245,113		$   4,579,975		$   4,550,308		$   4,629,822		$   4,812,015		$   5,097,455		$   5,379,079		$   5,698,986		$   5,978,265		$   5,784,528		$   6,158,704		$   5,896,402		$   6,465,934		$   6,694,290		$   6,959,480		$   7,224,393		$   7,826,886		$   8,550,475		$   8,745,961		$   9,820,756		$   10,825,342		$   12,349,068		$   13,732,181		$   15,258,667		$   16,687,120		$   17,242,887		$   18,091,857		$   19,759,256		$   21,604,218		$   21,274,046		$   21,614,353		$   21,624,549		$   22,856,862		$   23,356,448		$   24,467,410		$   25,232,976		$   25,755,799		$   27,313,899		$   28,004,520		$   27,965,763		$   27,687,589		$   28,790,202		$   30,929,440		$   33,663,699		$   34,474,590		$   35,781,090		$   36,845,506		$   37,685,175		$   39,221,938		$   39,566,942		$   40,453,786		$   41,444,007		$   42,206,225		$   42,647,288		$   42,621,019		$   41,983,820		$   42,083,431		$   42,437,450		$   41,799,079		$   42,377,364		$   40,497,083		$   39,728,794		$   39,302,278		$   38,390,577		$   37,727,924		$   37,048,407		$   35,769,182		$   34,201,253		$   33,969,749		$   32,864,755		$   32,729,108		31,947,675		33,802,829		33,703,919		33,541,186		34,078,665		34,962,641		36,862,285		36,842,624		38,054,353		37,764,381		37,724,296		38,013,619		37,923,441		37,581,404		38,316,995		38,222,070		39,714,410		40,735,796		77,550,615		77,760,637		78,527,130		79,250,130		80,036,862		79,024,525		78,855,962		78,403,817		58,866,213		59,874,008		59,632,719		60,456,205		59,798,645		59,622,539		59,017,048		55,859,509		56,928,181		59,506,880		59,042,332		58,943,366		62,588,354		61,503,455		58,809,479		59,597,047		59,089,144		58,337,028		59,975,655		61,165,937		59,314,546		57,381,596		57,633,560		60,913,482		58,901,442		60,591,315		63,778,143		64,943,101		65,852,617		70,280,873		69,941,710		71,260,700		69,167,787		73,416,000		77,373,000		78,614,000		76,998,000		74,879,000		73,159,000		76,350,000		78,546,000		78,661,000		77,489,000		77,084,000		77,506,000		70,269,000		66,129,000		62,030,545		64,971,717		65,365,734		64,607,951		61,262,159		57,782,688		53,298,902		52,261,925		50,308,139		48,287,136		52,024,904		51,802,530		50,673,900		33,608,478		33,933,272		48,766,067		45,170,723		46,862,051		48,112,172		48,826,047		49,566,618		53,356,168		50,283,726		49,781,087		51,897,041		65,845,199		62,046,199		46,834,100		52,227,945		53,271,920		57,151,213		57,793,675		60,645,354		59,247,771		62,108,124		66,766,324		69,832,405		68,748,456		73,428,670		74,153,683		48,234,131		45,495,753		39,962,363		32,490,841		30,854,012		32,023,135		15,142,757		13,371,086		10,842,919		12,811,366		13,261,030		15,362,023		39,613,961		44,319,237		50,128,673		56,410,337		59,127,116		60,246,083		77,178,050		75,727,880		76,045,695		78,559,539		80,124,014		81,317,707		84,021,833		90,301,640		89,643,394		82,972,040

		B3, NS3		TTM income taxes																																		 		0		3004225		3084510		3189719		3394134		3672903		3955945		4120958		4125147		4232305		4380162		4450469		4532069		4507987		4641602		4737993		4712704		4772447		4955161		5011548		5011548		5011548		4821527		4957327		5055027		5122577		5081977		5014077		4727820		4693447		4793053		4798553		4968466		5000987		5119651		5581801		5479568		5580018		5525618		5422218		5516611		5322241		5280252		4797152		4409352		4254352		3956652		3384352		3257085		2917885		2794901		2799567		2923289		2816189		2614405		$   2,939,505		$   3,042,805		$   2,805,373		$   2,748,573		$   2,782,673		$   2,726,673		$   2,737,373		$   2,543,557		$   2,730,557		$   2,699,957		$   2,741,357		$   2,594,496		$   2,783,596		$   2,970,096		$   3,170,128		$   3,347,128		$   3,235,328		$   3,475,028		$   3,314,828		$   3,667,328		$   3,433,113		$   3,535,814		$   3,703,417		$   4,204,312		$   4,586,985		$   4,668,580		$   5,346,245		$   5,902,630		$   6,763,438		$   7,532,536		$   8,568,405		$   9,333,437		$   9,996,062		$   10,523,092		$   11,553,926		$   12,859,517		$   12,738,983		$   13,135,493		$   13,084,067		$   13,716,474		$   14,088,241		$   14,796,130		$   15,090,436		$   15,202,735		$   16,273,590		$   16,644,628		$   16,575,919		$   16,145,303		$   16,658,764		$   17,606,252		$   19,121,261		$   19,703,950		$   20,608,753		$   21,232,634		$   21,779,580		$   22,820,743		$   22,602,631		$   23,377,353		$   24,025,883		$   24,703,907		$   25,099,452		$   25,367,559		$   25,117,425		$   25,355,898		$   25,442,535		$   25,011,033		$   25,198,437		$   24,251,678		$   24,162,807		$   23,786,840		$   23,188,959		$   22,655,328		$   22,169,794		$   21,271,247		$   20,189,583		$   20,002,623		$   19,239,010		$   19,300,450		18,775,197		19,534,336		19,639,070		19,572,739		19,793,477		19,995,375		20,996,379		21,015,483		21,897,573		21,594,457		21,683,418		22,061,227		22,472,402		22,605,436		22,735,849		22,588,938		21,584,920		22,905,110		23,036,976		24,154,482		26,508,760		28,100,801		29,211,060		29,213,869		29,639,915		31,256,765		31,874,226		32,462,124		33,901,769		33,912,626		33,607,719		33,461,547		33,663,896		32,157,659		32,793,187		34,398,023		34,347,501		33,739,101		35,057,825		34,822,013		33,625,353		34,314,206		34,317,511		33,921,109		34,230,302		34,224,073		32,843,076		29,719,396		29,685,625		30,414,167		28,965,553		26,855,785		26,811,403		25,187,614		25,045,635		26,886,446		25,647,486		26,172,433		24,595,280		25,336,000		28,163,000		26,778,000		25,785,000		26,782,000		27,412,000		$   27,580,000		$   28,506,000		$   28,635,000		$   28,100,000		$   27,706,000		$   28,714,000		$   24,630,000		$   21,313,000		$   22,381,785		$   23,163,298		$   23,787,615		$   23,393,669		$   24,032,799		$   22,370,739		$   20,147,014		$   19,066,922		$   18,033,302		$   16,819,521		$   21,846,778		$   21,380,473		$   19,742,734		$   12,349,877		$   10,482,038		$   (4,139,236)		$   (14,270,342)		$   (14,004,876)		$   (14,305,931)		$   (14,624,693)		$   (14,655,005)		$   (13,782,796)		$   (15,827,927)		$   (16,332,363)		$   (16,405,640)		$   (10,684,025)		$   (10,437,790)		$   3,601,448		$   11,797,928		$   11,776,423		$   12,738,370		$   13,049,321		$   13,717,918		$   13,395,967		$   12,725,825		$   13,955,177		$   16,307,382		$   18,218,082		$   19,489,382		$   21,397,618		$   16,656,096		$   16,090,409		$   14,692,876		$   15,661,085		$   15,363,118		$   15,741,268		$   13,125,839		$   12,821,916		$   11,666,160		$   10,911,196		$   11,153,096		$   10,178,526		$   11,382,870		$   12,774,537		$   14,663,133		$   14,342,717		$   15,155,238		$   15,415,793		$   19,340,432		$   19,618,849		$   18,800,366		$   18,684,741		$   19,085,583		$   19,339,251		$   22,323,258		$   23,687,105		$   23,147,546		$   22,305,279



		B4, NS3		TTM interest exp.						777186		784909		798538		829121		844314		864382		887944		894891		936015		982276		1024632		1066026		1107264		1150698		1183777		1197212		1279785		1366626		1444409		1524808		1575777		1674437		1765004		1862088		1949466		2036742		2136060		2240093		2274838		2298163		2324038		2354564		2376571		2331515		2275983		2220254		2168893		2124691		2061603		1994409		1936606		1876782		1972431		2114193		2285131		2329264		2560950		2763680		3041386		3209181		3433013		3632613		3825553		4030972		4017225		4006395		3946262		3944795		3780300		3656833		3440330		3323472		3147620		2991048		2885637		2832386		2757084		2599247		2472087		2407156		$   2,344,550		$   2,246,213		$   2,176,133		$   2,109,425		$   2,065,419		$   2,024,264		$   1,929,861		$   1,782,802		$   1,728,647		$   1,693,131		$   1,659,430		$   1,636,884		$   1,610,660		$   1,621,624		$   1,635,427		$   1,637,497		$   1,648,709		$   1,659,859		$   1,672,901		$   1,677,821		$   1,679,410		$   1,683,348		$   1,684,405		$   1,689,169		$   1,658,363		$   1,607,977		$   1,636,209		$   1,570,691		$   1,518,702		$   1,461,806		$   1,403,859		$   1,353,120		$   1,391,409		$   1,418,533		$   1,458,134		$   1,495,441		$   1,584,436		$   1,668,671		$   1,642,845		$   1,677,375		$   1,723,218		$   1,748,978		$   1,782,976		$   1,816,336		$   1,748,782		$   1,686,131		$   1,608,022		$   1,494,731		$   1,320,278		$   1,694,917		$   2,080,395		$   2,534,704		$   2,949,692		$   3,377,838		$   3,805,153		$   4,255,232		$   4,717,525		$   5,166,483		$   5,668,999		$   6,169,723		$   6,719,939		$   6,735,003		$   6,735,492		$   6,734,115		$   6,787,211		$   6,784,836		$   6,838,338		$   6,852,805		$   6,831,816		$   6,850,233		$   6,836,562		$   6,838,028		$   6,817,130		$   6,839,597		$   6,842,586		$   6,903,735		$   6,860,694		$   6,879,709		6,885,722		6,905,159		6,938,249		7,002,465		7,160,691		7,730,556		8,386,452		8,926,165		9,509,979		10,108,578		10,650,669		11,205,489		11,838,027		12,394,487		12,937,306		13,424,658		13,920,222		13,939,148		13,904,691		13,888,548		13,808,777		13,665,364		13,655,259		13,573,043		13,459,522		13,368,735		13,288,405		13,284,027		13,156,418		13,072,604		13,042,471		13,768,284		14,210,124		14,633,781		15,122,447		15,633,630		16,092,752		16,543,104		17,014,078		17,511,971		17,988,662		18,406,658		18,647,718		18,263,763		18,137,516		17,982,226		17,865,427		17,709,896		17,489,792		17,342,050		17,194,108		16,978,303		16,732,269		16,560,336		16,589,520		16,298,341		16,198,791		16,175,708		16,092,340		16,000,000		15,897,000		15,764,000		15,645,000		15,523,000		15,216,000		$   15,158,000		$   15,074,000		$   15,235,000		$   15,236,000		$   15,113,000		$   14,884,000		$   14,791,000		$   14,728,000		$   14,718,472		$   14,701,315		$   14,666,825		$   14,813,405		$   14,732,266		$   14,553,784		$   14,315,380		$   14,167,764		$   14,041,398		$   14,048,195		$   13,987,320		$   13,951,660		$   13,907,388		$   13,840,341		$   13,838,104		$   13,853,288		$   13,860,810		$   14,030,244		$   14,183,723		$   14,338,014		$   14,557,242		$   14,776,369		$   14,919,101		$   14,991,864		$   15,076,061		$   15,134,445		$   15,103,819		$   15,060,098		$   14,971,062		$   14,777,379		$   14,709,430		$   14,717,420		$   14,616,446		$   14,430,819		$   14,284,873		$   14,147,444		$   13,994,832		$   13,863,060		$   13,742,518		$   13,584,684		$   13,463,047		$   13,271,988		$   12,971,730		$   12,512,717		$   12,109,540		$   11,800,487		$   11,434,469		$   11,102,877		$   10,735,123		$   10,406,497		$   10,154,935		$   10,002,604		$   9,648,402		$   9,309,206		$   8,971,532		$   8,711,265		$   8,486,952		$   8,225,304		$   8,142,913		$   8,119,334		$   7,968,133		$   7,926,236		$   6,859,089		$   6,576,853		$   6,395,232		$   6,365,378		$   6,377,977		$   12,171,981

		B5, NS3		TTM Depr. & Amortization						3118406		3146163		3185860		3234755		3286423		3352316		3424450		3495626		3558995		3630248		3705959		3770934		3837436		3895428		3942614		3985458.3		4090161.55		4190828.38		4281464.76		4367675.42		4448629.1		4770365.02		4897591.05		5033076.05		5168479.26		5312106.26		5448098.26		5580005.96		5645932.71		5725282.88		5811102.64		5894915.98		5986740.3		5837852.38		5831706.35		5874785.35		5919163.14		5973121.14		6006555.14		6037436.14		6073667.14		6096529.14		6187543.9		6275860.9		6314399.9		6346786.9		6435912.9		6476996.9		6438206.9		6437973.9		6453260.9		6469508.9		6759491.69		6753080.69		6672801.79		6599525.79		6570861.79		6555983.76		6503697		6446259		6461347		6428537		6397992		6369952		6061749		6033510		5993807		5951567		5793892		5731049		$   5,694,488		$   5,663,986		$   5,638,945		$   5,608,656		$   5,578,724		$   5,568,087		$   5,556,124		$   5,558,425		$   5,558,647		$   5,550,792		$   5,658,473		$   5,652,875		$   5,643,755		$   5,631,252		$   5,636,341		$   5,645,907		$   5,662,395		$   5,665,757		$   5,666,450		$   5,659,479		$   5,655,199		$   5,662,770		$   5,675,990		$   5,719,666		$   5,767,553		$   5,819,731		$   5,857,584		$   5,897,945		$   5,935,908		$   5,972,408		$   6,023,351		$   6,078,337		$   6,221,591		$   6,363,866		$   6,511,157		$   6,659,646		$   6,796,928		$   6,923,822		$   7,086,040		$   7,256,179		$   7,423,664		$   7,587,691		$   7,733,951		$   7,879,208		$   7,968,284		$   8,056,496		$   8,138,279		$   8,198,880		$   8,267,125		$   8,782,774		$   9,290,927		$   9,797,342		$   10,310,885		$   10,935,960		$   11,533,355		$   12,136,199		$   12,713,784		$   13,331,629		$   13,930,723		$   14,572,365		$   15,227,391		$   15,455,036		$   15,664,846		$   15,872,724		$   16,072,222		$   16,248,126		$   16,467,899		$   16,704,041		$   16,930,270		$   17,135,685		$   17,308,012		$   17,426,495		$   17,561,637		$   17,677,486		$   17,769,819		$   18,190,601		$   18,803,163		$   19,277,265		19,749,877		20,199,319		20,645,875		21,081,018		21,584,062		22,166,082		22,725,836		23,129,687		23,491,412		23,499,822		23,325,044		23,192,931		23,061,975		22,939,951		22,872,227		22,755,360		22,636,633		22,589,687		22,491,176		22,545,903		22,604,547		23,236,736		23,868,585		24,455,322		25,055,668		25,967,098		26,792,358		27,654,806		28,572,387		29,363,150		30,190,767		31,879,420		33,613,443		34,821,979		36,026,104		37,248,934		38,461,175		39,352,936		40,276,223		41,371,847		42,290,896		43,304,902		44,322,139		44,526,795		44,777,273		45,017,020		45,322,508		45,626,981		45,904,265		46,183,982		46,431,218		46,277,277		46,222,480		46,089,369		45,976,493		45,800,214		45,614,753		45,617,861		45,741,324		45,843,089		45,911,665		45,948,921		46,054,437		46,393,621		46,897,607		$   47,416,597		$   47,976,961		$   48,509,557		$   48,987,407		$   49,323,084		$   49,467,177		$   49,661,526		$   49,813,046		$   49,708,670		$   50,303,668		$   50,485,649		$   50,515,112		$   50,357,005		$   50,243,208		$   50,156,023		$   50,145,809		$   50,049,021		$   49,937,855		$   49,971,299		$   50,135,532		$   50,571,656		$   50,233,256		$   50,349,207		$   50,484,712		$   50,526,298		$   50,646,087		$   51,039,071		$   51,174,361		$   51,254,490		$   51,257,007		$   51,240,601		$   51,075,377		$   50,904,454		$   50,753,750		$   50,537,969		$   50,268,604		$   50,244,609		$   50,034,372		$   49,658,493		$   49,499,827		$   49,327,442		$   49,264,758		$   49,130,009		$   49,115,942		$   49,266,732		$   49,384,353		$   49,560,495		$   49,867,834		$   50,194,088		$   50,643,800		$   49,780,138		$   49,536,194		$   49,373,074		$   49,109,201		$   48,759,331		$   48,301,921		$   47,673,825		$   47,162,937		$   46,625,957		$   45,998,931		$   44,602,709		$   43,792,811		$   44,220,467		$   44,018,458		$   43,763,249		$   43,596,374		$   43,537,072		$   43,572,130		$   43,651,272		$   43,647,823		$   43,642,428		$   43,781,335		$   44,665,062		$   44,983,061		$   45,279,019		$   48,700,374

		NS2		TTM EBITDA-unadjusted																																						13553006.55		13951206.38		14400457.76		15115529.42		15990041.1		16993987.02		17651211.05		17894679.05		18403456.26		19028625.26		19452591.26		19886322.96		19905257.71		20350700.88		20703822.64		20739062.98		20997215.3		21296597.38		21367699.35		21502738.35		21576689.14		21293132.14		21164520.14		21347180.14		21507850.14		21364037.14		21370286.9		20846614.9		20959883.9		21273219.9		21629335.9		22369366.9		22721630.9		23217645.9		24695161.9		24606692.9		25351765.69		25421102.69		25066295.79		25236673.79		24650147.79		24396177.76		22887438		21668544		21041448		20092109		18357514		17880088		16576726		16158349		16004644		16122938		15547571		15015800		$   15,796,366		$   15,959,719		$   15,245,935		$   15,009,033		$   15,036,375		$   14,856,232		$   14,779,200		$   14,129,897		$   14,597,826		$   14,494,188		$   14,689,082		$   14,696,270		$   15,135,466		$   15,602,051		$   16,140,882		$   16,608,797		$   16,330,960		$   16,959,348		$   16,550,581		$   17,470,562		$   17,462,012		$   17,841,412		$   18,288,205		$   19,440,033		$   20,563,376		$   20,842,249		$   22,660,794		$   24,196,608		$   26,567,116		$   28,698,931		$   31,254,282		$   33,452,014		$   34,851,949		$   36,397,348		$   39,282,473		$   42,618,822		$   42,394,393		$   43,342,339		$   43,437,501		$   45,506,890		$   46,591,571		$   48,600,209		$   49,840,339		$   50,654,078		$   53,304,555		$   54,391,775		$   54,287,983		$   53,526,503		$   55,036,369		$   59,013,383		$   64,156,282		$   66,510,586		$   69,650,420		$   72,391,938		$   74,803,263		$   78,434,112		$   79,600,882		$   82,329,251		$   85,069,612		$   87,652,220		$   89,694,070		$   90,178,617		$   89,501,583		$   90,046,168		$   90,739,418		$   89,843,074		$   90,882,038		$   88,305,607		$   87,653,687		$   87,075,036		$   85,724,110		$   84,647,775		$   83,596,968		$   81,557,513		$   79,003,241		$   79,066,708		$   77,767,622		$   78,186,532		77,358,471		80,441,643		80,927,113		81,197,408		82,616,895		84,854,654		88,970,952		89,913,959		92,953,317		92,967,238		93,383,427		94,473,266		95,295,845		95,521,278		96,862,377		96,991,026		97,856,185		100,169,741		136,983,458		138,349,570		141,449,214		146,373,365		148,892,099		152,627,759		155,492,401		159,370,415		143,087,869		147,434,298		151,259,876		154,638,418		156,310,686		160,240,123		162,012,844		156,860,928		158,161,440		161,982,510		161,042,325		159,808,260		164,297,421		162,701,415		158,393,125		159,488,152		158,428,455		155,287,244		157,383,149		158,789,181		155,835,294		151,017,417		151,382,603		155,612,853		152,341,304		151,641,476		154,572,903		153,910,090		154,724,580		160,656,834		158,924,345		160,651,619		156,948,815		161,874,339		168,551,081		168,238,504		165,543,187		164,565,538		163,599,690		$   166,504,597		$   170,102,961		$   171,040,557		$   169,812,407		$   169,226,084		$   170,571,177		$   159,351,526		$   152,048,036		$   148,904,463		$   153,279,470		$   154,380,089		$   153,394,784		$   150,448,875		$   145,017,975		$   137,984,404		$   135,709,765		$   132,500,502		$   129,116,226		$   137,830,300		$   137,270,195		$   134,895,678		$   110,031,952		$   108,602,622		$   108,964,831		$   95,287,488		$   97,533,506		$   99,029,035		$   99,713,729		$   100,723,344		$   105,606,748		$   100,615,501		$   99,515,965		$   101,471,916		$   121,049,368		$   117,250,198		$   115,764,251		$   129,241,544		$   129,860,094		$   134,257,506		$   135,060,242		$   138,307,160		$   136,339,315		$   138,248,830		$   143,984,887		$   149,401,351		$   150,213,952		$   156,221,065		$   159,003,819		$   128,547,363		$   125,501,950		$   117,407,106		$   110,200,837		$   107,699,744		$   108,674,091		$   88,462,395		$   85,597,800		$   80,918,027		$   81,291,997		$   81,195,018		$   81,542,084		$   105,247,943		$   110,195,791		$   117,983,805		$   123,482,776		$   126,532,554		$   127,483,554		$   148,198,468		$   147,038,193		$   146,465,466		$   148,818,338		$   149,711,113		$   151,015,145		$   157,405,385		$   165,337,185		$   164,447,936		$   166,149,673

				TTM Dividend						-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-567922		-567922		-567922		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		0		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -																																																																																																																										$   (3,089,130)		$   (3,089,130)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (9,306,590)		$   (9,306,590)		(9,306,590)		(12,431,103)		(12,431,103)		(12,431,103)		(12,431,103)		(12,466,812)		(12,466,812)		(9,364,710)		(12,500,612)		(12,500,612)		(12,524,091)		(12,524,091)		(12,524,091)		(12,545,007)		(12,545,007)		(12,545,007)		(12,545,007)		(12,565,822)		(12,565,822)		(12,565,822)		(12,586,178)		(12,586,178)		(12,609,970)		(12,609,970)		(12,609,970)		(13,016,077)		(13,016,077)		(13,016,077)		(13,016,077)		(13,423,199)		(13,423,199)		(13,423,199)		(13,833,205)		(13,833,205)		(14,238,584)		(14,238,584)		(14,238,584)		(14,262,403)		(14,262,403)		(14,262,403)		(14,262,403)		(14,290,436)		(14,290,436)		(14,290,436)		(14,313,692)		(14,313,692)		(14,336,997)		(14,336,997)		(14,336,997)		(14,618,872)		(14,618,872)		(14,618,872)		(14,618,872)		(14,896,601)		(14,896,601)		(18,761,355)		(15,171,834)		(15,171,834)		(15,446,468)		(15,446,468)		(15,446,468)		(15,464,788)		(15,464,788)		(15,464,788)		(15,464,788)		$   (15,482,309)		$   (15,482,309)		$   (11,617,555)		$   (15,505,256)		$   (15,505,256)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (17,181,022)		$   (17,181,022)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,695,466)		$   (17,695,466)		$   (17,695,466)		$   (17,695,466)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,674,571)		$   (17,674,571)		$   (17,678,417)		$   (17,678,417)		$   (17,678,417)		$   (17,692,498)		$   (17,692,498)		$   (17,692,498)		$   (17,692,498)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,739,497)		$   (17,739,497)		$   (13,313,737)		$   (17,768,344)		$   (17,768,344)		$   (13,333,602)		$   (17,794,301)		$   (17,794,301)		$   (17,794,301)		$   (17,822,184)		$   (17,822,184)		$   (17,822,184)		$   (17,829,591)		$   (17,829,591)		$   (22,296,580)		$   (17,841,972)		$   (17,841,972)		$   (17,841,972)		$   (17,811,273)		$   (17,811,273)		$   (17,811,273)		$   (17,661,745)		$   (17,661,745)		$   (17,661,745)		$   (17,470,248)		$   (17,470,248)		$   (13,003,259)		$   (17,275,008)		$   (17,275,008)		$   (17,275,008)		$   (17,067,930)		$   (17,067,930)		$   (17,067,930)		$   (16,953,426)		$   (16,953,426)		$   (16,953,426)		$   (16,895,414)

				TTM Cash Flow						10450470		10560098		10521499		10412412		10300578		10463540		10528171		10412659		10251104		8914853		8985447		9073830		9083009		9152910		9270566		9447182.3		26539141.1		27335540.76		28234043.52		29664186.84		31413210.2		33421102.04		34531854.1		35018790.1		36036344.52		37286682.52		38134614.52		39002077.92		39039947.42		39930833.76		40637077.28		40707557.96		41223862.6		41822626.76		42735398.7		42209714.7		42357616.28		41790502.28		41533278.28		41898598.28		42219938.28		41932312.28		41944811.8		40897467.8		41124005.8		41750677.8		42462909.8		44738733.8		45443261.8		46435291.8		49390323.8		49213385.8		50703531.38		50842205.38		50132591.58		50473347.58		49300295.58		48792355.52		45774876		43337088		42082896		40184218		36715027		35760175		33153452		32316698		32009288		32245875		31095142		30031600		$   31,592,732		$   31,919,438		$   30,491,869		$   30,018,066		$   30,072,750		$   29,712,464		$   29,558,400		$   28,259,794		$   29,195,652		$   28,988,377		$   29,378,164		$   29,392,540		$   30,270,933		$   31,204,101		$   32,281,764		$   33,217,593		$   32,661,919		$   33,918,695		$   33,101,161		$   34,941,123		$   34,924,023		$   35,682,823		$   36,576,409		$   38,880,065		$   41,126,752		$   41,684,498		$   45,321,588		$   48,393,216		$   53,134,232		$   57,397,862		$   62,508,564		$   66,904,028		$   69,703,898		$   72,794,696		$   78,564,946		$   85,237,644		$   84,788,786		$   86,684,678		$   86,875,002		$   91,013,780		$   93,183,142		$   97,200,418		$   99,680,678		$   101,308,156		$   106,609,110		$   108,783,550		$   108,575,966		$   107,053,006		$   110,072,738		$   118,026,766		$   128,312,565		$   133,021,172		$   139,300,840		$   144,783,875		$   149,606,527		$   156,868,224		$   159,201,764		$   164,658,501		$   170,139,225		$   175,304,440		$   179,388,139		$   180,357,234		$   179,003,166		$   180,092,337		$   181,478,836		$   179,686,147		$   181,764,075		$   176,611,213		$   175,307,373		$   174,150,071		$   171,448,220		$   166,206,419		$   164,104,806		$   156,923,793		$   151,815,251		$   151,942,184		$   146,228,655		$   147,066,474		145,410,353		148,452,183		149,423,122		149,963,714		152,802,688		157,242,495		165,475,093		170,463,208		173,406,023		173,433,863		174,242,763		176,422,442		178,067,598		178,497,549		181,179,746		181,437,044		183,167,364		187,773,660		261,401,095		264,133,317		270,312,250		278,040,218		283,053,896		286,284,548		289,893,499		295,350,753		260,892,994		267,693,186		273,507,092		278,019,805		279,527,089		285,548,715		288,684,149		280,500,651		284,792,775		294,531,394		294,747,501		294,124,363		304,971,498		303,648,298		296,845,113		300,820,529		300,514,531		296,045,504		300,190,203		302,864,744		296,843,854		287,118,290		287,758,848		295,847,663		289,214,753		287,725,284		293,498,326		291,793,909		293,292,244		301,161,352		301,155,251		304,706,487		297,099,078		307,022,960		320,449,279		319,878,637		314,560,836		312,678,371		310,819,509		$   317,526,885		$   324,723,613		$   330,463,558		$   126,207,151		$   126,014,829		$   126,318,312		$   119,182,661		$   115,131,181		$   110,365,794		$   113,884,807		$   114,426,315		$   113,844,575		$   109,706,206		$   105,934,457		$   101,125,081		$   99,394,476		$   97,217,536		$   94,569,804		$   98,280,139		$   98,186,339		$   97,457,478		$   79,986,609		$   80,425,118		$   95,408,602		$   91,879,225		$   93,859,776		$   95,656,360		$   96,663,850		$   97,703,778		$   101,711,127		$   98,765,011		$   98,169,910		$   100,185,059		$   114,040,896		$   109,995,490		$   94,470,305		$   99,724,270		$   100,364,326		$   103,799,790		$   104,271,424		$   106,849,744		$   109,629,611		$   107,754,661		$   112,261,366		$   119,760,367		$   114,201,569		$   118,937,382		$   119,811,900		$   94,069,082		$   91,589,357		$   84,892,046		$   76,710,161		$   74,507,035		$   70,636,242		$   57,494,583		$   54,933,912		$   51,409,895		$   52,569,527		$   52,230,649		$   53,552,285		$   76,203,327		$   79,759,509		$   85,658,927		$   91,669,811		$   93,907,068		$   99,064,503		$   111,583,028		$   110,144,336		$   110,390,092		$   113,065,667		$   113,557,601		$   114,607,964		$   118,128,702		$   124,696,653		$   124,346,964		$   126,948,981
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				TTM non cash interest																																																																				0		0		1153515.32		1151482.97		1153632.27		1150464.27		2320213.27		2320213.27		3565047.27		3555653		3555653		3555653		3555653																												-505124.67		-472290		-439455		-406620		-398064		-390405		-382746		-375087		-370089		-365091		-360093		-356957		-353821		$   (345,304)		$   (321,660)		$   (304,943)		$   (292,107)		$   (280,533)		$   (270,410)		$   (255,433)		$   (242,958)		$   (227,590)		$   (215,147)		$   (202,302)		$   (190,559)		$   (187,466)		$   (200,352)		$   (206,243)		$   (207,771)		$   (208,229)		$   (206,709)		$   (211,506)		$   (213,051)		$   (217,819)		$   (218,963)		$   (220,555)		$   (215,315)		$   (209,019)		$   (201,871)		$   (291,979)		$   (263,648)		$   (227,428)		$   (193,904)		$   (167,845)		$   (146,605)		$   (122,192)		$   (108,566)		$   (91,379)		$   (86,007)		$   (75,106)		$   (62,936)		$   46,764		$   35,297		$   15,641		$   258		$   (3,111)		$   (5,175)		$   (8,933)		$   (5,688)		$   (9,925)		$   (2,371)		$   (561)		$   24,297		$   48,814		$   75,576		$   102,831		$   127,981		$   150,046		$   174,875		$   198,555		$   225,319		$   256,051		$   281,076		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   307,478		$   309,561		$   311,644		$   313,728		$   315,811		317,894		319,978		322,061		324,144		326,228		332,424		334,507		334,507		334,507		334,507		333,375		332,244		331,112		329,980		328,849		327,717		326,585		321,341		320,209		315,604		310,998		306,392		302,918		299,444		295,970		294,163		292,356		290,548		288,741		286,934		285,126		286,793		281,512		601,786		705,691		809,595		913,500		1,014,905		1,116,726		1,218,131		1,319,536		1,420,941		1,521,929		1,617,360		1,719,739		1,495,730		1,488,090		1,480,450		1,471,977		1,464,337		1,456,281		1,447,808		1,439,335		1,430,862		1,421,973		1,415,167		1,408,361		1,401,555		1,394,749		1,387,943		1,381,137		1,374,331		1,367,524		1,360,718		1,353,912		$   1,347,106		$   1,340,300		$   1,333,494		$   1,326,688		$   1,319,674		$   1,312,660		$   1,305,645		$   1,298,423		$   1,291,200		$   1,283,978		$   1,276,547		$   1,269,116		$   1,261,685		$   1,203,764		$   1,149,232		$   1,093,172		$   1,038,042		$   981,720		$   926,352		$   872,025		$   817,699		$   760,038		$   705,086		$   650,134		$   595,182		$   591,553		$   584,534		$   579,045		$   573,666		$   569,479		$   564,338		$   559,197		$   554,057		$   552,249		$   548,775		$   545,301		$   541,827		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   538,353		$   543,726		$   545,211		$   546,583		$   547,955		$   549,327		$   550,700		$   577,628		$   605,817		$   634,538		$   663,259		$   691,980		$   474,219		$   462,891		$   455,451		$   448,124		$   440,796		$   1,858,183

				TTM capx repair and replacement				Citibank Credit Agreement closed in May 2022																																																																665512.08		1012187.08		1082191.08		1395315.08		1648034.08		2177355.08		2309900.08		2477089.08		3126203.08		3355392.08		3700558.08		3425933.08		3422344		3212974.41		3365589.41		3137993.41		2914570.41		2492512.41		2760496.41		2624799.41		2142099.41		2153327.41		2062742.41		2165088.41		2138816.41		2151117		2137201		2191726		2433520		2364904		2094943		2147574		2102317		2023054		1839869		1934415		1868375		1802678		1992702		$   1,924,184		$   1,905,868		$   2,130,039		$   2,278,145		$   2,320,894		$   2,426,269		$   2,425,155		$   2,518,629		$   2,226,246		$   2,256,259		$   2,333,710		$   2,124,495		$   2,180,853		$   2,237,810		$   2,068,128		$   2,031,071		$   2,150,097		$   2,196,564		$   2,135,968		$   2,066,569		$   2,142,605		$   2,364,309		$   2,304,661		$   2,279,862		$   2,297,361		$   2,180,514		$   2,293,427		$   2,237,638		$   2,298,892		$   2,487,750		$   2,766,832		$   3,100,259		$   3,241,017		$   3,086,269		$   3,515,912		$   3,531,031		$   3,763,489		$   3,852,706		$   4,170,994		$   4,784,848		$   4,768,115		$   5,180,505		$   5,086,976		$   5,699,159		$   5,807,770		$   5,963,161		$   5,659,633		$   5,800,179		$   5,833,388		$   6,104,186		$   6,214,976		$   5,760,052		$   6,041,088		$   5,763,476		$   5,841,223		$   5,782,133		$   6,067,427		$   6,688,918		$   7,696,255		$   7,781,248		$   8,382,111		$   8,217,522		$   8,006,723		$   8,436,236		$   8,638,448		$   8,841,183		$   9,166,017		$   8,693,312		$   8,402,711		$   7,836,121		$   7,024,784		$   6,944,333		$   6,372,573		$   6,481,380		$   6,660,570		$   6,234,589		$   6,008,523		$   5,458,786		5,324,681		5,961,305		7,742,325		8,656,488		9,423,576		10,724,375		10,564,137		10,667,942		10,659,072		11,163,309		11,442,528		11,973,080		13,271,966		13,312,706		11,921,236		11,102,357		10,432,433		9,303,397		9,524,130		9,376,841		9,348,936		9,123,025		8,990,959		8,851,364		7,713,265		7,153,003		7,256,682		7,716,647		7,704,437		7,776,474		8,422,347		8,900,021		9,750,778		9,803,427		10,340,837		10,089,917		10,213,607		10,518,303		10,976,092		12,136,626		12,891,059		13,464,953		13,115,026		12,810,386		12,315,970		12,379,478		12,073,574		12,451,017		12,610,488		12,727,888		12,278,605		10,748,945		9,616,300		9,806,203		9,691,799		9,764,424		9,937,106		11,265,682		11,848,275		12,468,811		12,529,445		12,415,860		12,306,602		12,504,387		12,966,529		$   11,846,139		$   11,818,514		$   12,548,023		$   12,238,395		$   11,789,996		$   10,636,868		$   10,137,243		$   10,304,820		$   10,520,482		$   11,193,393		$   11,566,876		$   11,774,135		$   12,958,538		$   12,556,456		$   11,491,886		$   11,345,132		$   10,577,291		$   10,929,273		$   10,941,219		$   10,593,368		$   10,009,581		$   9,172,832		$   8,797,582		$   8,988,745		$   8,657,041		$   8,685,331		$   8,849,077		$   8,810,190		$   9,068,610		$   9,446,759		$   9,675,001		$   9,750,116		$   10,485,608		$   12,017,193		$   13,633,139		$   14,948,505		$   16,702,335		$   16,879,784		$   17,928,961		$   18,341,080		$   19,715,735		$   20,699,629		$   23,591,047		$   24,452,318		$   24,965,124		$   23,952,607		$   22,496,750		$   21,571,861		$   22,242,105		$   23,418,720		$   23,673,801		$   24,380,076		$   23,067,898		$   22,174,157		$   18,154,527		$   16,340,358		$   14,525,287		$   13,351,168		$   12,408,494		$   11,026,885		$   7,537,985		$   5,903,139		$   4,070,904		$   2,352,014		$   1,176,007		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Quick Ratio						1.10		1.12		1.20		1.31		1.27		1.16		1.07		1.13		1.08		1.33		1.12		1.13		1.12		1.06		1.10		1.14		1.01		1.02		1.14		1.12		1.05		1.05		1.01		0.87		0.97		0.95		0.97		1.00		0.96		0.00		1.07		1.07		1.04		1.06		1.07		1.13		1.15		1.19		12.09		1.16		1.13		1.01		0.96		0.81

				Dividend fiscal year-to-date																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   -		$   3,102,102		$   3,102,102		$   3,102,102		$   6,217,460		$   6,217,460		6,217,460		9,341,973		9,341,973		9,341,973		9,341,973		12,466,812		- 0		- 0		3,135,902		3,135,902		6,274,739		6,274,739		6,274,739		9,420,168		9,420,168		9,420,168		9,420,168		12,565,822		- 0		- 0		3,156,258		3,156,258		6,318,887		6,318,887		6,318,887		9,870,423		9,870,423		9,870,423		9,870,423		13,423,199		- 0		- 0		3,566,265		3,566,265		7,134,272		7,134,272		7,134,272		10,709,628		10,709,628		10,709,628		10,709,628		14,290,436		- 0		- 0		(3,589,521)		(3,589,521)		(7,180,832)		(7,180,832)		(7,180,832)		(11,038,063)		(11,038,063)		(11,038,063)		(11,038,063)		(14,896,601)		- 0		(3,864,754)		(3,864,754)		(3,864,754)		(7,730,699)		(7,730,699)		(7,730,699)		(11,606,250)		(11,606,250)		(11,606,250)		(11,606,250)		$   (15,482,309)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,887,701)		$   (3,887,701)		$   (7,787,255)		$   (7,787,255)		$   (7,787,255)		$   (12,215,834)		$   (12,215,834)		$   (12,215,834)		$   (12,215,834)		$   (16,645,224)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,423,499)		$   (4,423,499)		$   (8,845,414)		$   (8,845,414)		$   (8,845,414)		$   (13,266,076)		$   (13,266,076)		$   (13,266,076)		$   (13,266,076)		$   (17,678,606)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,419,465)		$   (4,419,465)		$   (8,845,225)		$   (8,845,225)		$   (8,845,225)		$   (13,279,968)		$   (13,279,968)		$   (13,279,968)		$   (13,279,968)		$   (17,719,346)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,439,616)		$   (4,439,616)		$   (4,439,616)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (17,822,184)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,447,023)		$   (4,447,023)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (17,661,745)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,255,525)		$   (4,255,525)		$   (4,255,525)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (16,953,426)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,197,513)



				Acquisition/Divestiture Data - Contribution for Covenant Calculations, rolling 12 month lookback				We are in compliance with all covenants as of 5/31/2022.

		B1a		TTM Net income- Acq																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   2,789,685		$   3,094,435		$   3,121,463		$   2,942,630		$   1,977,792		$   1,483,384		$   1,623,563

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4

		$   1,603,590		$   1,679,966		$   1,178,924		$   766,134		$   209,945		$   (131,755)		$   (436,506)		$   (73,534)		$   105,299		$   88,174		$   104,012		$   149,124		$   83,077		$   (340,013)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   4,652,000		$   4,719,000		$   4,570,000		$   -

		B3a		TTM income taxes-Acq																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   159,540		$   159,608		$   159,608		$   159,608		$   121,498		$   82,351		$   23,685		$   23,657		$   23,018		$   22,989		$   22,961		$   22,932		$   68		$   -		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   42,000		$   44,000		$   42,000		$   -

		B4a		TTM interest exp.-Acq																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   70,878		$   80,055		$   90,328		$   100,600		$   94,808		$   87,816		$   62,443

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4		$   79,825		$   76,764		$   73,129		$   63,931		$   53,382		$   44,222		$   35,045		$   38,772		$   28,500		$   26,083		$   23,667		$   21,250		$   18,833		$   2,417		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   198,000		$   449,000		$   185,000		$   -

		B5a		TTM Depr. & Amortization-Acq																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   674,999		$   743,640		$   767,158		$   790,677		$   708,892		$   643,901		$   504,429

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4		$   458,153		$   396,306		$   334,458		$   266,903		$   199,818		$   132,472		$   63,831		$   112,313		$   88,794		$   85,995		$   83,196		$   80,397		$   77,598		$   2,799		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   564,000		$   636,000		$   564,000		$   -

				Rent Expense - TTM Acquired Entities																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												$   -		$   61,172		$   124,592		$   182,843		$   239,852		$   298,306		$   351,405		$   406,485		$   470,221		$   527,156		$   588,584		$   624,445		$   660,307		$   599,135		$   535,715		$   477,464		$   420,455		$   362,001		$   308,902		$   253,822		$   190,086		$   133,151		$   71,723		$   35,862		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				TTM EBITDA-Acq/Divest																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,839,000		$   1,447,000		$   (6,954,481)		$   (6,779,047)		$   (6,941,179)		$   (7,214,427)		$   (4,961,255)		$   (4,842,060)		$   (3,310,872)		$   (1,889,155)		$   (1,860,852)		$   (1,261,985)		$   576,802		$   1,406,512		$   2,708,176		$   1,978,240		$   1,648,879		$   1,661,836		$   1,313,496		$   401,839		$   (202,689)		$   (302,192)		$   (339,796)		$   (357,954)		$   (459,288)		$   (422,833)		$   (354,781)		$   (282,672)		$   (256,636)





				Income taxes paid		YTD																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   8,700,847		$   72,087		$   120,738		$   670,000		$   1,212,514		$   1,348,695		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   3,291,265		$   144,498		$   410,631		$   566,934		$   3,194,898		$   3,288,005		$   3,770,085		$   3,884,464		$   3,942,956		$   7,984,790		$   12,541,340		$   14,149,077		$   18,064,494		$   88,803		$   99,333		$   115,165		$   486,846		$   2,241,421		$   9,139,976		$   9,528,263		$   9,926,010		$   14,868,212		$   15,369,598		$   16,971,533		$   17,551,903		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Interest paid		YTD																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   13,593,202		$   1,005,037		$   1,575,870		$   2,464,999		$   2,909,672		$   7,383,567		$   7,838,332		$   8,528,081		$   9,224,066		$   9,957,486		$   10,490,703		$   14,646,019		$   14,879,871		$   680,916		$   957,841		$   1,752,441		$   2,322,578		$   6,402,263		$   6,819,262		$   7,330,684		$   7,934,283		$   8,426,253		$   8,926,293		$   12,746,196		$   13,022,981		$   511,654		$   721,935		$   868,675		$   1,234,784		$   4,724,033		$   4,797,137		$   5,126,039		$   5,180,466		$   5,232,115		$   5,534,820		$   8,951,333		$   8,975,581		$   331,758		$   364,660		$   392,932		$   723,149		$   2,747,474		$   2,789,744		$   2,906,866		$   2,949,178		$   3,134,682		$   3,164,447		$   5,456,807		$   5,513,404		$   213,174		$   459,913		$   706,652

				Rent Expense		YTD																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   7,199,320		$   8,285,043		$   9,615,208		$   10,794,972		$   11,829,380		$   12,847,073		$   13,869,309		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   17,093,598		$   1,467,990		$   2,678,161		$   4,135,063		$   5,756,775		$   7,207,447		$   8,594,520		$   10,071,318		$   11,595,999		$   13,150,407		$   14,375,637		$   15,844,305		$   17,668,596		$   1,348,821		$   2,691,807		$   4,362,095		$   5,594,166		$   6,824,439		$   7,969,727		$   9,170,313		$   10,374,021		$   11,430,694		$   12,559,719		$   13,684,368		$   14,633,344		$   1,148,436		$   2,405,122		$   3,643,691		$   4,920,459		$   98,970,601		$   193,020,742		$   285,994,462		$   379,066,751		$   470,615,554		$   560,338,331		$   648,910,498		$   736,114,396		$   86,214,007		$   171,151,578		$   253,826,853

				month capx repair and replacement		YTD																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   8,657,041		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   16,702,335		$   458,231		$   2,035,384		$   3,048,000		$   5,536,185		$   7,605,933		$   11,625,563		$   13,439,731		$   15,254,802		$   16,428,922		$   17,371,596		$   18,753,205		$   22,242,105		$   1,634,846		$   3,467,081		$   5,185,971		$   6,361,978		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   7,537,985		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Cash dividend		YTD																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,678,606)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   (17,719,346)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,439,616)		$   (4,439,616)		$   (4,439,616)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (8,894,224)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (13,354,923)		$   (17,822,184)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,447,023)		$   (4,447,023)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (8,914,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (13,344,012)		$   (17,661,745)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,255,525)		$   (4,255,525)		$   (4,255,525)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (8,527,274)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (12,750,196)		$   (16,953,426)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,197,513)







				Hand Keyed Data																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														737,550		tax adj. (737.5K) in Jan, reflected in Feb

				Income taxes paid

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZConsCashflow1016
P69		hand keyed in 		from Tax																																																																0		0		1153515.32		-2032.35		2149.3		-3168		1169749		0		1244834		-9394.27		0		0		0																																																																																																																																																																														$   -		$   56,338		$   246,809		$   4,765,100		$   -		$   4,493,300		$   22,257		$   (2,873)		$   6,372,012		$   -		$   -		$   5,214,713		$   -		$   -		$   247,934		$   3,816,438		33,194		$   4,613,494		(784,421)		(62,967)		6,234,896		17,301		(5,930,458)		5,664,338		(17,737)		(44,973)		2,725,610		5,217,999		- 0		4,125,147		(30,869)		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,791,113		4,860,822		- 0		- 0		718,626		6,738,600		- 0		8,404,258		- 0		(22,186)		8,030,889		(131,200)		(5,392)		7,233,783		- 0		- 0		403,372		7,229,343		133,324		5,972,450		21,879		(6,676)		6,783,915		53,547		- 0		5,740,596		- 0		- 0		6,485,943		874,950		224,530		1,098,336		852,364		- 0		5,727,760		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,764,521		1,818,632		695,673		137,680		5,472,904		(78,125)		150,196		5,676,780		588,597		(9,815,025)		$   15,161,830		$   236,429		$   247,991		$   6,481,316		$   255,458		$   258,780		$   2,283,920		$   723,324		$   369,557		$   6,910,783		$   503,061		$   311,428		$   1,275,336		$   159,028		$   140,416		$   6,797,818		$   151,138		$   149,199		$   206,912		$   158,223		$   141,978		511,309		97,828		106,728		80,270		72,087		48,651		549,262		542,514		136,181		165,355		223,649		69,197		591,409		222,814		147,856		522,290		144,498		266,133		156,303		2,627,964		93,107		482,080		114,379		58,492		4,041,834		4,556,550		1,607,737		3,915,417		88,803		10,530		15,832		371,681		1,754,575		6,898,555		388,287		397,747		4,942,202		501,386		1,601,935		580,370

				Interest paid

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZConsCashflow1016

		hand keyed in 		From monthly debt summary																																																																191357		178824		160801		154035		157842		153626		158138		141432		138411		135916		126084		0		180930																																																																																																																																																																														$   3,140,899		$   27,834		$   475		$   20,932		$   73,107		$   619		$   53,502		$   3,157,830		$   941		$   -		$   53,984		$   1,511		$   3,120,000		$   48,218		$   2,381		$   79,997		27,982		1,214		3,160,532		37,721		82,646		81,405		2,661		595		3,205,117		19,236		17,499		111,032		3,390,009		4,807		3,242,406		44,079		7,200		1,193		3,506,354		20,649		3,171,791		81,984		16,619		45,379		3,457,664		352		2,760,927		29,387		2,964		72,908		3,454,840		12,929		2,740,297		- 0		81,282		311,604		4,781,842		126,567		2,502,900		1,075,232		48,263		368,552		4,077,525		386,234		2,816,032		547,371		134,449		525,365		4,001,198		51,778		598,864		1,508,443		860,878		545,792		3,982,361		40,139		2,189,007		508,152		161,758		340,368		3,947,409		333,429		361,930		1,948,748		150,989		577,681		3,664,116		$   44,288		$   1,946,895		$   307,639		$   318,047		$   638,804		$   3,795,075		$   223,505		$   1,423,181		$   410,001		$   227,765		$   198,664		$   4,129,287		$   161,057		$   1,714,222		$   254,985		$   317,204		$   582,676		$   3,798,980		$   351,763		$   835,928		$   327,711		764,755		301,122		4,032,676		311,180		1,005,037		570,833		889,130		444,672		4,473,896		454,765		689,749		695,984		733,420		533,217		4,155,315		233,852		680,916		276,925		794,599		570,138		4,079,684		416,999		511,423		603,599		491,969		500,040		3,819,903		276,785		511,654		210,281		146,740		366,109		3,489,249		73,104		328,902		54,427		51,649		302,705		3,416,513		24,248		331,758		32,902		28,271		330,217		2,024,326		42,270		117,122		42,312		185,504		29,765		2,292,360		56,597		213,174		246,739		246,739

				month capx repair and replacement

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
\\AZZ.com\Corporate\Legacy\FixedAssets\FY17\

CapExpMonthlyDetail_MMYY

TAB MMMYY
Maint Column 
Total for Energy and Galv
		hand keyed in 		From assets																																																														476428		189084.08		346675		70004		313124		252719		529321		132545		167189		649114		229189		345166		201803		185495		137305.41		222619		85528		29296		107263		400529		31492		166414		240417		254581		304149		159223		149606		208703		140053		271090		38647		130567.61		84123		121157		161154		71396		398695		93183		83909		398728		$   71,535		$   252,774		$   262,818		$   278,673		$   126,872		$   226,532		$   160,041		$   164,869		$   106,312		$   123,196		$   161,361		$   189,512		$   127,894		$   309,730		$   93,136		$   241,616		$   245,898		$   272,999		$   99,445		$   95,470		$   182,348		$   344,900		$   101,713		$   164,713		$   145,393		$   192,883		$   206,049		$   185,828		$   307,152		$   461,856		$   378,527		$   428,898		$   323,106		$   190,152		$   531,356		$   179,832		$   377,851		$   282,100		$   524,336		$   799,682		$   290,419		$   874,246		$   284,998		$   1,041,081		$   431,717		$   345,543		$   227,828		$   320,378		$   411,060		$   552,898		$   635,126		$   344,758		$   571,455		$   596,634		$   362,745		$   981,992		$   717,010		$   967,034		$   1,235,165		$   405,370		$   1,011,924		$   388,308		$   424,327		$   774,271		$   773,667		$   799,370		$   687,579		$   509,286		$   426,410		$   400,444		$   423,828		$   324,919		$   440,163		$   497,116		$   603,517		$   348,290		547,600		249,633		553,474		1,145,910		2,207,430		1,314,607		1,190,915		1,625,719		279,925		600,921		594,647		852,528		826,820		780,185		1,852,359		1,186,650		815,961		495,728		520,991		496,684		500,657		453,632		566,742		626,616		694,754		640,590		714,260		626,388		919,640		955,693		508,782		568,721		1,146,530		931,306		1,417,499		679,265		1,232,164		389,670		837,950		931,084		1,377,429		2,116,227		1,263,214		1,142,615		796,603		626,665		923,083		742,773		926,261		767,112		997,421		1,048,484		928,146		586,567		130,568		1,332,518		682,199		699,290		1,095,765		2,071,349		1,508,853		1,387,649		1,058,055		934,899		818,888		784,352		592,710		$   212,128		$   654,574		$   1,428,799		$   786,137		$   1,622,950		$   355,725		$   888,024		$   1,225,633		$   1,150,561		$   1,491,798		$   1,157,835		$   799,970		$   1,396,530		$   252,493		$   364,229		$   639,384		$   855,109		$   707,706		$   899,970		$   877,782		$   566,773		655,050		782,585		991,132		1,064,827		280,782		527,976		600,496		1,113,530		1,085,855		1,128,212		952,897		1,302,265		2,186,636		2,398,531		2,306,498		2,818,656		458,231		1,577,153		1,012,615		2,488,185		2,069,748		4,019,630		1,814,168		1,815,071		1,174,119		942,674		1,381,609		3,488,900		1,634,846		1,832,235		1,718,890		1,176,007		1,176,007

				Cash dividend

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZ_CASH_FLOWS
Update # YTD		ESSBASE				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		566872		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		770568		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		795762		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   (3,089,130)		$   -		$   (3,102,102)		$   -		$   -		(3,115,358)		$   -		- 0		(3,124,513)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,124,839)		- 0		- 0		(3,135,902)		- 0		(3,138,837)		- 0		- 0		(3,145,429)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,145,654)		- 0		- 0		(3,156,258)		- 0		(3,162,629)		- 0		- 0		(3,551,537)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,552,775)		- 0		- 0		(3,566,265)		- 0		(3,568,007)		- 0		- 0		(3,575,356)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,580,809)		- 0		- 0		(3,589,521)		- 0		(3,591,311)		- 0		- 0		(3,857,231)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,858,538)		- 0		(3,864,754)		- 0		- 0		(3,865,945)		- 0		- 0		(3,875,551)		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (3,876,059)		$   -		$   -		$   (3,887,701)		$   -		$   (3,899,554)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,428,579)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (4,429,390)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,423,499)		$   -		$   (4,421,915)		$   -		$   -		$   (4,420,662)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,412,530)		- 0		- 0		(4,419,465)		- 0		(4,425,761)		- 0		- 0		(4,434,742)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,439,378)		- 0		- 0		(4,439,616)		- 0		- 0		(4,454,608)		- 0		- 0		(4,460,699)		- 0		- 0		(4,467,262)		- 0		- 0		(4,447,023)		- 0		(4,466,989)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,430,000)						(4,317,734)						(4,255,525)		- 0		- 0		(4,271,749)						(4,222,922)						(4,203,230)		- 0		- 0		(4,197,513)

				Unrestricted Domestic Cash total																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										- 0		3,012,354		3,262,420		5,210,160		6,858,595		4,288,944		7,753,986		30,052,768		30,052,768		5,084,187		3,315,062		2,411,480		3,165,258		15,322,713		1,972,924		4,963,433		2,770,798		4,415,361		4,667,454		3,978,589		6,795,698		2,973,050		2,414,600		8,123,372		3,587,181		12,423,581		6,569,950		9,860,465		20,333,008		10,231,501		97,231,501

				Unrestricted Domestic Cash (leverage)

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
James Report																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   249,070		$   (2,065,758)		$   249,070		$   2,000,020		$   655,544		$   266,894		$   (2,876,791)				917,431		1,057,924		2,798,214		2,855,780		481,457		172,218		842,472		2,822,211		318,097		403,321		2,096,448		961,885		6,276,052		8,046,712		2,579,724		2,818,444		2,360,485		2,676,009		2,705,888		2,308,903		3,815,203		797,180								3,012,354		3,262,420		5,210,160		6,858,595		4,288,944		7,753,986		25,000,000		25,000,000		5,084,187		3,315,062		2,411,480		3,165,258		15,322,713		1,972,924		4,963,433		2,770,798		4,415,361		4,667,454		3,978,589		6,795,698		2,973,050		2,414,600		8,123,372		3,587,181		12,423,581		6,569,950		9,860,465		20,333,008		10,231,501		97,231,501

		A		China LOC																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   14,510,880		$   14,401,612		$   14,401,612		14,401,613		14,401,613		14,401,613		15,103,563		15,209,427		15,084,156		8,965,225		8,854,499		8,436,301		8,414,363		8,386,091		20,418,165		20,477,520		20,779,548		20,871,902		25,313,394		24,603,914		23,178,285		22,700,070		22,757,854		22,674,409		22,073,311		22,120,122		22,225,707		22,246,881		16,171,953		16,171,953		16,088,727		13,360,702		13,426,787		13,258,399		13,392,278		13,392,278		13,859,906		13,936,451		14,168,276		14,417,604		17,186,614		9,546,665		10,056,324		9,910,232		10,052,752		10,253,335		10,253,335		10,125,321		10,135,047		11,128,208		11,128,208		5,904,027		5,904,027		8,124,237		8,175,518		8,120,661		7,820,562		7,820,562

		A		HSBC Outstanding letter of Credit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   14,510,880		$   14,401,612		$   14,401,612		14,401,613		14,401,613		14,401,613		15,103,563		15,209,427		15,084,156		8,965,225		8,854,499		8,436,301		8,414,363		8,386,091		20,418,165		20,477,520		20,779,548		20,871,902		21,697,937		20,988,457		19,562,827		19,159,206		19,207,977		19,137,548		18,630,212		18,669,722		18,758,837		18,776,708		15,349,791		15,349,791		15,270,795		12,552,852		12,614,941		12,456,735		12,582,519		12,582,519		13,021,871		13,093,789		13,311,597		13,545,849		16,300,357		8,660,408		7,778,082		7,665,087		7,775,319		7,885,555		7,885,555		7,787,102		7,794,583		7,808,004		7,808,004		2,554,886		2,554,886		4,759,301		4,789,342		4,757,206		4,581,403		4,581,403

		A		BOA Outstanding letter of Credit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								3,615,458		3,615,458		3,615,458		3,540,863		3,549,877		3,536,861		3,443,099		3,450,400		3,466,870		3,470,173		822,162		822,162		817,932		807,850		811,846		801,664		809,759		809,759		838,034		842,662		856,679		871,755		886,257		886,257		2,278,242		2,245,145		2,277,433		2,367,780		2,367,780		2,338,219		2,340,464		3,320,204		3,320,204		3,349,141		3,349,141		3,364,936		3,386,176		3,363,455		3,239,159		3,239,159

		A		Netherland/Brazil LC/guarantees																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						3,940,898		3,594,837		4,207,428		4,532,650		4,507,035		3,540,261		3,846,303		4,289,363		4,216,928		4,971,880		5,323,032		5,284,846		5,271,963		5,271,963		5,332,272		5,273,030		4,989,245		4,947,089		4,882,489		3,294,107		3,253,072		4,144,776		3,640,167		3,569,132		3,569,132

		A		Outstanding letters of credit

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
JS_BorrowingBaseCertificate																																																																																																																																																																																																						$   5,694,404		$   5,498,639		$   8,846,120		$   8,890,635		$   8,900,648		$   8,900,648		$   9,418,634		$   9,328,060		$   9,640,393		$   11,249,645		$   11,249,645		$   11,841,144		$   11,919,266		$   11,919,266		$   7,327,629		$   7,327,629		$   7,327,629		$   9,350,341		$   10,489,898		$   10,489,898		$   9,250,306		$   10,518,981		$   10,872,616		$   10,865,102		$   10,218,342		$   9,043,728		$   9,043,728		$   9,313,164		$   9,313,164		$   12,877,091		$   13,280,690		$   13,280,690		$   13,280,690		$   13,517,528		$   13,732,944		$   13,732,944		$   16,027,956		$   16,027,956		$   16,027,956		$   18,780,576		$   18,027,934		$   16,635,356		$   17,153,858		$   15,803,001		$   15,803,001		$   14,427,837		$   14,427,838		$   14,427,839		$   14,286,105		$   14,286,105		$   14,286,105		12,561,155		12,561,155		12,561,155		11,691,249		11,691,249		11,691,249		12,288,486		12,288,486		12,288,486		11,982,233		11,982,233		11,982,233		13,361,458		13,881,958		13,881,958		14,930,338		14,930,338		16,676,610		16,391,702		16,391,702		16,391,702		16,391,702		16,391,702		17,473,305		17,377,858		17,377,858		17,377,858		16,918,684		15,264,303		15,264,303		13,948,429		13,948,429		13,144,491		13,235,219		13,235,219		13,235,219		17,746,219		17,663,200		17,252,303		17,366,110		18,235,339		18,235,339		18,516,729		18,516,729		18,526,955		14,469,156		13,318,315		12,943,714		12,941,188		12,943,177		12,943,177		12,273,619		13,175,732		13,068,216		12,969,203		12,969,203		13,849,140		15,204,311		16,077,695		15,253,401		16,570,973		16,569,755		17,103,312		14,500,490		14,206,838		18,601,748		$   21,934,441		$   22,557,942		$   23,778,014		$   23,487,780		$   22,056,485		$   22,199,066		$   21,369,538		$   21,300,813		$   21,625,255		$   21,624,301		$   20,786,406		$   21,695,075		$   23,058,284		$   23,061,882		$   23,221,050		$   22,076,390		$   21,778,035		$   23,527,180		$   23,236,178		$   23,042,220		$   24,102,959		23,735,469		23,181,454		22,463,449		22,423,616		22,413,434		24,092,516		23,129,787		23,409,201		23,110,283		19,222,362		19,325,403		19,097,082		19,098,082		18,211,639		18,217,946		18,694,949		18,691,179		18,876,950		18,667,256		18,154,878		17,937,017		17,935,786		16,738,702		16,653,663		14,694,962		14,539,720		14,564,257		14,414,496		14,201,116		14,220,947		13,728,022		13,728,673		13,728,673		10,008,641		9,587,471		9,767,726		9,826,343		9,898,911		9,898,355		9,647,467		9,935,997		9,937,758		9,981,057		9,981,057		9,875,479		9,875,144		9,705,701		9,818,787		9,816,869		9,723,761		9,722,767		9,722,905		19,618,487		19,614,971		19,614,971

																																																				3900017		445633		523889		986933		1341466.18		1582650		2229767		2865351		3604166		4152872		4426695.25		4655038		5011664		463605		1182351.46		2419108		2950568		3774188.1		5542041		7234523.29		8235312		8235312		9889807		11166035		12772087		560826		209000		1232336		1760348		1858215		2351738		2434757		2794192.57		3182725		3182725		3615474		3958611		195514		511720		633151		786575		715728		880571		1340221		1992171		1992171		2184622		3272110		3644668		$   611,844		$   611,844		$   2,018,887		$   2,458,502		$   2,966,399		$   2,966,399		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   409,189		$   965,153		$   1,381,221		$   1,849,437		$   1,849,437		$   3,090,300		$   3,452,784		$   3,457,245		$   4,616,347		$   5,260,578		$   6,010,293		$   6,010,293		$   470,506		$   1,644,175		$   2,016,925		$   2,507,522		$   3,286,923		$   4,096,456		$   6,276,656		$   6,276,656		$   7,006,852		$   8,003,850		$   9,416,009		$   11,447,682		$   696,129		$   696,129		$   626,216		$   626,216		$   626,216		$   6,082,628		$   6,506,116		$   7,517,196		$   8,084,593		$   8,815,488		$   9,208,827		$   9,208,827		$   1,211,156		$   1,649,467		$   4,753,304		$   5,716,747		$   8,031,087		$   9,440,690		$   10,596,085		$   12,993,143		$   14,676,551		$   16,546,018		$   17,771,523		$   20,008,583		$   1,728,950		$   2,673,181		$   3,709,174		$   4,988,394		$   6,169,992		$   7,545,821		$   8,416,949		$   9,282,654		$   10,226,133		$   10,942,288		$   11,492,892		$   12,036,726		$   517,970		$   1,438,870		$   2,246,898		$   3,551,082		5,285,275		5,498,056		6,436,128		8,126,392		11,003,088		12,265,500		14,187,580		16,410,874		1,800,624		3,073,919		4,692,469		6,436,825		8,694,484		10,539,014		12,618,466		14,785,074		16,344,083		17,604,896		18,735,028		28,411,498		1,138,599		2,046,111		3,489,235		7,144,272		11,058,358		13,977,896		14,895,417		16,323,208		19,628,014		22,697,228		24,443,352		24,922,987		3,550,652		10,507,327		14,057,979		15,990,061		19,616,240		23,847,378		27,629,060		31,994,264		34,948,472		34,948,472		40,858,517		43,471,527		2,324,888		3,754,888		5,854,132		7,679,590		9,671,455		11,462,292		14,245,433		17,478,797		19,858,893		21,427,057		23,615,846		29,376,690		2,460,494		3,426,241		6,478,347		11,858,996		16,593,659		21,746,090		24,640,877		29,437,775		32,160,853		34,836,699		37,659,320		$   39,891,192		$   2,746,701		$   5,812,967		$   10,502,696		$   15,082,535		$   17,108,736		$   19,735,128		$   22,951,735		$   26,654,960		$   29,135,297		$   33,735,355		$   36,192,903		$   41,433,760		$   4,011,397		$   6,747,310		$   10,141,282		$   22,745,252		$   14,716,576		$   16,635,589		$   18,261,688		$   20,338,316		21,532,952		25,568,849		27,101,558		29,612,090		486,790		1,565,445		2,846,480		3,960,010		5,543,013		7,172,929		8,428,385		9,902,439		13,684,912		16,732,840		20,987,756		25,609,032		1,042,148		3,037,870		4,686,078		7,507,339		10,809,071		17,426,420		40,556,843		20,363,987		22,543,531		27,883,927

				Total LC's outstanding (all lines)

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
CapExMonthlyDetail TAB FY17 Line 216 Total Cap Exp																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																30,503,223		27,561,818		27,647,734		30,927,319		30,715,788		31,328,379		28,401,197		28,030,957		27,476,263		28,090,250		31,374,888		23,661,948		24,675,671		25,169,261		25,275,356		25,506,355		25,506,355		25,333,072		25,283,221		25,823,154		25,894,084		20,603,385		18,921,895		21,100,076		22,043,199		31,379,315		31,004,664		31,004,664



				Funded Debt Summary

				Scheduled Payment on Long Term Note

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZ_CASH_FLOWS
H51																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Matches to Months Ended		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4

		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
Rogers Removed Aq Q4		1,756,667.00		1,756,667.00		1,756,667.00		1,756,667.00		1,701,667.00		1,701,667.00		1,701,667.00		1,701,667.00		1,701,667.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		3,135,238.00		4,367,731.00		4,367,731.00		4,347,027.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		4,345,284.00		10,040,000.00		10,040,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,045,000.00		10,545,000.00		10,545,000.00		10,545,000.00		10,050,000.00		10,050,000.00		6,675,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,550,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		5,500,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		14,285,714.29		15,223,214.29		15,223,214.29		16,160,714.29		16,160,714.29		16,160,714.29		17,098,214.29		17,098,214.29		17,098,214.29		15,223,214.00		15,223,214.00		15,223,214.00		17,098,214.00		19,098,214.00		19,098,214.00		18,973,214.00		18,973,214.00		18,973,214.00		20,848,214.00		20,848,214.00		20,848,214.00		16,160,714.00		16,160,714.00		16,160,714.00		18,035,714.00		18,035,714.00		18,035,714.00		19,910,715.00		19,910,715.00		19,910,715.00		21,785,714.00		21,785,714.00				$   16,629,464																								$   16,629,464

				Debt - LOC																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   161,000,000		$   176,000,000		$   167,000,000		$   163,000,000		$   182,000,000		$   178,000,000		$   168,000,000		$   163,000,000		$   151,000,000		$   162,000,000		$   188,000,000		$   198,000,000		$   197,500,000		$   195,000,000		$   193,000,000		$   171,000,000		$   174,500,000		$   163,000,000		$   148,000,000		$   134,000,000		$   123,000,000		$   116,000,000		$   119,000,000		$   154,000,000		$   172,000,000		$   168,000,000		$   154,000,000		$   131,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   141,000,000		$   130,000,000		$   118,000,000		$   110,000,000		$   78,000,000		$   75,000,000		$   91,000,000		$   94,000,000		$   94,000,071		$   61,000,000		$   47,000,000		$   42,000,000		$   44,000,000		$   57,000,000		$   -		$   22,000,000		$   29,000,000		$   27,000,000		$   19,000,000		$   36,000,000		$   37,000,000		$   42,000,000		$   33,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   39,000,000		$   42,000,000		$   64,000,000		$   50,000,000		$   77,000,000		$   75,000,000		$   51,000,000		$   1,540,000,000

				Debt - Sr notes																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   139,285,714		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   125,000,000		$   205,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000		$   150,000,000

		A, NS2		Total Debt																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														$   300,285,714		$   315,285,714		$   306,285,714		$   302,285,714		$   321,285,714		$   317,285,714		$   307,285,714		$   302,285,714		$   290,285,714		$   301,285,714		$   313,000,000		$   323,000,000		$   322,500,000		$   320,000,000		$   318,000,000		$   296,000,000		$   299,500,000		$   288,000,000		$   273,000,000		$   259,000,000		$   248,000,000		$   241,000,000		$   244,000,000		$   279,000,000		$   297,000,000		$   293,000,000		$   279,000,000		$   256,000,000		$   275,000,000		$   266,000,000		$   255,000,000		$   243,000,000		$   235,000,000		$   203,000,000		$   200,000,000		$   216,000,000		$   219,000,000		$   219,000,071		$   186,000,000		$   172,000,000		$   167,000,000		$   169,000,000		$   182,000,000		$   205,000,000		$   172,000,000		$   179,000,000		$   177,000,000		$   169,000,000		$   186,000,000		$   187,000,000		$   192,000,000		$   183,000,000		$   185,000,000		$   189,000,000		$   192,000,000		$   214,000,000		$   200,000,000		$   227,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   201,000,000		$   1,690,000,000

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   243,647,734								$   182,008,641		$   176,587,471		$   178,767,726		$   191,826,343		$   214,898,911		$   181,898,355		$   188,647,467		$   202,169,261		$   194,275,356		$   211,506,355		$   212,506,355		$   217,333,072		$   208,283,221		$   210,823,154		$   214,894,084		$   212,603,385		$   232,921,895		$   221,100,076		$   249,043,199		$   256,379,315		$   232,004,664		$   1,721,004,664

				Restricted Payments

				Stock buyback (settlement date)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		5,284,557.00						- 0						2,683,866.00						2,502,869.00						2,334,587.00																																										- 0												5,802,415.00										3,724,260.30		2,658,574.25				6,307,443.72		18,280,144.85		2,963,022.00		5,469,581.76		8,931,576.00		3,001,438.00		2,793,336.00		471,544.75		5,265,203.85		7,656,744.55		2,052,951.21		6,496,804.00		1,142,530.00		361,663.50		477,256.00		1,107,459.00

				Running total Stock BB																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		5,284,557.00		5,284,557.00		5,284,557.00		5,284,557.00		5,284,557.00		5,284,557.00		7,968,423.00		7,968,423.00		7,968,423.00		10,471,292.00		10,471,292.00		10,471,292.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		12,805,879.00		18,608,294.00		18,608,294.00		18,608,294.00		18,608,294.00		18,608,294.00		22,332,554.30		24,991,128.55		24,991,128.55		31,298,572.27		49,578,717.12		52,541,739.12		58,011,320.88		66,942,896.88		69,944,334.88		72,737,670.88		73,209,215.63		78,474,419.48		86,131,164.03		88,184,115.24		94,680,919.24		95,823,449.24		96,185,112.74		96,662,368.74		97,769,827.74		97,769,827.74		97,769,827.74		97,769,827.74		97,769,827.74

				Quarterly totals																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		5,284,557.00						- 0						2,683,866.00						2,502,869.00						2,334,587.00						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						5,802,415.00						- 0						6,382,834.55						24,587,588.57		2,963,022.00		8,432,603.76		17,364,179.76		3,001,438.00		5,794,774.00		6,266,318.75		8,530,084.60		13,393,493.15		14,974,899.61		16,206,499.76		9,692,285.21		8,000,997.50		1,981,449.50		1,946,378.50		1,584,715.00		1,107,459.00		- 0		- 0

				Total shares																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		100,000		- 0				- 0						47,200						50,000						50,000																																										- 0												130,800										117,000		83,000				181,700		470,752		66,383		113,170		181,740		60,649		56,043		9,078		102,227		148,452		39,830		125,966		22,055		6,964		9,226		21,332

				Running total shares																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		147,200		147,200		147,200		197,200		197,200		197,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		247,200		378,000		378,000		378,000		378,000		378,000		495,000		578,000		578,000		759,700		1,230,452		1,296,835		1,410,005		1,591,745		1,652,394		1,708,437		1,717,515		1,819,742		1,968,194		2,008,024		2,133,990		2,156,045		2,163,009		2,172,235		2,193,567		2,193,567		2,193,567		2,193,567		2,193,567

				Quarterly totals																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		100,000						- 0						47,200						50,000						50,000						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						130,800						- 0						200,000						652,452						361,293						125,770						290,509						154,985						30,558

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK		OK

		B2		Income/Loss from discontinued operations and extraordinary items

		B6		Income/Loss from Joint venture except to extent income is paid in cash



				Available Amount				80000000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		15239983.28		15867127.9		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		51134216		52131117.72		52282941		53098957.16		54606255.87		55854375		56634483		57678621		58349081		59406186		60050702		60756959		61406055		62040516		62183348		62595045		63408720		63442307		63726491		64402268		64815447		65231751		66183698		66512832		67021080		67548160		68052028		68442271		69297559		$   69,909,372		$   70,467,256		$   70,795,188		$   71,043,082		$   71,451,378		$   71,915,605		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		$   256,509,174		$   240,603,291		244,512,657		245,766,965		249,188,553		251,981,862		254,787,112		256,017,873		260,414,726		263,370,399		263,697,850		267,019,044		267,164,957		270,806,469		273,477,081		274,788,051		277,904,897		280,477,241		285,026,311		287,608,765		292,052,139		297,519,187		300,334,240		306,781,260		309,610,997		315,802,767		320,823,816		321,871,874		327,368,640		330,801,907		334,529,595		333,934,474		339,608,602		344,221,329		346,328,555		347,638,541		352,772,922		358,325,618		366,091,537		367,663,319		374,496,520		376,320,625		372,909,146		375,913,262		380,779,611		386,084,880		391,941,034		397,279,349		396,108,046		402,966,649		404,157,770		410,844,930		415,481,842		417,629,408		414,466,228		420,051,932		422,529,471		431,672,140		437,256,389		443,280,126		438,279,890		447,609,377		455,027,471		465,044,728		468,570,058		468,478,336		470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299		$   548,461,417		$   567,817,448		$   565,204,362		$   570,409,619		$   574,941,985		$   576,399,618		$   579,045,046		$   580,992,992		$   585,924,786		$   590,529,851		$   593,158,236		$   595,878,148		$   594,600,872		$   598,413,506		$   603,728,448		$   608,346,233		$   616,500,167		$   619,257,333		$   629,840,575		$   633,089,404		$   634,606,204		$   642,744,125		$   655,032,588		$   653,243,048		$   658,853,602		$   654,935,145		$   634,366,194		$   634,480,477		$   638,774,625		$   635,655,271		$   641,495,471		$   640,970,791		$   631,541,090		$   636,209,545		$   639,006,017		$   624,077,821		$   627,399,234		$   626,175,139		$   623,291,396		$   627,636,022		$   636,700,301		$   637,410,859		$   638,366,308		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				EBITDA (25%)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   2,384,772		$   5,830,899		$   10,122,565		$   13,675,480		$   17,090,407		$   21,426,206		$   24,605,022		$   28,804,489		$   32,239,222		$   35,384,627		$   38,567,946		$   42,206,225		$   45,032,060		$   48,451,918		$   52,106,385		$   55,758,911		$   59,527,857		$   63,225,285		$   66,982,386		$   69,301,572		$   71,968,016		$   74,686,905		$   76,958,523		$   79,934,149		$   82,080,467		$   84,221,100		$   86,307,638		$   89,728,660		$   92,392,612		$   95,954,393		$   98,930,061		$   103,104,401		$   105,671,935		$   108,228,091		$   111,037,188		$   114,896,790		$   118,942,752		$   121,063,724		$   124,361,991		$   127,493,041		$   130,116,908		$   133,968,012		$   136,853,502		$   140,685,805		$   143,988,930		$   146,450,161		$   150,751,598		$   155,632,586		$   159,803,533		$   164,255,499		$   171,618,526		$   177,324,793		$   182,080,425		$   187,491,463		$   191,815,047		$   198,083,091		$   202,855,143		$   206,324,169		$   210,384,317		$   216,088,791		$   219,602,178		$   223,878,038		$   230,635,574		$   233,184,302		$   239,008,606		$   246,998,343		$   250,857,379		$   257,026,457		$   265,443,497		$   267,827,624		$   269,193,796		$   275,685,838		$   278,691,322		$   282,215,066		$   290,611,229		$   294,350,239		$   298,323,152		$   304,379,939		$   308,490,939		$   317,939,939		$   324,344,939		$   328,418,939		$   332,971,939		$   340,628,939		$   344,543,939		$   352,495,939		$   360,552,939		$   365,610,939		$   367,490,939		$   377,795,939		$   385,863,939		$   396,553,939		$   401,342,939		$   403,297,939		$   406,130,939		$   416,978,939		$   423,089,939		$   431,156,939		$   438,041,939		$   442,694,939		$   444,996,939		$   448,064,939		$   451,992,939		$   458,584,484		$   466,314,656		$   468,663,673		$   470,738,890		$   478,241,098		$   480,872,627		$   484,455,841		$   490,303,864		$   493,003,078		$   493,284,075		$   500,089,843		$   503,795,469		$   509,258,385		$   499,923,134		$   502,596,945		$   519,504,957		$   523,411,820		$   527,734,678		$   532,568,013		$   539,129,910		$   542,569,696		$   546,640,243		$   550,373,569		$   553,576,556		$   561,155,426		$   565,768,333		$   564,643,144		$   566,339,057		$   574,619,306		$   579,986,138		$   588,698,766		$   602,194,590		$   602,194,590		$   604,867,553		$   611,461,232		$   619,322,420		$   629,967,371		$   633,496,329		$   637,051,353		$   639,472,281		$   622,853,437		$   625,481,891		$   628,661,129		$   628,393,966		$   633,048,602		$   636,890,688		$   626,603,989		$   632,693,506		$   640,810,289		$   646,307,695		$   650,312,383		$   654,834,304		$   662,467,398		$   669,801,128		$   678,789,802		$   684,804,302		$   692,175,718		$   697,136,771		$   703,782,039		$   708,421,385		$   716,855,985		$   724,867,234		$   730,436,397		$   736,152,010		$   746,489,232		$   760,102,768		$   768,433,196		$   767,776,342

				Consolidated Net Worth per requirement				$116,926,600 plus 50% Net Income		23574075		23611149		23565186.5		23470904		23381556.5		23420057		23404524.5		23307707		20174683		19435125.5		19411389		19402396		19352590.5		19336828		19355523.5		19415692		11311287		11612776		11901170		12226175.5		12568214		10237307		10612972		10851360		11172690		11524902.5		11837943		11961818		12481323		12885348		13248300.5		13546401		13930728.5		14086034.5		14499896		14812128.5		15173925.5		15474492		15670153.5		16091710.5		16431516		43000000		43460043.25		43556573.5		44086688.5		44778515.5		45421660.75		46134737.5		46738053.25		47346244.75		48221922.25		48702694.75		49333678		49833574		50175581.5		50392180		50694775.75		51239875.75		51276377.5		51501813		51902118		52133831		52292585		52649197		52867269		53206738		53516221		53878806		54043828		54437268		$   54,889,745		$   55,256,849		$   55,371,231		$   55,540,615		$   55,749,754		$   56,052,103		$   56,284,151		$   56,390,573		$   56,951,202		$   57,291,537		$   57,516,195		$   58,046,280		$   58,712,836		$   59,291,158		$   59,645,470		$   60,024,314		$   60,088,150		$   60,671,131		$   60,706,452		$   61,240,023		$   61,971,920		$   62,511,147		$   62,934,489		$   63,916,444		$   65,125,692		$   65,850,629		$   72,894,593		$   74,026,877		$   75,233,507		$   76,853,823		$   78,034,009		$   79,638,920		$   80,787,641		$   81,963,596		$   83,637,488		$   86,003,164		$   86,964,783		$   87,944,950		$   89,113,005		$   91,169,523		$   92,750,843		$   95,204,381		$   96,958,741		$   98,955,769		$   101,273,066		$   102,966,986		$   104,611,810		$   106,768,856		$   118,118,986		$   119,842,050		$   121,987,883		$   123,764,340		$   125,471,804		$   127,639,703		$   129,229,111		$   131,328,845		$   133,046,211		$   134,618,914		$   136,210,573		$   138,029,713		$   139,442,630		$   141,152,559		$   142,979,793		$   144,806,056		$   146,690,529		$   148,539,243		$   150,417,793		$   151,577,386		$   152,910,608		$   154,270,053		$   155,405,862		$   156,893,675		$   157,966,834		$   184,431,506		$   185,474,775		$   187,185,286		$   188,517,262		$   190,298,152		191,785,986		193,873,156		195,156,923		196,435,001		197,839,550		199,769,351		201,792,332		202,852,818		204,501,951		206,067,476		207,379,410		209,304,962		210,747,707		212,663,858		214,315,421		215,546,036		217,696,755		220,137,249		260,071,941		220,137,249		220,137,249		220,776,665		221,416,082		222,055,499		222,694,915		223,167,124		223,639,332		224,111,540		224,526,249		224,940,957		225,355,665		345,454,288		273,221,631		274,495,995		277,459,989		281,506,699		283,488,059		286,624,439		290,884,801		292,128,706		292,863,634		296,161,496		297,716,080		299,529,794		303,779,717		305,749,105		307,783,603		310,860,039		312,963,580		317,736,122		320,986,664		323,071,705		325,396,247		262,558,563		263,013,321		265,227,449		265,057,867		265,717,362		264,670,906		266,795,012		268,773,512		269,394,012		268,586,012		267,526,512		266,666,512		$   268,262,012		$   269,360,012		$   269,417,512		$   268,831,512		$   268,629,012		$   268,840,012		$   265,221,512		$   263,151,512		$   261,102,285		$   262,572,870		$   262,769,879		$   262,390,987		$   260,718,091		$   478,891,344		$   476,649,451		$   476,130,962		$   475,154,070		$   474,143,568		$   476,012,452		$   475,901,265		$   475,336,950		$   329,961,567		$   331,298,473		$   339,752,478		$   341,705,910		$   343,867,339		$   346,284,007		$   349,564,955		$   351,284,848		$   353,320,121		$   355,186,784		$   356,788,278		$   360,577,713		$   362,884,166		$   362,321,572		$   363,169,529		$   367,309,653		$   369,993,069		$   374,349,383		$   381,097,295		$   381,097,295		$   382,433,777		$   385,730,616		$   389,661,210		$   394,983,685		$   396,748,164		$   398,525,677		$   399,736,140		$   391,426,718		$   392,740,946		$   394,330,565		$   394,196,983		$   396,524,301		$   398,445,344		$   393,301,994		$   396,346,753		$   400,405,145		$   403,153,848		$   405,156,192		$   407,417,152		$   411,233,699		$   414,900,564		$   419,394,901		$   422,402,151		$   426,087,859		$   428,568,386		$   431,891,019		$   434,210,693		$   438,427,992		$   442,433,617		$   445,218,198		$   448,076,005		$   453,244,616		$   460,051,384		$   464,216,598		$   463,888,171



				Above or ( below ) requirement						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3928696		4254352		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8134216		8671074		8726368		9012269		9827740		10432714		10499746		10940568		11002836		11184264		11348007		11423281		11572481		11864935		11791168		11900269		12168844		12165930		12224679		12500151		12681616		12,939,167		13,534,501		13,645,563		13,814,342		14,031,939		14,173,222		14,398,443		14,860,291		$   15,019,627		$   15,210,407		$   15,423,958		$   15,502,467		$   15,701,624		$   15,863,502		$   15,993,251		$   16,032,240		$   16,303,053		$   16,434,748		$   16,538,738		$   17,272,897		$   17,533,173		$   17,744,789		$   17,894,521		$   18,070,239		$   18,146,132		$   19,353,425		$   19,979,566		$   20,240,222		$   20,629,293		$   20,815,464		$   22,478,062		$   23,352,197		$   24,102,862		$   24,652,430		$   19,186,587		$   19,726,327		$   20,662,912		$   21,575,898		$   22,040,138		$   22,636,871		$   23,082,497		$   23,592,966		$   24,239,693		$   25,145,086		$   25,965,951		$   28,306,811		$   31,454,375		$   32,145,361		$   34,218,952		$   35,093,324		$   35,706,911		$   36,401,457		$   37,383,817		$   38,008,444		$   38,668,694		$   39,387,770		$   31,168,274		$   32,907,511		$   35,137,905		$   37,000,538		$   38,577,070		$   40,609,992		$   42,305,796		$   42,679,459		$   44,220,076		$   46,097,422		$   47,602,239		$   49,081,992		$   52,109,124		$   54,602,103		$   57,708,078		$   58,825,060		$   62,174,689		$   64,024,201		$   66,285,596		$   68,172,785		$   69,836,922		$   71,415,525		$   72,336,941		$   70,972,364		$   73,154,262		$   46,523,766		$   47,734,227		$   77,770,333		$   67,991,913		$   50,305,139		$   52,726,671		$   51,893,809		$   54,031,630		$   55,546,861		$   56,947,562		$   56,248,523		$   58,622,395		$   60,517,582		$   59,195,899		$   60,951,568		$   59,785,548		$   61,501,507		$   62,729,374		$   62,124,193		$   63,589,476		$   64,931,205		$   67,329,556		$   67,471,517		$   31,980,198		$   77,381,938		$   80,196,992		$   86,004,595		$   88,194,916		$   93,747,269		$   98,128,901		$   98,704,750		$   103,729,308		$   106,690,367		$   110,003,347		$   108,993,517		$   114,252,937		$   (1,232,959)		$   73,106,924		$   73,142,546		$   75,312,934		$   76,818,920		$   82,603,478		$   81,038,879		$   83,611,719		$   84,191,919		$   80,045,512		$   79,751,765		$   83,063,531		$   86,555,086		$   88,161,317		$   91,530,244		$   88,324,443		$   92,106,611		$   91,194,189		$   93,108,808		$   94,495,179		$   94,557,703		$   89,069,982		$   157,493,369		$   159,516,151		$   166,444,692		$   172,198,522		$   177,562,764		$   173,608,984		$   180,814,365		$   186,253,959		$   195,650,716		$   199,984,046		$   200,951,824		$   203,989,477		$   212,513,344		$   221,040,111		$   232,991,629		$   234,058,725		$   240,356,720		$   238,879,582		$   245,633,817		$   251,846,348		$   255,667,493		$   259,885,600		$   261,941,924		$   267,089,118		$   272,418,071		$   57,477,250		$   61,863,235		$   62,578,447		$   69,045,031		$   70,028,520		$   73,077,328		$   79,497,138		$   78,169,392		$   213,814,732		$   217,162,945		$   228,064,970		$   223,498,451		$   226,542,280		$   228,657,978		$   226,834,663		$   227,760,198		$   227,672,871		$   230,738,001		$   233,741,573		$   232,580,523		$   232,993,982		$   232,279,300		$   235,243,977		$   236,418,795		$   238,353,164		$   242,150,784		$   238,160,038		$   248,743,280		$   250,655,627		$   248,875,588		$   253,082,915		$   260,048,903		$   256,494,884		$   260,327,926		$   255,199,005		$   242,939,475		$   241,739,532		$   244,444,061		$   241,458,288		$   244,971,170		$   242,525,447		$   238,239,095		$   239,862,792		$   238,600,873		$   220,923,973		$   222,243,042		$   218,757,987		$   212,057,697		$   212,735,458		$   217,305,400		$   215,008,708		$   212,278,449																						



				Consolidated Total Assets																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Maximum Disposition total (15% TA)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Leverage Ratio				3.25 or less																																1.68		2.04		1.94		1.84		1.68		1.47		2.09		1.93		1.74		1.76		1.61		1.56		1.54		1.47		1.36		1.49		1.35		1.32		1.28		1.26		1.24		1.22		1.21		1.20		1.15		1.06		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.28		1.32		1.30		1.32		1.34		1.33		1.35		1.35		1.37		1.40		1.45		1.45		1.47		1.59		1.61		1.55		1.38		1.38		2.86		2.80		2.67		2.64		2.55		2.55		2.54		2.52		2.51		2.50		2.48		2.47		2.47		2.41		1.66		1.64		1.61		1.55		1.53		1.49		1.47		1.43		1.59		1.53		1.49		1.45		3.09		3.01		2.88		2.98		2.94		2.90		2.91		2.95		2.76		2.73		2.80		2.66		2.58		2.63		2.64		2.59		2.63		2.70		2.63		2.53		2.57		2.51		2.35		2.28		2.23		2.19		2.41		2.47		2.49		2.33		2.18		2.10		2.03		2.09		2.12		2.0955		2.0363		2.1200		2.0570		2.0241		2.0618		2.0323		2.1995		2.2884		2.1774		2.1047		1.9850		1.9631		2.0970		2.3305		2.3735		2.5288		2.5493		2.4670		2.6133		2.6375		3.13		3.12



				Interest Coverage Ratio				3.00 or greater																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				9.29		9.33		9.86		9.81		9.93		9.75		10.12		10.60		10.67		10.58		10.60		10.75		10.98		11.28		11.23		11.15		11.20		11.46		10.77		10.32		10.12		10.43		10.53		10.36		10.21		9.96		9.64		9.58		9.44		9.19		9.85		9.84		9.70		7.95



				Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (Prior Ratio)				1.75 or greater		4.12		4.15		4.12		4.03		4.05		4.08		4.07		4.01		3.89		2.17		2.16		2.16		2.14		2.14		2.15		2.18		2.26		2.29		2.33		6.37		6.67		5.53		5.63		5.64		5.72		5.84		5.88		5.92		5.90		6.01		6.09		6.08		6.13		6.26		6.45		6.43		6.50		6.46		6.48		6.61		6.72		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5.76		5.40		4.99		2.86		4.45		4.28		4.11		3.89		4.04		4.09		4.13		3.60



				Avaliablity		Revolving Debt		450 million less outstanding																																																																																																																						 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		$   26,165,114		$   25,860,879		$   26,653,880		$   25,609,365		$   27,599,352		$   13,399,352		$   9,881,366		$   9,971,940		$   9,659,607		$   13,550,355		$   13,550,355		$   15,958,856		$   20,380,734		$   25,380,734		$   30,172,371		$   32,672,371		$   32,672,371		$   31,649,659		$   32,510,102		$   32,510,102		$   39,749,694		$   49,481,019		$   52,127,384		$   49,134,898		$   49,781,658		$   50,956,272		$   50,956,272		$   50,686,836		$   50,686,836		$   47,122,909		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,482,472		$   46,267,056		$   46,267,056		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   41,219,424		$   41,972,066		$   43,364,644		$   42,846,142		$   44,196,999		$   44,196,999		$   45,572,163		$   45,572,162		$   65,572,161		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   66,638,542		$   66,118,042		$   66,118,042		$   65,069,662		$   65,069,662		$   63,323,390		$   63,608,298		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   76,812,409		$   76,907,856		$   76,907,856		$   121,907,856		$   122,367,030		$   124,021,411		$   124,021,411		$   125,337,285		$   14,051,572		$   14,855,509		$   29,764,782		$   29,764,782		$   30,702,282		$   26,191,282		$   27,211,801		$   25,747,697		$   42,508,891		$   52,577,161		$   52,577,161		$   72,295,772		$   87,518,986		$   87,508,760		$   81,566,559		$   84,592,399		$   86,156,825		$   89,076,481		$   97,865,054		$   102,860,931		$   105,535,000		$   116,518,281		$   132,457,696		$   122,030,797		$   112,030,797		$   105,150,860		$   74,795,689		$   58,922,305		$   64,746,599		$   78,429,027		$   86,430,245		$   99,896,688		$   116,499,510		$   107,793,162		$   103,398,252		$   102,065,559		$   88,442,058		$   72,221,986		$   85,512,220		$   89,943,515		$   80,800,934		$   108,630,462		$   95,699,187		$   89,374,745		$   96,375,699		$   105,213,594		$   123,304,925		$   132,441,716		$   284,938,118		$   269,778,950		$   266,923,610		$   252,221,965		$   259,472,820		$   263,763,822		$   244,957,780		$   247,897,041		$   258,264,531		$   263,818,546		$   276,536,551		$   265,576,384		$   239,586,566		$   227,907,484		$   229,370,213		$   231,590,799		$   233,889,717		$   259,777,638		$   256,174,597		$   267,902,918		$   282,901,918		$   297,788,361		$   308,782,054		$   315,305,051		$   312,308,821		$   277,123,050		$   259,332,744		$   263,845,122		$   278,062,983		$   301,064,214		$   283,261,298		$   292,346,337		$   305,305,038		$   317,460,280		$   325,435,743		$   357,585,504		$   360,798,884		$   344,779,053		$   342,271,978		$   342,271,256		$   375,271,327		$   392,991,359		$   398,412,529		$   396,232,274		$   383,173,657		$   440,101,089		$   418,101,645		$   411,352,533		$   413,064,003		$   421,062,242		$   404,018,943		$   403,018,943		$   398,124,521		$   407,124,856		$   405,294,299		$   401,181,213		$   398,183,131		$   376,276,239		$   390,277,233		$   363,277,095		$   355,381,513		$   379,385,029		$   15,290,385,029

								balance and letters of credit																																																																																																																																		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

				EBITDA Cushion 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																(59,145,647.78)		(63,524,692.83)		(59,471,497.34)		(62,332,650.71)		(63,830,957.00)		(62,362,948.20)		(59,706,228.29)		(49,145,038.99)		(44,055,483.54)		(50,584,629.86)		(54,404,601.45)		(59,707,013.45)		(59,572,425.00)		(51,449,197.96)		(39,039,012.81)		(36,598,062.50)		(29,403,969.46)		(27,837,041.52)		(33,204,831.74)		(26,891,873.50)		(25,421,744.02)		(4,030,301.46)



				Priority Indebtedness																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				(should not exceed 10% Cons. Net Worth)				Max Priority Indebtedness																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   65,503,259		$   65,324,305		$   65,885,360		$   65,493,515		$   63,436,619		$   63,448,048		$   63,877,463		$   63,565,527		$   64,149,547		$   64,097,079		$   63,154,109		$   63,620,954		$   63,900,602		$   62,407,782		$   62,739,923		$   62,617,514		$   62,329,140		$   62,763,602		$   63,670,030		$   63,741,086		$   63,836,631		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								In compliance																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y		y



				Debt/Equity																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				0.4034		0.4279		0.4061		0.3904		0.3688		0.3588		0.3200		0.3152		0.3381		0.3445		0.3414		0.2902		0.2723		0.2625		0.2645		0.2916		0.3267		0.2747		0.2872		0.2820		0.2654		0.2918		0.2929		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Net income - AZZ																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   3,145,405		$   3,183,319		$   3,638,279		$   2,825,835		$   3,419,858		$   3,654,467		$   3,652,526		$   3,768,946		$   3,697,428		$   3,757,101		$   2,319,186		$   2,666,444		$   2,718,889		$   2,271,618		$   2,975,626		$   2,146,318		$   2,140,633		$   2,086,538		$   3,421,022		$   2,663,952		$   3,561,781		$   2,975,668		$   4,174,340		$   2,567,534		$   2,556,156		$   2,809,097		$   3,859,602		$   4,045,962		$   2,120,972		$   3,298,267		$   3,131,050		$   2,623,867		$   3,851,104		$   2,885,490		$   3,832,303		$   3,303,125		$   2,461,231		$   4,301,437		$   4,880,988		$   4,170,947		$   4,451,966		$   7,363,027		$   5,706,267		$   4,755,632		$   5,411,038		$   4,323,584		$   6,268,044		$   4,772,052		$   3,469,026		$   4,060,148		$   5,704,474		$   3,513,387		$   4,275,860		$   6,757,536		$   2,548,728		$   5,824,304		$   7,989,737		$   3,859,036		$   6,169,078		$   8,417,040		$   2,384,127		$   1,366,172		$   6,492,042		$   3,005,484		$   3,523,744		$   8,396,163		$   3,739,010		$   3,972,913		$   6,056,787		$   4,111,000		$   9,449,000		$   6,405,000		$   4,074,000		$   4,553,000		$   7,657,000		$   3,915,000		$   7,952,000		$   8,057,000		$   5,058,000		$   1,880,000		$   10,305,000		$   8,068,000		$   10,690,000		$   4,789,000		$   1,955,000		$   2,833,000		$   10,848,000		$   6,111,000		$   8,067,000		$   6,885,000		$   4,653,000		$   2,302,000		$   3,068,000		$   3,928,000		$   6,591,545		$   7,730,172		$   2,349,017		$   2,075,217		$   7,502,208		$   2,631,529		$   3,583,214		$   5,848,023		$   2,699,215		$   280,997		$   6,805,767		$   3,705,626		$   5,462,916		$   (9,335,251)		$   2,673,811		$   16,908,012		$   3,906,864		$   4,322,857		$   4,833,335		$   6,561,897		$   3,439,786		$   4,070,547		$   3,733,326		$   3,202,987		$   7,578,870		$   4,612,906		$   (1,125,189)		$   1,695,914		$   8,280,248		$   5,366,832		$   8,712,628		$   7,204,359		$   6,291,465		$   2,672,963		$   6,593,679		$   7,861,188		$   10,644,951		$   3,528,958		$   3,555,025		$   2,420,927		$   (16,618,844)		$   2,628,454		$   3,179,238		$   (267,163)		$   4,654,636		$   3,842,086		$   (10,286,699)		$   6,089,517		$   8,116,783		$   5,497,406		$   4,004,688		$   4,521,920		$   7,633,095		$   7,333,729		$   8,988,674		$   6,014,500		$   7,371,415		$   4,961,054		$   6,645,267		$   4,639,347		$   8,434,599		$   8,011,249		$   5,569,163		$   5,715,614		$   10,337,221		$   13,613,536		$   8,330,428		$   (656,854)

				Net Income Acquired Entitites (contribution stops in July 2019)						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   3,145,405		$   3,183,319		$   3,638,279		$   2,825,835		$   3,419,858		$   3,654,467		$   3,652,526		$   3,768,946		$   3,697,428		$   3,757,101		$   2,319,186		$   2,666,444		$   2,718,889		$   2,271,618		$   2,975,626		$   2,146,318		$   2,140,633		$   2,086,538		$   3,421,022		2,663,952		$   3,561,781		2,975,668		4,174,340		2,567,534		2,556,156		2,809,097		3,859,602		4,045,962		2,120,972		3,298,267		3,131,050		2,623,867		3,851,104		2,885,490		3,832,303		3,303,125		2,461,231		4,301,437		4,880,988		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,278,833		1,278,833		1,278,833		1,278,833		944,417		944,417		944,417		829,417		829,417		829,417		829,417		- 0		- 0		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		103,683		199,767		96,083		96,083		96,083		96,083		96,083		96,083		96,083		271,333		493,000		493,000		493,000		396,917		396,917		396,917		396,917		396,917		396,917		396,917		396,917		$   221,667		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   780,719		$   494,409		$   (140,179)		$   226,313		$   (43,285)		$   161,028		$   412,790		$   556,189		$   341,700		$   304,751		$   27,028		$   (178,834)		$   17,125		$   (15,838)		$   (45,112)		$   66,046		$   33,090		$   (340,013)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   390,000		$   149,000		$   308,000		$   372,000		$   633,000		$   708,000		$   324,000		$   762,000		$   269,000		$   758,000		$   192,000		$   244,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Net income - Total with acq						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   4,769,544		$   6,892,254		$   8,583,332		$   7,105,830		$   6,829,854		$   8,671,598		$   6,357,632		$   8,398,934		$   6,869,466		$   6,290,810		$   6,366,638		$   7,276,558		$   5,651,670		$   6,839,716		$   7,308,934		$   7,305,052		$   7,537,892		$   7,394,856		$   7,514,202		$   4,638,372		$   5,332,888		$   5,437,778		$   4,543,236		$   5,951,252		$   4,292,636		$   4,281,266		$   4,173,076		$   6,842,044		$   5,327,904		$   7,123,562		$   5,951,336		$   8,348,680		$   5,135,068		$   5,112,312		$   5,618,194		$   7,719,204		$   8,091,924		$   4,241,944		$   6,596,534		$   6,262,100		$   5,247,734		$   7,702,208		$   5,770,980		$   7,664,606		$   6,606,250		$   4,922,462		$   8,602,874		$   9,761,976		$   4,170,947		$   4,451,966		$   7,363,027		$   6,985,100		$   6,034,465		$   6,689,871		$   5,602,417		$   7,212,461		$   5,716,469		$   4,413,443		$   4,889,565		$   6,533,891		$   4,342,804		$   5,105,277		$   6,757,536		$   2,548,728		$   5,927,987		$   8,093,420		$   3,962,719		$   6,272,761		$   8,520,723		$   2,487,810		$   1,469,855		$   6,595,725		$   3,109,167		$   3,627,427		$   8,499,846		$   3,938,777		$   4,068,996		$   6,152,870		$   4,207,083		$   9,545,083		$   6,501,083		$   4,170,083		$   4,649,083		$   7,928,333		$   4,408,000		$   8,445,000		$   8,550,000		$   5,454,917		$   2,276,917		$   10,701,917		$   8,464,917		$   11,086,917		$   5,185,917		$   2,351,917		$   3,229,917		$   11,069,667		$   6,111,000		$   8,067,000		$   6,885,000		$   4,653,000		$   2,302,000		$   3,068,000		$   4,708,719		$   7,085,954		$   7,589,992		$   2,575,330		$   2,031,932		$   7,663,237		$   3,044,320		$   4,139,403		$   6,189,723		$   3,003,965		$   308,025		$   6,626,934		$   3,722,752		$   5,447,078		$   (9,380,362)		$   2,739,858		$   16,941,102		$   3,566,850		$   4,322,857		$   4,833,335		$   6,561,897		$   3,439,786		$   4,460,547		$   3,882,326		$   3,510,987		$   7,950,870		$   5,245,906		$   (417,189)		$   2,019,914		$   9,042,248		$   5,635,832		$   9,470,628		$   7,396,359		$   6,535,465		$   2,672,963		$   6,593,679		$   7,861,188		$   10,644,951		$   3,528,958		$   3,555,025		$   2,420,927		$   (16,618,844)		$   2,628,454		$   3,179,238		$   (267,163)		$   4,654,636		$   3,842,086		$   (10,286,699)		$   6,089,517		$   8,116,783		$   5,497,406		$   4,004,688		$   4,521,920		$   7,633,095		$   7,333,729		$   8,988,674		$   6,014,500		$   7,371,415		$   4,961,054		$   6,645,267		$   4,639,347		$   8,434,599		$   8,011,249		$   5,569,163		$   5,715,614		$   10,337,221		$   13,613,536		$   8,330,428		$   (656,854)

				Net Income TTM total with acq.																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   62,741,164		$   59,674,484		$   55,746,886		$   55,051,609		$   53,402,575		$   51,408,600		$   54,967,533		$   53,981,566		$   52,342,690		$   35,372,335		$   35,536,863		$   50,446,033		$   46,349,647		$   47,628,184		$   48,322,117		$   48,694,291		$   49,130,111		$   53,282,633		$   50,538,025		$   50,326,261		$   52,830,053		$   67,456,322		$   64,299,276		$   49,378,087		$   54,853,485		$   56,166,460		$   60,803,753		$   68,173,680		$   67,406,857		$   62,946,310		$   73,518,851		$   80,652,815		$   76,230,903		$   74,540,021		$   77,378,137		$   58,739,380		$   52,325,585		$   49,868,991		$   40,131,199		$   41,231,563		$   30,498,916		$   27,825,953		$   51,006,166		$   73,814,668		$   74,925,057		$   79,804,631		$   85,394,953		$   107,582,960		$   110,670,119		$   131,708,802		$   135,384,594		$   130,885,654		$   141,172,353		$   135,082,836		$   126,966,053		$   121,468,647		$   117,463,959		$   112,942,038		$   105,308,944		$   97,975,214		$   88,986,540		$   82,972,040		$   75,600,624		$   70,639,571

				Net Income TTM																						$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   2,384,772		$   5,830,899		$   10,122,565		$   13,675,480		$   17,090,407		$   21,426,206		$   24,605,022		$   28,804,489		$   32,239,222		$   35,384,627		$   38,567,946		$   42,206,225		$   42,647,288		$   42,621,019		$   41,983,820		$   42,083,431		$   42,437,450		$   41,799,079		$   42,377,364		$   40,497,083		$   39,728,794		$   39,302,278		$   38,390,577		$   37,727,924		$   37,048,407		$   35,769,182		$   34,201,253		$   33,969,749		$   32,864,755		$   32,729,108		$   31,947,675		$   33,802,829		$   33,703,919		$   33,541,186		$   34,078,665		$   34,962,641		$   36,862,285		$   36,842,624		$   38,054,353		$   37,764,381		$   37,724,296		$   38,013,619		$   37,923,441		$   37,581,404		$   38,316,995		$   38,222,070		$   39,714,410		$   40,735,796		$   40,860,781		$   43,191,775		$   47,256,535		$   49,831,752		$   51,963,517		$   53,523,451		$   54,961,545		$   57,397,286		$   58,866,213		$   59,874,008		$   59,632,719		$   60,456,205		$   59,798,645		$   59,622,539		$   59,017,048		$   55,859,509		$   56,928,181		$   59,506,880		$   59,042,332		$   58,943,366		$   62,588,354		$   61,503,455		$   58,809,479		$   59,597,047		$   59,089,144		$   58,337,028		$   59,975,655		$   61,165,937		$   59,314,546		$   57,381,596		$   57,633,560		$   60,913,482		$   58,901,442		$   60,591,315		$   63,778,143		$   64,943,101		$   65,852,617		$   70,280,873		$   69,941,710		$   71,260,700		$   69,167,787		$   73,416,000		$   77,373,000		$   78,614,000		$   76,998,000		$   74,879,000		$   73,159,000		$   76,350,000		$   78,546,000		$   78,661,000		$   77,489,000		$   77,084,000		$   77,506,000		$   70,269,000		$   66,129,000		$   62,030,545		$   64,971,717		$   65,365,734		$   64,607,951		$   61,262,159		$   57,782,688		$   53,298,902		$   52,261,925		$   50,308,139		$   48,287,136		$   52,024,904		$   51,802,530		$   50,673,900		$   33,608,478		$   33,933,272		$   48,766,067		$   45,170,723		$   46,862,051		$   48,112,172		$   48,826,047		$   49,566,618		$   53,356,168		$   50,283,726		$   49,781,087		$   51,897,041		$   65,845,199		$   62,046,199		$   46,834,100		$   51,207,485		$   52,251,460		$   56,130,753		$   63,064,680		$   62,297,857		$   63,091,310		$   68,948,851		$   76,390,815		$   72,340,903		$   71,283,021		$   74,829,137		$   56,514,380		$   50,862,585		$   48,674,991		$   39,695,199		$   40,987,563		$   30,498,916		$   27,825,953		$   51,006,166		$   73,814,668		$   74,925,057		$   79,804,631		$   85,394,953		$   107,582,960		$   110,670,119		$   131,708,802		$   135,384,594		$   130,885,654		$   141,172,353		$   135,082,836		$   126,966,053		$   121,468,647		$   117,463,959		$   112,942,038		$   105,308,944		$   97,975,214		$   88,986,540		$   82,972,040		$   75,600,624		$   70,639,571



						

Master: Master:

This should ITDA due to Net Income being captured in Row 15		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZConsCashflow1016
P69		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZConsCashflow1016

		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
\\AZZ.com\Corporate\Legacy\FixedAssets\FY17\

CapExpMonthlyDetail_MMYY

TAB MMMYY
Maint Column 
Total for Energy and Galv
		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
RCW_AZZ_CASH_FLOWS
Update # YTD		

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
James Report																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,120,333		2,120,333		6,361,000		8,481,333		10,374,000		12,266,667		14,159,333		15,996,583		17,833,833		19,671,083		21,508,333		21,508,333		19,388,000		17,291,522		15,195,043		13,098,565		11,229,753		9,360,941		7,492,129		5,678,734		3,865,339		2,051,943		238,548		262,403		399,925		489,737		579,548		669,360		759,172		848,984		938,796		1,028,607		1,129,669		1,260,315		1,390,960		1,521,605		1,424,917		1,352,083		1,279,250		1,206,417		1,133,583		1,060,750		987,917		915,083														$   -		$   64,991		$   64,991		$   139,472		$   74,266		$   64,646		$   64,647		$   67,555		$   67,085		$   67,345		$   68,641		$   23,518		$   23,519		$   2,799		$   2,799		$   2,799		$   2,799		$   2,799		$   2,799		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   72,000		$   72,000		$   72,000		$   44,000		$   65,000		$   65,000		$   53,000		$   32,000		$   55,000		$   56,000		$   54,000		$   68,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Total Monthly EBITDA																																																																																																								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   8,296,622		7,116,962		8,911,114		6,841,824		6,750,630		7,109,462		8,925,113		9,535,750		6,440,314		8,259,854		8,015,636		7,180,147		9,386,460		7,939,540		9,136,547		8,182,924		6,879,278		7,974,623		11,115,371		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   11,104,070		$   15,401,648		$   15,688,896		$   9,077,216		$   8,440,971		$   15,798,588		$   9,096,751		$   10,397,872		$   13,136,354		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   10,234,947		$   2,584,389		$   11,387,708		$   11,555,770		$   13,422,598		$   9,691,885		$   10,858,833		$   10,688,510		$   10,566,397		$   16,509,590		$   12,598,826		$   7,162,714		$   11,016,234		$   19,065,078		$   16,840,319		$   21,982,812		$   20,093,785		$   18,553,209		$   13,666,736		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   10,099,988		$   (14,857,918)		$   8,915,907		$   8,195,967		$   7,417,515		$   10,691,117		$   9,663,083		$   (8,313,544)		$   12,315,089		$   15,719,773		$   11,589,194		$   9,758,848		$   10,447,054		$   8,847,941		$   13,863,755		$   15,983,981		$   12,916,486		$   13,740,895		$   10,614,082		$   12,401,369		$   11,154,814		$   15,147,046		$   13,942,066		$   10,651,624		$   11,751,086		$   15,238,181		$   21,795,554		$   15,094,732		$   14,618,224

				EBITDA - TTM Acquired Entities																																																																																																								2152483		2759861		1921267		2488411.79		1909752		1510686		1303940		1452888		1978966.97		799866		1218445		1570147		1203144		1025266		1443841		1185050		1491375		1331715		1422234		877521		1447196		$   1,580,432		$   1,381,798		$   856,363		$   966,242		$   1,052,608		$   1,263,698		$   1,108,018		$   842,072		$   1,799,644		$   1,318,596		$   1,072,415		$   1,454,384		$   2,019,629		$   1,848,382		$   1,395,194		$   1,434,157		$   774,771		$   1,892,086		$   699,251		$   1,762,053		$   1,791,094		$   1,697,996		$   1,519,208		$   2,606,212		$   3,142,972		$   2,127,255		$   3,213,739		$   2,969,971		$   3,145,279		$   4,023,901		$   3,254,602		$   3,959,785		$   3,191,029		$   3,243,395		$   4,404,333		$   5,942,561		$   2,918,543		$   3,075,201		$   3,308,901		$   5,039,360		$   4,229,960		$   6,032,539		$   4,494,732		$   4,773,524		$   5,841,506		$   4,330,615		$   4,300,541		$   5,181,081		$   4,428,409		$   7,052,215		$   8,451,801		$   7,393,663		$   7,369,794		$   8,774,057		$   6,906,058		$   8,404,373		$   7,008,276		$   7,058,984		$   7,040,903		$   7,763,689		$   6,470,258		$   7,536,762		$   7,774,767		$   7,938,249		$   8,063,044		$   7,877,712		$   7,945,022		$   5,827,942		$   6,356,356		$   6,480,333		$   5,689,977		$   6,687,354		$   5,419,452		$   5,497,307		$   5,220,496		$   8,001,716		$   6,763,958		$   8,296,622		7,116,962		8,911,114		6,841,824		6,750,630		7,109,462		8,925,113		9,535,750		6,440,314		8,259,854		8,015,636		7,180,147		9,386,460		7,939,540		9,136,547		8,182,924		6,879,278		7,974,623		11,115,371		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   1,431,766		$   463,144		$   44,939		$   (337,630)		$   (398,450)		$   (253,407)		$   202,252		$   699,875		$   1,122,771		$   1,526,508		$   2,196,202		$   3,314,000		$   3,699,000		$   4,487,000		$   4,879,000		$   5,692,000		$   5,470,000		$   5,361,000		$   4,978,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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&"Arial,Bold"&12Revolving Line of Credit
&A	




Aquisitions-divesitures

		For the Quarter ended February 28, 2021 ("Statement Date")																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																Feb-16		Mar-16		Apr-16		May-16		Jun-16		Jul-16		Aug-16		Sep-16		Oct-16		Nov-16		Dec-16		Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17		Dec-17		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18		Jan-19		Feb-19		Mar-19		Apr-19		May-19		Jun-19		Jul-19		Aug-19		Sep-19		Oct-19		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20		Apr-20		May-20		Jun-20		Jul-20		Aug-20		Sep-20		Oct-20		Nov-20		Dec-20		Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22		Jul-22		Aug-22		Sep-22		Oct-22		Nov-22		Dec-22		Jan-23		Feb-23		Mar-23		Apr-23		May-23		Jun-23



		Running Total Contribution to EBITDA																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														(1,839,000.00)		(1,447,000.00)		6,954,480.82		6,779,046.69		6,941,179.05		7,214,427.05		4,961,254.62		4,842,059.70		3,310,872.14		1,889,154.85		1,860,852.25		1,261,985.38		(576,801.95)		(1,406,511.97)		(2,708,175.67)		(1,978,239.68)		(1,648,878.79)		(1,661,835.68)		(1,313,495.54)		(401,838.74)		202,689.47		302,191.57		339,796.38		357,954.48		459,288.11		422,833.21		354,781.03		282,671.81		256,636.36		164,375.82		94,713.35		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Divest Catoosa (EBITDA benefit)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								1,255,027.33		1,084,175.92		1,043,153.18		800,060.95		744,244.22		716,711.46		587,327.50		432,606.94		366,822.96		216,739.49		201,106.24		133,654.66

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		GalvCast		10/1/12																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						562,083.33		562,083.33		562,083.33		562,083.33

		G3		1/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						170,416.67		170,416.67		170,416.67		170,416.67		170,416.67		170,416.67		170,416.67

		Aquilex		4/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67		2,666,666.67

		Zalk Steel		7/1/14																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17		127,538.17

		Trinity		6/1/15																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00		209,750.00

		Nebraska Galv		2/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00		186,500.00

		PEI		3/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00		251,250.00

		EPC		6/30/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												267,455.57		446,266.11		(286,395.81)		332,282.61		(151,649.65)		298,034.90		373,164.37		314,073.46		180,844.86		254,483.51		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												578,254.51		113,133.51		285,688.64		(24,918.67)		178,487.66		(66,307.56)		100,567.83		244,606.90		149,549.80		62,870.90		151,681.29		(207,337.15)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Rogers		2/1/18																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		- 0						15,811.16		75,143.50		87,810.41		65,214.38		(90,861.20)		62,294.16		22,341.03		(10,622.44)		(39,896.00)		71,262.12		38,306.12		(334,797.64)				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Calculation includes Jan-17 included in Q4 - Allowed per the credit agreement																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										- 0

				NLI EBITDA (reduces EBITDA)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																(7,588,480.82)		(7,157,046.69)		(6,941,179.05)		(7,214,427.05)		(6,216,281.95)		(5,926,235.62)		(4,354,025.32)		(3,958,790.94)		(3,460,334.14)		(2,828,938.92)		(2,136,187.45)		(912,956.17)

				K2 benefit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												758,000.00		494,000.00		115,000.00		81,000.00												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				TN Galv benefit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												1,081,000.00		953,000.00		519,000.00		297,000.00

				Divest SMS (EBITDA benefit)				6/16/22																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										1,269,575.14		855,237.67		850,242.08		1,079,661.90		869,861.20		1,313,352.71		932,500.19		757,772.55		835,181.02		702,495.54		595,949.57		108,637.83

				ACME acquisition EBITDA Benefit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				1,046,000.00		1,017,000.00		1,028,000.00		829,000.00		690,000.00		693,000.00		611,000.00		468,000.00		293,000.00		212,000.00		104,000.00		85,000.00

				G3 Divestiture																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		(662,110.83)		(604,327.30)		(514,191.57)		(443,796.38)		(442,954.48)		(459,288.11)		(422,833.21)		(354,781.03)		(282,671.81)		(256,636.36)		(164,375.82)		(94,713.35)

				Precoat																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				155,024,346.14		141,344,771.05		129,490,278.86		116,473,804.87		97,161,373.00		82,409,371.91		67,119,023.14		50,872,438.76		38,020,420.43		27,075,203.33		22,278,659.98		11,391,624.44



		Per month contribution to Acquistion EBITDA

		Galv K2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										222,000.00		185,000.00																						289,000.00		300,000.00		488,000.00		562,000.00		345,000.00		376,000.00		264,000.00		379,000.00		34,000.00		81,000.00

		Galv TN 						Steven Phillips																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				256,000.00		302,000.00																						94,000.00		175,000.00		220,000.00		221,000.00		40,000.00		412,000.00		128,000.00		434,000.00		222,000.00		297,000.00

		Preferred

		NLI EBITDA (reduces EBITDA)																																																												per month																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						431,434		215,868		(273,248)		998,145		290,046		1,572,210		395234.38		498456.8		631395.22		692751.47		1223231.28		912956.169999999								0		0		0		0

		Catoosa EBITDA for divestiture																																																												per month																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																														Only using EBITDA from above for covenants.																																																(170,851.41)		(41,022.74)		(243,092.23)		(55,816.73)		(27,532.76)		(129,383.96)		(154,720.56)		(65,783.98)		(150,083.47)		(15,633.25)		(67,451.58)		(133,654.66)

		SMS EBITDA for divestiture																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																(414,337.47)		(4,995.59)		229,419.82		(209,800.70)		443,491.51		(380,852.52)		(174,727.64)		77,408.47		(132,685.48)		(106,545.97)		(487,311.74)		(108,637.83)

		ACME acquisition																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						(29,000.00)		11,000.00		(199,000.00)		(139,000.00)		3,000.00		(82,000.00)		(143,000.00)		(175,000.00)		(81,000.00)		(108,000.00)		(19,000.00)		(85,000.00)

		G3 divestiture																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				57,783.54		90,135.73		70,395.19		841.91		(16,333.63)		36,454.89		68,052.18		72,109.22		26,035.45		92,260.54		69,662.47		94,713.35

		Steel Creek acquisition materially net zero on EBITDA, therefore we will not take it into account for any adjustments						Citibank Credit Agreement closed in May 2022

		Precoat																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						13,679,575		11,854,492		13,016,474		19,312,432		14,752,001		15,290,349		16,246,584		12,852,018		10,945,217		4,796,543		10,887,036		11,391,624







								We are in compliance with all covenants as of 5/31/2022.

		Net Income																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								1,278,833.33		1,278,833.33		1,278,833.33		1,278,833.33		944,416.67		944,416.67		944,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		- 0		- 0		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		199,766.67		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		271,333.33		493,000.00		493,000.00		493,000.00		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		396,916.67		221,666.67		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		780,719.13		494,408.67		(140,179.25)		226,313.17		(43,285.09)		161,028.46		412,790.42		556,188.85		341,700.16		304,750.78		27,028.13		(178,833.51)		17,125.36		(15,838.11)		(45,111.67)		66,046.45		33,090.45		(340,013.31)		- 0		- 0		- 0				390,000.00		149,000.00		308,000.00		372,000.00		633,000.00		708,000.00		324,000.00		762,000.00		269,000.00		758,000.00		192,000.00		244,000.00



		GalvCast		10/1/12																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						334,416.67		334,416.67		334,416.67		334,416.67

		G3		1/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						115,000.00		115,000.00		115,000.00		115,000.00		115,000.00		115,000.00		115,000.00

		Aquilex		4/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67		829,416.67

		Zalk Steel		7/1/14																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33		103,683.33

		Trinity		6/1/15																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33		96,083.33

		Nebraska Galv		2/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00		175,250.00

		PEI		3/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67		221,666.67

		EPC		6/30/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												223,011.13		401,821.67		(330,840.25)		287,838.17		(196,094.09)		253,590.46		328,719.93		269,629.02		136,400.42		210,039.07

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												557,708.00		92,587.00		190,661.00		(61,525.00)		152,809.00		(92,562.00)		73,475.00		216,632.00		122,705.00		34,713.00		123,105.00		(235,912.00)

		Rogers		2/1/18																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								10,595.49		69,927.83		82,594.74		59,998.71		(96,076.87)		57,078.49		17,125.36		(15,838.11)		(45,111.67)		66,046.45		33,090.45		(340,013.31)

		Calculation includes Jan-17 included in Q4 - Allowed per the credit agreement

		Galv K2 (Inc. Adj)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										153,000.00		(134,000.00)		233,000.00		188,000.00		425,000.00		499,000.00		296,000.00		343,000.00		196,000.00		360,000.00		5,000.00		(5,000.00)

		Galv TN (Inc. Adj)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										237,000.00		283,000.00		75,000.00		184,000.00		208,000.00		209,000.00		28,000.00		419,000.00		73,000.00		398,000.00		187,000.00		249,000.00















		Depreciation & Amortization																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								2,120,333.33		2,120,333.33		2,120,333.33		2,120,333.33		1,892,666.67		1,892,666.67		1,892,666.67		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		- 0		- 0		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		137,521.50		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		124,916.67		154,500.00		154,500.00		154,500.00		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		40,833.33		29,583.33		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		64,990.95		64,990.95		139,472.08		74,265.77		64,646.10		64,646.88		67,555.27		67,085.34		67,345.24		68,641.34		23,518.29		23,518.85		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		- 0		- 0		- 0				72,000.00		72,000.00		72,000.00		44,000.00		65,000.00		65,000.00		53,000.00		32,000.00		55,000.00		56,000.00		54,000.00		68,000.00



		GalvCast		10/1/12																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						227,666.67		227,666.67		227,666.67		227,666.67

		G3		1/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						55,416.67		55,416.67		55,416.67		55,416.67		55,416.67		55,416.67		55,416.67

		Aquilex		4/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		1,837,250.00		- 0		- 0		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83		23,854.83

		Trinity		6/1/15																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67		113,666.67

		Nebraska Galv		2/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00		11,250.00

		PEI		3/1/16																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33		29,583.33

		EPC		6/30/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44		44,444.44

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												20,546.51		20,546.51		95,027.64		29,821.33		20,201.66		20,202.44		20,311.83		19,841.90		20,101.80		21,397.90		20,719.29		20,719.85

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17		Dec-17

		Rogers		2/1/18																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00		2,799.00

		Calculation includes Jan-17 included in Q4 - Allowed per the credit agreement

		Galv K2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										50000		50000		50,000.00		50,000.00		50,000.00		50,000.00		38,000.00		17,000.00		17,000.00		17,000.00		16,000.00		16,000.00

		Galv TN 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										22000		22000		22,000.00		(6,000.00)		15,000.00		15,000.00		15,000.00		15,000.00		38,000.00		39,000.00		38,000.00		52,000.00















		Rent		Not used in calcs																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						140,000.00		280,000.00		420,000.00		560,000.00		700,000.00		840,000.00		980,000.00		1,120,000.00		1,260,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		1,400,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																						61,172.20		63,419.39		58,251.16		57,009.61		58,454.04		53,098.36		55,080.20		63,735.74		56,935.58		61,427.30		35,861.66		35,861.66		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Aquilex																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		140,000.00		139,748.24

		EPC		6/30/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												23,090.60		25,337.79		20,169.56		19,003.26		19,682.90		20,146.18		19,218.54		27,874.08		21,073.92		25,565.64

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												38,081.60		38,081.60		38,081.60		38,006.35		38,771.14		32,952.18		35,861.66		35,861.66		35,861.66		35,861.66		35,861.66		35,861.66

		Rogers		2/1/18

















		Taxes																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								1,041,666.67		2,083,333.33		3,125,000.00		4,166,666.67		5,046,333.33		5,926,000.00		6,805,666.67		7,640,666.67		8,475,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		9,310,666.67		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																						38,110.03		39,147.60		58,665.33		28.43		639.40		28.43		28.43		28.43		22,864.40		67.85		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		50,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		(1,000.00)		(21,000.00)

				AZZ Effective Tax Rate																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						0.37484654		0.3631350476		0.323464816		0.3574583099		0.3845749326		0.3424155323		0.3703676815		0.3314636954		0.3613736538		0.3693504039																																																																																																				correct per acquisition sheet

		Taxes

		GalvCast		10/1/12																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						162,000.00		162,000.00		162,000.00		162,000.00

		G3		1/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						44,666.67		44,666.67		44,666.67		44,666.67		44,666.67		44,666.67		44,666.67

		Aquilex		4/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00

		EPC		6/30/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												28.43		1,066.00		20,583.73		28.43		639.40		28.43		28.43		28.43		22,864.40		67.85

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												38,081.60		38,081.60		38,081.60		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Rogers		2/1/18

		Galv K2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		50,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		(1,000.00)		(21,000.00)

		Galv TN 













		Interest Expense																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								835,000.00		1,670,000.00		2,505,000.00		3,340,000.00		4,175,000.00		5,010,000.00		5,845,000.00		6,680,000.00		7,515,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		8,350,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																						8,209.00		9,408.00		6,040.00		6,785.00		5,477.00		6,052.00		9,197.67		10,549.67		9,159.67		9,176.67		10,273.67		10,271.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		- 0		- 0		- 0				14,000.00		264,000.00		1,000.00		9,000.00		8,000.00		8,000.00		6,000.00		(8,000.00)		66,000.00		(3,000.00)		11,000.00		87,000.00

		Aquilex		4/1/13																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00		835,000.00

		EPC		6/30/17

		PSI		9/6/17																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												8,209.00		9,408.00		6,040.00		6,785.00		5,477.00		6,052.00		6,781.00		8,133.00		6,743.00		6,760.00		7,857.00		7,855.00

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17		Dec-17

		Rogers		2/1/18																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67		2,416.67

		Calculation includes Jan-17 included in Q4 - Allowed per the credit agreement

		Galv TN 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										17,000.00		267,000.00		4,000.00		12,000.00		11,000.00		11,000.00		9,000.00		14,000.00		49,000.00		- 0		14,000.00		91,000.00

		Galv K2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(22,000.00)		17,000.00		(3,000.00)		(3,000.00)		(4,000.00)













		Notes on G3 sale:  in Sept 2020 there were write down of assets in WSI and Galvanizing and there was approx $3.2M included in Sept for G3 (translation to USD from August)



























		Management Fees

		Galv TN 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										120,000.00		- 0		- 0		200,000.00		100,000.00		- 0		(491,000.00)		690,000.00		54,000.00		54,000.00		54,000.00		39,000.00

		Galv K2

		Purchase JE

		Galv TN 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						440,000.00

		Galv K2

		Officers Exp

		Galv TN 																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										25,000.00		27,000.00		27,000.00		60,000.00		22,000.00		16,000.00		22,000.00		6,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Due Diligence Adj																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										67,000.00		45,000.00		57,000.00		24,000.00		60,000.00		25,000.00		26,000.00		53,000.00		(18,000.00)		48,000.00		(55,000.00)		(53,000.00)

		Galv K2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										(22,000.00)		11,000.00		(19,000.00)		27,000.00		41,000.00		(14,000.00)		23,000.00		5,000.00		6,000.00		39,000.00		(16,000.00)		(365,000.00)

		END OF ACQUISITION DATA



























EPBCS pull

						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

						Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final		Final

						USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting		USD_Reporting

						Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan		Total Plan

						Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product		Total Product

						TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS

						2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2020		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2023		2023		2023

						March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May

		Net Income		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		4322824		4833339		6561905		3439783		4070547		3733323		3202990		7579187		4612593		-1125189		1695914		8280248		5377304		8731614		7175467		6291465		2672963		6593679		7861188		10644951		3528958		3555024		2420927		-16618843		2628454		3180396		-268456		4654636		3842086		-10286699		6089532		8116784		5497391		4004688		4521920		7633095		7333729		8988674		6014500		7371415		4961054		6645267		4639347		8434599		8011249		5569163		5715614		10337221		13613536		8330428		-656854

		Net Income Before Taxes		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		5771231		6141563		8236065		4415852		5125974		4440449		4063250		9588956		5084864		-1430475		2121931		9445751		6804206		11001781		9160564		7936131		3406439		6630663		9950800		15006924		5911929		4521039		4755180		-20194862		3489669		4052983		2684850		6001336		4953712		-12865145		7875221		11323001		7125398		5212602		5881603		5261421		9586610		11749905		8647390		9530636		6333234		7991461		6703452		10822334		9523631		7177919		7328964		10949554		17230265		10552098		1133769

		Operating Income		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		7048719		7,196,236.96		9450458		5912472		6638419		4554649		5441356		10717693		6610231		-251423		3221118		10416022		8071138		12083219		10819910		8918540		4334556		8953415		10822120		15445335		7160283		5331554		5824664		-18420735		5316735		5201742		3799255		6910809		5600948		-11859949		8587640		11974106		7309588		5637029		6739116		6396694		10450186		11533269		8728389		9868036		7668077		8991964		7802344		11895118		10394125		7084108		7585076		11338998		17352577		13054558		6780629

		Gross Profit		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		39244656		41988395		46622947		39194000		39696914		38383253		37565594		44096898		37501764		31006068		36407994		43350885		40455908		45723756		51831861		42056002		37782193		42390575		45590803		52884438		45354813		38657560		42570574		46107432		40362369		37954070		34298048		37703030		37669098		38009938		39964975		45557266		36699019		36545406		37201296		34087852		44166368		43687258		41748337		42405509		41274267		42255732		41170267		44547877		42704454		39321729		40369837		45010294		51947001		49366691		71618013

		Revenue		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		79547276		85809093		96879976		73534171		73670479		75581584		76123918		89411794		73980872		56649102		63646175		82252688		77312549		101117191		110693111		80281688		75044845		80863408		93912051		108320003		88906934		73557746		86894816		84912887		79939278		68676002		64677714		64625752		63152587		75593214		75463596		86303352		64855305		62156475		62928271		70545695		74957367		77885356		76982817		74093317		69302281		73051882		71457969		82856502		77422260		69720232		75188957		79745015		90524131		89105159		134768961

		Costs Of Sales		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		40302620		43820698		50257029		34340170		33973566		37198331		38558324		45314897		36479108		25643034		27238181		38901803		36856640		55393434		58861250		38225686		37262652		38472833		48321247		55435565		43552122		34900186		44324242		38805455		39576910		30721931		30379666		26922722		25483489		37583277		35498622		40746086		28156287		25611068		25726975		36457843		30790999		34198099		35234480		31687808		28028015		30796150		30287702		38308625		34717806		30398504		34819120		34734721		38577129		39738468		63150947

		Selling, General And Aministrative		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		32195937		34792158		37172489		33281529		33058495		33828604		32124238		33379205		30891533		31257491		33186876		32934863		32384771		33640537		41011950		33137461		33447636		33437160		34768683		37439103		38194530		33326006		36745910		45896501		35045633		32752328		30498794		30792222		30880260		49859489		31374783		31755913		29368087		30908378		30462180		27660263		33716182		32153988		33019947		32537472		33606190		32711272		33367924		32652759		32310329		32237620		32784761		33671296		34594424		36312132		64837384

		91810-Loss On Sale Of Subsidiary		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18631667		0		0		0		0		1187890		10398		2551		1827247		21343		0		0		30895		0		0		0		0		0		552496		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Net Loss (Gain) On Sale Of PP&E And Insurance Proceeds		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		-65790		-223703		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-190001		0		0		-73396		0		0		0		-59964		0		-44793		0		0		0		0		-0		487		-487		0		0		0		-3760		2683		0		0		0		0		0		57196		-56830		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Expense (Income)		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		29325		32304		-63284		198759		119520		-1175657		144003		-139660		305187		-25596		-48856		-107076		146662		93316		373681		-214478		-205785		1178843		-225353		-677374		219910		-273589		124068		818416		897856		270893		287751		115763		-251497		227791		-52662		-96926		-575593		-404356		16952		533764		273561		-756827		-485387		-231997		641050		361831		357388		475954		152609		140793		-299530		-30443		-437849		1949670		-713530

		Interest Expense		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1313952		1246073		1277676		1297861		1392925		1289857		1234102		1268397		1220180		1204648		1148043		1077347		1120270		1178124		1285666		1196887		1207299		1143910		1096674		1115785		1088408		1084105		990210		955710		929211		877866		826653		793710		898245		777892		765082		748031		759782		832543		837879		601508		590014		540191		566386		569397		636597		695502		741503		596831		717885		-234604		555642		419887		560161		552790		6360390

		92010-Interest Expense - Cash		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1265616		1201211		1232813		1252999		1348062		1244994		1189240		1223535		1175317		1159785		1103180		1032484		1075407		1133261		1240803		1152024		1162436		1099048		1051811		1070922		1043546		1039242		945347		910847		884348		833003		781791		748847		853383		733029		720219		703169		714919		787680		786678		554211		542843		493034		519221		522253		563912		621546		641156		489951		610832		22857		514934		381097		519154		511821		4894737

		92020-Interest Expense - Swap		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25117		31673		31883		-86106		0		-2159		0		0		0

		92030-Interest Exp - Fin Lease		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		966		949		936		922		931		908		895		903		1646		1624		1586		1543		1800		2042		2100		2062		2032

		92040-Interest Expense - Amortizatio		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		48337		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		44863		50235		46348		46235		46235		46235		46235		71791		73052		73584		73584		73584		-172898		38908		38908		38908		38908		1463622

		92050-Interest Expense - Intercompany		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Management Fees		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-0		-0		0		-0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-0		0		0		0

		Income Taxes		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1448407		1308224		1674161		976068		1055427		707126		860260		2009768		472271		-305286		426018		1165503		1426902		2270167		1985097		1644666		733476		36984		2089612		4361973		2382971		966014		2334253		-3576018		861214		872587		2953306		1346700		1111626		-2578446		1785689		3206217		1628007		1207914		1359683		-2371674		2252881		2761230		2632890		2159221		1372181		1346194		2064105		2387734		1512382		1608756		1613351		612333		3616729		2221670		1790623

		Depreciation And Amortization		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		4257550		4505771		4307330		4231576		4137682		4258328		4146277		4126046		4097266		4074542		4047260		4054980		4047315		4129892		4148663		4059191		4074998		4123579		4132210		4276836		4214887		4250684		4354598		4381234		4497027		3266244		3904720		3896071		3811125		3773709		3674800		3648740		3703999		3713704		3727573		2985011		3687130		3693885		3702710		3640862		3644251		3714406		3709859		3727882		3700550		3708309		3866480		3868739		4005128		3989844		7124065

		82410-Depreciation		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		2754775		3051518		2897997		2810109		2716617		2837940		2724464		2727534		2700213		2679439		2651427		2658197		2651611		2688986		2708379		2642774		2678958		2712046		2720522		2858460		2796787		2832152		2906319		2873084		2842622		2821478		2854888		2843310		2769901		2730355		2659581		2633658		2688031		2695941		2703212		1960145		2659768		2668613		2672696		2611255		2617025		2687778		2683598		2703779		2680101		2689491		2824297		2861905		2952935		2943191		4286158

		82420-Amortization (82420)		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1502776		1454254		1409333		1421467		1421064		1420388		1421813		1398512		1397053		1395103		1395833		1396783		1395705		1440906		1440284		1416417		1396040		1411533		1411687		1418377		1418101		1418532		1448280		1508150		1654405		444766		1049831		1052761		1041224		1043354		1015220		1015082		1015968		1017763		1024361		1024867		1027362		1025272		1030014		1029607		1027226		1026628		1026261		1024102		1020449		1018818		1042183		1006834		1052193		1046653		2837907

		OFS_Financials Accounts		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		4322824		4833339		6561905		3439783		4070547		3733323		3202990		7579187		4612593		-1125189		1695914		8280248		5377304		8731614		7175467		6291465		2672963		6593679		7861188		10644951		3528958		3555024		2420927		-16618843		2628454		3180396		-268456		4654636		3842086		-10286699		6089532		8116784		5497391		4004688		4521920		7633095		7333729		8988674		6014500		7371415		4961054		6645267		4639347		8434599		8011249		5569163		5715614		10337221		13613536		8330428		-656854

		Billings In Excess Of Revenue		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1245642		5228744		14106844		13478716		12953952		23762804		22065710		13777184		9577795		11264790		12001831		19575537		20070860		18615755		17830626		20485800		24772561		19987334		19863688		22434328		25560188		24155532		32687603		16201082		15059845		15308588		16318360		15563748		18540064		13158415		15015591		10863842		9945575		14784726		15660552		13447724		12533372		15626812		16218017		13039971		13892077		13334673		11116652		12002882		14417950		20283872		24665108		42076680		43325428		41678153		39264724

		Profit Sharing		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		165		165		165		0		-0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		14504		0		0		0		9845		0		-266		0		0		13		65		0		0		10426		0		0		0		1377		209		0		1832		1142		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-775		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Accrued Liabilities		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		19089459		20986610		23958875		24372392		21282061		22767659		20185101		23236488		23532235		21822021		16930968		23288053		23404579		25719171		32331162		30707757		27727868		29338510		31320600		35237857		38545303		35274101		32340662		33194586		32799570		32782047		32115702		36659176		31035614		30539843		32545062		35365501		35898114		36504498		34363529		33723228		35094672		36881665		43451260		41657145		37866623		38529192		39792957		32623738		33755464		31816264		29503177		31410960		28974749		28641848		64545324

		Long Term Debt Due Within One Year		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		7708		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		125000000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		13000000

		Income Tax Payable		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		375168		783674		1980614		2116621		1972040		2453263		2567995		3456223		3120134		2496418		2282995		632441		764820		1074741		5271994		4778487		5819811		6408757		7804662		11622212		12436849		8302156		9093230		2876016		3430108		3406143		6238913		6836071		6774030		0		1772175		4346761		-0		607493		474239		0		1753969		4230510		4777980		6164672		-1051302		1699067		5996920		7423018		3199947		2982192		4221246		3564118		3102898		-78909		1790283

		Customer Advance Payment		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		22182308		19062698		9012078		7924691		8715277		1311047		-193258		8333358		23907067		42691259		43575998		37833635		37432146		22780859		5002063		8729613		8120480		4366529		4137591		4134439		2022881		-945166		-3707850		2471759		1557552		512963		1673478		1915193		1944563		1000115		574313		680911		2011233		2491764		955308		3038578		2401017		2022941		1301231		245250		362860		1255127		330766		324098		1036047		307044		293811		1069682		390119		445984		3035945

		Accounts Payable		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		50077084		54049181		59231915		47005487		37786755		43247058		39150674		40171639		45071762		42638842		44907618		53047041		55365160		51315590		60435789		59036243		62383582		65745888		69757273		65838412		71842277		62134170		62343704		61986708		66387399		44603386		45894970		42158199		39031628		46443324		48786477		51559078		53716345		33477048		37062803		41034470		42953159		43175940		48830591		47247607		45570980		43877136		39297621		40451279		42457207		42276796		40815574		43985986		42740491		48043430		188367586

		Accrued Salaries And Wages		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		19646965		16887763		18609110		19954398		18614398		18724851		21669096		23631244		22606165		22620752		25907849		30394648		29968855		34604835		17894561		19678190		22277670		23401200		28943057		31340796		31965043		33165999		34314849		38883207		41073701		18989054		12375837		14485733		14793939		18596630		19935136		21528385		21883080		20190563		23770222		22606102		25332502		26936838		16613993		17481642		17588998		20295672		22004120		23316679		23791323		22786685		26356240		28423941		30236896		31088147		27261182

		Liabilities Held For Sale		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6096715		6096715		2901162		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Long Term Liabilities		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		11010470		11010470		11180604		10396824		10396824		10759135		10396824		10396824		1563714		1334884		1334884		42702118		42052738		42000484		43640502		42830546		42377072		46325091		45842298		48432281		46808842		45888052		45332986		43047852		42200902		41749532		45894100		45062039		47400771		48120759		47960925		48327792		47285097		47514751		44030143		41598016		50084426		50025314		46732300		45988979		45465036		44801445		44767913		44087613		43285952		42716444		43909854		40974997		40383428		39349416		117405564

		Long Term Debt Due After One Year		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		312623740		322634806		322145873		319656939		317668006		295679072		299190139		287701205		272712272		258723338		247734405		240745471		243756537		278767604		296778670		292789737		278800803		255811870		274822936		265834003		254845069		242856136		109867202		77878269		74889335		90900402		93911468		93924012		60933601		46944668		41955734		43966801		181977867		204988934		171425250		178418560		176424046		168429531		185435016		186440502		191445619		182451472		184456957		188462443		191467928		213473413		199478899		226484384		224489869		200495354		1594777313

		Deferred Loan Costs		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		-376260		-365194		-354127		-343061		-331994		-320928		-309861		-298795		-287728		-276662		-265596		-254529		-243463		-232396		-221330		-210263		-199197		-188130		-177064		-165997		-154931		-143864		-132798		-121731		-110665		-99598		-88532		-77465		-66399		-55332		-44266		-33199		-22133		-11066		-574751		-581440		-575954		-570469		-564984		-559498		-554013		-548528		-543043		-537557		-532072		-526587		-521101		-515616		-510131		-504646		-82222687

		56190-Def Loan Costs - 2008 Note		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-574751		-581440		-575954		-570469		-564984		-559498		-554013		-548528		-543043		-537557		-532072		-526587		-521101		-515616		-510131		-504646		-499160		Sr note

		56192-Def Loan Costs - Term Note		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-75301973		LTN

		56195-Def Loan Costs - 2011 Note		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		-376260		-365194		-354127		-343061		-331994		-320928		-309861		-298795		-287728		-276662		-265596		-254529		-243463		-232396		-221330		-210263		-199197		-188130		-177064		-165997		-154931		-143864		-132798		-121731		-110665		-99598		-88532		-77465		-66399		-55332		-44266		-33199		-22133		-11066		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-6421554		Equity

		30090-Deferred Loan Costs (30090)		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		49111		92045		366662		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

		30092-Deferred Loan Costs (30092)		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1915239		1874489		1833740		1792990		1752240		1711490		1670741		1629991		1589241		1548491		1507741		1466992		1426242		1385492		1344742		1303993		1263243		1222493		1181743		1140994		1100244		1059494		1018744		977994		937245		896495		855745		814995		774246		733496		692746		651996		611247		570497		529747		488997		448247		407498		366748		339714		1793051		1800577		1762617		1694518		1626420		1804804		1771381		1737959		1704537		1671115		6044231		-88266919

		56010-Decrease In Long Term Note		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229114602		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-229115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-354115645		-367115645

		56020-Increase In Long Term Note		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		354115645		229115645		229115645		229115645		229115645		229115645		229116009		229115645		229115645		229115645		229115645		354115645		434115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		504115645		2044115645

		56030-Long-Term Revolver M.M.		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		188000000		198000000		197500000		195000000		193000000		171000000		174500000		163000000		148000000		134000000		123000000		116000000		139000000		228000000		303000000		317000000		328500000		335500000		385500000		416500000		436500000		484500000		513500000		544500000		571500000		604500000		615500000		615500071		615500000		635500000		650500000		663500000		700500000		710500000		745500000		769500000		778500000		778500000		804500000		853500000		940499632		951500000		959500000		968500000		985500000		1020500000		1020500000		1065500000		1074500000		1078500000		1104500000

		56040-Long-Term Bond Payable		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-20000000		-74000000		-131000000		-149000000		-174500000		-204500000		-235500000		-275500000		-306500000		-366500000		-403500000		-466500000		-496500000		-513500000		-521500000		-521500000		-554500000		-588500000		-608500000		-619500000		-643500000		-710500000		-723500000		-740500000		-751500000		-759500000		-768500000		-816500000		-898500000		-918500000		-924500000		-929500000		-943500000		-956500000		-970500000		-988500000		-999500000		-1027500000		-1104500000

		56110-Subordinated Debt		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		56115-Subord Debt Issuance Costs		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Deferred Fed Income Tax Payable		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		33333067		34124443		33558268		32449274		34531544		33393876		32371113		32924437		34410072		33781229		31198633		36623099		37735970		37840741		37236140		37736737		37461255		34125524		33900317		36381883		35298175		35578745		36564447		37925612		37632464		38483056		35695054		35703856		35740797		32510150		32448174		32460146		33072599		33111364		33091900		39283268		39372265		39397213		38467226		38447361		38439684		38568560		38561584		38587105		36120756		36117893		36117355		47671705		47754275		47681258		48064903

		Shareholders' Equity		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		570409619		574941979		576399596		579045046		580992992		585924786		590529851		593158550		595878148		594600872		598413506		603728448		608356706		616529542		619257333		629840575		633089404		634606204		642744125		655032588		653243048		658853602		654935145		634366194		634480477		638775918		635655271		640460634		639935954		630506252		636209559		639006032		624077821		627399234		626175139		623291396		627636022		636700301		637410859		638366308		638156893		638425754		636590762		646298941		648042941		653284104		659502950		667365216		683847049		689942095		684769524

		Assets		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		1039993686		1059710533		1070183942		1056400390		1044913848		1038023551		1037933245		1036787151		1032379364		1031974404		1024288687		1088570491		1098922875		1129249322		1135678840		1146613685		1142840352		1120116907		1159136280		1176288799		1172567675		1145271048		1138772043		1073831284		1074511353		1050521514		1050773152		1058803500		1022165799		999953085		1008300071		1016006411		1009869562		1021072326		987009085		996441344		1014122649		1023427064		1039238473		1035079437		1027737469		1023238099		1022916037		1033577794		1037575514		1066043933		1064801769		1133027582		1145245202		1127286760		2782282346

		Cash & Cash Equivalents		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		8010919		12292997		13938413		16339092		10087298		9204121		10894701		9495130		17413161		35955069		30968723		24005108		19143988		17515852		13585512		17457655		17289652		13582563		16481606		5364128		14289083		20998213		48915824		36687045		27378683		14648439		26413551		47245700		23778077		14028148		19332058		17412960		19195049		52693176		18690330		14836504		16230089		11155469		12402562		11963998		19326934		15487527		18124104		22674509		20354641		27067743		25327977		15082047		25415899		12369712		100998469

		53290-Lease Liability S/T		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5656863		5607201		5707717		5951125		5922115		5871820		5900720		5926195		6593609		6700810		6617650		6586611		6326623		6297303		6285305		6337524		6341956		6224069		6253695		6238411		6236552		6260961		6361484		6587846		6587726		7076937		7114033		7173726		7191733		7198228		7167155		7363519		7292596		7277120		7267458		7266418		7318475		7285201		7235513		8974762

		56590-Lease Liability L/T		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41190503		40717854		40665600		42041845		41611739		41158265		40990182		40717726		43314474		43231377		42318338		41763272		38113835		37509792		37058422		36681288		36147923		35307026		34893181		34314597		33817871		33322701		33057431		33183376		32628781		41358849		41290392		40702210		39966330		39445262		38978236		38947317		38257458		37395178		36826742		36162865		35609895		35013945		33983807		42602565

		29090-ROU Asset		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		45869531		45336909		45375032		46982821		46535204		46012232		45709248		45476173		48724604		48732753		47750532		47146726		43207652		42588466		42108203		41767120		41254707		40282938		40048585		39452490		38950212		38474235		38305290		38348880		37801076		49195862		49262084		48697634		47930922		47406651		46828328		46761453		45998749		45050480		44477967		43774615		43285636		42638424		41455955		51908883

		84110-Lease Operating Cost		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-3327		727021		773809		841886		767908		774385		784700		741837		789639		790900		763790		790589		828928		707665		665712		898874		612368		762781		653317		691536		692125		662952		718507		687585		686267		645227		789231		784643		877655		780889		697119		917728		734531		898120		750555		774415		823965		833608		714049		874661

		82210-Equipment Rentals		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		424652		477672		483178		531983		440342		490102		453071		517129		537477		455776		498182		494481		314577		303908		291530		319281		325155		300644		340658		322602		254201		293911		302333		320173		247479		243184		253496		254591		209094		240320		212352		262305		172185		208434		217890		183182		242148		238381		215385		233192		353855		242935		197522		265627		214322		212584		306813		333684		249120		315727		335292

		82220-Plant Rent		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		581557		649708		663767		645811		622104		631068		678905		630199		626250		623180		524900		704954		234948		-64314		110595		200216		188527		160387		167565		218501		286635		94330		223687		446036		215490		188625		261227		237349		172970		193254		194104		193305		187446		197808		195788		29008		232085		190233		203747		111873		121709		225780		148389		-9513		152635		51697		136315		129087		178886		167393		209900

		Accounts Receivable - Trade		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		135766922		149847734		167995077		160199096		152429970		149101694		151520307		151713879		157531231		140621437		130182094		141744601		137563035		139830481		158324572		162426937		164629813		151656188		148708140		177924811		171665864		148979651		144092819		131118538		127829719		133939842		127021412		119998278		117281612		105898380		112150096		127127577		120959935		118766256		113217517		121263770		117776439		120125330		128211917		127309734		117682680		121601821		122695266		127703251		136836710		147751580		136261689		150485499		143531628		137879805		243684448

		Liabilities		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		469584067		484768555		493784345		477355344		463920856		452098766		447403394		443628602		436501216		437373533		425875181		484842043		490566169		512719780		516421507		516773110		509750948		485510703		516392156		521256211		519324627		486417446		483836898		439465091		440030876		411745596		415117881		417308029		381195007		368411995		372090511		377000379		385791741		393672283		360833947		373149948		385949428		386726763		401827614		396713129		389580575		384812345		386325490		387278853		389532573		412759830		405361263		465662453		461398153		437344682		2097512822

		Shareholders' Equity		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		570409619		574941979		576399596		579045046		580992992		585924786		590529851		593158550		595878148		594600872		598413506		603728448		608356706		616529542		619257333		629840575		633089404		634606204		642744125		655032588		653243048		658853602		654935145		634366194		634480477		638775918		635655271		640460634		639935954		630506252		636209559		639006032		624077821		627399234		626175139		623291396		627636022		636700301		637410859		638366308		638156893		638425754		636590762		646298941		648042941		653284104		659502950		667365216		683847049		689942095		684769524

		12070-Reserve For Doubtful Accounts		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		-3583199		-3572255		-5200768		-5242222		-2392175		-2398014		-2393782		-2348032		-2347751		-2336702		-2197511		-2266515		-2258293		-2521757		-5153611		-5054365		-5093730		-4662534		-4665677		-4629081		-4558473		-4578261		-4571605		-4951025		-4906379		-4667350		-4771639		-4914765		-4824709		-1275860		-1266628		-1308054		-5233763		-5233004		-5297630		-5713481		-5744903		-5585571		-5361832		-5352278		-5346700		-5272244		-5210790		-5198875		-5189810		-5183651		-5233891		-5207319		-5141646		-4816042		-5231872

		Current Liabilities		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		112616791		116998836		126899601		114852306		101324482		112266682		105445318		112606135		127815158		143534082		145607259		164771355		167020924		154110951		138766196		143416089		151111817		149248218		161826605		170608045		182372540		162094513		292072262		280613358		285308175		240612607		239617260		242618121		237119838		240836418		249725678		252245641		123456179		108057234		112286653		113850103		120068691		128874706		131193072		125836288		114230237		118990868		118539036		116141693		118657937		120452079		125855156		150531366		148770581		149818654		337265043

		Long Term Liabilities		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		356967276		367769719		366884744		362503038		362596374		339832084		341958076		331022466		308686058		293839451		280267922		320070688		323545246		358608829		377655312		373357020		358639131		336262484		354565551		350648166		336952086		324322933		191764636		158851733		154722701		171132989		175500622		174689908		144075169		127575577		122364834		124754738		262335563		285615049		248547293		259299845		265880737		257852057		270634542		270876842		275350339		265821477		267786455		271137160		270874636		292307750		279506108		315131086		312627572		287526028		1760247779

		EBITDA		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		11342734		11893407		13821071		9945290		10656581		9988633		9443629		14983399		10402310		3848714		7317234		14578077		11971791		16309797		14594893		13192209		8688736		11898151		15179683		20399546		11215224		9855827		10099988		-14857918		8915907		8197093		7416223		10691117		9663083		-8313544		12315103		15719773		11589180		9758848		10447054		8847941		13863755		15983981		12916486		13740895		10614082		12401369		11154814		15147046		13942066		10651624		11751086		15238181		21795554		15094732		14618224

		84110-Lease Operating Cost		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-3327		727021		773809		841886		767908		774385		784700		741837		789639		790900		763790		790589		828928		707665		665712		898874		612368		762781		653317		691536		692125		662952		718507		687585		686267		645227		789231		784643		877655		780889		697119		917728		734531		898120		750555		774415		823965		833608		714049		874661

		84120-Lease Cost - Cam		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		25799		-19838		11320		11392		11715		11377		11377		11377		11377		7969		7969		7969		7969		4427		4097		4097		4097		4097		4097		4097		3693		4076		4076		8825		3793		3716		5276		5166		5276		5276		5276		5276		5276		5956		4756		7156		19981		17050		6496

		84130-Lease Cost - Taxes		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5755		31602		31507		43164		66568		42813		30999		30680		142704		31465		36267		102546		36304		35533		36897		17181		23410		23406		23269		23627		23011		21298		24069		25955		31188		26830		-29821		27569		27395		26154		6050		20638		21286		21015		27725		29880		40537		23852		30174		33547

		84140-Lease Cost - Ins		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		920		1678		873		4968		7547		2775		2775		2775		3005		2889		3244		3272		3243		3129		1889		1113		1113		1113		1113		1564		1563		1568		1605		1608		889		1614		-8379		2371		2299		2356		2353		2384		2392		2388		2488		1754		3231		11157		2542		2746

		84210-Lease Finance Cost		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5576		820		798		799		806		800		1089		1296		909		883		868		864		-1697		2549		2748		294		707

		84220-Lease Finance Cost - Cam		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		84230-Lease Finance Cost - Taxes		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		84240-Lease Finance Cost - Ins		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		70182-Car Rental - Operations		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		156871		224634		271212		109393		97253		78356		104709		223985		145454		140307		13385		136627		85134		125731		103151		221007		227838		34106		43212		192270		290457		112852		73206		70163		149157		50067		111754		58375		52962		62177		70930		145025		144629		87154		44591		67843		81043		92220		125594		165945		136792		20675		57163		113679		102474		177917		27329		105249		89496		96376		228604

		70176-Rentals - Operations		Consolidated AZZ Inc.		153849		224342		271379		344608		130643		205562		294343		102874		136081		120417		111245		147140		180973		177962		241604		334308		162606		141343		226737		193939		222671		73200		152058		229155		178187		244180		257984		127763		85427		58397		102578		55973		34104		4276		23386		50518		28975		38841		34794		54049		9397		45193		28888		34120		49716		9345		81456		54929		67862		43832		30774
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Capex Summary

		AZZ Inc

		5 year Capex summary

		2 year quarterly summary

		From Statement of Cash Flows

				FY		FY		FY		2019		2019		2019		2019		FY		2020		2020		2020		2020		FY		2021		2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022		2022				2023

				2016		2017		2018		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		2019		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		2020		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Q1

		Purchases of Property, Plant and Equipment (Capex)		39,861		41,434		29,612		2,847		4,332		6,512		11,925		25,616		4,686		11,810		6,047		12,501		35,044		10,847		8,422		8,616		10,849		38,734		8,900		5,100		5,131		(19,131)		- 0

		Cumulative								2,847		7179		13691		25,616				4,686		16496		22543		35044						19269		27885		38734				8900		14000		19131





ESSBASE DATA

		For the Quarter ended February 28, 2021 ("Statement Date")				TOTAL PRODUCT		TOTAL DEPARTMENTS				ACTUAL		FINAL				USD

						2017		2017		2017		2017		2017		2017		2017		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2020		2020		2020				2020		2020		2020				2020		2020		2020				2020		2020		2020				2021		2021		2021				2021		2021		2021				2021		2021		2021				2021		2021		2021				2022		2022		2022				2022

						AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY				JUNE		JULY		AUGUST				SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER				DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY				MARCH		APRIL		MAY				JUNE		JULY		AUGUST				SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER				DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY				MARCH		APRIL		MAY				JUNE

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		          CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS		15914031.72		11101562.12		18718778.87		13478795.58		25451481.24		9244099.2		11301955.64		7113967.78		4614186.25		6336947.11		9779234.28		5579995.93		3548630.07		10511737.14		10229353.45		10651422.36		21205640.59		22470873.98		20853292.68		8010919.04		12292997.19		13938413.45		16339091.91		10087298.23		9204121.29		10894700.87		9495129.65		17413161.01		35955068.59		30968722.58		24005108.44		19143988.11		17515852.35		13585512.08				17457655.25		17289651.59		13582563.2				16481605.51		5364128.26		14289083.39				20998213.16		48915824.32		36687044.67				27378683.32		14648439.17		26413551.44				47245699.88		23778077.41		14028148.37				19332057.59		17412959.68		19195049.04				52693175.77		18690329.56		14836504.21				16230089.36		11155469.06		12402562.08				11963997.77

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - TRADE		126675750.87		131937351.12		135809123.25		157331099.74		129695656.66		119098557.82		133205533.62		130340864.19		136790832.22		146651823.52		143630046.85		133619374.15		137085355.39		145452746.29		152245351.32		145811600.63		134993552.17		126135063.06		137235499.48		135766922.39		149847734.38		167995076.66		160199096.08		152429970.12		149101694.27		151520307.01		151713878.66		157531231.16		140621436.66		130182093.83		141744600.91		137563034.6		139830481.51		158324572.5				162426937.05		164629813.1		151656187.91				148708139.83		177924811.01		171665863.59				148979650.7		144092819.09		131118538.15				127829718.65		133939841.8		127021411.95				119998278.06		117281612.44		105898379.62				112150096.33		127127576.77		120959934.66				118766255.91		113217517.11		121263770.12				117776438.52		120125330		128211916.68				127309733.62

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               RESERVE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS		-339797.37		-468192.71		-467394.69		-349387.88		-340205.61		-340370.27		-347349.04		-352038.8		-345089.24		-411824.17		-406869.81		-402713.55		-391332.24		-389525.56		-386858		-3299301.29		-3238146.93		-3235023.33		-3449434.8		-3583199.08		-3572255.37		-5200768.05		-5242221.88		-2392174.76		-2398013.6		-2393782.07		-2348032		-2347750.54		-2336702.39		-2197510.81		-2266515.32		-2258293.1		-2521757.09		-5153611.07				-5054364.9		-5093730.27		-4662534.44				-4665677.29		-4629081.2		-4558473.22				-4578261		-4571604.57		-4951025.32				-4906378.55		-4667349.85		-4771638.55				-4914764.65		-4824708.83		-1275860.3				-1266628.47		-1308054.31		-5233762.74				-5233003.54		-5297629.58		-5713481.14				-5744902.66		-5585571.17		-5361831.99				-5352277.57

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		          CURRENT LIABILITIES		144610391.73		133459168.88		146296215.73		151895952.13		131837956.64		127115324.27		136769422.26		124743683.85		119992395.91		126728852.42		117842070.43		119825410.28		118411241.88		135633363.47		136134735.57		136166123.3		148608327.71		154959111.32		131737416.78		112616790.85		116998827.47		126899573.44		114852305.69		101324482.07		112266682.3		105445317.95		112606449.11		127815157.7		143534081.69		145607259.09		164771355.35		167053493.18		154193303.16		138766195.63				143416089.38		151111817.42		149248218.11				161826604.5		170608044.54		182372540.35				162094513.34		292072262.37		280613357.73				285308174.63		240610657.97		239617259.57				242618120.74		237119838.16		240835788.4				249725692.01		252245655.44		123456178.88				108057233.89		112286653.3		113850103.17				120068690.69		128874705.75		131193071.55				125836287.5

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		     SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		514010069.09		518154112.580001		516769777.31		522458470.09		524711802.92		529480105.63		533136162.13		536368593.96		538512686.13		538709409.02		544199101.08		544172087.64		549089779.56		555398403.46		553506342.54		543776298.98		548461417.29		567817448.07		565204361.61		570409618.65		574941984.71		576399618.31		579045046.28		580992992.29		585924785.529999		590529851.22		593158235.8		595878147.82		594600871.67		598413505.55		603728447.63		608346232.7		616500167.07		619257333.02				629840575.05		633089403.96		634606204.2				642744124.56		655032588.41		653243048.03				658853602.21		654935145.1		634366193.55				634480477.08		638774625.15		635655270.6				641495471.39		640970791.32		631541089.6				636209544.98		639006017.46		624077820.54				627399233.86		626175138.51		623291396.38				627636021.59		636700301.42		637410859.4				638366307.59

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		     LIABILITIES		479230327.01		477537694.48		496959748.5		495619589.86		466730708.02		445171993.39		445217236.59		448611566.64		457721270.88		466030638.12		471790035.25		465769692.57		460492387.2		496350164.19		492619131.06		485481052.02		488415316.73		462881474.33		463004871.65		469584067.29		484768546.45		493784317.82		477355343.62		463920855.94		452098765.97		447403393.96		443628915.51		436501215.83		437373532.74		425875181.02		484842043.21		490567220.3		512771347.66		516421507.4				516773109.7		509750948.26		485510702.46				516392155.83		521256210.96		519324626.52				486417446.02		483836897.96		439465090.57				440030875.67		411743647.13		415117881.3				417308028.51		381195007.52		368411364.98				372090525.62		377000393.74		385791741.44				393672282.68		360833946.54		373149947.97				385949427.47		386726763.05		401827613.63				396713129.15

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		NET INCOME		3068131.42000002		3929550.06		6591545.40000002		7730171.54000001		2349016.89999998		2075216.94999998		7502208.17000001		2631529.17000001		3583213.80000001		5848022.97000002		2699214.51		280996.73000001		6805767.37		3705626.48000001		5462915.69000001		-9335250.69000002		2673811.15		16908011.82		3906863.51999999		4322857.26		4833335.40999999		6561897.29999999		3439785.55		4070546.72000001		3733325.92000001		3202987.08		7578870.38999999		4612906.42999999		-1125188.61		1695913.51000001		8280248.34000001		5366832.07000001		8712628.46999997		7204358.84999999				6291465.13000001		2672962.90999999		6593678.83999999		15558106.88		7861187.85		10644950.91		3528957.98000002		22035096.7400001		3555024.58999998		2420927.12999998		-16618843.53		-10642891.81		2628454.16999997		3179238.02000001		-267163.470000003		5540528.71999998		4654636.3		3842085.88000001		-10286699.27		-1789977.09		6089517.32999998		8116783.48000001		5497405.61000002		19703706.42		4004688.19999999		4521920.38000001		7633094.77999998		16159703.36		7333729.41999998		8988674.46000001		6014500.13999999		22336904.02		7371415.15999998

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         DEPRECIATION		2829546.35		2738398.79		2765368.63		2873761.54		2769199.35		2774828.3		2658862.84		2761586.64		2749516.38		2810400.87		2787644.38		2735848.38		2849641.44		2835743.07		2833150.77		2804902.72		2834562.47		2858062.53		2587961.26		2754776.17		3051517.56		2897996.33		2810108.93		2716617.47		2837940.06		2724463.6		2727534.23		2700212.94		2679438.66		2651426.79		2658197.09		2651610.59		2688986.12		2708378.96		8048975.67		2642773.89		2678957.83		2712045.98		8033777.7		2720522.42		2858459.63		2796786.53		8375768.58		2832151.98		2906318.63		2873083.88		8611554.49		2842622.47		2821463.6		2854888.4		8518974.47		2843310.19		2769900.48		2730354.95		8343565.62		2659580.66		2633657.92		2688031.47		7981270.05		2695940.72		2703211.57		1960144.51		7359296.8		2659767.65		2668612.88		2672696.4		8001076.93		2611255.05

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         AMORTIZATION (82420)		1411744.4		1408868.44		1095477.11		1712608.1		1405171.79		1406292.03		1378526.45		1376176.02		1363271.09		1361638		1363803.61		1399315.81		1425093.11		1475757.3		1463818.35		1443067.48		1455759.92		1458562.61		1491013.8		1502775.66		1454253.63		1409332.92		1421467.49		1421064.48		1420387.62		1421813.1		1398511.72		1397053.31		1395103.11		1395833.02		1396782.76		1395704.87		1440905.68		1440284.26		4276894.81		1416417.17		1396040.42		1411532.53		4223990.12		1411687.49		1418376.82		1418100.62		4248164.93		1418531.81		1448279.67		1508150.22		4374961.7		1654404.99		444765.77		1049831.32		3149002.08		1052760.84		1041224.46		1043353.59		3137338.89		1015219.71		1015082.49		1015967.69		3046269.89		1017762.85		1024361.23		1024866.89		3066990.97		1027362.26		1025272.43		1030013.72		3082648.41		1029606.95

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		          INTEREST EXPENSE		1207675.11		1196558.85		1228472.25		1228842.25		1237510.34		1176580.27		1158860.77		1144518.57		1092595.05		1123384.77		1078633.24		1173797.56		1147124.64		1161340.03		1184200.21		1161795.29		1235273.57		1191764.47		1166382.89		1313952.43		1246073.4		1277676.13		1297861.29		1392924.95		1289856.61		1234102.37		1268397.46		1220179.89		1204647.57		1148043.16		1077346.63		1120269.77		1178124.13		1285665.79		3584059.69		1196887.26		1207298.71		1143910.38		3548096.35		1096673.71		1115784.88		1088408.41		3300867		1084104.7		990209.61		955709.94		3030024.25		929210.7		877865.77		826653.36		2633729.83		793710.12		898245.44		777891.87		2469847.43		765082.12		748031.42		759782.17		2272895.71		832542.67		837878.51		601508.25		2271929.43		590014.39		540191.42		566386.47		1696592.28		569396.93

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		          MANAGEMENT FEES		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0.0000000005		0		0				0		0		0.0099999993				0		-0.0000000005		-0.0099999998				0

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		     INCOME TAXES		-2274954.75		1830694.32		3720784.92		2143513		1316317.4		1008053.9		3100129.34		1182940.39		1609275.39		1992907.48		1006380.54		183218.99		2752256.56		1364695.44		2083045.81		-5249343.99		-551521.91		-13613220.38		-7030976.69		1448406.96		1308220.11		1674145.42		976068.91		1055427.37		707125.6		860260.23		2009768.1		472270.85		-305286.27		426017.57		1165502.76		1426901.93		2270167.15		1985096.89		5682165.97		1644665.98		733476.07		36983.77		2415125.82		2089611.86		4361973.3		2382970.77		8834555.93		966014.28		2334252.88		-3576018.4		-275751.24		861214.37		872633.86		2953305.85		4687154.08		1346699.62		1111626.34		-2578445.63		-120119.67		1785688.98		3206217.25		1628007.05		6619913.28		1207913.62		1359682.6		-2371673.81		195922.41		2252880.85		2761230.14		2632889.57		7647000.56		2159221.32

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		EBITDA		6242142.53000002		11104070.46		15401648.31		15688896.43		9077215.77999998		8440971.44999998		15798587.57		9096750.79000001		10397871.71		13136354.09		8935676.28		5773177.47000001		14979883.12		10543162.32		13027130.83		-9174829.19000002		7647885.2		8803181.05		2121244.77999999		11342768.48		11893400.11		13821048.1		9945292.17		10656580.99		9988635.81000001		9443626.38000001		14983081.9		10402623.42		3848714.46		7317234.05000001		14578077.58		11961319.23		16290811.55		14623784.75				13192209.43		8688735.93999999		11898151.5				15179683.33		20399545.54		11215224.31				9855827.35999998		10099987.92		-14857917.89				8915906.69999997		8195967.02000001		7417515.46				10691117.07		9663082.60000001		-8313544.49000001				12315088.8		15719772.56		11589193.99				9758848.05999999		10447054.29		8847940.62999997				13863754.57		15983981.33		12916486.29		42764222.19		13740895.41

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               LONG TERM DEBT DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		21316964.29		18973214.29		18973214.29		18973214.29		18973214.29		16629464.29		16629464.29		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		14285714.26		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				7708.33		125000000		125000000				125000000		125000000		125000000				125000000		125000000		125000000				125000000		125000000		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               LONG TERM DEBT DUE AFTER ONE YEAR		281160714.26		293098908.69		299139831.16		292180753.63		284220634.83		265260516.03		254800397.23		266449254.16		281463794.62		285478335.08		300492875.54		291507416		287521956.46		306536496.92		302551037.38		292565577.84		287580118.3		275594658.76		286609199.22		312623739.68		322634806.16		322145872.64		319656939.12		317668005.6		295679072.08		299190138.56		287701205.04		272712271.52		258723338		247734404.48		240745470.96		243756537.44		278767603.92		296778670.4				292789736.88		278800803.36		255811869.84				274822936.32		265834002.8		254845069.28				242856135.76		109867202.24		77878268.72				74889335.2		90900401.6800001		93911468.16				93924012.3499999		60933601.12		46944667.6				41955734.08		43966800.5599999		181977867.04				204988933.52		171425249.5		178418560.44				176424045.72		168429531		185435016.28				186440501.56

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                    DEFERRED LOAN COSTS		0		-1061805.57		-1020883.1		-979960.63		-940079.43		-900198.23		-860317.03		-550745.84		-536205.38		-521664.92		-507124.46		-492584		-478043.54		-463503.08		-448962.62		-434422.16		-419881.7		-405341.24		-390800.78		-376260.32		-365193.84		-354127.36		-343060.88		-331994.4		-320927.92		-309861.44		-298794.96		-287728.48		-276662		-265595.52		-254529.04		-243462.56		-232396.08		-221329.6				-210263.12		-199196.64		-188130.16				-177063.68		-165997.2		-154930.72				-143864.24		-132797.76		-121731.28				-110664.8		-99598.32		-88531.84				-77465.36		-66398.88		-55332.4				-44265.92		-33199.44		-22132.96				-11066.48		-574750.5		-581439.56				-575954.28		-570469		-564983.72				-559498.44

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		EBITDA		6242142.53000002		11104070.46		15401648.31		15688896.43		9077215.77999998		8440971.44999998		15798587.57		9096750.79000001		10397871.71		13136354.09		8935676.28		5773177.47000001		14979883.12		10543162.32		13027130.83		-9174829.19000002		7647885.2		8803181.05		2121244.77999999		11342768.48		11893400.11		13821048.1		9945292.17		10656580.99		9988635.81000001		9443626.38000001		14983081.9		10402623.42		3848714.46		7317234.05000001		14578077.58		11961319.23		16290811.55		14623784.75				13192209.43		8688735.93999999		11898151.5				15179683.33		20399545.54		11215224.31				9855827.35999998		10099987.92		-14857917.89				8915906.69999997		8195967.02000001		7417515.46				10691117.07		9663082.60000001		-8313544.49000001				12315088.8		15719772.56		11589193.99				9758848.05999999		10447054.29		8847940.62999997				13863754.57		15983981.33		12916486.29				13740895.41

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               INTEREST EXPENSE - CASH		1108463.21		1092228.55		1124141.96		1124511.96		1134221.32		1073291.25		1055571.75		1092552.94		1040713.97		1073032.3		1028391.38		1124747.67		1097121.21		1111336.6		1134196.78		1115125.2		1186936.81		1143427.71		1118046.13		1265615.67		1201210.62		1232813.35		1252998.51		1348062.17		1244993.83		1189239.59		1223534.68		1175317.11		1159784.79		1103180.38		1032483.85		1075406.99		1133261.35		1240803.01				1152024.48		1162435.93		1099047.6				1051810.93		1070922.1		1043545.63				1039241.92		945346.83		910847.16				884347.92		833002.99		781790.58				748847.34		853382.66		733029.09				720219.34		703168.64		714919.39				787679.89		786677.69		554211.42				542843.26		493033.91		519220.56				522253.41

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               INTEREST EXPENSE - SWAP		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               INTEREST EXPENSE - AMORTIZATIO		105371.57		104330.3		104330.29		104330.29		103289.02		103289.02		103289.02		51965.63		51881.08		50352.47		50241.86		49049.89		50003.43		50003.43		50003.43		46670.09		48336.76		48336.76		48336.76		48336.76		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		50235.16		46347.71				46235.05		46235.05		46235.05				46235.05

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               INTEREST EXPENSE - INTERCOMPAN		-6159.67		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0		0				0

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		          INTEREST EXPENSE		1207675.11		1196558.85		1228472.25		1228842.25		1237510.34		1176580.27		1158860.77		1144518.57		1092595.05		1123384.77		1078633.24		1173797.56		1147124.64		1161340.03		1184200.21		1161795.29		1235273.57		1191764.47		1166382.89		1313952.43		1246073.4		1277676.13		1297861.29		1392924.95		1289856.61		1234102.37		1268397.46		1220179.89		1204647.57		1148043.16		1077346.63		1120269.77		1178124.13		1285665.79				1196887.26		1207298.71		1143910.38				1096673.71		1115784.88		1088408.41		3300867		1084104.7		990209.61		955709.94		3030024.25		929210.7		877865.77		826653.36		2633729.83		793710.12		898245.44		777891.87		2469847.43		765082.12		748031.42		759782.17		2272895.71		832542.67		837878.51		601508.25		2271929.43		590014.39		540191.42		566386.47		1696592.28		569396.93

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                    LONG-TERM REVOLVER M.M.		95000000		108000000		114000000		107000000		99000000		80000000		69500000		142000000		157000000		161000000		176000000		167000000		163000000		182000000		178000000		168000000		163000000		151000000		162000000		188000000		198000000		197500000		195000000		193000000		171000000		174500000		163000000		148000000		134000000		123000000		116000000		139000000		228000000		303000000				317000000		328500000		335500000				385500000		416500000		436500000				484500000		513500000		544500000				571500000		604500000		615500000				615500070.51		615500000		635500000				650500000		663500000		700500000				710500000		745500000		769500000				778500000		778500000		804500000				853500000

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                    LONG-TERM BOND PAYABLE		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		325000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-20000000		-74000000		-131000000				-149000000		-174500000		-204500000				-235500000		-275500000		-306500000				-366500000		-403500000		-466500000				-496500000		-513500000		-521500000				-521500000		-554500000		-588500000				-608500000		-619500000		-643500000				-710500000		-723500000		-740500000				-751500000		-759500000		-768500000				-816500000

		          AZZ GROUP		               INTEREST EXPENSE - AMORTIZATIO		105371.57		104330.3		104330.29		104330.29		103289.02		103289.02		103289.02		51965.63		51881.08		50352.47		50241.86		49049.89		50003.43		50003.43		50003.43		46670.09		48336.76		48336.76		48336.76		48336.76		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		44862.78		44862.78				44862.78		50235.16		46347.71				46235.05		46235.05		46235.05				46235.05

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		     NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES		793176.670000024		5760244.38		10312330.32		9873684.54000001		3665334.29999998		3083270.84999998		10602337.51		3814469.56000001		5192489.19000001		7840930.45000002		3705595.05		464215.72000001		9558023.93		5070321.92000001		7545961.5		-14584594.68		2122289.24		3294791.44		-3124113.17000001		5771264.22		6141555.51999998		8236042.71999999		4415854.46		5125974.09000001		4440451.52000001		4063247.31		9588638.48999999		5085177.27999999		-1430474.88		2121931.08000001		9445751.10000001		6793734.00000001		10982795.62		9189455.73999999				7936131.11000001		3406438.97999999		6630662.60999999				9950799.71		15006924.21		5911928.75000002				4521038.86999998		4755180.00999998		-20194861.93				3489668.53999997		4051871.88000001		2686142.38				6001335.92		4953712.22000001		-12865144.9				7875206.30999998		11323000.73		7125412.66000002				5212601.81999999		5881602.98000001		5261420.96999998				9586610.26999998		11749904.6		8647389.70999999				9530636.47999998



		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               LONG TERM DEBT DUE AFTER ONE YEAR		281160714.26		293098908.69		299139831.16		292180753.63		284220634.83		265260516.03		254800397.23		266449254.16		281463794.62		285478335.08		300492875.54		291507416		287521956.46		306536496.92		302551037.38		292565577.84		287580118.3		275594658.76		286609199.22		312623739.68		322634806.16		322145872.64		319656939.12		317668005.6		295679072.08		299190138.56		287701205.04		272712271.52		258723338		247734404.48		240745470.96		243756537.44		278767603.92		296778670.4				292789736.88		278800803.36		255811869.84				274822936.32		265834002.8		254845069.28				242856135.76		109867202.24		77878268.72				74889335.2		90900401.6800001		93911468.16				93924012.3499999		60933601.12		46944667.6				41955734.08		43966800.5599999		181977867.04				204988933.52		171425249.5		178418560.44				176424045.72		168429531		185435016.28				186440501.56



		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                              RENTALS - OPERATIONS		149421.27		414556.79		557458.3		561006.41		352849.67		405067.71		373104.38		268960.12		125575.73		282732.12		141489.53		170180.64		118731.96		106563.47		243092.15		193989.29		42564.26		36733.34		16995.37		153849.11		224341.97		271379		344608.22		130642.8		205561.84		294343.25		102874.45		136080.73		120416.95		111244.78		147140.28		180972.56		177961.85		241604.27				334308.06		162605.85		141342.58				226737.45		193938.66		222671.26				73199.8		152058.33		229154.74				178186.75		244179.87		257984.38				127763.06		85426.74		58397.13				102578.43		55972.89		34104.15				4275.53		23386.03		50518.12				28975.16		38841.3		34794.04				54048.89

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         LEASE OPERATING COST		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-3326.81		737492.69		792613.82		813173.14				767907.7		774384.61		784699.88				741837.36		789639.15		790900.22				763790.11		790589.17		828927.58				707665.44		666996.37		897581.17				612367.74		762780.95		653316.99				691550.18		692125.11		662938				718507.08		687584.92		686267.04				645227.25		789230.55		784643.4				877654.68

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         PLANT RENT		581358.06		553103.29		570573.98		568387.51		541437.53		573641.18		553798.82		646763.59		591063.02		575733.39		673041.54		623829.51		535851.42		601996.38		732266.97		604110.94		612058.39		561565.64		620174.65		581563.28		649707.33		663763.48		645811.36		622103.95		631068.93		678904.36		630199.39		626250.13		623179.88		524899.57		704953.59		234947.95		-64313.53		110594.54				200215.59		188527		160387.2				167565.25		218501.14		286635.45				94329.64		223686.87		446035.91				215489.71		188626.3		261226.99				237349.41		172970.45		193254.23				194104.47		193305.13		187446.09				197808.39		195788.08		29007.92				232085.15		190233.47		203746.62				111872.93

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         EQUIPMENT RENTALS		517626.39		504533.88		510620.68		398728.77		495383.34		452751.06		387576.95		412142.36		328554.36		379566.06		435069.51		444415.24		445619.68		377163.24		354805.82		381664.04		379785.68		419393.38		385066.56		424652.19		477671.78		483178.36		531983.48		440341.7		490101.8		453071.33		517129.09		537476.53		455776.23		498182.26		494481.33		314576.94		303908.51		291530.1				319280.61		325154.57		300643.77				340657.64		322601.91		254200.98				293910.53		302333.37		320173.45				247479.32		243183.46		253495.72				254590.57		209094.47		240319.86				212352.46		262305.42		172184.62				208434.23		217890		183182.27				242148.27		238380.99		215385.07				233191.71

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               RET EARNINGS-CASH DIVIDEND PAI		-108514278.89		-108514278.89		-112942858.11		-112942858.11		-112942858.11		-112942858.11		-117372248.74		-117372248.74		-117372248.74		-121795747.68		-121795747.68		-126217662.39		-126217662.39		-126217662.39		-130638324.54		-130638324.54		-130638324.54		-130638324.54		-135050855.2		-135050855.2		-135050855.2		-139470319.7		-139470319.7		-143896080.32		-143896080.32		-143896080.32		-148330822.72		-148330822.72		-148330822.72		-148330822.72		-152770200.85		-152770200.85		-152770200.85		-157209816.98				-157209816.98		-157209816.98		-161664424.56				-161664424.56		-161664424.56		-166125123.58				-166125123.58		-166125123.58		-170592385.27				-170570149.27		-170570149.27		-175017171.95				-175017171.95		-179484161.64		-179484161.64				-179484161.64		-179484161.64		-183917155.93				-183917155.93		-183917155.93		-188234889.7				-188224737.42		-188224737.42		-192480262.76				-192473243.11

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                    LEASE LIABILITY L/T		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41190503.3		40686335.83		40634815.31		42041844.96				41611739.21		41158265.42		40990181.65				40717726.2		43314473.58		43231377.4				42318338.42		41763272.47		38113835.34				37509791.97		37058421.95		36681287.76				36147922.82		35307026.06		34893180.82				34314596.92		33817870.56		33322700.9				33057431.42		33183376.39		32628781.21				41358849.06		41290392.42		40702210.36				39966329.66

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		                         LEASE LIABILITY S/T		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5656862.52		5608557.19		5750460.56		5951124.68				5922114.93		5871820.51		5900720.42				5926194.81		6593609.13		6700810.42				6617649.77		6586610.9		6326623.38				6297303.02		6283355.87		6337523.88				6341956.33		6224069.28		6253694.97				6236426.65		6234568.13		6260961.08				6361483.77		6587846.22		6587725.56				7076937.37		7114032.89		7173726.34				7191732.53

		CONSOLIDATED AZZ		               ROU ASSET		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		45869531.23		45327487.12		45397224.29		46982821				46535204.02		46012231.98		45709248.12				45476172.62		48724603.59		48732753.47				47750531.53		47146726.12		43207651.95				42588465.94		42104961.27		41767119.77				41254707.02		40282937.87		40048585.19				39452490.37		38950212.11		38474234.58				38305289.95		38348880.39		37801076.5				49195862.31		49262083.61		48697633.56				47930921.61





		contribution of Capital leases for Funded Debt

		st and lt lease liability less ROU assets

































































































Old CC Note Holders

		0

		SCHEDULE 2 - $125 Million Sr. Note 

		($ in 000’s)

								Q1 FY 2018						Q2 FY 2018						Q3 FY 2018						Q4 FY 2018						Q1 FY 2019						Q2 FY 2019						Q3 FY 2019						Q4 FY 2019						Q1 FY 2020						Q2 FY 2020						Q3 FY 2020						Q4 FY 2020						Q1 FY 2021						Q2 FY 2021						Q3 FY 2021

		I.		Section 10.1-Net Worth.				MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY

				A.		1.   $116,925,600:		$116,926		$116,926		$116,926		$116,926		$116,926		$116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926		$   116,926



						2.   plus the sum of 50% of Net Income (without subtracting losses) earned in each fiscal quarter ended after February 29, 2008:		$   245,152		$   246,502		$   246,642		$   250,045		$   251,898		$   254,629		$   249,962		$   251,298		$   259,752		$   261,706		$   263,867		$   266,284		$   269,565		$   271,285		$   273,320		$   275,187		$   276,788		$   280,578		$   282,884		$   282,322		$   283,170		$   287,310		$   289,993		$   294,349		$   301,097		$   301,097		$   302,434		$   305,731		$   309,661		$   314,984		$   316,748		$   318,526		$   319,736		$   311,427		$   312,741		$   314,331		$   314,197		$   316,524		$   318,445		$   313,302		$   316,347		$   320,405		$   323,154		$   325,156		$   327,417



						3.   plus the net proceeds from any Equity Interests issued after February 29, 2008:		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0





						4.   Minimum Required Net Worth (Lines I.A.1 Plus I.A.2 plus I.A.3):		$362,078		$363,428		$363,568		$366,971		$368,824		$371,555		$   366,887		$   368,224		$   376,678		$   378,632		$   380,793		$   383,210		$   386,491		$   388,210		$   390,246		$   392,112		$   393,714		$   397,503		$   399,810		$   399,247		$   400,095		$   404,235		$   406,919		$   411,275		$   418,023		$   418,023		$   419,359		$   422,656		$   426,587		$   431,909		$   433,674		$   435,451		$   436,662		$   428,352		$   429,667		$   431,256		$   431,123		$   433,450		$   435,371		$   430,228		$   433,272		$   437,331		$   440,079		$   442,082		$   444,343



				B.		Actual Net Worth at Statement Date:		Steven Phillips		$544,199		$544,172		$549,090		$555,398		$553,506		$   543,776		$   548,461		$   567,817		$   565,204		$   570,410		$   574,942		$   576,400		$   579,045		$   580,993		$   585,925		$   590,530		$   593,158		$   595,878		$   594,601		$   598,414		$   603,728		$   608,346		$   616,500		$   619,257		$   629,841		$   633,089		$   634,606		$   642,744		$   655,033		$   653,243		$   658,854		$   654,935		$   634,366		$   634,480		$   638,775		$   635,655		$   641,495		$   640,971		$   631,541		$   636,210		$   639,006		$   624,078		$   627,399		$   626,175



				C.		Excess (deficient) for covenant compliance (Line I.B. less I.A.4):		ERROR:#VALUE!		$180,772		$180,604		$182,119		$186,575		$181,952		$   176,889		$   180,237		$   191,139		$   186,573		$   189,617		$   191,732		$   189,909		$   190,835		$   190,747		$   193,812		$   196,816		$   195,655		$   196,068		$   195,354		$   198,318		$   199,493		$   201,428		$   205,225		$   201,234		$   211,818		$   213,730		$   211,950		$   216,157		$   223,123		$   219,569		$   223,402		$   218,273		$   206,014		$   204,814		$   207,518		$   204,533		$   208,046		$   205,600		$   201,313		$   202,937		$   201,675		$   183,998		$   185,317		$   181,832



		II.		Section 10.2-Leverage Ratio.



				A.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date (see Line III.A.6):		$   135,713		$   132,512		$   129,183		$   141,824		$   140,394		$   137,401		$   125,180		$   123,702		$   124,075		$   115,620		$   117,376		$   118,238		$   118,482		$   119,109		$   124,409		$   118,890		$   117,768		$   119,735		$   126,418		$   122,548		$   120,545		$   130,512		$   131,130		$   135,528		$   141,786		$   145,452		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   149,401		$   150,214		$   156,221		$   160,843		$   157,826		$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,803		$   125,545		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,635

																																																																																																		Added

				B.		Funded Debt at Statement Date3:		$   300,286		$   315,286		$   306,286		$   302,286		$   321,286		$   317,286		$   307,286		$   302,286		$   290,286		$   301,286		$   313,000		$   323,000		$   322,500		$   320,000		$   318,000		$   296,000		$   299,500		$   288,000		$   273,000		$   259,000		$   248,000		$   331,855		$   333,589		$   367,440		$   386,359		$   381,446		$   366,641		$   342,899		$   360,502		$   354,786		$   341,873		$   322,647		$   314,085		$   277,943		$   271,368		$   286,989		$   289,004		$   292,206		$   258,859		$   241,548		$   235,582		$   236,529		$   249,674		$   275,794		$   235,433		China LOC 

						Capital Lease per Balance Sheet3:																																								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   46,846		$   46,295		$   46,385		$   47,993		$   47,534		$   47,030		$   46,891		$   46,644		$   49,908		$   49,932		$   48,936		$   48,350		$   44,440		$   43,807		$   43,342		$   43,019		$   42,490		$   41,531		$   41,147		$   40,551		$   40,052		$   39,584		$   39,419		$   39,771		Outstanding letters of credit 

																																																																																																		Capital Lease 

				C.		Leverage Ratio (Line II.B ÷ Line II.A):		2.21		2.38		2.37		2.13		2.29		2.31		2.45		2.44		2.34		2.61		2.67		2.73		2.72		2.69		2.56		2.49		2.54		2.41		2.16		2.11		2.06		2.18		2.19		2.37		2.39		2.30		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.04		1.94		1.75		1.65		1.48		1.55		1.76		1.88		1.95		1.65		1.54		1.51		1.56		1.67		1.87		1.52		to 1.00



				Maximum permitted:				3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00		3.25 to 1.00



		III.		Section 10.3-Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio.



				A.		Consolidated EBITDAR



						1.   Net Income for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:		$   52,262		$   50,308		$   48,287		$   54,968		$   53,982		$   52,343		$   35,232		$   35,537		$   50,446		$   46,350		$   47,628		$   48,322		$   48,694		$   49,130		$   53,283		$   50,389		$   49,869		$   52,001		$   65,994		$   62,129		$   46,494		$   52,228		$   53,272		$   57,151		$   57,794		$   60,645		$   59,248		$   62,108		$   66,766		$   69,832		$   68,748		$   73,429		$   74,154		$   48,234		$   45,496		$   39,962		$   32,491		$   30,854		$   32,023		$   15,143		$   13,371		$   10,843		$   12,811		$   13,261		$   15,362



						2.   less income or plus loss from discontinued operations and extraordinary items1:		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   12,934		$   12,934		$   12,934		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,050		$   18,050		$   18,050		$   5,116		$   5,116		$   5,116		$   1,270		$   1,270		$   1,270		$   1,270		$   1,270		$   1,270		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$18.6M NLI loss on sale

																																																																																																		$9.2M WSI impairment assets

						3.   plus Income Taxes2:		$   19,067		$   18,033		$   16,820		$   22,006		$   21,502		$   19,825		$   12,374		$   10,506		$   (4,116)		$   (14,247)		$   (13,982)		$   (14,283)		$   (14,625)		$   (14,655)		$   (13,781)		$   (15,826)		$   (16,330)		$   (16,404)		$   (10,682)		$   (10,436)		$   3,601		$   11,798		$   11,776		$   12,738		$   13,049		$   13,718		$   13,396		$   12,726		$   13,955		$   16,307		$   18,218		$   19,489		$   21,398		$   16,656		$   16,090		$   14,693		$   15,661		$   15,363		$   15,741		$   13,126		$   12,822		$   11,666		$   10,911		$   11,153		$   10,179		$19.1M, three impairments



						4.   plus Interest Expense		$   14,239		$   14,121		$   14,139		$   14,088		$   14,046		$   13,995		$   13,903		$   13,918		$   13,930		$   13,934		$   14,094		$   14,237		$   14,382		$   14,592		$   14,815		$   14,948		$   15,018		$   15,100		$   15,156		$   15,123		$   15,063		$   14,971		$   14,777		$   14,709		$   14,717		$   14,616		$   14,431		$   14,285		$   14,147		$   13,995		$   13,863		$   13,743		$   13,585		$   13,463		$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003



						5.   plus depreciation, depletion and amortization:		$   50,146		$   50,049		$   49,938		$   50,762		$   50,864		$   51,238		$   50,738		$   50,807		$   50,881		$   50,861		$   50,913		$   51,239		$   51,307		$   51,318		$   51,369		$   51,329		$   51,161		$   50,988		$   50,834		$   50,616		$   50,271		$   50,245		$   50,034		$   49,658		$   49,500		$   49,327		$   49,265		$   49,130		$   49,116		$   49,267		$   49,384		$   49,560		$   49,868		$   50,194		$   50,644		$   49,780		$   49,536		$   49,373		$   49,109		$   48,759		$   48,302		$   47,674		$   47,163		$   46,626		$   45,999



						5(a) plus Net EBITDA contribution																																																																				$   1,447		$   (6,954)		$   (6,779)		$   (6,941)		$   (7,214)		$   (4,961)		$   (4,842)		$   (3,311)		$   (1,889)		$   (1,861)		$   (1,262)		$   577



						6.   Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:		$   135,713		$   132,512		$   129,183		$   141,824		$   140,394		$   137,401		$   125,180		$   123,702		$   124,075		$   115,620		$   117,376		$   118,238		$   118,482		$   119,109		$   124,409		$   118,890		$   117,768		$   119,735		$   126,418		$   122,548		$   120,545		$   130,512		$   131,130		$   135,528		$   136,330		$   139,577		$   137,609		$   138,249		$   143,985		$   149,401		$   150,214		$   156,221		$   159,004		$   157,826		$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,804		$   125,546		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,636

																																																																																																		EBITDA is adjusted for acqusitions

						7.   plus Rent Expense:		$   13,634		$   14,884		$   16,122		$   15,974		$   15,587		$   15,279		$   14,931		$   14,575		$   14,162		$   13,869		$   13,702		$   14,008		$   14,188		$   14,461		$   14,416		$   14,642		$   14,983		$   14,903		$   15,023		$   15,188		$   15,305		$   15,626		$   15,934		$   15,792		$   15,831		$   15,930		$   16,187		$   16,248		$   16,298		$   16,573		$   16,827		$   16,853		$   17,188		$   17,669		$   17,549		$   17,682		$   17,896		$   17,506		$   17,286		$   17,044		$   16,768		$   16,447		$   15,949		$   15,853		$   15,509		Rent is Unadjusted for acqusitions per definition						5/15/19		Included 84110 Lease Operating Cost account into Rent Exp



						8.   Total: (Consolidated EBITDAR)		$   149,347		$   147,396		$   145,305		$   157,798		$   155,981		$   152,680		$   140,111		$   138,277		$   138,236		$   129,489		$   131,078		$   132,246		$   132,670		$   133,570		$   138,825		$   133,532		$   132,751		$   134,638		$   141,441		$   137,736		$   135,850		$   146,137		$   147,064		$   151,319		$   152,161		$   155,507		$   153,797		$   154,497		$   160,283		$   165,974		$   167,041		$   173,074		$   176,191		$   175,495		$   163,929		$   156,142		$   148,988		$   145,824		$   148,831		$   147,181		$   145,571		$   141,992		$   141,897		$   142,302		$   144,144



				B.		Consolidated Fixed Charges



						1.  Rental Expense		$   13,634		$   14,884		$   16,122		$   15,974		$   15,587		$   15,279		$   14,931		$   14,575		$   14,162		$   13,869		$   13,702		$   14,008		$   14,188		$   14,461		$   14,416		$   14,642		$   14,983		$   14,903		$   15,023		$   15,188		$   15,305		$   15,626		$   15,934		$   15,792		$   15,831		$   15,930		$   16,187		$   16,248		$   16,298		$   16,573		$   16,827		$   16,853		$   17,188		$   17,669		$   17,549		$   17,682		$   17,896		$   17,506		$   17,286		$   17,044		$   16,768		$   16,447		$   15,949		$   15,853		$   15,509



						2.  plus Interest Expense		$   14,239		$   14,121		$   14,139		$   14,088		$   14,046		$   13,995		$   13,903		$   13,918		$   13,930		$   13,934		$   14,094		$   14,237		$   14,382		$   14,592		$   14,815		$   14,948		$   15,018		$   15,100		$   15,156		$   15,123		$   15,063		$   14,971		$   14,777		$   14,709		$   14,717		$   14,616		$   14,431		$   14,285		$   14,147		$   13,995		$   13,863		$   13,743		$   13,585		$   13,463		$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		Individual Items like Interest exp. Probably

																																																																																																		should be net of acquisition

						3.  Total: (Consolidated Fixed Charges)		$   27,873		$   29,005		$   30,261		$   30,062		$   29,634		$   29,274		$   28,833		$   28,493		$   28,092		$   27,803		$   27,796		$   28,245		$   28,571		$   29,053		$   29,231		$   29,590		$   30,001		$   30,003		$   30,179		$   30,311		$   30,367		$   30,597		$   30,711		$   30,501		$   30,548		$   30,546		$   30,618		$   30,533		$   30,446		$   30,568		$   30,690		$   30,596		$   30,772		$   31,132		$   30,821		$   30,654		$   30,408		$   29,616		$   29,086		$   28,478		$   27,870		$   27,182		$   26,355		$   26,008		$   25,511



				C.		Ratio (Line III.A.8 ÷ Line III.B.3):		5.36		5.08		4.80		5.25		5.26		5.22		4.86		4.85		4.92		4.66		4.72		4.68		4.64		4.60		4.75		4.51		4.42		4.49		4.69		4.54		4.47		4.78		4.79		4.96		4.98		5.09		5.02		5.06		5.26		5.43		5.44		5.66		5.73		5.64		5.32		5.09		4.90		4.92		5.12		5.17		5.22		5.22		5.38		5.47		5.65		 to 1.00



				Minimum Required				2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00		2.00 to 1.00

		1		Extraordinary items include impairments on certain assets.

		2		Excludes reductions from NI per EBITDA definition

		3		Capital LT Lease has been included with Funded Debt per changes in GAAP, then backed out in the Capital Lease per Balance Sheet line 

				item to make calculation equivalent as shown in Credit Agreement. Modifications made due to the the adoption of ASC 842 Lease Accounting. 





Old 2020 sr notes new pull

		0



		$150M Sr Note Purchase Agreement

		Covenant Compliance Certificate

		($ in 000's)

																				4Q				1Q22						2Q22						3Q22						4Q22						1Q23

		I. 		Section 10.1 - Leverage Ratio.												DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL



				A.		Funded Debt at Statement Date:												$   195,662		$   203,676		$   202,169		$   194,275		$   211,506		$   212,506		$   217,333		$   208,283		$   210,823		$   214,894		$   212,603		$   232,922		$   221,100		$   249,043		$   256,379		$   232,005

						Net Capital Lease per Balance Sheet2:												$   1,422		$   1,415		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.31		$   0.60		$   0.60		$   0.58		$   0.57		$   0.71		$   0.82		$   0.84		$   0.82

						Less Unrestricted Domestic Cash up to $50,000,000:												$   1,973		$   4,963		$   2,771		$   4,415		$   4,667		$   3,979		$   6,796		$   2,973		$   2,415		$   8,123		$   3,587		$   12,424		$   6,570		$   9,860		$   20,333		$   10,232

						Adjusted Funded Debt												$   195,111		$   200,128		$   199,398		$   189,860		$   206,839		$   208,528		$   210,537		$   205,310		$   208,409		$   206,771		$   209,017		$   220,499		$   214,531		$   239,184		$   236,047		$   221,774



				B.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:



						1.		Net Income for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:										$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410		$   59,127		$   60,246		$   77,178		$   75,728		$   76,046		$   78,560		$   80,124		$   81,318		$   84,022		$   90,302		$   89,643

								AZZ										$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410		$   59,127		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						2.		less non-cash income or plus loss from discontinued 

								6/16/22										$   46,517		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						3.		plus income taxes:										$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155		$   15,416		$   19,340		$   19,619		$   18,800		$   18,685		$   19,086		$   19,339		$   22,323		$   23,687		$   23,148

								AZZ										$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						4.		plus Interest Expense:										$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   8,225		$   8,143		$   8,119		$   7,968		$   7,926		$   6,859		$   6,577		$   6,395		$   6,365		$   6,378

								AZZ										$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						5.		plus depreciation, depletion and amortization:										$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763		$   43,596		$   43,537		$   43,572		$   43,651		$   43,648		$   43,642		$   43,781		$   44,665		$   44,983		$   45,279

								AZZ										$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Net Acquisition Contributions

								Citibank Credit Agreement closed in May 2022

						6.												$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								a joint venture except to the extent such net income

								is paid in cash:

								We are in compliance with all covenants as of 5/31/2022.

						7		Plus Net EBITDA Contributions from Acquisitions/Divestitures										$   577		$   1,407		$   2,708		$   1,978		$   1,649		$   1,662		$   1,313		$   402		$   (203)		$   (302)		$   (340)		$   (358)		$   (459)		$   (423)		$   (355)		$   (283)



						8		Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:										$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879		$   147,482		$   148,600		$   146,835		$   146,163		$   148,478		$   149,353		$   150,555		$   156,982		$   164,982		$   164,165





				C.		Leverage Ratio (Line I.A. ÷ Line I.B.):												1.52		1.60		1.52		1.37		1.44		1.42		1.43		1.38		1.42		1.41		1.41		1.48		1.42		1.52		1.43		1.35		to 1.0



				Maximum permitted:														3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		to 1.0



		II.		Section 10.2 - Interest Coverage Ratio.

				A.		EBITDA for Billing Period ended on Statement Date (see Line I.B.7):												$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879		$   147,482		$   148,600		$   146,835		$   146,163		$   148,478		$   149,353		$   150,555		$   156,982		$   164,982		$   164,165



				B.		Interest Expense:												$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487		$   8,225		$   8,143		$   8,119		$   7,968		$   7,926		$   6,859		$   6,577		$   6,395		$   6,365		$   6,378



				C.		Ratio (Line II.A. ÷ Line II.B.):												$   12.86		$   12.99		$   14.14		$   15.45		$   16.51		$   17.31		$   17.93		$   18.25		$   18.08		$   18.34		$   18.73		$   21.77		$   22.89		$   24.55		$   25.92		$   25.74		to 1.0



				Minimum Required:														3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		to 1.0



				Leverage Ratio may exceed 3.25:1.00 one (1) time during the term of the agreement, so long as it does not exceed

				3.75:1.00 beginning with the fiscal quarter in which any Significant Acquisitions occurs and continuing for three (3)

				full consecutive fiscal quarters thereafter.

		1		Extraordinary items include impairments on certain assets.



		2		Net Capital Lease as defined in the Agreement













New CC BOA Old Line

		0



		Schedule 2 - Credit Agreement

		to the compliance Certificate

		($ in 000's)

																						Q2 FY 2018						Q3 FY 2018						Q4 FY 2018						Q1 FY 2019						Q2 FY 2019						Q3 FY 2019						Q4 FY 2019						Q1 FY 2020						Q2 FY 2020						Q3 FY 2020						4Q20						1Q21						2Q21						3Q21						4Q21						1Q22		2Q22

		I. 		Section 6.12(a) - Leverage Ratio.												MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY		AUGUST		SEPTEMBER		OCTOBER		NOVEMBER		DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		July		August



				A.		Funded Debt at Statement Date:										$   322,362		$   337,064		$   329,813		$   340,033		$   358,730		$   355,790		$   345,423		$   339,869		$   327,151		$   338,813		$   350,623		$   362,177		$   354,595		$   352,264		$   349,547		$   323,637		$   327,211		$   327,515		$   312,576		$   297,991		$   287,090		$   331,855		$   333,589		$   367,440		$   386,359		$   381,446		$   366,641		$   342,899		$   360,502		$   354,786		$   341,873		$   322,647		$   314,085		$   277,943		$   271,368		$   287,389		$   292,946		$   292,206		$   258,859		$   241,548		$   235,582		$   236,529		$   249,674		$   275,794		$   235,433		$   242,892		$   250,605		$   242,680		$   259,382		$   259,664						Includes Capital Lease LT/ST

						Capital Lease per Balance Sheet3:																																										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   46,846		$   46,294		$   46,384		$   47,992		$   47,533		$   47,029		$   46,890		$   46,643		$   49,907		$   49,931		$   48,935		$   48,349		$   44,439		$   43,806		$   43,342		$   43,019		$   42,490		$   41,531		$   41,147		$   40,551		$   40,052		$   39,584		$   39,419		$   39,771		$   39,217		$   48,436		$   48,404		$   47,876		$   47,158						$   247,834

						Less Unrestricted Domestic Cash up to $50,000,000:										249		2,000		656						- 0		917		1,058		2,798		2,856		481		172		842		2,822		318		403		2,096		962		6,276		8,047		2,580		2,818		2,360		2,676		2,706		2,309		3,815		797		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,012		3,262		5,210		6,859		4,289		7,754		25,000		4,000		5,084		3,315		2,411		3,165		15,323		1,973		4,963		2,771		4,415		4,667		3,979

						Adjusted Funded Debt										322,113		335,064		329,157		340,033		358,730		355,790		$   344,505		$   338,811		$   324,353		$   335,957		$   350,141		$   362,004		$   353,753		$   349,441		$   349,228		$   323,233		$   325,115		$   326,553		$   306,300		$   289,944		$   284,510		$   282,190		$   284,935		$   318,379		$   335,661		$   331,604		$   315,796		$   295,212		$   313,859		$   304,879		$   291,942		$   270,699		$   262,474		$   228,293		$   220,703		$   239,758		$   242,173		$   224,716		$   213,328		$   195,317		$   191,716		$   194,065		$   206,925		$   221,052		$   193,689		$   198,712		$   199,398		$   189,860		$   206,839		$   208,528



				B.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:



						1.		Net Income for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:								52,262		50,308		48,287		54,968		53,982		52,343		$   35,232		$   35,537		$   50,446		$   46,350		$   47,628		$   48,322		$   48,694		$   49,130		$   53,283		$   50,389		$   49,869		$   52,001		$   65,994		$   62,129		$   46,494		$   52,228		$   53,272		$   57,151		$   57,794		$   60,645		$   59,248		$   62,108		$   66,766		$   69,832		$   68,748		$   73,429		$   74,154		$   48,234		$   45,496		$   39,962		$   32,491		$   30,854		$   32,023		$   15,143		$   13,371		$   10,843		$   12,811		$   13,261		$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410		$   59,127						Adjusted for impairments

								AZZ								52,262		50,308		48,287		52,025		51,803		50,674		$   33,608		$   33,933		$   48,766		$   45,171		$   46,862		$   48,112		$   48,826		$   49,567		$   53,356		$   50,284		$   49,781		$   51,897		$   65,845		$   62,046		$   46,834		$   52,228		$   53,272		$   57,151		$   57,794		$   60,645		$   59,248		$   62,108		$   66,766		$   69,832		$   68,748		$   73,429		$   74,154		$   48,234		$   45,496		$   39,962		$   32,491		$   30,854		$   32,023		$   15,143		$   13,371		$   10,843		$   12,811		$   13,261		$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410		$   59,127

								Net Acquisition Contributions								- 0		- 0		- 0		2,943		2,179		1,669		$   1,624		$   1,604		$   1,680		$   1,179		$   766		$   210		$   (132)		$   (437)		$   (74)		$   105		$   88		$   104		$   149		$   83		$   (340)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						2.		less income or plus loss from discontinued 

								operations and extraordinary items1:								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   12,934		$   12,934		$   12,934		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,723		$   18,050		$   18,050		$   18,050		$   5,116		$   5,116		$   5,116		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   1,270

Justin Johnson: Justin Johnson:
End in July 2019		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   27,832		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   46,517		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685



						3.		plus income taxes2:								19,067		18,033		16,820		22,006		21,502		19,825		$   12,374		$   10,506		$   (4,116)		$   (14,247)		$   (13,982)		$   (14,283)		$   (14,625)		$   (14,655)		$   (13,781)		$   (15,826)		$   (16,330)		$   (16,404)		$   (10,682)		$   (10,436)		$   3,601		$   11,798		$   11,776		$   12,738		$   13,049		$   13,718		$   13,396		$   12,726		$   13,955		$   16,307		$   18,218		$   19,489		$   21,398		$   16,656		$   16,090		$   14,693		$   15,661		$   15,363		$   15,741		$   13,126		$   12,822		$   11,666		$   10,911		$   11,153		$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155

								AZZ								19,067		18,033		16,820		21,847		21,380		19,743		$   12,350		$   10,482		$   (4,139)		$   (14,270)		$   (14,005)		$   (14,306)		$   (14,625)		$   (14,655)		$   (13,783)		$   (15,828)		$   (16,332)		$   (16,406)		$   (10,684)		$   (10,438)		$   3,601		$   11,798		$   11,776		$   12,738		$   13,049		$   13,718		$   13,396		$   12,726		$   13,955		$   16,307		$   18,218		$   19,489		$   21,398		$   16,656		$   16,090		$   14,693		$   15,661		$   15,363		$   15,741		$   13,126		$   12,822		$   11,666		$   10,911		$   11,153		$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343		$   15,155

								Net Acquisition Contributions														160		121		82		$   24		$   24		$   23		$   23		$   23		$   23		$   0		$   - 0		$   2		$   2		$   2		$   2		$   2		$   2		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						4.		plus Interest Expense:								$   14,239		$   14,121		$   14,139		$   14,088		$   14,046		$   13,995		$   13,903		$   13,918		$   13,930		$   13,934		$   14,094		$   14,237		$   14,382		$   14,592		$   14,815		$   14,948		$   15,018		$   15,100		$   15,156		$   15,123		$   15,063		$   14,971		$   14,777		$   14,709		$   14,717		$   14,616		$   14,431		$   14,285		$   14,147		$   13,995		$   13,863		$   13,743		$   13,585		$   13,463		$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487

								AZZ								$   14,168		$   14,041		$   14,048		$   13,987		$   13,952		$   13,907		$   13,840		$   13,838		$   13,853		$   13,861		$   14,030		$   14,184		$   14,338		$   14,557		$   14,776		$   14,919		$   14,992		$   15,076		$   15,134		$   15,104		$   15,060		$   14,971		$   14,777		$   14,709		$   14,717		$   14,616		$   14,431		$   14,285		$   14,147		$   13,995		$   13,863		$   13,743		$   13,585		$   13,463		$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487

								Net Acquisition Contributions								$   71		$   80		$   90		$   101		$   95		$   88		$   62		$   80		$   77		$   73		$   64		$   53		$   44		$   35		$   39		$   29		$   26		$   24		$   21		$   19		$   2		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						5.		plus depreciation, depletion and amortization:								50,146		50,049		49,938		50,762		50,864		51,238		$   50,738		$   50,807		$   50,881		$   50,861		$   50,913		$   51,239		$   51,307		$   51,318		$   51,369		$   51,329		$   51,161		$   50,988		$   50,834		$   50,616		$   50,271		$   50,245		$   50,034		$   49,658		$   49,500		$   49,327		$   49,265		$   49,130		$   49,116		$   49,267		$   49,384		$   49,560		$   49,868		$   50,194		$   50,644		$   49,780		$   49,536		$   49,373		$   49,109		$   48,759		$   48,302		$   47,674		$   47,163		$   46,626		$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763

								AZZ								50,146		50,049		49,938		49,971		50,136		50,572		$   50,233		$   50,349		$   50,485		$   50,526		$   50,646		$   51,039		$   51,174		$   51,254		$   51,257		$   51,241		$   51,075		$   50,904		$   50,754		$   50,538		$   50,269		$   50,245		$   50,034		$   49,658		$   49,500		$   49,327		$   49,265		$   49,130		$   49,116		$   49,267		$   49,384		$   49,560		$   49,868		$   50,194		$   50,644		$   49,780		$   49,536		$   49,373		$   49,109		$   48,759		$   48,302		$   47,674		$   47,163		$   46,626		$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018		$   43,763

								Net Acquisition Contributions														791		728		666		$   504		$   458		$   396		$   334		$   267		$   200		$   132		$   64		$   112		$   89		$   86		$   83		$   80		$   78		$   3		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



						6.		less any net income or plus any loss in connection with								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								a joint venture except to the extent such net income

								is paid in cash:



						7		Plus Net EBITDA Contributions from Acquisitions/Divestitures																																																								$   5,456		$   5,875		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,839		$   1,447		$   (6,954)		$   (6,779)		$   (6,941)		$   (7,214)		$   (4,961)		$   (4,842)		$   (3,311)		$   (1,889)		$   (1,861)		$   (1,262)		$   577		$   1,407		$   2,708		$   1,978		$   1,649		$   1,662						SMS and Galvabar divestiture

																																																																																																																								Acme starts in Jan 21

						8		Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:								135,713		132,512		129,183		141,824		$   140,394		$   137,401		$   125,180		$   123,702		$   124,075		$   115,620		$   117,376		$   118,238		$   118,482		$   119,109		$   124,409		$   118,890		$   117,768		$   119,735		$   126,418		$   122,548		$   120,545		$   130,512		$   131,130		$   135,528		$   141,786		$   145,452		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   149,401		$   150,214		$   156,221		$   160,843		$   157,826		$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,803		$   125,545		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879





				C.		Leverage Ratio (Line I.A. ÷ Line I.B.):										2.37		2.53		2.55		2.40		2.56		2.59		2.75		2.74		2.61		2.91		2.98		3.06		2.99		2.93		2.81		2.72		2.76		2.73		2.42		2.37		2.36		2.16		2.17		2.35		2.37		2.28		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2.04		1.94		1.73		1.63		1.45		1.51		1.73		1.85		1.75		1.62		1.50		1.49		1.55		1.64		1.75		1.51		1.59		1.52		1.37		1.44		1.42						to 1.0



				Maximum permitted:																		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25						to 1.0



		II.		Section 6.12(b) - Interest Coverage Ratio.

				A.		EBITDA for Billing Period ended on Statement Date (see Line I.B.7):										135,713		132,512		129,183		141,824		140,394		137,401		$   125,180		$   123,702		$   124,075		$   115,620		$   117,376		$   118,238		$   118,482		$   119,109		$   124,409		$   118,890		$   117,768		$   119,735		$   126,418		$   122,548		$   120,545		$   130,512		$   131,130		$   135,528		$   141,786		$   145,452		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   149,401		$   150,214		$   156,221		$   160,843		$   157,826		$   146,379		$   138,460		$   131,092		$   128,317		$   131,545		$   130,137		$   128,803		$   125,545		$   125,948		$   126,450		$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816		$   146,879



				B.		Interest Expense:										$   14,239		$   14,121		$   14,139		$   14,088		$   14,046		$   13,995		$   13,903		$   13,918		$   13,930		$   13,934		$   14,094		$   14,237		$   14,382		$   14,592		$   14,815		$   14,948		$   15,018		$   15,100		$   15,156		$   15,123		$   15,063		$   14,971		$   14,777		$   14,709		$   14,717		$   14,616		$   14,431		$   14,285		$   14,147		$   13,995		$   13,863		$   13,743		$   13,585		$   13,463		$   13,272		$   12,972		$   12,513		$   12,110		$   11,800		$   11,434		$   11,103		$   10,735		$   10,406		$   10,155		$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711		$   8,487



				C.		Ratio (Line II.A. ÷ Line II.B.):										9.53		9.38		9.14		10.07		9.99		9.82		9.00		8.89		8.91		8.30		8.33		8.30		8.24		8.16		8.40		7.95		7.84		7.93		8.34		8.10		8.00		8.72		8.87		9.21		9.63		9.95		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		10.68		10.84		11.37		11.84		11.72		11.03		10.67		10.48		10.60		11.15		11.38		11.60		11.69		12.10		12.45		12.86		12.99		14.14		15.45		16.51		17.31						to 1.0



				Minimum Required:																		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00						to 1.0



				Leverage Ratio may exceed 3.25:1.00 one (1) time during the term of the agreement, so long as it does not exceed

				3.75:1.00 beginning with the fiscal quarter in which any Significant Acquisitions occurs and continuing for three (3)

				full consecutive fiscal quarters thereafter.

		1		Extraordinary items include impairments on certain assets.

		2		Excludes reductions from NI per EBITDA definition

		3		Capital LT Lease has been included with Funded Debt per changes in GAAP, then backed out in the Capital Lease per Balance Sheet line 

				item to make calculation equivalent as shown in Credit Agreement. Modifications made due to the adoption of ASC 842 Lease Accounting. 

								EBITDA Cushion keeping Debt balance constant						Minimum																																																																EBITDA Cushion keeping Debt balance constant						Minimum		$   73,771.63		$   74,514.87		$   69,143.34		$   65,639.50		$   60,097.54		$   58,989.51		$   59,712.24		$   63,669.23		$   68,016.05		$   59,596.62		$   61,142.23		$   61,353.37		$   58,418.46		$   63,642.74		$   64,162.39

								(at 3.25 max)						Cushion																																																																(at 3.25 max)						Cushion		$   64,688.43		$   56,576.79		$   59,173.98		$   65,905.34		$   70,039.46		$   69,813.49		$   65,832.76		$   62,278.77		$   58,433.95		$   69,038.38		$   64,196.77		$   70,234.63		$   80,228.54		$   80,173.26		$   82,716.61

								(at 2.5 max)						Minimum																																																																(at 2.5 max)						Minimum		$   95,903.12		$   96,869.33		$   89,886.34		$   85,331.35		$   78,126.80		$   76,686.36		$   77,625.91		$   82,770.00		$   88,420.87		$   77,475.61		$   79,484.90		$   79,759.39		$   75,944.00		$   82,735.56		$   83,411.11

														Cushion																																																																						Cushion		$   42,556.94		$   34,222.32		$   38,430.97		$   46,213.48		$   52,010.20		$   52,116.64		$   47,919.09		$   43,178.00		$   38,029.13		$   51,159.39		$   45,854.10		$   51,828.61		$   62,703.00		$   61,080.44		$   63,467.89



								Debt Cushion assume EBITDA constant						Max (debt)																																																																Debt Cushion assume EBITDA constant						Max (debt)																						$   313,347.50		$   328,970.00		$   346,617.50		$   359,540.00		$   367,197.50

								(at 2.5 max)						Cushion (debt)																																																																(at 2.5 max)						Cushion (debt)																						$   114,635.26		$   129,571.54		$   156,757.50		$   152,701.10		$   158,669.73

														At 3.0																																																																																																		$   431,448.00		$   440,637.00

														Cushion (debt)																																																																																																		$   224,609.10		$   232,109.23

														At 3.25																																																																																																		$   467,402.00		$   477,356.75

														Cushion (debt)																																																																																																		$   260,563.10		$   268,828.98









 2020 sr notes

		0



		$150M Sr Note Purchase Agreement

		Covenant Compliance Certificate

		($ in 000's)

																				4Q						1Q22

		I. 		Section 10.1 - Leverage Ratio.												DECEMBER		JANUARY		FEBRUARY		MARCH		APRIL		MAY		JUNE		JULY



				A.		Funded Debt at Statement Date:												$   195,662		$   203,676		$   202,169		$   194,275		$   211,506

						Net Capital Lease per Balance Sheet2:												$   1,422		$   1,415		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						Less Unrestricted Domestic Cash up to $50,000,000:												$   1,973		$   4,963		$   2,771		$   4,415		$   4,667

						Adjusted Funded Debt												$   195,111		$   200,128		$   199,398		$   189,860		$   206,839



				B.		EBITDA for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:



						1.		Net Income for Rolling Period ending on Statement Date:										$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410						Adjusted for impairments

								AZZ										$   15,362		$   39,614		$   44,319		$   50,129		$   56,410

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						2.		less non-cash income or plus loss from discontinued 

								operations and extraordinary items1:										$   46,517		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685		$   18,685



						3.		plus income taxes:										$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343

								AZZ										$   10,179		$   11,383		$   12,775		$   14,663		$   14,343

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						4.		plus Interest Expense:										$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711

								AZZ										$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						5.		plus depreciation, depletion and amortization:										$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018

								AZZ										$   45,999		$   44,603		$   43,793		$   44,220		$   44,018

								Net Acquisition Contributions



						6.		less any net income or plus any loss in connection with										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								a joint venture except to the extent such net income

								is paid in cash:



						7		Plus Net EBITDA Contributions from Acquisitions/Divestitures										$   577		$   1,407		$   2,708		$   1,978		$   1,649						SMS and Galvabar divestiture

																																Acme starts in Jan 21

						8		Total EBITDA for Rolling Period ended on Statement Date:										$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816





				C.		Leverage Ratio (Line I.A. ÷ Line I.B.):												1.52		1.60		1.52		1.37		1.44						to 1.0



				Maximum permitted:														3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25		3.25						to 1.0



		II.		Section 10.2 - Interest Coverage Ratio.

				A.		EBITDA for Billing Period ended on Statement Date (see Line I.B.7):												$   128,635		$   125,339		$   131,588		$   138,647		$   143,816



				B.		Interest Expense:												$   10,003		$   9,648		$   9,309		$   8,972		$   8,711



				C.		Ratio (Line II.A. ÷ Line II.B.):												$   12.86		$   12.99		$   14.14		$   15.45		$   16.51						to 1.0



				Minimum Required:														3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00		3.00						to 1.0



				Leverage Ratio may exceed 3.25:1.00 one (1) time during the term of the agreement, so long as it does not exceed

				3.75:1.00 beginning with the fiscal quarter in which any Significant Acquisitions occurs and continuing for three (3)

				full consecutive fiscal quarters thereafter.

		1		Extraordinary items include impairments on certain assets.



		2		Net Capital Lease as defined in the Agreement
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		Consolidated Net Worth				$116,927,000 plus 50% Net Income								$54,606,255.87		$55,854,375.00		$56,634,483.00		$57,678,621.00		$58,349,081.00		$59,406,186.00		$60,050,702.00		$60,756,959.00		$61,406,055.00		$62,040,516.00		$62,183,348.00		$62,595,045.00		$63,408,720.00		$63,442,307.00		$63,726,491.00		$64,402,268.00		$64,815,447.00		$65,231,751.34		$66,183,697.83		$66,512,832.00		$66,512,832.00		$67,548,160.00		$68,052,028.00		$68,442,271.00		$69,297,559.00		$69,909,372.00		$70,467,255.77		$70,795,188.00		$71,043,082.03		$71,451,378.00		$71,915,605.00		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		$   256,509,174		$   240,603,291		$   244,512,657		$   245,766,965		$   249,188,553		$   251,981,862		$   254,787,112		$   256,017,873		$   260,414,726		$   263,370,399		$   263,697,850		$   267,019,044		$   267,164,957		$   270,806,469		$   273,477,081		$   274,788,051		$   277,904,897		$   280,477,241		$   285,026,311		$   287,608,765		$   292,052,139		$   297,519,187		$   300,334,240		$   306,781,260		$   309,610,997		$   315,802,767		$   320,823,816		$   321,871,874		$   327,368,640		$   330,801,907		$   334,529,595		$   333,934,474		$   339,608,602		$   344,221,329		$   346,328,555		$   347,638,541		$   352,772,922		$   358,325,618		$   366,091,537		$   367,663,319		$   374,496,520		$   376,320,625		$   372,909,146		$   375,913,262		$   380,779,611		$   386,084,880		$   391,941,034		$   397,279,349		$   396,108,046		$   402,966,649		$   404,157,770		$   410,844,930		$   415,481,842		$   417,629,408		$   414,466,228		$   420,051,932		$   422,529,471		$   431,672,140		$   437,256,389		$   443,280,126		$   438,279,890		$   447,609,377		$   455,027,471		$   465,044,728		$   468,570,058		$   468,478,336		$   470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299

		Consolidated Net Worth per requirement												$44,778,515.50		$45,421,660.75		$46,134,737.50		$46,738,053.25		$47,346,244.75		$48,221,922.25		$48,702,694.75		$49,333,678.00		$49,833,574.00		$50,175,581.50		$50,392,180.00		$50,694,775.75		$51,239,875.75		$51,276,377.50		$51,501,812.50		$51,902,117.50		$52,133,830.75		$52,292,584.75		$52,649,197.00		$52,867,269.25		$52,867,269.25		$53,516,221.00		$53,878,806.25		$54,043,828.00		$54,437,268.25		$54,889,744.75		$55,256,848.75		$55,371,230.50		$55,540,615.00		$55,749,754.00		$56,052,103.00		$   56,283,729		$   56,390,151		$   56,950,781		$   57,291,057		$   57,515,714		$   58,046,280		$   58,712,836		$   59,291,158		$   59,645,470		$   60,024,314		$   60,088,150		$   60,671,131		$   60,706,452		$   61,240,023		$   61,971,920		$   62,511,147		$   62,934,489		$   63,916,444		$   65,125,692		$   65,850,629		$   72,894,593		$   74,026,877		$   75,233,507		$   76,853,823		$   78,034,009		$   79,638,920		$   80,787,641		$   81,963,596		$   83,637,488		$   86,003,164		$   86,964,783		$   87,944,950		$   89,113,005		$   91,169,523		$   92,750,843		$   95,204,381		$   96,958,741		$   98,955,769		$   101,273,059		$   102,966,980		$   104,611,803		$   106,768,856		$   118,118,986		$   119,842,050		$   121,987,883		$   123,764,340		$   125,471,804		$   127,639,703		$   129,229,111		$   131,328,845		$   133,046,211		$   134,618,914		$   136,210,573		$   138,029,713		$   139,442,630		$   141,152,559		$   142,979,793		$   144,806,056		$   146,690,529		$   148,539,243		$   150,417,793		$   151,577,386		$   152,910,608		$   154,270,053		$   155,405,862		$   156,893,675		$   157,966,834		$   159,037,150		$   160,080,419		$   161,790,930		$   163,122,906		$   164,903,797		$   166,391,631		$   168,478,801		$   169,762,568		$   171,040,646		$   172,445,194		$   174,374,995		$   176,397,976		$   177,458,462		$   179,107,596		$   180,673,121		$   181,985,054		$   183,910,606		$   185,353,351		$   187,269,503		$   188,921,065		$   190,151,681		$   192,302,399		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   195,382,310		$   196,021,726		$   196,661,143		$   197,300,560		$   197,772,768		$   198,244,976		$   198,717,185		$   199,131,893		$   199,546,601		$   199,961,310		$   296,195,426		$   299,574,194		$   300,848,558		$   303,812,552		$   307,859,262		$   309,840,622		$   312,977,002		$   317,237,364		$   318,481,269		$   319,216,197		$   322,514,059		$   324,068,643		$   325,882,357		$   330,132,280		$   332,101,668		$   334,136,166		$   337,212,601		$   339,316,143		$   344,088,685		$   347,339,226		$   349,424,268		$   351,748,810		$   355,712,976		$   357,916,976		$   362,139,476		$   366,414,476		$   369,141,935		$   370,280,393		$   375,631,351		$   379,863,810		$   385,407,268		$   388,000,226		$   389,176,185		$   390,791,143		$   396,325,976		$   399,381,476		$   403,414,976		$   406,857,476		$   409,183,976		$   410,334,976		$   411,868,976		$   414,223,336		$   417,766,313		$   421,561,309		$   422,848,974		$   423,864,940		$   427,696,559		$   429,218,718		$   431,288,420		$   434,383,281		$   435,885,264		$   436,039,276		$   439,352,743		$   441,214,119		$   443,937,658		$   439,247,477

		Above or ( below ) requirement												$9,827,740.37		$10,432,714.25		$10,499,745.50		$10,940,567.75		$11,002,836.25		$11,184,263.75		$11,348,007.25		$11,423,281.00		$11,572,481.00		$11,864,934.50		$11,791,168.00		$11,900,269.25		$12,168,844.25		$12,165,929.50		$12,224,678.50		$12,500,150.50		$12,681,616.25		$12,939,166.59		$13,534,500.83		$13,645,562.75		$13,645,562.75		$14,031,939.00		$14,173,221.75		$14,398,443.00		$14,860,290.75		$15,019,627.25		$15,210,407.02		$15,423,957.50		$15,502,467.03		$15,701,624.00		$15,863,502.00		$   15,993,673		$   16,032,662		$   16,303,474		$   16,435,229		$   16,539,218		$   17,272,897		$   17,533,173		$   17,744,789		$   17,894,521		$   18,070,239		$   18,146,132		$   19,353,425		$   19,979,566		$   20,240,222		$   20,629,293		$   20,815,464		$   22,478,062		$   23,352,197		$   24,102,862		$   24,652,430		$   19,186,587		$   19,726,327		$   20,662,912		$   21,575,898		$   22,040,138		$   22,636,871		$   23,082,497		$   23,592,966		$   24,239,693		$   25,145,086		$   25,965,951		$   28,306,811		$   31,454,375		$   32,145,361		$   34,218,952		$   35,093,324		$   35,706,911		$   36,401,457		$   37,383,823		$   38,008,450		$   38,668,701		$   39,387,770		$   31,168,274		$   32,907,511		$   35,137,905		$   37,000,538		$   38,577,070		$   40,609,992		$   42,305,796		$   42,679,459		$   44,220,076		$   46,097,422		$   47,602,239		$   49,081,992		$   52,109,124		$   54,602,103		$   57,708,078		$   58,825,060		$   62,174,689		$   64,024,201		$   66,285,596		$   68,172,785		$   69,836,922		$   71,415,525		$   72,336,941		$   70,972,364		$   73,154,262		$   71,918,122		$   73,128,583		$   103,164,689		$   93,386,268		$   75,699,495		$   78,121,026		$   77,288,165		$   79,425,985		$   80,941,216		$   82,341,918		$   81,642,878		$   84,016,750		$   85,911,937		$   84,590,254		$   86,345,924		$   85,179,903		$   86,895,863		$   88,123,730		$   87,518,549		$   88,983,832		$   90,325,561		$   92,723,912		$   92,865,872		$   97,309,246		$   102,776,294		$   105,591,347		$   111,398,950		$   113,589,271		$   119,141,624		$   123,523,256		$   124,099,106		$   129,123,663		$   132,084,722		$   135,397,702		$   134,387,873		$   139,647,293		$   48,025,903		$   46,754,361		$   46,789,983		$   48,960,371		$   50,466,357		$   56,250,915		$   54,686,316		$   57,259,156		$   57,839,356		$   53,692,949		$   53,399,202		$   56,710,968		$   60,202,523		$   61,808,754		$   65,177,681		$   61,971,880		$   65,754,048		$   64,841,626		$   66,756,245		$   68,142,616		$   68,205,140		$   62,717,419		$   64,338,955		$   64,612,495		$   69,532,664		$   70,841,913		$   74,138,191		$   67,999,496		$   71,978,025		$   75,163,661		$   79,637,459		$   80,569,831		$   79,302,151		$   79,864,845		$   84,449,379		$   91,018,646		$   98,994,164		$   96,032,761		$   99,801,755		$   97,384,617		$   98,986,353		$   100,774,524		$   99,003,464		$   100,897,161		$   101,862,829		$   105,615,165		$   105,439,604		$   107,149,876		$   107,224,266		$   104,326,128		$   108,313,837		$   108,132,811		$   109,737,036		$   114,184,284		$   109,568,685		$   104,528,822
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Debt Covenants
&A	




CFO Senior Note

								1-Oct		1-Nov		1-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		29-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		30-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		30-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		30-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		29-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		29-Feb		31-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		30-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		28-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		28-Feb		30-Mar		30-Apr		31-May		30-Jun		31-Jul		31-Aug		30-Sep		31-Oct		30-Nov		31-Dec		31-Jan		Feb-15		Mar-15		Apr-15		May-15		Jun-15		Jul-15		Aug-15		Sep-15		Oct-15		Nov-15		Dec-15		Jan-16		Feb-16		Mar-16		Apr-16		May-16		Jun-16		Jul-16		Aug-16		Sep-16		Oct-16		Nov-16		Dec-16		Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17

		Consolidated income						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$42,437,450		$41,799,079		$42,377,364		$40,497,083		$39,728,794		$39,302,278		$38,390,577		$37,727,924		$37,048,407		$35,769,182		$34,201,253		$33,969,749		$32,864,755		$32,729,108		$31,947,675		$33,802,829		$33,703,919		$33,541,186		$34,078,665		$34,962,641		$36,862,285		$36,842,624		$38,054,353		$37,764,381		$37,724,296		$38,013,619		$37,923,441		$37,581,404		$38,316,995		$38,222,070		$39,714,410		$40,735,796		$36,689,834		$34,568,862		$31,270,595		$79,250,130		$80,036,862		$79,024,525		$78,855,962		$78,403,817		$77,514,036		$77,005,016		$73,291,707		$70,063,622		$70,235,478		$70,888,789		$70,283,298		$65,846,926		$65,740,448		$67,143,997		$65,504,299		$64,564,599		$67,368,854		$65,443,222		$62,023,512		$62,085,347		$60,851,711		$59,373,861		$61,116,172		$62,506,220		$60,647,229		$58,706,679		$58,951,043		$62,223,365		$60,203,725		$61,885,998		$65,065,226		$66,397,834		$67,696,667		$72,514,240		$72,564,393		$74,080,533		$72,288,454		$76,837,500		$81,095,333		$82,637,167		$81,322,000		$79,503,833		$78,084,667		$81,226,000		$82,929,000		$82,551,000		$80,886,000		$80,084,083		$80,109,167		$72,475,250		$68,719,052		$64,718,090		$67,122,165		$67,345,579		$66,147,594		$62,741,164		$59,674,484		$55,746,886		$55,051,609		$53,402,575		$51,408,600		$54,967,533		$53,981,566		$52,342,690		$35,372,335



		Outstanding  Debt						$65,135,000		$63,135,000		$63,095,000		$63,095,000		$63,595,000		$63,095,000		$63,095,000		$61,095,000		$55,095,000		$57,095,000		$57,095,000		$54,095,000		$54,095,000		$50,095,000		$49,050,000		$44,550,000		$44,550,000		$42,050,000		$42,050,000		$40,050,000		$36,675,000		$33,175,000		$32,175,000		$30,800,000		$30,800,000		$30,800,000		$27,875,000		$27,875,000		$30,875,000		$28,500,000		$31,000,000		$30,000,000		$27,125,000		$26,125,000		$28,625,000		$27,250,000		$30,250,000		$27,750,000		$26,375,000		$24,875,000		$29,375,000		$25,500,000		$27,500,000		$29,500,000		$25,625,000		$29,125,000		$26,625,000		$23,750,000		$23,750,000		$23,250,000		$20,875,938		$21,875,000		$19,875,000		$16,500,000		$16,500,000		$18,140,482		$18,640,482		$14,500,000		$15,500,000		$13,500,000		$27,700,000		$30,700,000		$30,700,000		$30,700,000		$35,200,000		$35,200,000		$32,200,000		$27,700,000		$22,700,000		$22,500,000		$20,000,000		$20,000,000		$19,000,000		$17,000,000		$17,000,000		$11,000,000		$0		$97,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$112,000,000		$112,000,000		$112,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$468,428,571		$468,428,571		$453,428,571		$453,428,571		$452,491,071		$452,491,071		$451,553,571		$453,428,571		$436,553,571		$425,616,071		$425,616,071		$405,616,071		$390,392,857		$390,392,857		$400,392,857		$398,517,857		$397,328,032		$394,410,903		$385,620,341		$380,624,463		$378,619,952		$366,734,559		$350,902,660		$337,847,663		$331,607,143		$338,091,024		$367,091,156		$380,215,339		$375,215,260		$360,201,628		$350,328,416		$335,857,116		$321,857,116		$328,982,116		$328,982,116		$326,982,143		$323,821,429		$338,821,429		$325,821,429		$320,477,679		$329,477,679		$302,477,679		$313,133,929		$319,133,929		$312,133,929		$304,133,929		$282,790,179		$272,290,179		$281,285,714		$296,285,714		$300,285,714		$315,285,714		$306,285,714		$302,285,714		$321,285,714		$317,285,714		$307,285,714



		HSBC Outstanding letter of Credit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$14,510,880		$14,401,612		$14,401,612		$14,401,613



		Outstanding letters of credit																																																																																																																				$5,694,404		$5,498,639		$8,846,120		$8,890,635		$8,900,648		$8,900,648		$9,418,634		$9,328,060		$9,640,393		$11,249,645		$11,249,645		$11,841,144		$11,919,266		$11,919,266		$7,327,629		$7,327,629		$7,327,629		$9,350,341		$10,489,898		$10,489,898		$9,250,306		$10,518,981		$10,872,616		$10,865,102		$10,218,342		$9,043,728		$9,043,728		$9,313,164		$9,313,164		$12,877,091		$13,280,690		$13,280,690		$13,280,690		$13,517,528		$13,732,944		$13,732,944		$16,027,956		$16,027,956		$16,027,956		$18,780,576		$18,027,934		$16,635,356		$17,153,858		$15,803,001		$15,803,001		$14,427,837		$14,427,838		$14,427,839		$14,286,105		$14,286,105		$14,286,105		$12,561,155		$12,561,155		$12,561,155		$11,691,249		$11,691,249		$11,691,249		$12,288,486		$12,288,486		$12,288,486		$11,982,233		$11,982,233		$11,982,233		$13,361,458		$13,881,958		$13,881,958		$14,930,338		$14,930,338		$16,676,610		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$17,473,305		$17,377,858		$17,377,858		$17,377,858		$16,918,684		$15,264,303		$15,264,303		$13,948,429		$13,948,429		$13,144,491		$13,235,219		$13,235,219		$13,235,219		$17,746,219		$17,663,200		$17,252,303		$17,366,110		$18,235,339		$18,235,339		$18,516,729		$18,516,729		$18,526,955		$14,469,156		$13,318,315		$12,943,714		$12,941,188		$12,943,177		$12,943,177		$12,273,620		$13,175,732		$13,068,216		$12,969,203		$12,969,203		$13,849,140		$15,204,311		$16,077,695		$15,253,401		$16,570,973		$16,569,755		$17,103,312		$14,500,490		$14,206,838		$18,601,748		$21,934,441		$22,557,942		$23,778,014		$23,487,780		$22,056,485		$22,199,066		$21,369,538		$21,300,813		$21,625,255		$21,624,301		$20,786,406		$21,695,075		$23,058,284		$23,061,882		$23,221,050		$22,076,390		$21,778,035		$23,527,180		$23,236,178		$23,042,220		$24,102,959		$23,735,469



		Funded Debt																																																																																																																																																																$107,872,616		$110,865,102		$110,218,342		$109,043,728		$109,043,728		$109,313,164		$109,313,164		$112,877,091		$113,280,690		$113,280,690		$113,280,690		$113,517,528		$113,732,944		$113,732,944		$116,027,956		$116,027,956		$116,027,956		$118,780,576		$118,027,934		$116,635,356		$117,153,858		$115,803,001		$115,803,001		$114,427,837		$114,427,838		$114,427,839		$114,286,105		$114,286,105		$114,286,105		$124,561,155		$124,561,155		$124,561,155		$111,691,249		$111,691,249		$236,691,249		$237,288,486		$237,288,486		$237,288,486		$236,982,233		$236,982,233		$236,982,233		$238,361,458		$238,881,958		$238,881,958		$239,930,338		$239,930,338		$241,676,610		$241,391,702		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$228,187,591		$228,092,144		$228,092,144		$228,092,144		$227,632,970		$225,978,589		$225,978,589		$224,662,715		$482,377,000		$481,573,063		$466,663,790		$466,663,790		$465,726,290		$470,237,290		$469,216,771		$470,680,875		$453,919,681		$443,851,411		$443,851,411		$424,132,800		$408,909,586		$408,919,812		$414,862,013		$411,836,173		$410,271,747		$407,352,091		$398,563,518		$393,567,641		$390,893,572		$379,910,291		$363,970,876		$350,816,866		$344,576,346		$351,940,164		$382,295,467		$396,293,034		$390,468,660		$376,772,601		$366,898,170		$352,960,428		$336,357,605		$343,188,953		$347,583,864		$348,916,584		$346,379,371		$362,599,442		$349,309,208		$342,534,163		$351,676,744		$323,847,216		$334,434,742		$340,759,184		$333,758,230		$324,920,335		$304,485,253		$295,348,462		$304,347,596		$319,506,764		$322,362,104		$337,063,750		$329,812,894		$325,521,892		$344,327,934		$341,388,673		$331,021,183



		Consolidated net worth						$51,134,216		$52,131,118		$52,282,941		$53,098,957		$54,606,256		$55,854,375		$56,634,483		$57,678,621		$58,349,081		$59,406,186		$60,050,702		$60,756,959		$61,406,055		$62,040,516		$62,183,348		$62,595,045		$63,408,720		$63,442,307		$63,726,491		$64,402,268		$64,815,447		$65,231,751		$66,183,698		$66,512,832		$67,021,080		$67,548,160		$68,052,028		$68,442,271		$69,297,559		$69,909,372		$70,467,256		$70,795,188		$71,043,082		$71,451,378		$71,915,605		$72,277,402		$72,422,813		$73,254,255		$73,726,285		$74,054,932		$75,319,177		$76,246,009		$77,035,947		$77,539,991		$78,094,553		$78,234,282		$80,024,556		$80,686,018		$81,480,245		$82,601,213		$83,326,611		$85,412,551		$87,268,641		$89,228,554		$90,503,059		$92,081,180		$93,753,203		$95,896,419		$98,429,721		$100,074,147		$102,275,791		$103,870,138		$105,556,563		$107,877,181		$111,148,250		$112,930,734		$116,251,760		$120,567,380		$123,314,884		$126,969,795		$130,297,704		$132,665,652		$135,357,226		$138,656,882		$140,975,430		$143,280,504		$146,156,625		$149,287,260		$152,749,560		$157,125,787		$160,764,878		$164,048,873		$168,249,695		$171,534,907		$174,008,304		$177,266,287		$180,716,335		$183,812,812		$187,111,704		$191,551,754		$195,754,662		$200,687,870		$203,631,115		$208,865,217		$212,563,443		$216,703,389		$219,750,171		$222,747,530		$225,685,577		$227,742,802		$227,866,038		$231,121,095		$230,955,272		$233,209,002		$264,955,619		$256,509,174		$240,603,291		$244,512,657		$245,766,965		$249,188,553		$251,981,862		$254,787,112		$256,017,873		$260,414,726		$263,370,399		$263,697,850		$267,019,044		$267,164,957		$270,806,469		$273,477,081		$274,788,051		$277,904,897		$280,477,241		$285,026,311		$287,608,765		$292,052,139		$297,519,187		$300,334,240		$306,781,260		$309,610,997		$315,802,767		$320,823,816		$321,871,874		$327,368,640		$330,801,907		$334,529,595		$333,934,474		$339,608,602		$344,221,329		$346,328,555		$347,638,541		$352,772,922		$358,325,618		$366,091,537		$367,663,319		$374,496,520		$376,320,625		$372,909,146		$375,913,262		$380,779,611		$386,084,880		$391,941,034		$397,279,349		$396,108,046		$402,966,649		$404,157,770		$410,844,930		$415,481,842		$417,629,408		$414,466,228		$420,051,932		$422,529,471		$431,672,140		$437,256,389		$443,280,126		$438,279,890		$447,609,377		$455,027,471		$465,044,728		$468,570,058		$468,478,336		$470,655,989		$480,775,356		$490,400,123		$502,409,141		$502,890,237		$508,985,732		$507,719,594		$510,855,329		$514,997,860		$516,769,777		$522,458,470		$524,711,803		$529,480,106		$533,136,162		$536,368,594		$538,512,686		$538,709,409		$544,199,101		$544,172,088		$549,089,780		$555,398,403		$553,506,343		$543,776,299



		Deduction for interest,taxes depr						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$48,301,968		$48,043,995		$48,504,674		$47,808,524		$47,924,893		$47,772,758		$47,333,533		$46,919,851		$46,548,561		$45,788,331		$44,801,988		$45,096,959		$44,902,867		$45,457,424		$45,410,796		$46,638,814		$47,223,194		$47,656,222		$48,538,230		$49,892,013		$52,108,667		$53,071,335		$54,898,964		$55,202,857		$55,659,131		$56,459,647		$57,372,404		$57,939,874		$58,545,382		$58,768,956		$58,141,775		$59,433,945		$59,432,843		$60,588,933		$62,922,084		$65,002,901		$66,734,904		$67,242,234		$68,155,105		$70,592,598		$71,954,989		$73,400,957		$75,630,574		$76,348,380		$76,840,957		$79,109,251		$81,487,463		$81,613,419		$83,941,738		$87,280,587		$88,901,428		$89,635,141		$92,348,126		$93,705,831		$93,904,912		$96,025,767		$97,287,368		$96,711,668		$97,145,091		$97,223,319		$96,031,011		$93,056,273		$93,079,682		$93,940,199		$92,590,879		$90,111,365		$89,766,152		$87,837,319		$87,611,648		$88,985,001		$87,461,030		$87,966,002		$86,428,944		$87,179,089		$89,971,665		$88,490,921		$87,484,437		$88,698,621		$89,525,607		$90,154,597		$91,556,961		$92,379,557		$92,323,407		$92,142,084		$93,065,177		$89,082,526		$85,854,046		$86,808,927		$88,168,281		$88,940,089		$88,722,187		$89,122,069		$87,167,732		$84,618,417		$83,380,495		$82,123,721		$80,805,572		$85,965,005		$85,589,164		$84,304,128		$76,531,353

		amort

		Unrestricted Domestic Cash																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   249,070		$   (2,065,758)		$   249,070		$   2,000,020		$   655,544		$   266,894		$   (2,876,791)		$   -		$   917,431



		Ebitda 						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$90,739,418		$89,843,074		$90,882,038		$88,305,607		$87,653,687		$87,075,036		$85,724,110		$84,647,775		$83,596,968		$81,557,513		$79,003,241		$79,066,708		$77,767,622		$78,186,532		$77,358,471		$80,441,643		$80,927,113		$81,197,408		$82,616,895		$84,854,654		$88,970,952		$89,913,959		$92,953,317		$92,967,238		$93,383,427		$94,473,266		$95,295,845		$95,521,278		$96,862,377		$96,991,026		$97,856,185		$100,169,741		$96,122,677		$95,157,795		$94,192,679		$144,253,031		$146,771,766		$146,266,759		$147,011,067		$148,996,415		$149,469,025		$150,405,973		$148,922,281		$146,412,002		$147,076,436		$149,998,040		$151,770,761		$147,460,345		$149,682,185		$154,424,584		$154,405,727		$154,199,740		$159,716,980		$159,149,053		$155,928,424		$158,111,114		$158,139,079		$156,085,529		$158,261,263		$159,729,539		$156,678,241		$151,762,952		$152,030,726		$156,163,565		$152,794,604		$151,997,363		$154,831,378		$154,235,154		$155,308,315		$161,499,241		$160,025,424		$162,046,536		$158,717,398		$164,016,589		$171,066,998		$171,128,087		$168,806,437		$168,202,454		$167,610,273		$171,380,597		$174,485,961		$174,930,557		$173,209,407		$172,226,168		$173,174,344		$161,557,776		$154,573,098		$151,527,017		$155,290,446		$156,285,668		$154,869,781		$151,863,233		$146,842,216		$140,365,303		$138,432,105		$135,526,296		$132,214,171		$140,932,538		$139,570,730		$136,646,818		$111,903,688



		Leverage ratio						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.279		1.322		1.299		1.321		1.337		1.330		1.351		1.352		1.369		1.403		1.447		1.445		1.470		1.593		1.610		1.548		1.380		1.376		2.865		2.796		2.667		2.639		2.549		2.549		2.538		2.523		2.507		2.501		2.477		2.474		2.470		2.410		2.363		2.387		2.411		1.574		1.555		1.559		1.552		1.531		1.523		1.502		1.517		1.534		3.280		3.211		3.075		3.165		3.111		3.045		3.039		3.052		2.842		2.789		2.847		2.682		2.586		2.620		2.621		2.578		2.619		2.684		2.622		2.520		2.558		2.499		2.351		2.275		2.219		2.179		2.389		2.446		2.460		2.297		2.145		2.063		1.993		2.040		2.074		2.036		1.985		2.073		2.017		1.989		2.031		2.005		2.164		2.249		2.149		2.079		1.966		1.945		2.071		2.291		2.327		2.472		2.490		2.413		2.570		2.604		3.087



		Ytd Depr. & Amortization																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$46,089,369		$45,976,493		$45,800,214		$45,614,753		$45,617,861		$45,741,324		$45,843,089		$45,911,665		$45,948,921		$46,054,437		$46,393,621		$46,897,607		$47,416,597		$47,976,961		$48,509,557		$48,987,407		$49,323,084		$49,467,177		$49,661,526		$49,813,046		$49,708,670		$50,303,668		$50,485,649		$50,515,112		$50,357,005		$50,243,208		$50,156,023		$50,145,809		$50,049,021		$49,937,855		$49,971,299		$50,135,532		$50,571,656		$50,233,256



		Ytd interest exp.																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$16,560,336		$16,589,520		$16,298,341		$16,198,791		$16,175,708		$16,092,340		$16,000,000		$15,897,000		$15,764,000		$15,645,000		$15,523,000		$15,216,000		$15,158,000		$15,074,000		$15,235,000		$15,236,000		$15,113,000		$14,884,000		$14,791,000		$14,728,000		$14,718,472		$14,701,315		$14,666,825		$14,813,405		$14,732,266		$14,553,784		$14,315,380		$14,167,764		$14,041,398		$14,048,195		$13,987,320		$13,951,660		$13,907,388		$13,924,534



		Interest Coverage Ratio																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						9.314		9.362		9.909		9.879		10.018		9.863		10.251		10.761		10.856		10.790		10.836		11.015		11.306		11.575		11.482		11.368		11.396		11.635		10.923		10.495		10.295		10.563		10.656		10.455		10.308		10.090		9.805		9.771		9.652		9.411		10.076		10.004		9.825		8.036



		Rental expense						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Ebitdar						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Capx repair and replacement						$3,700,558		$3,425,933		$3,422,344		$3,212,974		$3,365,589		$3,137,993		$2,914,570		$2,492,512		$2,760,496		$2,624,799		$2,142,099		$2,153,327		$2,062,742		$2,165,088		$2,138,816		$2,151,117		$2,137,201		$2,191,726		$2,433,520		$2,364,904		$2,094,943		$2,147,574		$2,102,317		$2,023,054		$1,839,869		$1,934,415		$1,868,375		$1,802,678		$1,992,702		$1,924,184		$1,905,868		$2,130,039		$2,278,145		$2,320,894		$2,426,269		$2,425,155		$2,518,629		$2,226,246		$2,256,259		$2,333,710		$2,124,495		$2,180,853		$2,237,810		$2,068,128		$2,031,071		$2,150,097		$2,196,564		$2,135,968		$2,066,569		$2,142,605		$2,364,309		$2,304,661		$2,279,862		$2,297,361		$2,180,514		$2,293,427		$2,237,638		$2,298,892		$2,487,750		$2,766,832		$3,100,259		$3,241,017		$3,086,269		$3,515,912		$3,531,031		$3,763,489		$3,852,706		$4,170,994		$4,784,848		$4,768,115		$5,180,505		$5,086,976		$5,699,159		$5,807,770		$5,963,161		$5,659,633		$5,800,179		$5,833,388		$6,104,186		$6,214,976		$5,760,052		$6,041,088		$5,763,476		$5,841,223		$5,782,133		$6,067,427		$6,688,918		$7,696,255		$7,781,248		$8,382,111		$8,217,522		$8,006,723		$8,436,236		$8,638,448		$8,841,183		$9,166,017		$8,693,312		$8,402,711		$7,836,121		$7,024,784		$6,944,333		$6,372,573		$6,481,380		$6,660,570		$6,234,589		$6,008,523		$5,458,786		$5,324,681		$5,961,305		$7,742,325		$8,656,488		$9,423,576		$10,724,375		$10,564,137		$10,667,942		$10,659,072		$11,163,309		$11,442,528		$11,973,080		$13,271,966		$13,312,706		$11,921,236		$11,102,357		$10,432,433		$9,303,397		$9,524,130		$9,376,841		$9,348,936		$9,123,025		$8,990,959		$8,851,364		$7,713,265		$7,153,003		$7,256,682		$7,716,647		$7,704,437		$7,776,474		$8,422,347		$8,900,021		$9,750,778		$9,803,427		$10,340,837		$10,089,917		$10,213,607		$10,518,303		$10,976,092		$12,136,626		$12,891,059		$13,464,953		$13,115,026		$12,810,386		$12,315,970		$12,379,478		$12,073,574		$12,451,017		$12,610,488		$12,727,888		$12,278,605		$10,748,945		$9,616,300		$9,806,203		$9,691,799		$9,764,424		$9,937,106		$11,265,682		$11,848,275		$12,468,811		$12,529,445		$12,415,860		$12,306,602		$12,504,387		$12,966,529		$11,846,139		$11,818,514		$12,548,023		$12,238,395		$11,789,996		$10,636,868		$10,137,243		$10,304,820		$10,520,482		$11,193,393		$11,566,876		$11,774,135		$12,958,538		$12,556,456		$11,491,886		$11,345,132		$10,577,291		$10,929,273		$10,941,219		$10,593,368		$10,009,581		$9,172,832



		Taxes						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$25,442,535		$25,011,033		$25,198,437		$24,251,678		$24,162,807		$23,786,840		$23,188,959		$22,655,328		$22,169,794		$21,271,247		$20,189,583		$20,002,623		$19,239,010		$19,300,450		$18,775,197		$19,534,336		$19,639,070		$19,572,739		$19,793,477		$19,995,375		$20,996,379		$21,015,483		$21,897,573		$21,594,457		$21,683,418		$22,061,227		$22,472,402		$22,605,436		$22,735,849		$22,588,938		$21,584,920		$22,905,110		$23,036,976		$24,154,482		$26,508,760		$28,100,801		$29,211,060		$29,213,869		$29,639,915		$31,256,765		$31,874,226		$32,462,124		$33,901,769		$33,912,626		$33,607,719		$33,461,547		$33,663,896		$32,157,659		$32,793,187		$34,398,023		$34,347,501		$33,739,101		$35,057,825		$34,822,013		$33,625,353		$34,314,206		$34,317,511		$33,921,109		$34,230,302		$34,224,073		$32,843,076		$29,719,396		$29,685,625		$30,414,167		$28,965,553		$26,855,785		$26,811,403		$25,187,614		$25,045,635		$26,886,446		$25,647,486		$26,172,433		$24,595,280		$25,336,000		$28,163,000		$26,778,000		$25,785,000		$26,782,000		$27,412,000		$27,580,000		$28,506,000		$28,635,000		$28,100,000		$27,706,000		$28,714,000		$24,630,000		$21,313,000		$22,381,785		$23,163,298		$23,787,615		$23,393,669		$24,032,799		$22,370,739		$20,147,014		$19,066,922		$18,033,302		$16,819,521		$22,006,386		$21,501,972		$19,825,085		$12,373,563



		Coverage						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Interest exp						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$6,787,211		$6,784,836		$6,838,338		$6,852,805		$6,831,816		$6,850,233		$6,836,562		$6,838,028		$6,817,130		$6,839,597		$6,842,586		$6,903,735		$6,860,694		$6,879,709		$6,885,722		$6,905,159		$6,938,249		$7,002,465		$7,160,691		$7,730,556		$8,386,452		$8,926,165		$9,509,979		$10,108,578		$10,650,669		$11,205,489		$11,838,027		$12,394,487		$12,937,306		$13,424,658		$13,920,222		$13,939,148		$13,904,691		$13,888,548		$13,808,777		$13,665,364		$13,655,259		$13,573,043		$13,459,522		$13,368,735		$13,288,405		$13,284,027		$13,156,418		$13,072,604		$13,042,471		$13,768,284		$14,210,124		$14,633,781		$15,122,447		$15,633,630		$16,092,752		$16,543,104		$17,014,078		$17,511,971		$17,988,662		$18,406,658		$18,647,718		$18,263,763		$18,137,516		$17,982,226		$17,865,427		$17,709,896		$17,489,792		$17,342,050		$17,194,108		$16,978,303		$16,732,269		$16,560,336		$16,589,520		$16,298,341		$16,198,791		$16,175,708		$16,092,340		$16,000,000		$15,897,000		$15,764,000		$15,645,000		$15,523,000		$15,216,000		$15,158,000		$15,074,000		$15,235,000		$15,236,000		$15,113,000		$14,884,000		$14,791,000		$14,728,000		$14,718,472		$14,701,315		$14,666,825		$14,813,405		$14,732,266		$14,553,784		$14,315,380		$14,167,764		$14,041,398		$14,048,195		$13,987,320		$13,951,660		$13,907,388		$13,924,534



		Scheduled term						$10,040,000		$10,040,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,045,000		$10,545,000		$10,545,000		$10,545,000		$10,050,000		$10,050,000		$6,675,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,550,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$14,285,714		$15,223,214		$15,223,214		$16,160,714		$16,160,714		$16,160,714		$17,098,214		$17,098,214		$17,098,214		$15,223,214		$15,223,214		$15,223,214		$17,098,214		$19,098,214		$19,098,214		$18,973,214		$18,973,214		$18,973,214		$20,848,214		$20,848,214		$20,848,214		$16,160,714		$16,160,714		$16,160,714		$18,035,714		$18,035,714		$18,035,714		$19,910,715		$19,910,715		$19,910,715		$21,785,714		$21,785,714		$0		$16,629,464		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$16,629,464		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0



		distributions to shareholders						$795,762		$795,762		$795,762		$795,762		$795,762		$795,762		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$3,089,130		$3,089,130		$6,191,232		$6,191,232		$6,191,232		$9,306,590		$9,306,590		$9,306,590		$12,431,103		$12,431,103		$12,431,103		$12,431,103		$12,466,812		$12,466,812		$9,364,710		$12,500,612		$12,500,612		$12,524,091		$12,524,091		$12,524,091		$12,545,007		$12,545,007		$12,545,007		$12,545,007		$12,565,822		$12,565,822		$12,565,822		$12,586,178		$12,586,178		$12,609,970		$12,609,970		$12,609,970		$13,016,077		$13,016,077		$13,016,077		$13,016,077		$13,423,199		$13,423,199		$13,423,199		$13,833,205		$13,833,205		$14,238,584		$14,238,584		$14,238,584		$14,262,403		$14,262,403		$14,262,403		$14,262,403		$14,290,436		$14,290,436		$14,290,436		$14,313,692		$14,313,692		$14,336,997		$14,336,997		$14,336,997		$14,618,872		$14,618,872		$14,618,872		$14,618,872		$14,896,601		$14,896,601		$18,761,355		$15,171,834		$15,171,834		$15,446,468		$15,446,468		$15,446,468		$15,464,788		$15,464,788		$15,464,788		$15,464,788		$15,482,309		$15,482,309		$11,617,555		$15,505,256		$15,505,256		$15,538,865		$15,538,865		$15,538,865		$16,091,893		$16,091,893		$16,091,893		$16,091,893		$16,645,224		$16,645,224		$16,645,224		$17,181,022		$17,181,022		$17,703,383		$17,703,383		$17,703,383		$17,695,466		$17,695,466
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		Fixed charge without dividend																																																																																																																																																																																																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fixed charge ratio (Prior Ratio)						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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		Availability																																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		$   26,165,114		$   25,860,879		$   26,653,880		$   25,609,365		$   27,599,352		$   13,399,352		$   9,881,366		$   9,971,940		$   9,659,607		$   13,550,355		$   13,550,355		$   15,958,856		$   20,380,734		$   25,380,734		$   30,172,371		$   32,672,371		$   32,672,371		$   31,649,659		$   32,510,102		$   32,510,102		$   39,749,694		$   49,481,019		$   52,127,384		$   49,134,898		$   49,781,658		$   50,956,272		$   50,956,272		$   50,686,836		$   50,686,836		$   47,122,909		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,482,472		$   46,267,056		$   46,267,056		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   41,219,424		$   41,972,066		$   43,364,644		$   42,846,142		$   44,196,999		$   44,196,999		$   45,572,163		$   45,572,162		$   65,572,161		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   66,638,542		$   66,118,042		$   66,118,042		$   65,069,662		$   65,069,662		$   63,323,390		$   63,608,298		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   76,812,409		$   76,907,856		$   76,907,856		$   121,907,856		$   122,367,030		$   124,021,411		$   124,021,411		$   125,337,285		$   14,051,572		$   14,855,509		$   29,764,782		$   29,764,782		$   30,702,282		$   26,191,282		$   27,211,801		$   25,747,697		$   42,508,891		$   52,577,161		$   52,577,161		$   72,295,772		$   87,518,986		$   87,508,760		$   81,566,559		$   84,592,399		$   86,156,825		$   89,076,481		$   97,865,054		$   102,860,931		$   105,535,000		$   116,518,281		$   132,457,696		$   122,030,797		$   112,030,797		$   105,150,860		$   74,795,689		$   58,922,305		$   64,746,599		$   78,429,027		$   86,430,245		$   99,896,688		$   116,499,510		$   107,793,162		$   103,398,252		$   102,065,559		$   88,442,058		$   72,221,986		$   85,512,220		$   89,943,515		$   80,800,934		$   108,630,462		$   95,699,187		$   89,374,745		$   96,375,699		$   105,213,594		$   123,304,925		$   132,441,716		$   284,938,118		$   269,778,950		$   266,923,610		$   252,221,965		$   259,472,820		$   263,763,822		$   244,957,780		$   247,897,041		$   258,264,531
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		Cash						329081		-495151		-1627139		477476		-72217		409407		5180		153194		-1261164		792183		-1448467		-932486		678763		-1189029		423419		412168		$   600,444		$   (349,601)		$   977,595		$   1,877,253		$   (885,739)		$   1,328,139		$   1,015,022		$   (977,294)		$   1,533,318		$   (1,067,229)		$   (784,518)		$   631,007		$   (1,204,070)		$   (1,925,919)		$   1,491,901		$   (1,997,302)		$   (700,373)		$   1,446,502		$   (208,511)		$   (2,083,993)		$   1,084,816		$   (168,816)		$   1,286,454		$   1,444,712		$   (2,111,305)		$   1,442,665		$   1,487,453		$   (76,779)		$   (130,654)		$   1,737,876		$   (3,036,365)		$   2,969,721		$   1,778,805		$   (3,517,176)		$   502,357		$   1,682,326		$   (777,764)		$   5,591,721		$   1,639,244		$   656,966		$   (2,200,517)		$   1,983,829		$   (1,078,290)		$   276,274		$   948,230		$   (117,156)		$   109,155		$   2,079,660		$   374,734		$   (2,192,067)		$   784,104		$   (1,875,978)		$   (2,058,453)		$   1,444,982		$   (1,860,468)		$   (2,763,589)		$   1,229,181		$   (1,142,424)		$   (3,814,162)		$   1,257,353		$   (4,822,350)		$   (3,893,290)		$   1,841,253		$   (4,252,346)		$   (3,936,048)		$   516,828		$   (1,578,629)		$   (6,081,632)		$   1,202,231		$   (8,404,625)		$   (4,103,319)		$   1,749,298		$   (2,387,884)		$   371,187		$   1,408,109		$   (5,330,116)		$   (633,896)		$   1,258,945		$   (3,822,083)		$   (3,018,361)		$   2,586,811		$   (1,536,094)		$   (481,441)		$   2,782,467		$   (2,781,686)		$   (225,889)		$   1,149,393		$   (1,383,328)		$   (1,846,065)		$   1,703,092		$   355,748		$   1,605,633		$   4,076,625		$   786,817		$   1,139,620		$   1,864,385		$   (2,058,323)		$   2,101,415		$   2,162,281		$   9,192,355		$   1,441,423		$   2,226,941		$   101,612,909		$   16,039,096		$   14,217,001		$   4,436,154		$   3,159,755		$   12,516,950		$   12,012,000		$   14,522,328		$   13,907,991		$   27,383,026		$   40,016,885		$   47,557,711		$   53,464,472		$   50,278,599		$   57,688,730		$   62,938,342		$   61,714,260		$   71,952,401		$   90,180,322		$   96,637,297		$   98,433,494		$   104,288,955		$   113,677,823		$   110,607,029		$   109,226,406		$   105,740,446		$   110,166,107		$   16,584,426		$   14,647,646		$   8,836,398		$   10,956,647		$   16,600,916		$   6,652,973		$   17,857,087		$   152,380,937		$   138,389,837		$   137,995,998		$   137,509,155		$   140,400,271		$   144,941,917		$   148,876,070		$   149,099,907		$   145,421,099		$   156,790,817		$   160,098,553		$   167,855,596		$   171,369,949		$   143,302,666		$   135,814,546		$   139,300,639		$   139,317,814		$   66,652,761		$   72,717,673		$   68,716,426		$   39,965,090		$   49,019,085		$   49,505,820		$   45,199,703		$   53,009,240		$   55,597,751		$   40,337,718		$   55,512,850		$   41,635,118		$   36,800,228		$   38,689,031		$   41,983,858		$   54,258,688		$   38,466,089		$   50,947,249		$   46,756,221		$   59,263,615		$   27,564,533		$   18,512,587		$   11,296,400		$   25,647,673		$   32,419,130		$   28,888,058		$   41,626,655		$   35,027,295		$   32,647,022		$   43,950,753		$   47,361,066		$   33,215,078		$   22,527,129		$   19,310,755		$   7,668,875		$   45,763,881		$   12,473,756		$   23,363,304		$   20,225,923		$   11,073,427		$   5,070,429		$   17,597,848		$   8,966,058		$   33,747,159		$   40,190,609		$   11,960,339		$   11,518,632		$   12,075,341		$   10,170,917		$   18,437,201		$   15,914,032		$   11,103,725		$   18,718,779		$   13,478,796		$   25,451,481		$   9,244,099		$   11,301,956		$   7,113,968		$   4,614,186		$   6,336,947		$   9,779,234		$   5,579,996		$   3,548,630		$   10,511,737		$   10,229,353		$   10,651,422

		Accounts rec.(net)						12133398		12422235		12165905		12464620		12595792		12475051		12508588		12021540		12600921		13472637		13336700		13304862		14012538		13535855		14377705		14520584		$   15,842,904		$   17,173,306		$   18,669,268		$   15,545,204		$   18,692,732		$   19,571,111		$   18,991,150		$   17,556,784		$   16,868,536		$   18,431,108		$   19,731,871		$   18,937,901		$   19,451,197		$   1,955,454		$   20,801,123		$   22,417,665		$   22,376,141		$   21,205,373		$   22,277,049		$   25,589,678		$   22,916,871		$   23,051,500		$   21,559,766		$   21,386,782		$   23,930,464		$   19,456,097		$   34,501,589		$   30,312,585		$   29,815,132		$   32,665,232		$   36,604,076		$   32,502,738		$   29,783,649		$   29,736,845		$   31,937,479		$   31,098,588		$   32,454,209		$   26,318,212		$   26,622,268		$   29,566,892		$   26,496,559		$   29,371,079		$   27,258,927		$   24,073,866		$   24,625,663		$   23,000,162		$   19,191,043		$   21,557,700		$   21,286,151		$   21,856,346		$   23,929,545		$   22,914,228		$   20,720,723		$   21,897,262		$   22,861,562		$   24,989,920		$   24,633,330		$   21,491,278		$   21,821,165		$   21,972,302		$   23,832,772		$   27,592,846		$   23,771,721		$   24,609,493		$   21,573,851		$   25,939,545		$   23,744,997		$   26,640,023		$   25,577,327		$   27,789,971		$   26,212,633		$   30,170,159		$   28,795,750		$   27,230,858		$   28,412,617		$   34,751,481		$   30,855,312		$   32,007,273		$   32,304,155		$   32,974,601		$   34,909,613		$   36,283,639		$   32,284,761		$   33,811,523		$   33,966,963		$   35,042,779		$   39,528,273		$   36,975,884		$   41,229,626		$   50,277,555		$   47,955,386		$   44,012,013		$   42,643,538		$   43,981,550		$   41,838,374		$   43,709,002		$   45,415,097		$   48,371,588		$   48,650,047		$   44,322,762		$   42,810,433		$   38,901,577		$   41,327,500		$   57,991,161		$   65,130,976		$   65,086,638		$   64,247,068		$   61,439,142		$   61,504,144		$   66,320,930		$   70,691,243		$   64,162,702		$   56,009,041		$   63,005,399		$   54,258,178		$   51,646,635		$   58,473,988		$   56,600,690		$   60,712,314		$   60,622,495		$   57,244,047		$   51,633,985		$   48,408,599		$   47,910,217		$   38,380,492		$   37,796,311		$   42,540,509		$   40,483,710		$   38,534,274		$   46,789,506		$   54,112,439		$   54,218,946		$   53,880,580		$   56,657,199		$   51,477,750		$   46,680,031		$   45,500,871		$   60,275,307		$   66,903,040		$   60,170,140		$   59,026,074		$   58,585,117		$   52,920,632		$   63,125,892		$   69,835,796		$   62,990,910		$   63,412,774		$   64,008,446		$   57,752,649		$   73,037,947		$   71,083,007		$   68,219,695		$   68,771,273		$   80,442,741		$   82,156,154		$   87,904,354		$   85,380,804		$   93,188,581		$   93,172,276		$   95,015,410		$   90,471,648		$   94,828,628		$   92,549,546		$   141,363,026		$   133,019,736		$   124,728,418		$   124,997,702		$   125,722,703		$   124,905,906		$   134,539,292		$   117,398,379		$   104,100,656		$   94,888,994		$   112,298,667		$   110,271,891		$   112,289,887		$   125,328,614		$   114,304,486		$   109,324,560		$   111,208,053		$   110,926,648		$   122,349,384		$   128,730,300		$   105,908,635		$   102,566,930		$   117,028,922		$   106,729,120		$   120,702,673		$   126,655,641		$   143,072,840		$   120,733,576		$   130,248,209		$   136,490,701		$   134,252,288		$   129,609,989		$   137,926,352		$   118,155,406		$   122,538,375		$   126,950,462		$   141,333,118		$   144,791,932		$   134,557,035		$   127,715,729		$   126,300,357		$   131,469,158		$   135,341,729		$   156,981,712		$   129,355,451		$   118,758,188		$   132,858,185		$   129,988,825		$   136,445,743		$   146,239,999		$   143,223,177		$   133,216,661		$   136,694,023		$   145,063,221		$   151,858,493		$   142,512,299

		Current Liab						11310824		10652064		8755484		9869334		9881120		11060083		11667176		10753732		10486714		10754072		10582934		10988636		13154055		11613418.73		13399225.1		13156289		$   16,279,503		$   16,537,062		$   17,258,429		$   15,587,287		$   16,891,723		$   19,829,247		$   19,875,310		$   19,021,093		$   19,022,973		$   18,233,835		$   19,608,462		$   19,663,841		$   18,995,793		$   19,370,192		$   20,816,322		$   19,112,671		$   20,857,777		$   21,309,607		$   20,685,599		$   20,879,988		$   20,817,026		$   19,169,783		$   1,889,991		$   19,616,110		$   19,384,133		$   20,710,307		$   37,667,083		$   37,542,951		$   36,968,103		$   37,906,292		$   38,854,729		$   35,606,648		$   32,192,408		$   32,087,640		$   35,789,832		$   36,488,846		$   34,495,527		$   35,394,787		$   34,397,064		$   36,044,375		$   31,879,593		$   31,345,524		$   27,453,549		$   24,403,822		$   24,613,086		$   24,982,972		$   23,302,625		$   25,003,040		$   23,562,189		$   22,715,915		$   25,491,059		$   24,757,380		$   23,492,676		$   23,495,760		$   25,224,033		$   21,902,655		$   24,496,706		$   22,141,679		$   21,852,368		$   24,874,366		$   21,983,368		$   22,621,841		$   27,248,575		$   24,262,785		$   24,177,730		$   26,323,606		$   26,979,498		$   22,029,850		$   26,839,183		$   25,450,875		$   24,237,110		$   30,125,645		$   27,982,398		$   28,199,987		$   30,671,920		$   33,839,386		$   32,794,772		$   35,533,508		$   34,406,963		$   36,738,500		$   36,170,023		$   36,217,260		$   36,167,902		$   41,293,627		$   38,870,698		$   43,581,454		$   49,961,727		$   43,472,625		$   45,371,273		$   49,714,924		$   45,771,255		$   41,457,340		$   46,844,369		$   48,386,071		$   44,502,055		$   48,651,069		$   48,387,478		$   50,847,795		$   48,606,282		$   48,566,334		$   44,379,160		$   42,695,820		$   47,666,166		$   48,724,481		$   51,334,024		$   50,337,862		$   50,247,083		$   55,114,457		$   53,630,626		$   56,540,007		$   52,728,145		$   54,471,979		$   49,817,149		$   58,371,440		$   53,537,811		$   45,496,902		$   49,237,405		$   46,916,901		$   51,245,616		$   53,959,965		$   56,376,690		$   55,112,819		$   51,035,780		$   51,979,436		$   48,608,176		$   43,628,188		$   45,087,118		$   40,766,827		$   43,498,731		$   51,570,874		$   54,712,721		$   49,423,382		$   47,743,477		$   54,356,334		$   54,191,482		$   54,771,529		$   58,276,325		$   58,186,230		$   78,668,370		$   67,292,374		$   68,961,852		$   66,489,049		$   68,263,325		$   74,183,314		$   71,430,104		$   75,907,774		$   74,875,887		$   77,704,135		$   71,242,222		$   77,978,577		$   79,822,814		$   77,094,977		$   78,671,582		$   104,735,006		$   106,042,046		$   102,687,273		$   115,152,299		$   124,665,636		$   118,241,305		$   124,495,265		$   126,609,738		$   127,708,375		$   130,744,958		$   153,349,098		$   158,099,657		$   148,306,374		$   149,546,007		$   145,254,149		$   157,152,521		$   156,935,834		$   155,589,474		$   148,410,052		$   144,729,550		$   153,136,774		$   162,585,859		$   152,530,779		$   167,126,496		$   164,111,172		$   156,454,646		$   156,291,195		$   155,210,949		$   174,936,357		$   167,999,992		$   150,955,964		$   137,391,687		$   149,142,100		$   149,644,677		$   147,680,995		$   161,639,417		$   158,177,639		$   142,023,138		$   152,798,023		$   159,492,053		$   167,311,016		$   176,110,476		$   147,980,389		$   137,886,603		$   148,846,000		$   149,845,033		$   145,427,053		$   153,172,246		$   143,194,308		$   136,129,254		$   149,255,029		$   138,108,640		$   146,296,216		$   151,895,952		$   131,837,957		$   127,115,324		$   136,769,422		$   124,743,684		$   119,992,396		$   126,728,852		$   117,842,070		$   119,825,410		$   118,411,242		$   135,633,363		$   136,134,736		$   136,166,123

		Total net worth						35954516		36489669		36960019		36629667		36222039		36156643		34502784		33793461		27270052		26885450		27362124		27852812		28325516		28783531		29306079.27		29926872		$   30,628,898		$   31,203,267		$   31,784,138		$   32,434,150		$   33,140,778		$   33,020,722		$   33,822,525		$   34,397,634		$   35,304,806		$   36,507,669		$   37,272,481		$   38,115,088		$   38,911,467		$   39,776,498		$   40,582,549		$   41,213,519		$   42,055,778		$   43,380,009		$   43,924,875		$   43,790,328		$   45,087,669		$   45,996,180		$   46,473,664		$   48,050,199		$   48,620,938		$   49,334,216		$   52,131,118		$   52,282,941		$   53,098,957		$   54,606,256		$   55,854,375		$   56,634,483		$   57,678,621		$   58,349,081		$   59,406,186		$   60,050,702		$   60,756,959		$   61,406,055		$   62,040,516		$   62,183,348		$   62,595,045		$   63,408,720		$   63,442,307		$   63,726,491		$   64,402,268		$   64,815,447		$   65,231,751		$   66,183,698		$   66,512,832		$   67,021,080		$   67,548,160		$   68,052,028		$   68,442,271		$   69,297,559		$   69,909,372		$   70,467,256		$   70,795,188		$   71,043,082		$   71,451,378		$   71,915,605		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		$   256,509,174		$   240,603,291		$   244,512,657		$   245,766,965		$   249,188,553		$   251,981,862		$   254,787,112		$   256,017,873		$   260,414,726		$   263,370,399		$   263,697,850		$   267,019,044		$   267,164,957		$   270,806,469		$   273,477,081		$   274,788,051		$   277,904,897		$   280,477,241		$   285,026,311		$   287,608,765		$   292,052,139		$   297,519,187		$   300,334,240		$   306,781,260		$   309,610,997		$   315,802,767		$   320,823,816		$   321,871,874		$   327,368,640		$   330,801,907		$   334,529,595		$   333,934,474		$   339,608,602		$   344,221,329		$   346,328,555		$   347,638,541		$   352,772,922		$   358,325,618		$   366,091,537		$   367,663,319		$   374,496,520		$   376,320,625		$   372,909,146		$   375,913,262		$   380,779,611		$   386,084,880		$   391,941,034		$   397,279,349		$   396,108,046		$   402,966,649		$   404,157,770		$   410,844,930		$   415,481,842		$   417,629,408		$   414,466,228		$   420,051,932		$   422,529,471		$   431,672,140		$   437,256,389		$   443,280,126		$   438,279,890		$   447,609,377		$   455,027,471		$   465,044,728		$   468,570,058		$   468,478,336		$   470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299

		Total other assets						9761692		9712216		9663701		9611540		9560550		9509883		9459600		9434986		9389801		9330935		9277181		9233248		9177560		9118999		9065401.65		9013278		15727941.24		15674675		15527358.02		15742423.35		15652535		21374472		21257391.06		21140221.3		20988524.39		20870186		20749683.41		20631132		20514895		20395748.65		20279564		20160369.66		20041944		19947247.47		19506822		19405917.77		19290228.81		19180920		19116107.72		19002324.41		18890685.61		18775393		18775393		18775393

		Non goodwill items						316270		318298		315759		313838		314172		315013		316055		342765		348903		341362		343682		347527		351288		337130		335458		335261		339026.61		338535.9		335773.31		336206.96		334354		498037.96		490377		483334		441763.51		433551.6		423176		414752		408118		398575		391994		382403.27		373581		388488.21		388267.61		394902.33		386752.43		384982.7		427709		421465		417365		409612		409612		409612

		Total liab						22287189		20989540		19954071		21929033		21229450		22842003		24310207		24247874		29516967		31513511		28584437		28232202		29639684		26341111.52		27868981		27368108		40551867.68		40486835.07		40664920.63		38264360		37770908.92		51147446		49832254.25		46088743.72		47867523		47867523		46435465		46882070		44855248		43670874.39		48258229.94		43695804		45042138		44987636		44004854		43840469.05		43418733		41412716		40778653.27		40641496.4		38550744		39518146		91321663.36		90152531		90196782.68		91361221.99		87299586		89330311		83916070		77811303		83513495		84212509		78719190		78944787		74620727		75718038		67071256		71393342.77		65360818		62311091		60520354		57515241		52334894		53035309		50219458		49373184		52148328		48539649		47274945		50720893		$   50,074,166		$   49,252,788		$   50,936,286		$   45,706,259		$   44,416,948		$   49,938,946		$   45,672,948		$   49,311,421		$   51,438,155		$   47,077,345		$   45,492,310		$   53,316,020		$   49,914,910		$   47,147,263		$   53,956,596		$   48,693,288		$   50,979,523		$   54,368,058		$   49,349,811		$   49,567,400		$   51,767,477		$   52,556,443		$   52,859,136		$   53,757,530		$   49,219,640		$   51,513,953		$   58,149,086		$   54,997,819		$   54,423,984		$   60,505,364		$   56,397,130		$   75,406,138		$   84,814,146		$   78,394,913		$   84,215,825		$   89,759,329		$   85,754,203		$   78,211,774		$   79,019,821		$   75,500,134		$   71,397,142		$   73,114,888		$   72,697,190		$   73,627,753		$   68,543,052		$   69,968,434		$   59,840,299		$   47,162,654		$   149,348,742		$   153,564,511		$   156,648,278		$   155,865,941		$   155,899,252		$   161,322,822		$   160,073,449		$   163,294,299		$   160,016,566		$   162,167,619		$   157,974,914		$   167,603,743		$   163,490,003		$   155,690,758		$   159,376,958		$   157,079,615		$   161,338,831		$   164,578,640		$   166,892,165		$   165,641,374		$   161,675,709		$   162,740,362		$   159,227,880		$   154,095,120		$   155,382,765		$   150,965,479		$   153,529,947		$   163,222,512		$   184,521,503		$   192,683,476		$   190,931,734		$   197,472,741		$   184,846,255		$   184,741,044		$   313,639,326		$   310,506,968		$   316,763,658		$   305,224,454		$   306,880,420		$   304,506,530		$   306,576,858		$   312,439,647		$   309,883,269		$   315,923,878		$   315,760,815		$   318,507,156		$   311,922,215		$   319,165,800		$   306,454,372		$   303,490,563		$   306,912,367		$   333,125,396		$   334,313,317		$   330,980,690		$   343,408,362		$   353,438,046		$   347,095,892		$   353,019,403		$   355,350,501		$   360,540,230		$   621,124,301		$   648,666,718		$   635,575,196		$   626,275,272		$   626,990,561		$   622,752,498		$   633,759,919		$   621,767,286		$   614,678,941		$   595,478,788		$   590,904,860		$   577,339,774		$   570,919,753		$   566,818,052		$   591,598,460		$   580,534,467		$   568,879,220		$   566,821,136		$   559,855,629		$   572,050,400		$   565,857,515		$   536,645,954		$   508,036,497		$   516,862,046		$   506,601,035		$   509,893,045		$   553,903,453		$   567,152,377		$   544,938,433		$   536,437,266		$   532,768,742		$   526,201,617		$   522,381,904		$   500,843,102		$   491,361,932		$   502,596,056		$   501,108,375		$   512,777,257		$   508,946,169		$   494,851,574		$   496,406,055		$   481,982,120		$   482,417,933		$   496,959,749		$   495,619,590		$   466,730,708		$   445,171,993		$   445,217,237		$   448,611,567		$   457,721,271		$   466,030,638		$   471,790,035		$   465,769,693		$   460,492,387		$   496,350,164		$   492,619,131		$   485,481,052

		Net income - Total						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   6,290,810		$   6,366,638		$   7,276,558		$   5,651,670		$   6,839,716		$   7,308,934		$   7,305,052		$   7,537,892		$   7,394,856		$   7,514,202		$   4,638,372		$   5,332,888		$   5,437,778		$   4,543,236		$   5,951,252		$   4,292,636		$   4,281,266		$   4,173,076		$   6,842,044		$   5,327,904		$   7,123,562		$   5,951,336		$   8,348,680		$   5,135,068		$   5,112,312		$   5,618,194		$   7,719,204		$   8,091,924		$   4,241,944		$   6,596,534		$   6,262,100		$   5,247,734		$   7,702,208		$   5,770,980		$   7,664,606		$   6,606,250		$   4,922,462		$   8,602,874		$   9,761,976		$   4,170,947		$   4,451,966		$   7,363,027		$   6,985,100		$   6,034,465		$   6,689,871		$   5,602,417		$   7,212,461		$   5,716,469		$   4,413,443		$   4,889,565		$   6,533,891		$   4,342,804		$   5,105,277		$   6,757,536		$   2,548,728		$   5,927,987		$   8,093,420		$   3,962,719		$   6,272,761		$   8,520,723		$   2,487,810		$   1,469,855		$   6,595,725		$   3,109,167		$   3,627,427		$   8,499,846		$   3,938,777		$   4,068,996		$   6,152,870		$   4,207,083		$   9,545,083		$   6,501,083		$   4,170,083		$   4,649,083		$   7,928,333		$   4,408,000		$   8,445,000		$   8,550,000		$   5,454,917		$   2,276,917		$   10,701,917		$   8,464,917		$   11,086,917		$   5,185,917		$   2,351,917		$   3,229,917		$   11,069,667		$   6,111,000		$   8,067,000		$   6,885,000		$   4,653,000		$   2,302,000		$   3,068,000		$   4,708,719		$   7,085,954		$   7,589,992		$   2,575,330		$   2,031,932		$   7,663,237		$   3,044,320		$   4,139,403		$   6,189,723		$   3,003,965		$   308,025		$   6,626,934		$   3,722,752		$   5,447,078		$   (9,380,362)

		Net income - AZZ						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   3,145,405		$   3,183,319		$   3,638,279		$   2,825,835		$   3,419,858		$   3,654,467		$   3,652,526		$   3,768,946		$   3,697,428		$   3,757,101		$   2,319,186		$   2,666,444		$   2,718,889		$   2,271,618		$   2,975,626		$   2,146,318		$   2,140,633		$   2,086,538		$   3,421,022		$   2,663,952		$   3,561,781		$   2,975,668		$   4,174,340		$   2,567,534		$   2,556,156		$   2,809,097		$   3,859,602		$   4,045,962		$   2,120,972		$   3,298,267		$   3,131,050		$   2,623,867		$   3,851,104		$   2,885,490		$   3,832,303		$   3,303,125		$   2,461,231		$   4,301,437		$   4,880,988		$   4,170,947		$   4,451,966		$   7,363,027		$   5,706,267		$   4,755,632		$   5,411,038		$   4,323,584		$   6,268,044		$   4,772,052		$   3,469,026		$   4,060,148		$   5,704,474		$   3,513,387		$   4,275,860		$   6,757,536		$   2,548,728		$   5,824,304		$   7,989,737		$   3,859,036		$   6,169,078		$   8,417,040		$   2,384,127		$   1,366,172		$   6,492,042		$   3,005,484		$   3,523,744		$   8,396,163		$   3,739,010		$   3,972,913		$   6,056,787		$   4,111,000		$   9,449,000		$   6,405,000		$   4,074,000		$   4,553,000		$   7,657,000		$   3,915,000		$   7,952,000		$   8,057,000		$   5,058,000		$   1,880,000		$   10,305,000		$   8,068,000		$   10,690,000		$   4,789,000		$   1,955,000		$   2,833,000		$   10,848,000		$   6,111,000		$   8,067,000		$   6,885,000		$   4,653,000		$   2,302,000		$   3,068,000		$   3,928,000		$   6,591,545		$   7,730,172		$   2,349,017		$   2,075,217		$   7,502,208		$   2,631,529		$   3,583,214		$   5,848,023		$   2,699,215		$   280,997		$   6,805,767		$   3,705,626		$   5,462,916		$   (9,335,251)

		Net Income TTM Acquired Entitites						563433		489541		470341		485313		275123		468490		405246		305964		220257		174106		476912		470066		463822		458016		507732		605650		622574		598897		580869		650011		684077		474614		751330		476776		642660		704425		626081		721841		564919		808050		725905		596201		768655		785226		827723		624465		723594		601133		391323		843114		679611		741799		613391		128707		706820		922436		857527		950769		804421		810922		1167570		641030		841311		666528		456010		288798		403461		726800		48669		300580		533740		308951		211672		475483		290763		452625		412644		483447		220029		524587		$   603,302		$   489,472		$   152,509		$   225,846		$   278,852		$   403,132		$   309,397		$   141,896		$   747,506		$   453,780		$   299,543		$   706,780		$   888,742		$   771,096		$   472,416		$   505,125		$   85,115		$   777,308		$   47,095		$   711,428		$   975,862		$   718,970		$   564,456		$   1,309,273		$   1,612,331		$   966,582		$   1,547,211		$   1,509,711		$   1,608,841		$   2,160,421		$   1,573,581		$   2,139,881		$   1,531,629		$   1,567,940		$   2,231,855		$   3,154,235		$   1,282,159		$   1,306,889		$   1,557,407		$   2,742,024		$   2,108,427		$   3,271,383		$   2,339,147		$   2,662,704		$   3,089,729		$   2,258,561		$   2,193,098		$   2,876,061		$   2,384,772		$   3,446,127		$   4,291,666		$   3,552,915		$   3,414,927		$   4,335,799		$   3,178,816		$   4,199,467		$   3,434,733		$   3,145,405		$   3,183,319		$   3,638,279		$   2,825,835		$   3,419,858		$   3,654,467		$   3,652,526		$   3,768,946		$   3,697,428		$   3,757,101		$   2,319,186		$   2,666,444		$   2,718,889		$   2,271,618		$   2,975,626		$   2,146,318		$   2,140,633		$   2,086,538		$   3,421,022		$   2,663,952		$   3,561,781		$   2,975,668		$   4,174,340		$   2,567,534		$   2,556,156		$   2,809,097		$   3,859,602		$   4,045,962		$   2,120,972		$   3,298,267		$   3,131,050		$   2,623,867		$   3,851,104		$   2,885,490		$   3,832,303		$   3,303,125		$   2,461,231		$   4,301,437		$   4,880,988		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,278,833		$   1,278,833		$   1,278,833		$   1,278,833		$   944,417		$   944,417		$   944,417		$   829,417		$   829,417		$   829,417		$   829,417		$   -		$   -		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   103,683		$   199,767		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   96,083		$   271,333		$   493,000		$   493,000		$   493,000		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   396,917		$   221,667		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   780,719		$   494,409		$   (140,179)		$   226,313		$   (43,285)		$   161,028		$   412,790		$   556,189		$   341,700		$   304,751		$   27,028		$   (178,834)		$   17,125		$   (15,838)		$   (45,112)

		Depr. & Amortization						271997		273184		293128		301078		303901		314853		331666		334510		335145		334970		342152		334350		338499		331176		340314		343922.3		408604.25		415519.83		422302.38		420720.66		416098.68		656705.92		469378.03		469835		473902.21		474803		476306		475830		474531		494870		508122.14		504534		507923		507818		463232		512914		518280		528761		509740		506711		510762		517732		599136.9		592851		546462		540205		552358		553998		479490		528528		525027		522959		800744.79		511321		518858		519575		517798		525326.97		500071		496560		494578		495718		494482		494919		492542		483082		479155		477335		360123		462484		$   463,510		$   466,058		$   469,537		$   465,429		$   464,550		$   484,282		$   480,579		$   485,383		$   479,377		$   469,480		$   467,804		$   456,886		$   454,391		$   453,554		$   474,626		$   474,995		$   481,038		$   487,644		$   481,272		$   478,412		$   475,097		$   477,051		$   481,024		$   500,562		$   502,278		$   505,732		$   512,479		$   515,356		$   519,001		$   524,144		$   532,215		$   533,398		$   618,351		$   619,326		$   628,315		$   649,051		$   639,560		$   632,626		$   674,697		$   685,495		$   686,486		$   688,171		$   678,475		$   678,655		$   707,427		$   707,538		$   710,098		$   709,652		$   707,805		$   1,148,275		$   1,182,851		$   1,191,909		$   1,200,029		$   1,313,246		$   1,275,871		$   1,281,499		$   1,285,012		$   1,325,383		$   1,309,193		$   1,351,294		$   1,362,830		$   1,375,920		$   1,392,661		$   1,399,788		$   1,399,527		$   1,489,149		$   1,495,644		$   1,517,641		$   1,511,241		$   1,530,798		$   1,481,520		$   1,469,777		$   1,497,973		$   1,491,770		$   1,484,994		$   1,820,570		$   2,012,089		$   1,963,250		$   1,968,257		$   1,967,082		$   1,957,797		$   1,965,942		$   1,984,564		$   2,051,796		$   2,057,727		$   1,895,620		$   1,846,719		$   1,828,979		$   1,837,312		$   1,831,138		$   1,837,300		$   1,845,058		$   1,890,072		$   1,849,075		$   1,865,837		$   2,004,849		$   1,959,217		$   1,950,347		$   1,905,363		$   2,461,168		$   2,469,161		$   2,417,874		$   2,437,646		$   2,756,488		$   2,715,332		$   2,711,522		$   2,783,419		$   2,795,612		$   2,786,834		$   3,639,000		$   3,639,386		$   3,669,704		$   3,673,286		$   3,640,705		$   3,649,887		$   3,648,249		$   3,638,619		$   3,807,147		$   3,702,469		$   3,809,618		$   3,804,070		$   3,843,657		$   3,889,863		$   3,909,451		$   3,978,774		$   3,945,178		$   3,927,172		$   3,927,966		$   3,885,855		$   3,653,206		$   3,647,672		$   3,676,507		$   3,691,195		$   3,667,377		$   3,704,402		$   3,912,559		$   4,102,237		$   4,046,942		$   3,995,747		$   3,965,222		$   3,991,371		$   3,992,390		$   4,151,657		$   4,195,497		$   4,251,559		$   4,199,973		$   4,182,253		$   4,248,236		$   4,246,330		$   4,241,291		$   4,147,267		$   3,860,846		$   4,586,370		$   4,174,371		$   4,181,120		$   4,037,389		$   4,137,763		$   4,112,787		$   4,172,039		$   4,151,448		$   4,135,164		$   4,274,735		$   4,311,500		$   4,296,969		$   4,247,970

		Interest expense						76371		71630		72123		88137		76401		75742		76658		80432		105848		107197		119000		116487		117609		115064		105202		101572		158974		162583		154441		160831		156817		205857		209567		213571		204987		202340		204520		205605		193719		185908		180316		191357		178824		160801		154035		157842		153626		158138		141432		138411		135916		126084		275965		333119		349762		204934		385721		360572		431332		325933		365264		338011		328856		331503		262218		322289		289629		203467		221226		237105		214829		209075		189412		181439		223445		278252		186916		164452		162469		138536		$   158,620		$   138,768		$   144,749		$   142,367		$   145,406		$   140,284		$   129,042		$   131,193		$   132,761		$   128,936		$   128,768		$   115,990		$   132,396		$   149,732		$   158,552		$   144,437		$   156,618		$   151,434		$   142,084		$   136,113		$   134,350		$   132,874		$   129,825		$   120,754		$   101,590		$   99,346		$   186,784		$   78,919		$   104,629		$   94,538		$   84,137		$   85,374		$   172,639		$   159,998		$   169,426		$   158,061		$   190,585		$   183,581		$   160,958		$   113,449		$   150,472		$   120,298		$   118,135		$   118,734		$   105,085		$   97,347		$   91,317		$   44,770		$   16,132		$   558,220		$   546,436		$   567,758		$   565,460		$   548,444		$   545,450		$   568,813		$   567,378		$   546,305		$   593,833		$   545,494		$   566,348		$   573,284		$   546,925		$   566,381		$   618,556		$   546,069		$   598,952		$   583,280		$   546,389		$   564,722		$   580,162		$   546,960		$   545,450		$   595,751		$   549,914		$   627,530		$   575,515		$   565,084		$   604,965		$   602,717		$   579,479		$   628,938		$   738,388		$   1,116,825		$   1,201,346		$   1,135,464		$   1,133,728		$   1,226,129		$   1,117,606		$   1,119,904		$   1,237,503		$   1,159,177		$   1,122,298		$   1,116,290		$   1,233,952		$   1,135,751		$   1,166,889		$   1,119,321		$   1,053,957		$   1,082,716		$   1,107,501		$   1,037,688		$   1,123,982		$   1,068,390		$   1,041,968		$   1,111,912		$   1,106,343		$   1,051,937		$   1,136,756		$   1,845,134		$   1,495,797		$   1,506,373		$   1,596,167		$   1,548,871		$   1,583,104		$   1,518,742		$   1,512,942		$   1,609,805		$   1,583,034		$   1,469,933		$   1,377,816		$   1,461,179		$   1,369,550		$   1,351,083		$   1,479,368		$   1,393,340		$   1,363,000		$   1,371,000		$   1,365,000		$   1,394,000		$   1,337,000		$   1,298,000		$   1,407,000		$   1,170,000		$   1,270,000		$   1,328,000		$   1,396,000		$   1,301,000		$   1,260,000		$   1,238,000		$   1,246,000		$   1,272,000		$   1,030,000		$   1,240,000		$   1,323,000		$   1,331,000		$   1,271,000		$   1,205,000		$   1,167,000		$   1,208,000		$   1,197,000		$   1,228,472		$   1,228,842		$   1,237,510		$   1,176,580		$   1,158,861		$   1,144,519		$   1,092,595		$   1,123,385		$   1,078,633		$   1,173,798		$   1,147,125		$   1,161,340		$   1,184,200		$   1,161,795

		Income taxes																																				0		3004225		80285		105209		204415		278769		283042		165013		286066		385734		422657		375650		442500		349500		495400		444900		365142		470743		465756		507500		382800		443500		368436		239850		521500		417050		454800		377000		78885		436370		565362		513000		572000		482000		487100		702000		419267		517500		400400		273600		173278		242000		523373		29900		184200		327000		189400		129700		292000		178300		277416		253000		297000		134900		321589		$   355,000		$   287,500		$   89,568		$   132,600		$   163,800		$   236,000		$   189,000		$   83,600		$   440,000		$   266,400		$   176,300		$   174,728		$   544,100		$   474,000		$   289,600		$   309,600		$   52,000		$   475,700		$   28,800		$   436,100		$   205,785		$   369,101		$   343,903		$   675,623		$   926,773		$   555,595		$   967,265		$   865,985		$   912,808		$   1,244,798		$   1,064,669		$   1,201,132		$   868,410		$   896,131		$   1,374,737		$   1,981,214		$   806,239		$   952,105		$   915,839		$   1,498,392		$   1,284,575		$   1,952,687		$   1,358,975		$   1,313,431		$   1,939,265		$   1,267,169		$   1,306,028		$   1,550,598		$   1,319,700		$   1,899,593		$   2,430,848		$   2,081,081		$   2,189,378		$   2,576,568		$   1,905,921		$   2,354,594		$   1,721,153		$   2,041,891		$   1,954,558		$   2,228,622		$   1,715,245		$   2,167,700		$   2,180,714		$   2,319,554		$   2,276,015		$   2,145,066		$   2,093,325		$   1,407,835		$   1,632,282		$   1,665,924		$   1,356,677		$   1,694,991		$   1,229,711		$   1,269,153		$   1,099,050		$   2,132,594		$   1,512,402		$   2,206,506		$   1,568,072		$   2,166,974		$   1,737,016		$   1,599,593		$   1,577,415		$   1,896,889		$   2,230,715		$   1,288,257		$   1,981,140		$   1,829,478		$   1,601,363		$   2,584,315		$   1,979,247		$   2,300,008		$   1,867,429		$   1,452,682		$   573,397		$   3,217,079		$   2,362,581		$   2,405,763		$   4,335,418		$   3,421,519		$   2,711,622		$   2,587,124		$   2,405,293		$   3,916,858		$   2,484,890		$   2,040,580		$   2,013,042		$   3,227,936		$   2,057,674		$   2,259,591		$   4,537,767		$   1,915,282		$   3,347,150		$   4,191,960		$   2,354,771		$   3,308,458		$   3,803,614		$   1,804,768		$   816,382		$   3,916,789		$   2,060,979		$   1,863,189		$   4,846,960		$   1,909,053		$   1,966,153		$   1,068,280		$   2,321,000		$   4,037,000		$   2,355,000		$   (305,000)		$   772,000		$   2,293,000		$   1,919,000		$   3,704,000		$   3,608,000		$   2,434,000		$   389,000		$   1,809,000		$   5,148,000		$   2,652,000		$   1,362,000		$   692,000		$   1,402,000		$   2,461,000		$   2,845,000		$   3,833,000		$   3,073,000		$   2,040,000		$   1,397,000		$   (2,275,000)		$   1,831,000		$   3,720,785		$   2,143,513		$   1,316,317		$   1,008,054		$   3,100,129		$   1,182,940		$   1,609,275		$   1,992,907		$   1,006,381		$   183,219		$   2,752,257		$   1,364,695		$   2,083,046		$   (5,249,344)

		Income Tax TTM Acquired Entitites																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   38,110		$   39,148		$   58,665		$   28		$   639		$   28		$   28		$   28		$   22,864		$   68		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		monthly ebitda																																																																																																								2152483		2759861		1921267		2488411.79		1909752		1510686		1303940		1452888		1978966.97		799866		1218445		1570147		1203144		1025266		1443841		1185050		1491375		1331715		1422234		877521		1447196		$   1,580,432		$   1,381,798		$   856,363		$   966,242		$   1,052,608		$   1,263,698		$   1,108,018		$   842,072		$   1,799,644		$   1,318,596		$   1,072,415		$   1,454,384		$   2,019,629		$   1,848,382		$   1,395,194		$   1,434,157		$   774,771		$   1,892,086		$   699,251		$   1,762,053		$   1,791,094		$   1,697,996		$   1,519,208		$   2,606,212		$   3,142,972		$   2,127,255		$   3,213,739		$   2,969,971		$   3,145,279		$   4,023,901		$   3,254,602		$   3,959,785		$   3,191,029		$   3,243,395		$   4,404,333		$   5,942,561		$   2,918,543		$   3,075,201		$   3,308,901		$   5,039,360		$   4,229,960		$   6,032,539		$   4,494,732		$   4,773,524		$   5,841,506		$   4,330,615		$   4,300,541		$   5,181,081		$   4,428,409		$   7,052,215		$   8,451,801		$   7,393,663		$   7,369,794		$   8,774,057		$   6,906,058		$   8,404,373		$   7,008,276		$   7,058,984		$   7,040,903		$   7,763,689		$   6,470,258		$   7,536,762		$   7,774,767		$   7,938,249		$   8,063,044		$   7,877,712		$   7,945,022		$   5,827,942		$   6,356,356		$   6,480,333		$   5,689,977		$   6,687,354		$   5,419,452		$   5,497,307		$   5,220,496		$   8,001,716		$   6,763,958		$   8,296,621		$   7,116,962		$   8,911,113		$   6,841,826		$   6,750,629		$   7,109,464		$   8,925,112		$   9,535,750		$   6,440,313		$   8,259,854		$   8,015,636		$   7,180,148		$   9,386,461		$   7,939,540		$   9,136,546		$   8,182,924		$   6,879,278		$   7,974,623		$   11,238,667		$   5,488,687		$   5,475,431		$   7,294,738		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   11,104,070		$   15,401,648		$   15,688,896		$   9,077,216		$   8,440,971		$   15,798,588		$   9,096,751		$   10,397,872		$   13,136,354		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Cash dividend						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		566872		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		770568		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		795762		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total bank debt																																				16853884.66		27342948.04		27085011.42		26477074.8		25319138.11		23521202		35443003		34081848.83		31171851		32311334		30652560		30293787		30685014		29326240		27767466		30908692		28049918		27651243.76		27292371.11		26933597		26574824		26216050		25857277		25498502.86		24639729.21		22780956		65135000		63135000		63095000		63095000		63595000		63095000		63095000		61095000		55095000		57095000		57095000		54095000		54095000		50095000		49050000		44550000		44550000		42050000		42050000		40050000		36675000		33175000		32175000		30800000		30800000		30800000		27875000		27875000		30875000		$   28,500,000		$   31,000,000		$   30,000,000		$   27,125,000		$   26,125,000		$   28,625,000		$   27,250,000		$   30,250,000		$   27,750,000		$   26,375,000		$   24,875,000		$   29,375,000		$   25,500,000		$   27,500,000		$   29,500,000		$   25,625,000		$   29,125,000		$   26,625,000		$   23,750,000		$   23,750,000		$   23,250,000		$   20,875,938		$   21,875,000		$   19,875,000		$   16,500,000		$   16,500,000		$   18,140,482		$   18,640,482		$   14,500,000		$   15,500,000		$   13,500,000		$   27,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   30,700,000		$   35,200,000		$   35,200,000		$   32,200,000		$   27,700,000		$   22,700,000		$   22,500,000		$   20,000,000		$   20,000,000		$   19,000,000		$   17,000,000		$   17,000,000		$   11,000,000		$   -		$   97,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   112,000,000		$   112,000,000		$   112,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   100,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   225,000,000		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   210,714,286		$   468,428,571		$   468,428,571		$   453,428,571		$   453,428,571		$   452,491,071		$   452,491,071		$   451,553,571		$   453,428,571		$   436,553,571		$   425,616,071		$   425,616,071		$   405,616,071		$   390,392,857		$   390,392,857		$   400,392,857		$   398,517,857		$   397,328,032		$   394,410,903		$   385,620,341		$   380,624,463		$   378,619,952		$   366,734,559		$   350,902,660		$   337,847,663		$   331,607,143		$   338,091,024		$   367,091,156		$   380,215,339		$   375,215,260		$   360,201,628		$   350,328,416		$   335,857,116		$   321,857,116		$   328,982,116		$   328,982,116		$   326,982,143		$   323,821,429		$   338,821,429		$   325,821,429		$   320,477,679		$   329,477,679		$   302,477,679		$   313,133,929		$   319,133,929		$   312,133,929		$   304,133,929		$   282,790,179		$   272,290,179		$   281,285,714		$   296,285,714		$   300,285,714		$   315,285,714		$   306,285,714		$   302,285,714		$   321,285,714		$   317,285,714		$   307,285,714

		Unrestricted Domestic Cash																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   249,070		$   (2,065,758)		$   249,070		$   2,000,020		$   655,544		$   266,894		$   (2,876,791)		$   -		$   917,431

		HSBC Outstanding letter of Credit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   14,510,880		$   14,401,612		$   14,401,612		$   14,401,613

		Outstanding letters of credit																																																																																																																																																																																																						$   5,694,404		$   5,498,639		$   8,846,120		$   8,890,635		$   8,900,648		$   8,900,648		$   9,418,634		$   9,328,060		$   9,640,393		$   11,249,645		$   11,249,645		$   11,841,144		$   11,919,266		$   11,919,266		$   7,327,629		$   7,327,629		$   7,327,629		$   9,350,341		$   10,489,898		$   10,489,898		$   9,250,306		$   10,518,981		$   10,872,616		$   10,865,102		$   10,218,342		$   9,043,728		$   9,043,728		$   9,313,164		$   9,313,164		$   12,877,091		$   13,280,690		$   13,280,690		$   13,280,690		$   13,517,528		$   13,732,944		$   13,732,944		$   16,027,956		$   16,027,956		$   16,027,956		$   18,780,576		$   18,027,934		$   16,635,356		$   17,153,858		$   15,803,001		$   15,803,001		$   14,427,837		$   14,427,838		$   14,427,839		$   14,286,105		$   14,286,105		$   14,286,105		$   12,561,155		$   12,561,155		$   12,561,155		$   11,691,249		$   11,691,249		$   11,691,249		$   12,288,486		$   12,288,486		$   12,288,486		$   11,982,233		$   11,982,233		$   11,982,233		$   13,361,458		$   13,881,958		$   13,881,958		$   14,930,338		$   14,930,338		$   16,676,610		$   16,391,702		$   16,391,702		$   16,391,702		$   16,391,702		$   16,391,702		$   17,473,305		$   17,377,858		$   17,377,858		$   17,377,858		$   16,918,684		$   15,264,303		$   15,264,303		$   13,948,429		$   13,948,429		$   13,144,491		$   13,235,219		$   13,235,219		$   13,235,219		$   17,746,219		$   17,663,200		$   17,252,303		$   17,366,110		$   18,235,339		$   18,235,339		$   18,516,729		$   18,516,729		$   18,526,955		$   14,469,156		$   13,318,315		$   12,943,714		$   12,941,188		$   12,943,177		$   12,943,177		$   12,273,619		$   13,175,732		$   13,068,216		$   12,969,203		$   12,969,203		$   13,849,140		$   15,204,311		$   16,077,695		$   15,253,401		$   16,570,973		$   16,569,755		$   17,103,312		$   14,500,490		$   14,206,838		$   18,601,748		$   21,934,441		$   22,557,942		$   23,778,014		$   23,487,780		$   22,056,485		$   22,199,066		$   21,369,538		$   21,300,813		$   21,625,255		$   21,624,301		$   20,786,406		$   21,695,075		$   23,058,284		$   23,061,882		$   23,221,050		$   22,076,390		$   21,778,035		$   23,527,180		$   23,236,178		$   23,042,220		$   24,102,959		$   23,735,469

		Scheduled Payment on Long Term Note						1756667		1756667		1756667		1756667		1701667		1701667		1701667		1701667		1701667		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		3135238		4367731		4367731		4347027		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		4345284		10040000		10040000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10045000		10545000		10545000		10545000		10050000		10050000		6675000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5550000		5500000		5500000		5500000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   5,500,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   14,285,714		$   15,223,214		$   15,223,214		$   16,160,714		$   16,160,714		$   16,160,714		$   17,098,214		$   17,098,214		$   17,098,214		$   15,223,214		$   15,223,214		$   15,223,214		$   17,098,214		$   19,098,214		$   19,098,214		$   18,973,214		$   18,973,214		$   18,973,214		$   20,848,214		$   20,848,214		$   20,848,214		$   16,160,714		$   16,160,714		$   16,160,714		$   18,035,714		$   18,035,714		$   18,035,714		$   19,910,715		$   19,910,715		$   19,910,715		$   21,785,714		$   21,785,714		$   -		$   16,629,464		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   16,629,464		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Goodwil						9445422		9393918		9347942		9297702		9246378		9194870		9143545		9092221		9040898		8989573		8933499		8885721		8826272		8781869		8729943.65		8678017		15388914.63		15336139.1		15191584.71		15406216.39		15318181		20876434.04		20767014.06		20656887.3		20546760.88		20436634.4		20326507.41		20216380		20106777		19997173.65		19887570		19777966.39		19668363		19558759.26		19118554.39		19011015.44		18903476.38		18795937.3		18688398.72		18580859.41		18473320.61		18365781		18365781		18365781

		Ytd net income						7148150		7222298		7130373		6941808		6763113		6840114		6809049		6615414		6349366		4870251		4822778		4804792		4705181		4673656		4711047		4831384		5178835		5309242		5484865		5828912		6292732		6593240		6867658		6874368		7053206		7299615		7417964		7534155		7476500		7685653		7830689		7776879		7861457		8172069		8248462		8396151		8477085		8373793		8139035		8260308		8375000		8308749		8196235		7728741		7666906		7804116		7833920		8160224		8241051		8450840		9227087		9025003		9186703		9111432		8954051		9114142		8810783		8615147		7806289		7156100		6885419		6383448		5427550		5262003		4711455		4497552		4454186		4648835		4465403		4263190		$   4,817,823		$   5,006,715		$   4,625,484		$   4,542,379		$   4,609,559		$   4,537,208		$   4,555,842		$   4,245,113		$   4,579,975		$   4,550,308		$   4,629,822		$   4,812,015		$   5,097,455		$   5,379,079		$   5,698,986		$   5,978,265		$   5,784,528		$   6,158,704		$   5,896,402		$   6,465,934		$   6,694,290		$   6,959,480		$   7,224,393		$   7,826,886		$   8,550,475		$   8,745,961		$   9,820,756		$   10,825,342		$   12,349,068		$   13,732,181		$   15,258,667		$   16,687,120		$   17,242,887		$   18,091,857		$   19,759,256		$   21,604,218		$   21,274,046		$   21,614,353		$   21,624,549		$   22,856,862		$   23,356,448		$   24,467,410		$   25,232,976		$   25,755,799		$   27,313,899		$   28,004,520		$   27,965,763		$   27,687,589		$   28,790,202		$   30,929,440		$   33,663,699		$   34,474,590		$   35,781,090		$   36,845,506		$   37,685,175		$   39,221,938		$   39,566,942		$   40,453,786		$   41,444,007		$   42,206,225		$   42,647,288		$   42,621,019		$   41,983,820		$   42,083,431		$   42,437,450		$   41,799,079		$   42,377,364		$   40,497,083		$   39,728,794		$   39,302,278		$   38,390,577		$   37,727,924		$   37,048,407		$   35,769,182		$   34,201,253		$   33,969,749		$   32,864,755		$   32,729,108		$   31,947,675		$   33,802,829		$   33,703,919		$   33,541,186		$   34,078,665		$   34,962,641		$   36,862,285		$   36,842,624		$   38,054,353		$   37,764,381		$   37,724,296		$   38,013,619		$   37,923,441		$   37,581,404		$   38,316,995		$   38,222,070		$   39,714,410		$   40,735,796		$   36,689,834		$   34,568,862		$   31,270,595		$   79,250,130		$   80,036,862		$   79,024,525		$   78,855,962		$   78,403,817		$   77,514,036		$   77,005,016		$   73,291,707		$   70,063,622		$   70,235,478		$   70,888,789		$   70,283,298		$   65,846,926		$   65,740,448		$   67,143,997		$   65,504,299		$   64,564,599		$   67,368,854		$   65,443,222		$   62,023,512		$   62,085,347		$   60,851,711		$   59,373,861		$   61,116,172		$   62,506,220		$   60,647,229		$   58,706,679		$   58,951,043		$   62,223,365		$   60,203,725		$   61,885,998		$   65,065,226		$   66,397,834		$   67,696,667		$   72,514,240		$   72,564,393		$   74,080,533		$   72,288,454		$   76,837,500		$   81,095,333		$   82,637,167		$   81,322,000		$   79,503,833		$   78,084,667		$   81,226,000		$   82,929,000		$   82,551,000		$   80,886,000		$   80,084,083		$   80,109,167		$   72,475,250		$   68,719,052		$   64,718,090		$   67,122,165		$   67,345,579		$   66,147,594		$   62,741,164		$   59,674,484		$   55,746,886		$   55,051,609		$   53,402,575		$   51,408,600		$   54,967,533		$   53,981,566		$   52,342,690		$   35,372,335

		Ytd non cash items

		Ytd Depr. & Amortization						3118406		3146163		3185860		3234755		3286423		3352316		3424450		3495626		3558995		3630248		3705959		3770934		3837436		3895428		3942614		3985458.3		4090161.55		4190828.38		4281464.76		4367675.42		4448629.1		4770365.02		4897591.05		5033076.05		5168479.26		5312106.26		5448098.26		5580005.96		5645932.71		5725282.88		5811102.64		5894915.98		5986740.3		5837852.38		5831706.35		5874785.35		5919163.14		5973121.14		6006555.14		6037436.14		6073667.14		6096529.14		6187543.9		6275860.9		6314399.9		6346786.9		6435912.9		6476996.9		6438206.9		6437973.9		6453260.9		6469508.9		6759491.69		6753080.69		6672801.79		6599525.79		6570861.79		6555983.76		6503697		6446259		6461347		6428537		6397992		6369952		6061749		6033510		5993807		5951567		5793892		5731049		$   5,694,488		$   5,663,986		$   5,638,945		$   5,608,656		$   5,578,724		$   5,568,087		$   5,556,124		$   5,558,425		$   5,558,647		$   5,550,792		$   5,658,473		$   5,652,875		$   5,643,755		$   5,631,252		$   5,636,341		$   5,645,907		$   5,662,395		$   5,665,757		$   5,666,450		$   5,659,479		$   5,655,199		$   5,662,770		$   5,675,990		$   5,719,666		$   5,767,553		$   5,819,731		$   5,857,584		$   5,897,945		$   5,935,908		$   5,972,408		$   6,023,351		$   6,078,337		$   6,221,591		$   6,363,866		$   6,511,157		$   6,659,646		$   6,796,928		$   6,923,822		$   7,086,040		$   7,256,179		$   7,423,664		$   7,587,691		$   7,733,951		$   7,879,208		$   7,968,284		$   8,056,496		$   8,138,279		$   8,198,880		$   8,267,125		$   8,782,774		$   9,290,927		$   9,797,342		$   10,310,885		$   10,935,960		$   11,533,355		$   12,136,199		$   12,713,784		$   13,331,629		$   13,930,723		$   14,572,365		$   15,227,391		$   15,455,036		$   15,664,846		$   15,872,724		$   16,072,222		$   16,248,126		$   16,467,899		$   16,704,041		$   16,930,270		$   17,135,685		$   17,308,012		$   17,426,495		$   17,561,637		$   17,677,486		$   17,769,819		$   18,190,601		$   18,803,163		$   19,277,265		$   19,749,877		$   20,199,319		$   20,645,875		$   21,081,018		$   21,584,062		$   22,166,082		$   22,725,836		$   23,129,687		$   23,491,412		$   23,499,822		$   23,325,044		$   23,192,931		$   23,061,975		$   22,939,951		$   22,872,227		$   22,755,360		$   22,636,633		$   22,589,687		$   22,491,176		$   22,545,903		$   22,604,547		$   23,236,736		$   23,868,585		$   24,455,322		$   25,055,668		$   25,967,098		$   26,792,358		$   27,654,806		$   28,572,387		$   29,363,150		$   30,190,767		$   31,879,420		$   33,613,443		$   34,821,979		$   36,026,104		$   37,248,934		$   38,461,175		$   39,352,936		$   40,276,223		$   41,371,847		$   42,290,896		$   43,304,902		$   44,322,139		$   44,526,795		$   44,777,273		$   45,017,020		$   45,322,508		$   45,626,981		$   45,904,265		$   46,183,982		$   46,431,218		$   46,277,277		$   46,222,480		$   46,089,369		$   45,976,493		$   45,800,214		$   45,614,753		$   45,617,861		$   45,741,324		$   45,843,089		$   45,911,665		$   45,948,921		$   46,054,437		$   46,393,621		$   46,897,607		$   47,416,597		$   47,976,961		$   48,509,557		$   48,987,407		$   49,323,084		$   49,467,177		$   49,661,526		$   49,813,046		$   49,708,670		$   50,303,668		$   50,485,649		$   50,515,112		$   50,357,005		$   50,243,208		$   50,156,023		$   50,145,809		$   50,049,021		$   49,937,855		$   49,971,299		$   50,135,532		$   50,571,656		$   50,233,256

		Ytd interest exp.						777186		784909		798538		829121		844314		864382		887944		894891		936015		982276		1024632		1066026		1107264		1150698		1183777		1197212		1279785		1366626		1444409		1524808		1575777		1674437		1765004		1862088		1949466		2036742		2136060		2240093		2274838		2298163		2324038		2354564		2376571		2331515		2275983		2220254		2168893		2124691		2061603		1994409		1936606		1876782		1972431		2114193		2285131		2329264		2560950		2763680		3041386		3209181		3433013		3632613		3825553		4030972		4017225		4006395		3946262		3944795		3780300		3656833		3440330		3323472		3147620		2991048		2885637		2832386		2757084		2599247		2472087		2407156		$   2,344,550		$   2,246,213		$   2,176,133		$   2,109,425		$   2,065,419		$   2,024,264		$   1,929,861		$   1,782,802		$   1,728,647		$   1,693,131		$   1,659,430		$   1,636,884		$   1,610,660		$   1,621,624		$   1,635,427		$   1,637,497		$   1,648,709		$   1,659,859		$   1,672,901		$   1,677,821		$   1,679,410		$   1,683,348		$   1,684,405		$   1,689,169		$   1,658,363		$   1,607,977		$   1,636,209		$   1,570,691		$   1,518,702		$   1,461,806		$   1,403,859		$   1,353,120		$   1,391,409		$   1,418,533		$   1,458,134		$   1,495,441		$   1,584,436		$   1,668,671		$   1,642,845		$   1,677,375		$   1,723,218		$   1,748,978		$   1,782,976		$   1,816,336		$   1,748,782		$   1,686,131		$   1,608,022		$   1,494,731		$   1,320,278		$   1,694,917		$   2,080,395		$   2,534,704		$   2,949,692		$   3,377,838		$   3,805,153		$   4,255,232		$   4,717,525		$   5,166,483		$   5,668,999		$   6,169,723		$   6,719,939		$   6,735,003		$   6,735,492		$   6,734,115		$   6,787,211		$   6,784,836		$   6,838,338		$   6,852,805		$   6,831,816		$   6,850,233		$   6,836,562		$   6,838,028		$   6,817,130		$   6,839,597		$   6,842,586		$   6,903,735		$   6,860,694		$   6,879,709		$   6,885,722		$   6,905,159		$   6,938,249		$   7,002,465		$   7,160,691		$   7,730,556		$   8,386,452		$   8,926,165		$   9,509,979		$   10,108,578		$   10,650,669		$   11,205,489		$   11,838,027		$   12,394,487		$   12,937,306		$   13,424,658		$   13,920,222		$   13,939,148		$   13,904,691		$   13,888,548		$   13,808,777		$   13,665,364		$   13,655,259		$   13,573,043		$   13,459,522		$   13,368,735		$   13,288,405		$   13,284,027		$   13,156,418		$   13,072,604		$   13,042,471		$   13,768,284		$   14,210,124		$   14,633,781		$   15,122,447		$   15,633,630		$   16,092,752		$   16,543,104		$   17,014,078		$   17,511,971		$   17,988,662		$   18,406,658		$   18,647,718		$   18,263,763		$   18,137,516		$   17,982,226		$   17,865,427		$   17,709,896		$   17,489,792		$   17,342,050		$   17,194,108		$   16,978,303		$   16,732,269		$   16,560,336		$   16,589,520		$   16,298,341		$   16,198,791		$   16,175,708		$   16,092,340		$   16,000,000		$   15,897,000		$   15,764,000		$   15,645,000		$   15,523,000		$   15,216,000		$   15,158,000		$   15,074,000		$   15,235,000		$   15,236,000		$   15,113,000		$   14,884,000		$   14,791,000		$   14,728,000		$   14,718,472		$   14,701,315		$   14,666,825		$   14,813,405		$   14,732,266		$   14,553,784		$   14,315,380		$   14,167,764		$   14,041,398		$   14,048,195		$   13,987,320		$   13,951,660		$   13,907,388		$   13,924,534

		Ytd Dividend						-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-593272		-567922		-567922		-567922		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-566872		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		-770568		0		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		-795762		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -																																																																																														$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,089,130)		$   (3,089,130)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (6,191,232)		$   (9,306,590)		$   (9,306,590)		$   (9,306,590)		$   (12,431,103)		$   (12,431,103)		$   (12,431,103)		$   (12,431,103)		$   (12,466,812)		$   (12,466,812)		$   (9,364,710)		$   (12,500,612)		$   (12,500,612)		$   (12,524,091)		$   (12,524,091)		$   (12,524,091)		$   (12,545,007)		$   (12,545,007)		$   (12,545,007)		$   (12,545,007)		$   (12,565,822)		$   (12,565,822)		$   (12,565,822)		$   (12,586,178)		$   (12,586,178)		$   (12,609,970)		$   (12,609,970)		$   (12,609,970)		$   (13,016,077)		$   (13,016,077)		$   (13,016,077)		$   (13,016,077)		$   (13,423,199)		$   (13,423,199)		$   (13,423,199)		$   (13,833,205)		$   (13,833,205)		$   (14,238,584)		$   (14,238,584)		$   (14,238,584)		$   (14,262,403)		$   (14,262,403)		$   (14,262,403)		$   (14,262,403)		$   (14,290,436)		$   (14,290,436)		$   (14,290,436)		$   (14,313,692)		$   (14,313,692)		$   (14,336,997)		$   (14,336,997)		$   (14,336,997)		$   (14,618,872)		$   (14,618,872)		$   (14,618,872)		$   (14,618,872)		$   (14,896,601)		$   (14,896,601)		$   (18,761,355)		$   (15,171,834)		$   (15,171,834)		$   (15,446,468)		$   (15,446,468)		$   (15,446,468)		$   (15,464,788)		$   (15,464,788)		$   (15,464,788)		$   (15,464,788)		$   (15,482,309)		$   (15,482,309)		$   (11,617,555)		$   (15,505,256)		$   (15,505,256)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (15,538,865)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,091,893)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (16,645,224)		$   (17,181,022)		$   (17,181,022)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,703,383)		$   (17,695,466)		$   (17,695,466)

		Ytd Cash Flow						10450470		10560098		10521499		10412412		10300578		10463540		10528171		10412659		10251104		8914853		8985447		9073830		9083009		9152910		9270566		9447182.3		9981909.55		10299824.38		10643866.76		11154523.42		11750266.1		12471170.02		12759685.05		12998964.05		13400583.26		13877895.26		14231554.26		14583685.96		14626702.71		14938530.88		15195261.64		15255790.98		15454200.3		15570868.38		16356151.35		15695428.35		15769379.14		15675843.14		15411431.14		15496391.14		15589511.14		15486298.14		15560447.9		15323032.9		15470674.9		15684404.9		16035020.9		17400900.9		17720643.9		18097994.9		19113360.9		19127124.9		19771747.69		19895484.69		19644077.79		19720062.79		19327906.79		19115925.76		18090286		17259192		16787096		16135457		14973162		14623003		13658841		13363448		13205077		13199649		12731382		12401395		$   12,856,861		$   12,916,914		$   12,440,562		$   12,260,460		$   12,253,702		$   12,129,559		$   12,041,827		$   11,586,340		$   11,867,269		$   11,794,231		$   11,947,725		$   12,101,774		$   12,351,870		$   12,631,955		$   12,970,754		$   13,261,669		$   13,095,632		$   13,484,320		$   13,235,753		$   13,803,234		$   14,028,899		$   14,305,598		$   14,584,788		$   15,235,721		$   15,976,391		$   16,173,669		$   17,314,549		$   18,293,978		$   19,803,678		$   21,166,395		$   22,685,877		$   24,118,577		$   24,855,887		$   25,874,256		$   27,728,547		$   29,759,305		$   29,655,410		$   30,206,846		$   30,353,434		$   31,790,416		$   32,503,330		$   33,804,079		$   34,749,903		$   35,451,343		$   37,030,965		$   37,747,147		$   37,712,064		$   37,381,200		$   38,377,605		$   41,407,131		$   45,035,021		$   46,806,636		$   49,041,667		$   51,159,304		$   53,023,683		$   55,613,369		$   56,998,251		$   58,951,898		$   61,043,729		$   62,948,313		$   64,594,618		$   64,811,058		$   64,384,158		$   64,690,270		$   65,296,883		$   64,832,041		$   65,683,601		$   64,053,929		$   63,490,880		$   63,288,196		$   62,535,151		$   58,903,317		$   58,338,044		$   54,095,034		$   52,622,426		$   52,872,853		$   49,222,023		$   49,579,492		$   49,276,685		$   48,476,204		$   48,856,940		$   49,193,567		$   50,392,316		$   52,392,467		$   55,507,762		$   59,533,766		$   58,555,132		$   58,872,169		$   59,175,918		$   59,887,948		$   60,299,352		$   60,370,835		$   61,581,520		$   61,857,081		$   63,726,258		$   64,698,809		$   60,519,879		$   58,437,491		$   55,097,741		$   103,566,052		$   104,950,737		$   104,442,920		$   104,761,183		$   104,723,573		$   104,578,722		$   104,927,772		$   102,004,435		$   99,076,177		$   100,045,518		$   103,113,294		$   104,273,659		$   101,469,480		$   102,650,415		$   105,787,977		$   105,819,642		$   106,198,236		$   110,396,752		$   110,064,637		$   108,040,668		$   109,506,471		$   109,531,131		$   107,873,984		$   109,717,269		$   111,191,774		$   109,498,168		$   107,706,560		$   108,008,104		$   111,130,526		$   109,210,179		$   110,522,707		$   113,401,104		$   114,150,939		$   115,366,079		$   115,851,440		$   119,206,104		$   120,702,269		$   118,675,650		$   123,234,121		$   127,457,530		$   128,885,300		$   127,556,649		$   125,955,667		$   124,733,486		$   128,318,288		$   130,497,652		$   134,678,002		$   129,604,151		$   129,014,912		$   128,921,479		$   121,388,911		$   117,721,233		$   113,053,339		$   116,035,255		$   116,406,160		$   115,384,219		$   111,185,211		$   107,826,253		$   103,573,065		$   102,184,161		$   100,311,971		$   97,691,267		$   101,222,769		$   100,365,375		$   99,126,267		$   81,834,659

		Ytd income taxes																																		 		0		3004225		3084510		3189719		3394134		3672903		3955945		4120958		4125147		4232305		4380162		4450469		4532069		4507987		4641602		4737993		4712704		4772447		4955161		5011548		5011548		5011548		4821527		4957327		5055027		5122577		5081977		5014077		4727820		4693447		4793053		4798553		4968466		5000987		5119651		5581801		5479568		5580018		5525618		5422218		5516611		5322241		5280252		4797152		4409352		4254352		3956652		3384352		3257085		2917885		2794901		2799567		2923289		2816189		2614405		$   2,939,505		$   3,042,805		$   2,805,373		$   2,748,573		$   2,782,673		$   2,726,673		$   2,737,373		$   2,543,557		$   2,730,557		$   2,699,957		$   2,741,357		$   2,594,496		$   2,783,596		$   2,970,096		$   3,170,128		$   3,347,128		$   3,235,328		$   3,475,028		$   3,314,828		$   3,667,328		$   3,433,113		$   3,535,814		$   3,703,417		$   4,204,312		$   4,586,985		$   4,668,580		$   5,346,245		$   5,902,630		$   6,763,438		$   7,532,536		$   8,568,405		$   9,333,437		$   9,996,062		$   10,523,092		$   11,553,926		$   12,859,517		$   12,738,983		$   13,135,493		$   13,084,067		$   13,716,474		$   14,088,241		$   14,796,130		$   15,090,436		$   15,202,735		$   16,273,590		$   16,644,628		$   16,575,919		$   16,145,303		$   16,658,764		$   17,606,252		$   19,121,261		$   19,703,950		$   20,608,753		$   21,232,634		$   21,779,580		$   22,820,743		$   22,602,631		$   23,377,353		$   24,025,883		$   24,703,907		$   25,099,452		$   25,367,559		$   25,117,425		$   25,355,898		$   25,442,535		$   25,011,033		$   25,198,437		$   24,251,678		$   24,162,807		$   23,786,840		$   23,188,959		$   22,655,328		$   22,169,794		$   21,271,247		$   20,189,583		$   20,002,623		$   19,239,010		$   19,300,450		$   18,775,197		$   19,534,336		$   19,639,070		$   19,572,739		$   19,793,477		$   19,995,375		$   20,996,379		$   21,015,483		$   21,897,573		$   21,594,457		$   21,683,418		$   22,061,227		$   22,472,402		$   22,605,436		$   22,735,849		$   22,588,938		$   21,584,920		$   22,905,110		$   23,036,976		$   24,154,482		$   26,508,760		$   28,100,801		$   29,211,060		$   29,213,869		$   29,639,915		$   31,256,765		$   31,874,226		$   32,462,124		$   33,901,769		$   33,912,626		$   33,607,719		$   33,461,547		$   33,663,896		$   32,157,659		$   32,793,187		$   34,398,023		$   34,347,501		$   33,739,101		$   35,057,825		$   34,822,013		$   33,625,353		$   34,314,206		$   34,317,511		$   33,921,109		$   34,230,302		$   34,224,073		$   32,843,076		$   29,719,396		$   29,685,625		$   30,414,167		$   28,965,553		$   26,855,785		$   26,811,403		$   25,187,614		$   25,045,635		$   26,886,446		$   25,647,486		$   26,172,433		$   24,595,280		$   25,336,000		$   28,163,000		$   26,778,000		$   25,785,000		$   26,782,000		$   27,412,000		$   27,580,000		$   28,506,000		$   28,635,000		$   28,100,000		$   27,706,000		$   28,714,000		$   24,630,000		$   21,313,000		$   22,381,785		$   23,163,298		$   23,787,615		$   23,393,669		$   24,032,799		$   22,370,739		$   20,147,014		$   19,066,922		$   18,033,302		$   16,819,521		$   22,006,386		$   21,501,972		$   19,825,085		$   12,373,563

		EBITDA						$   11,043,742		$   11,153,370		$   11,114,771		$   11,005,684		$   10,893,850		$   11,056,812		$   11,121,443		$   11,005,931		$   10,844,376		$   9,482,775		$   9,553,369		$   9,641,752		$   9,649,881		$   9,719,782		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,014,054		$   13,553,007		$   13,951,206		$   14,400,458		$   15,115,529		$   15,990,041		$   16,993,987		$   17,651,211		$   17,894,679		$   18,403,456		$   19,028,625		$   19,452,591		$   19,886,323		$   19,905,258		$   20,350,701		$   20,703,823		$   20,739,063		$   20,997,215		$   21,296,597		$   21,367,699		$   21,502,738		$   21,576,689		$   21,293,132		$   21,164,520		$   21,347,180		$   21,507,850		$   21,364,037		$   21,370,287		$   20,846,615		$   20,959,884		$   21,273,220		$   21,629,336		$   22,369,367		$   22,721,631		$   23,217,646		$   24,695,162		$   24,606,693		$   25,351,766		$   25,421,103		$   25,066,296		$   25,236,674		$   24,650,148		$   24,396,178		$   22,887,438		$   21,668,544		$   21,041,448		$   20,092,109		$   18,357,514		$   17,880,088		$   16,576,726		$   16,158,349		$   16,004,644		$   16,122,938		$   15,547,571		$   15,015,800		$   15,796,366		$   15,959,719		$   15,245,935		$   15,009,033		$   15,036,375		$   14,856,232		$   14,779,200		$   14,129,897		$   14,597,826		$   14,494,188		$   14,689,082		$   14,696,270		$   15,135,466		$   15,602,051		$   16,140,882		$   16,608,797		$   16,330,960		$   16,959,348		$   16,550,581		$   17,470,562		$   17,462,012		$   17,841,412		$   18,288,205		$   19,440,033		$   20,563,376		$   20,842,249		$   22,660,794		$   24,196,608		$   26,567,116		$   28,698,931		$   31,254,282		$   33,452,014		$   34,851,949		$   36,397,348		$   39,282,473		$   42,618,822		$   42,394,393		$   43,342,339		$   43,437,501		$   45,506,890		$   46,591,571		$   48,600,209		$   49,840,339		$   50,654,078		$   53,304,555		$   54,391,775		$   54,287,983		$   53,526,503		$   55,036,369		$   59,013,383		$   64,156,282		$   66,510,586		$   69,650,420		$   72,391,938		$   74,803,263		$   78,434,112		$   79,600,882		$   82,329,251		$   85,069,612		$   87,652,220		$   89,694,070		$   90,178,617		$   89,501,583		$   90,046,168		$   90,739,418		$   89,843,074		$   90,882,038		$   88,305,607		$   87,653,687		$   87,075,036		$   85,724,110		$   84,647,775		$   83,596,968		$   81,557,513		$   79,003,241		$   79,066,708		$   77,767,622		$   78,186,532		$   77,358,471		$   80,441,643		$   80,927,113		$   81,197,408		$   82,616,895		$   84,854,654		$   88,970,952		$   89,913,959		$   92,953,317		$   92,967,238		$   93,383,427		$   94,473,266		$   95,295,845		$   95,521,278		$   96,862,377		$   96,991,026		$   97,856,185		$   100,169,741		$   96,122,677		$   95,157,795		$   94,192,679		$   144,253,031		$   146,771,766		$   146,266,759		$   147,011,067		$   148,996,415		$   149,469,025		$   150,405,973		$   148,922,281		$   146,412,002		$   147,076,436		$   149,998,040		$   151,770,761		$   147,460,345		$   149,682,185		$   154,424,584		$   154,405,727		$   154,199,740		$   159,716,980		$   159,149,053		$   155,928,424		$   158,111,114		$   158,139,079		$   156,085,529		$   158,261,263		$   159,729,539		$   156,678,241		$   151,762,952		$   152,030,726		$   156,163,565		$   152,794,604		$   151,997,363		$   154,831,378		$   154,235,154		$   155,308,315		$   161,499,241		$   160,025,424		$   162,046,536		$   158,717,398		$   164,016,589		$   171,066,998		$   171,128,087		$   168,806,437		$   168,202,454		$   167,610,273		$   171,380,597		$   174,485,961		$   174,930,557		$   173,209,407		$   172,226,168		$   173,174,344		$   161,557,776		$   154,573,098		$   151,527,017		$   155,290,446		$   156,285,668		$   154,869,781		$   151,863,233		$   146,842,216		$   140,365,303		$   138,432,105		$   135,526,296		$   132,214,171		$   140,932,538		$   139,570,730		$   136,646,818		$   111,903,688

		Income taxes paid																																																																				0		0		1153515.32		-2032.35		2149.3		-3168		1169749		0		1244834		-9394.27		0		0		0																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   15,161,830		$   236,429		$   247,991		$   6,481,316		$   255,458		$   258,780		$   2,283,920		$   723,324		$   369,557		$   6,910,783		$   503,061		$   311,428		$   1,275,336		$   159,028		$   140,416		$   6,797,818		$   151,138		$   149,199		$   206,912		$   158,223		$   141,978		$   511,309

		Interest paid																																																																				191357		178824		160801		154035		157842		153626		158138		141432		138411		135916		126084		0		180930																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				$   44,288		$   1,946,895		$   307,639		$   318,047		$   638,804		$   3,795,075		$   223,505		$   1,423,181		$   410,001		$   227,765		$   198,664		$   4,129,287		$   161,057		$   1,714,222		$   254,985		$   317,204		$   582,676		$   3,798,980		$   351,763		$   835,928		$   327,711		$   764,755

		Rent Expense																																																																				44119.46		34019.26		25934.52		46689.1		42001.29		38941.88		41712.45		31865.55		43141.98		37043.48		37566.35		161109		184196		184196		182678.29		184226		183380		182241.89		188718		170573		179843		186200		180261		177416		183731		167847		166062.35		179178		177943		166572		159911		176033		172148		169778		173881		164498		173639		164706		181375		$   171,079		$   168,923		$   171,345		$   173,463		$   165,550		$   183,921		$   174,116		$   173,370		$   165,371		$   184,185		$   169,989		$   169,972		$   185,356		$   175,984		$   150,354		$   203,954		$   180,044		$   195,672		$   162,363		$   195,876		$   184,964		$   192,390		$   195,804		$   188,718		$   190,575		$   190,575		$   183,042		$   176,446		$   183,119		$   184,787		$   198,168		$   206,860		$   250,281		$   244,685		$   234,635		$   271,898		$   251,951		$   239,752		$   243,699		$   276,209		$   211,981		$   315,449		$   275,813		$   173,060		$   320,485		$   264,164		$   260,616		$   298,396		$   256,604		$   311,403		$   347,289		$   345,168		$   414,633		$   414,119		$   432,770		$   370,994		$   388,985		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Rent Expense - TTM Acquired Entities																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				660,307		599,135		535,715		477,464

		non cash interst																																																																				191357		370181		530982		685017		842859		996485		1154623		1296055		1434466		1570382		1696466		1696466		1686039						-62320		-62320		-62320		-38040.91		-37144.31		-37144.31		-37144.31		-34482.83		-34482.83		-34482.83		-32621.17		-32621.17		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		-29485.1		$   (20,968)		$   (5,841)		$   (12,768)		$   (16,649)		$   (17,911)		$   (19,362)		$   (14,508)		$   (17,011)		$   (14,117)		$   (17,042)		$   (16,640)		$   (17,742)		$   (17,875)		$   (18,727)		$   (18,659)		$   (18,177)		$   (18,369)		$   (17,842)		$   (19,305)		$   (18,556)		$   (18,885)		$   (18,186)		$   (18,232)		$   (12,502)		$   (11,579)		$   (11,579)		$   (108,767)		$   10,154		$   17,851		$   15,682		$   6,754		$   2,684		$   5,528		$   (4,560)		$   (1,045)		$   (7,130)		$   (678)		$   591		$   933		$   (1,313)		$   (1,805)		$   299		$   3,385		$   620		$   1,770		$   (1,315)		$   (5,282)		$   424		$   1,132		$   25,449		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   25,450		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   31,646		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   27,533		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   26,401		$   22,927		$   22,927		$   22,927		$   22,927		$   22,927		$   22,927		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   24,594		$   17,646		$   343,202		$   126,832		$   126,832		$   126,832		$   125,999		$   126,415		$   125,999		$   125,999		$   125,999		$   125,582		$   120,025		$   120,025		$   119,192		$   119,192		$   119,192		$   118,359		$   118,359		$   118,359		$   117,526		$   117,526		$   117,526		$   116,693		$   113,219		$   113,219		$   112,386		$   112,386		$   112,386		$   111,553		$   111,553		$   111,553		$   110,720		$   110,720		$   110,720		$   109,887		$   106,413		$   106,413		$   105,372		$   105,372		$   105,372		$   104,330		$   104,330		$   104,330		$   103,289		$   103,289		$   103,289		$   51,966		$   51,881		$   50,352		$   50,242		$   49,050		$   50,003		$   50,003		$   50,003		$   46,670
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		ytd non cash interest																																																																				0		0		1153515.32		1151482.97		1153632.27		1150464.27		2320213.27		2320213.27		3565047.27		3555653		3555653		3555653		3555653																												-505124.67		-472290		-439455		-406620		-398064		-390405		-382746		-375087		-370089		-365091		-360093		-356957		-353821		$   (345,304)		$   (321,660)		$   (304,943)		$   (292,107)		$   (280,533)		$   (270,410)		$   (255,433)		$   (242,958)		$   (227,590)		$   (215,147)		$   (202,302)		$   (190,559)		$   (187,466)		$   (200,352)		$   (206,243)		$   (207,771)		$   (208,229)		$   (206,709)		$   (211,506)		$   (213,051)		$   (217,819)		$   (218,963)		$   (220,555)		$   (215,315)		$   (209,019)		$   (201,871)		$   (291,979)		$   (263,648)		$   (227,428)		$   (193,904)		$   (167,845)		$   (146,605)		$   (122,192)		$   (108,566)		$   (91,379)		$   (86,007)		$   (75,106)		$   (62,936)		$   46,764		$   35,297		$   15,641		$   258		$   (3,111)		$   (5,175)		$   (8,933)		$   (5,688)		$   (9,925)		$   (2,371)		$   (561)		$   24,297		$   48,814		$   75,576		$   102,831		$   127,981		$   150,046		$   174,875		$   198,555		$   225,319		$   256,051		$   281,076		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   305,394		$   307,478		$   309,561		$   311,644		$   313,728		$   315,811		$   317,894		$   319,978		$   322,061		$   324,144		$   326,228		$   332,424		$   334,507		$   334,507		$   334,507		$   334,507		$   333,375		$   332,244		$   331,112		$   329,980		$   328,849		$   327,717		$   326,585		$   321,341		$   320,209		$   315,604		$   310,998		$   306,392		$   302,918		$   299,444		$   295,970		$   294,163		$   292,356		$   290,548		$   288,741		$   286,934		$   285,126		$   286,793		$   281,512		$   601,786		$   705,691		$   809,595		$   913,500		$   1,014,905		$   1,116,726		$   1,218,131		$   1,319,536		$   1,420,941		$   1,521,929		$   1,617,360		$   1,719,739		$   1,495,730		$   1,488,090		$   1,480,450		$   1,471,977		$   1,464,337		$   1,456,281		$   1,447,808		$   1,439,335		$   1,430,862		$   1,421,973		$   1,415,167		$   1,408,361		$   1,401,555		$   1,394,749		$   1,387,943		$   1,381,137		$   1,374,331		$   1,367,524		$   1,360,718		$   1,353,912		$   1,347,106		$   1,340,300		$   1,333,494		$   1,326,688		$   1,319,674		$   1,312,660		$   1,305,645		$   1,298,423		$   1,291,200		$   1,283,978		$   1,276,547		$   1,269,116		$   1,261,685		$   1,203,764		$   1,149,232		$   1,093,172		$   1,038,042		$   981,720		$   926,352		$   872,025		$   817,699		$   760,038

		month capx repair and replacement																																																																		476428		189084.08		346675		70004		313124		252719		529321		132545		167189		649114		229189		345166		201803		185495		137305.41		222619		85528		29296		107263		400529		31492		166414		240417		254581		304149		159223		149606		208703		140053		271090		38647		130567.61		84123		121157		161154		71396		398695		93183		83909		398728		$   71,535		$   252,774		$   262,818		$   278,673		$   126,872		$   226,532		$   160,041		$   164,869		$   106,312		$   123,196		$   161,361		$   189,512		$   127,894		$   309,730		$   93,136		$   241,616		$   245,898		$   272,999		$   99,445		$   95,470		$   182,348		$   344,900		$   101,713		$   164,713		$   145,393		$   192,883		$   206,049		$   185,828		$   307,152		$   461,856		$   378,527		$   428,898		$   323,106		$   190,152		$   531,356		$   179,832		$   377,851		$   282,100		$   524,336		$   799,682		$   290,419		$   874,246		$   284,998		$   1,041,081		$   431,717		$   345,543		$   227,828		$   320,378		$   411,060		$   552,898		$   635,126		$   344,758		$   571,455		$   596,634		$   362,745		$   981,992		$   717,010		$   967,034		$   1,235,165		$   405,370		$   1,011,924		$   388,308		$   424,327		$   774,271		$   773,667		$   799,370		$   687,579		$   509,286		$   426,410		$   400,444		$   423,828		$   324,919		$   440,163		$   497,116		$   603,517		$   348,290		$   547,600		$   249,633		$   553,474		$   1,145,910		$   2,207,430		$   1,314,607		$   1,190,915		$   1,625,719		$   279,925		$   600,921		$   594,647		$   852,528		$   826,820		$   780,185		$   1,852,359		$   1,186,650		$   815,961		$   495,728		$   520,991		$   496,684		$   500,657		$   453,632		$   566,742		$   626,616		$   694,754		$   640,590		$   714,260		$   626,388		$   919,640		$   955,693		$   508,782		$   568,721		$   1,146,530		$   931,306		$   1,417,499		$   679,265		$   1,232,164		$   389,670		$   837,950		$   931,084		$   1,377,429		$   2,116,227		$   1,263,214		$   1,142,615		$   796,603		$   626,665		$   923,083		$   742,773		$   926,261		$   767,112		$   997,421		$   1,048,484		$   928,146		$   586,567		$   130,568		$   1,332,518		$   682,199		$   699,290		$   1,095,765		$   2,071,349		$   1,508,853		$   1,387,649		$   1,058,055		$   934,899		$   818,888		$   784,352		$   592,710		$   212,128		$   654,574		$   1,428,799		$   786,137		$   1,622,950		$   355,725		$   888,024		$   1,225,633		$   1,150,561		$   1,491,798		$   1,157,835		$   799,970		$   1,396,530		$   252,493		$   364,229		$   639,384		$   855,109		$   707,706		$   899,970		$   877,782		$   566,773		$   655,050

		YTD capx repair and replacement																																																																				665512.08		1012187.08		1082191.08		1395315.08		1648034.08		2177355.08		2309900.08		2477089.08		3126203.08		3355392.08		3700558.08		3425933.08		3422344		3212974.41		3365589.41		3137993.41		2914570.41		2492512.41		2760496.41		2624799.41		2142099.41		2153327.41		2062742.41		2165088.41		2138816.41		2151117		2137201		2191726		2433520		2364904		2094943		2147574		2102317		2023054		1839869		1934415		1868375		1802678		1992702		$   1,924,184		$   1,905,868		$   2,130,039		$   2,278,145		$   2,320,894		$   2,426,269		$   2,425,155		$   2,518,629		$   2,226,246		$   2,256,259		$   2,333,710		$   2,124,495		$   2,180,853		$   2,237,810		$   2,068,128		$   2,031,071		$   2,150,097		$   2,196,564		$   2,135,968		$   2,066,569		$   2,142,605		$   2,364,309		$   2,304,661		$   2,279,862		$   2,297,361		$   2,180,514		$   2,293,427		$   2,237,638		$   2,298,892		$   2,487,750		$   2,766,832		$   3,100,259		$   3,241,017		$   3,086,269		$   3,515,912		$   3,531,031		$   3,763,489		$   3,852,706		$   4,170,994		$   4,784,848		$   4,768,115		$   5,180,505		$   5,086,976		$   5,699,159		$   5,807,770		$   5,963,161		$   5,659,633		$   5,800,179		$   5,833,388		$   6,104,186		$   6,214,976		$   5,760,052		$   6,041,088		$   5,763,476		$   5,841,223		$   5,782,133		$   6,067,427		$   6,688,918		$   7,696,255		$   7,781,248		$   8,382,111		$   8,217,522		$   8,006,723		$   8,436,236		$   8,638,448		$   8,841,183		$   9,166,017		$   8,693,312		$   8,402,711		$   7,836,121		$   7,024,784		$   6,944,333		$   6,372,573		$   6,481,380		$   6,660,570		$   6,234,589		$   6,008,523		$   5,458,786		$   5,324,681		$   5,961,305		$   7,742,325		$   8,656,488		$   9,423,576		$   10,724,375		$   10,564,137		$   10,667,942		$   10,659,072		$   11,163,309		$   11,442,528		$   11,973,080		$   13,271,966		$   13,312,706		$   11,921,236		$   11,102,357		$   10,432,433		$   9,303,397		$   9,524,130		$   9,376,841		$   9,348,936		$   9,123,025		$   8,990,959		$   8,851,364		$   7,713,265		$   7,153,003		$   7,256,682		$   7,716,647		$   7,704,437		$   7,776,474		$   8,422,347		$   8,900,021		$   9,750,778		$   9,803,427		$   10,340,837		$   10,089,917		$   10,213,607		$   10,518,303		$   10,976,092		$   12,136,626		$   12,891,059		$   13,464,953		$   13,115,026		$   12,810,386		$   12,315,970		$   12,379,478		$   12,073,574		$   12,451,017		$   12,610,488		$   12,727,888		$   12,278,605		$   10,748,945		$   9,616,300		$   9,806,203		$   9,691,799		$   9,764,424		$   9,937,106		$   11,265,682		$   11,848,275		$   12,468,811		$   12,529,445		$   12,415,860		$   12,306,602		$   12,504,387		$   12,966,529		$   11,846,139		$   11,818,514		$   12,548,023		$   12,238,395		$   11,789,996		$   10,636,868		$   10,137,243		$   10,304,820		$   10,520,482		$   11,193,393		$   11,566,876		$   11,774,135		$   12,958,538		$   12,556,456		$   11,491,886		$   11,345,132		$   10,577,291		$   10,929,273		$   10,941,219		$   10,593,368		$   10,009,581		$   9,172,832

		Capital Expenditure fiscal year-to-date				0																																												3900017		445633		523889		986933		1341466.18		1582650		2229767		2865351		3604166		4152872		4426695.25		4655038		5011664		463605		1182351.46		2419108		2950568		3774188.1		5542041		7234523.29		8235312		8235312		9889807		11166035		12772087		560826		209000		1232336		1760348		1858215		2351738		2434757		2794192.57		3182725		3182725		3615474		3958611		195514		511720		633151		786575		715728		880571		1340221		1992171		1992171		2184622		3272110		3644668		$   611,844		$   611,844		$   2,018,887		$   2,458,502		$   2,966,399		$   2,966,399		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   3,923,044		$   409,189		$   965,153		$   1,381,221		$   1,849,437		$   1,849,437		$   3,090,300		$   3,452,784		$   3,457,245		$   4,616,347		$   5,260,578		$   6,010,293		$   6,010,293		$   470,506		$   1,644,175		$   2,016,925		$   2,507,522		$   3,286,923		$   4,096,456		$   6,276,656		$   6,276,656		$   7,006,852		$   8,003,850		$   9,416,009		$   11,447,682		$   696,129		$   696,129		$   626,216		$   626,216		$   626,216		$   6,082,628		$   6,506,116		$   7,517,196		$   8,084,593		$   8,815,488		$   9,208,827		$   9,208,827		$   1,211,156		$   1,649,467		$   4,753,304		$   5,716,747		$   8,031,087		$   9,440,690		$   10,596,085		$   12,993,143		$   14,676,551		$   16,546,018		$   17,771,523		$   20,008,583		$   1,728,950		$   2,673,181		$   3,709,174		$   4,988,394		$   6,169,992		$   7,545,821		$   8,416,949		$   9,282,654		$   10,226,133		$   10,942,288		$   11,492,892		$   12,036,726		$   517,970		$   1,438,870		$   2,246,898		$   3,551,082		$   5,285,275		$   5,498,056		$   6,436,128		$   8,126,392		$   11,003,088		$   12,265,500		$   14,187,580		$   16,410,874		$   1,800,624		$   3,073,919		$   4,692,469		$   6,436,825		$   8,694,484		$   10,539,014		$   12,618,466		$   14,785,074		$   16,344,083		$   17,604,896		$   18,735,028		$   28,411,498		$   1,138,599		$   2,046,111		$   3,489,235		$   7,144,272		$   11,058,358		$   13,977,896		$   14,895,417		$   16,323,208		$   19,628,014		$   22,697,228		$   24,443,352		$   24,922,987		$   3,550,652		$   10,507,327		$   14,057,979		$   15,990,061		$   19,616,240		$   23,847,378		$   27,629,060		$   31,994,264		$   34,948,472		$   34,948,472		$   40,858,517		$   43,471,527		$   2,324,888		$   3,754,888		$   5,854,132		$   7,679,590		$   9,671,455		$   11,462,292		$   14,245,433		$   17,478,797		$   19,858,893		$   21,427,057		$   23,615,846		$   29,376,690		$   2,460,494		$   3,426,241		$   6,478,347		$   11,858,996		$   16,593,659		$   21,746,090		$   24,640,877		$   29,437,775		$   32,160,853		$   34,836,699		$   37,659,320		$   39,891,192		$   2,746,701		$   5,812,967		$   10,502,696		$   15,082,535		$   17,108,736		$   19,735,128		$   22,951,735		$   26,654,960		$   29,135,297		$   33,735,355		$   36,192,903		$   41,433,760		$   4,011,397		$   6,747,310		$   10,141,282		$   22,745,252		$   14,716,576		$   16,635,589		$   18,261,688		$   20,338,316		$   21,532,952

		Quick Ratio				.6 or greater		1.10		1.12		1.20		1.31		1.27		1.16		1.07		1.13		1.08		1.33		1.12		1.13		1.12		1.06		1.10		1.14		1.01		1.02		1.14		1.12		1.05		1.05		1.01		0.87		0.97		0.95		0.97		1.00		0.96		0.00		1.07		1.07		1.04		1.06		1.07		1.13		1.15		1.19		12.09		1.16		1.13		1.01		0.96		0.81



		Consolidated Net Worth						26509094		27095751		27612077		27331965		26975661		26961773		25359239		24701240		18229154		17895877		18428625		18967091		19499244		20001662		20576135.62		21248855		15239983.28		15867127.9		16592553.29		17027933.61		17822597		12144287.96		13055510.71		13740746.65		14758044.73		16071034.6		16945973.59		17898708		18804690		19779324.38		20694979		21435552.23		22387415		23821249.74		24806320.61		24779312.56		26184192.62		27200242.35		27785265.01		29469339.22		30147617.13		51134216		52131117.72		52282941		53098957.16		54606255.87		55854375		56634483		57678621		58349081		59406186		60050702		60756959		61406055		62040516		62183348		62595045		63408720		63442307		63726491		64402268		64815447		65231751		66183698		66512832		67021080		67548160		68052028		68442271		69297559		$   69,909,372		$   70,467,256		$   70,795,188		$   71,043,082		$   71,451,378		$   71,915,605		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		$   256,509,174		$   240,603,291		$   244,512,657		$   245,766,965		$   249,188,553		$   251,981,862		$   254,787,112		$   256,017,873		$   260,414,726		$   263,370,399		$   263,697,850		$   267,019,044		$   267,164,957		$   270,806,469		$   273,477,081		$   274,788,051		$   277,904,897		$   280,477,241		$   285,026,311		$   287,608,765		$   292,052,139		$   297,519,187		$   300,334,240		$   306,781,260		$   309,610,997		$   315,802,767		$   320,823,816		$   321,871,874		$   327,368,640		$   330,801,907		$   334,529,595		$   333,934,474		$   339,608,602		$   344,221,329		$   346,328,555		$   347,638,541		$   352,772,922		$   358,325,618		$   366,091,537		$   367,663,319		$   374,496,520		$   376,320,625		$   372,909,146		$   375,913,262		$   380,779,611		$   386,084,880		$   391,941,034		$   397,279,349		$   396,108,046		$   402,966,649		$   404,157,770		$   410,844,930		$   415,481,842		$   417,629,408		$   414,466,228		$   420,051,932		$   422,529,471		$   431,672,140		$   437,256,389		$   443,280,126		$   438,279,890		$   447,609,377		$   455,027,471		$   465,044,728		$   468,570,058		$   468,478,336		$   470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299

		Consolidated Net Worth per requirement				$116,927,000 plus 50% Net Income		23574075		23611149		23565186.5		23470904		23381556.5		23420057		23404524.5		23307707		20174683		19435125.5		19411389		19402396		19352590.5		19336828		19355523.5		19415692		11311287		11612776		11901170		12226175.5		12568214		10237307		10612972		10851360		11172690		11524902.5		11837943		11961818		12481323		12885348		13248300.5		13546401		13930728.5		14086034.5		14499896		14812128.5		15173925.5		15474492		15670153.5		16091710.5		16431516		43000000		43460043.25		43556573.5		44086688.5		44778515.5		45421660.75		46134737.5		46738053.25		47346244.75		48221922.25		48702694.75		49333678		49833574		50175581.5		50392180		50694775.75		51239875.75		51276377.5		51501813		51902118		52133831		52292585		52649197		52867269		53206738		53516221		53878806		54043828		54437268		$   54,889,745		$   55,256,849		$   55,371,231		$   55,540,615		$   55,749,754		$   56,052,103		$   56,284,151		$   56,390,573		$   56,951,202		$   57,291,537		$   57,516,195		$   58,046,280		$   58,712,836		$   59,291,158		$   59,645,470		$   60,024,314		$   60,088,150		$   60,671,131		$   60,706,452		$   61,240,023		$   61,971,920		$   62,511,147		$   62,934,489		$   63,916,444		$   65,125,692		$   65,850,629		$   72,894,593		$   74,026,877		$   75,233,507		$   76,853,823		$   78,034,009		$   79,638,920		$   80,787,641		$   81,963,596		$   83,637,488		$   86,003,164		$   86,964,783		$   87,944,950		$   89,113,005		$   91,169,523		$   92,750,843		$   95,204,381		$   96,958,741		$   98,955,769		$   101,273,066		$   102,966,986		$   104,611,810		$   106,768,856		$   118,118,986		$   119,842,050		$   121,987,883		$   123,764,340		$   125,471,804		$   127,639,703		$   129,229,111		$   131,328,845		$   133,046,211		$   134,618,914		$   136,210,573		$   138,029,713		$   139,442,630		$   141,152,559		$   142,979,793		$   144,806,056		$   146,690,529		$   148,539,243		$   150,417,793		$   151,577,386		$   152,910,608		$   154,270,053		$   155,405,862		$   156,893,675		$   157,966,834		$   159,037,150		$   160,080,419		$   161,790,930		$   163,122,906		$   164,903,797		$   166,391,631		$   168,478,801		$   169,762,568		$   171,040,646		$   172,445,194		$   174,374,995		$   176,397,976		$   177,458,462		$   179,107,596		$   180,673,121		$   181,985,054		$   183,910,606		$   185,353,351		$   187,269,503		$   188,921,065		$   190,151,681		$   192,302,399		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   194,742,893		$   195,382,310		$   196,021,726		$   196,661,143		$   197,300,560		$   197,772,768		$   198,244,976		$   198,717,185		$   199,131,893		$   199,546,601		$   199,961,310		$   296,195,426		$   299,574,194		$   300,848,558		$   303,812,552		$   307,859,262		$   309,840,622		$   312,977,002		$   317,237,364		$   318,481,269		$   319,216,197		$   322,514,059		$   324,068,643		$   325,882,357		$   330,132,280		$   332,101,668		$   334,136,166		$   337,212,601		$   339,316,143		$   344,088,685		$   347,339,226		$   349,424,268		$   351,748,810		$   355,712,976		$   357,916,976		$   362,139,476		$   366,414,476		$   369,141,935		$   370,280,393		$   375,631,351		$   379,863,810		$   385,407,268		$   388,000,226		$   389,176,185		$   390,791,143		$   396,325,976		$   399,381,476		$   403,414,976		$   406,857,476		$   409,183,976		$   410,334,976		$   411,868,976		$   414,223,336		$   417,766,313		$   421,561,309		$   422,848,974		$   423,864,940		$   427,696,559		$   429,218,718		$   431,288,420		$   434,383,281		$   435,885,264		$   436,039,276		$   439,352,743		$   441,214,119		$   443,937,658		$   439,247,477

		Above or ( below ) requirement						2935019		3484602		4046890.5		3861061		3594104.5		3541716		1954714.5		1393533		-1945529		-1539248.5		-982764		-435305		146654		664834		1220612		1833163		3928696		4254352		4691383		4801758		5254383		1906981		2442539		2889387		3585355		4546132		5108031		5936890		6323367		6893976		7446679		7889151		8456687		9735215		10306425		9967184		11010267		11725750		12115112		13377629		13716101		8134216		8671074		8726368		9012269		9827740		10432714		10499746		10940568		11002836		11184264		11348007		11423281		11572481		11864935		11791168		11900269		12168844		12165930		12224679		12500151		12681616		12,939,167		13,534,501		13,645,563		13,814,342		14,031,939		14,173,222		14,398,443		14,860,291		$   15,019,627		$   15,210,407		$   15,423,958		$   15,502,467		$   15,701,624		$   15,863,502		$   15,993,251		$   16,032,240		$   16,303,053		$   16,434,748		$   16,538,738		$   17,272,897		$   17,533,173		$   17,744,789		$   17,894,521		$   18,070,239		$   18,146,132		$   19,353,425		$   19,979,566		$   20,240,222		$   20,629,293		$   20,815,464		$   22,478,062		$   23,352,197		$   24,102,862		$   24,652,430		$   19,186,587		$   19,726,327		$   20,662,912		$   21,575,898		$   22,040,138		$   22,636,871		$   23,082,497		$   23,592,966		$   24,239,693		$   25,145,086		$   25,965,951		$   28,306,811		$   31,454,375		$   32,145,361		$   34,218,952		$   35,093,324		$   35,706,911		$   36,401,457		$   37,383,817		$   38,008,444		$   38,668,694		$   39,387,770		$   31,168,274		$   32,907,511		$   35,137,905		$   37,000,538		$   38,577,070		$   40,609,992		$   42,305,796		$   42,679,459		$   44,220,076		$   46,097,422		$   47,602,239		$   49,081,992		$   52,109,124		$   54,602,103		$   57,708,078		$   58,825,060		$   62,174,689		$   64,024,201		$   66,285,596		$   68,172,785		$   69,836,922		$   71,415,525		$   72,336,941		$   70,972,364		$   73,154,262		$   71,918,122		$   73,128,583		$   103,164,689		$   93,386,268		$   75,699,495		$   78,121,026		$   77,288,165		$   79,425,985		$   80,941,216		$   82,341,918		$   81,642,878		$   84,016,750		$   85,911,937		$   84,590,254		$   86,345,924		$   85,179,903		$   86,895,863		$   88,123,730		$   87,518,549		$   88,983,832		$   90,325,561		$   92,723,912		$   92,865,872		$   97,309,246		$   102,776,294		$   105,591,347		$   111,398,950		$   113,589,271		$   119,141,624		$   123,523,256		$   124,099,106		$   129,123,663		$   132,084,722		$   135,397,702		$   134,387,873		$   139,647,293		$   48,025,903		$   46,754,361		$   46,789,983		$   48,960,371		$   50,466,357		$   56,250,915		$   54,686,316		$   57,259,156		$   57,839,356		$   53,692,949		$   53,399,202		$   56,710,968		$   60,202,523		$   61,808,754		$   65,177,681		$   61,971,880		$   65,754,048		$   64,841,626		$   66,756,245		$   68,142,616		$   68,205,140		$   62,717,419		$   64,338,955		$   64,612,495		$   69,532,664		$   70,841,913		$   74,138,191		$   67,999,496		$   71,978,025		$   75,163,661		$   79,637,459		$   80,569,831		$   79,302,151		$   79,864,845		$   84,449,379		$   91,018,646		$   98,994,164		$   96,032,761		$   99,801,755		$   97,384,617		$   98,986,353		$   100,774,524		$   99,003,464		$   100,897,161		$   101,862,829		$   105,615,165		$   105,439,604		$   107,149,876		$   107,224,266		$   104,326,128		$   108,313,837		$   108,132,811		$   109,737,036		$   114,184,284		$   109,568,685		$   104,528,822



		Debt to Tangible Net Worth				 		0.84		0.77		0.72		0.80		0.79		0.85		0.96		0.98		1.62		1.76		1.55		1.49		1.52		1.32		1.35		1.29		2.66		2.55		2.45		2.25		2.12		4.21		3.82		3.35		3.24		2.98		2.74		2.62		2.39		2.21		2.33		2.04		2.01		1.89		1.77		1.77		1.66		1.52		1.47		1.38		1.28		0.77		1.75		1.72



		Leverage Ratio				3.25 or less																																1.6830230949		2.0378154319		1.9414099887		1.8386273021		1.6750414363		1.4709907156		2.0856202231		1.9308504518		1.7419620052		1.7557209659		1.6108657132		1.5573137067		1.543021003		1.4732911489		1.3644476504		1.4928978352		1.3525161685		1.3169005206		1.2815366992		1.2604818403		1.2358809175		1.215017273		1.2143482147		1.2047758556		1.1542381265		1.0591926135		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.2787		1.3221		1.2987		1.3208		1.3366		1.3299		1.3509		1.3518		1.3688		1.4030		1.4466		1.4454		1.4696		1.5931		1.6102		1.5485		1.3801		1.3756		2.8649		2.7964		2.6670		2.6391		2.5495		2.5491		2.5377		2.5231		2.5067		2.5008		2.4770		2.4737		2.4697		2.4098		2.3627		2.3866		2.4111		1.5744		1.5547		1.5594		1.5515		1.5309		1.5229		1.5025		1.5174		1.5345		3.2798		3.2105		3.0748		3.1647		3.1114		3.0451		3.0389		3.0524		2.8420		2.7889		2.8465		2.6825		2.5858		2.6198		2.6214		2.5783		2.6186		2.6841		2.6216		2.5202		2.5583		2.4995		2.3508		2.2746		2.2187		2.1792		2.3890		2.4456		2.4602		2.2972		2.1448		2.0626		1.9926		2.0403		2.0738		2.0359		1.9851		2.0728		2.0167		1.9889		2.0308		2.0045		2.1636		2.2488		2.1493		2.0790		1.9661		1.9448		2.0709		2.2910		2.3269		2.4723		2.4896		2.4127		2.5702		2.6037		3.0868



		Interest Coverage Ratio				3.00 or greater																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				9.3135		9.3618		9.9089		9.8788		10.0179		9.8629		10.2510		10.7610		10.8556		10.7898		10.8357		11.0154		11.3063		11.5753		11.4822		11.3684		11.3959		11.6349		10.9227		10.4952		10.2950		10.5630		10.6557		10.4547		10.3082		10.0896		9.8052		9.7709		9.6519		9.4115		10.0757		10.0039		9.8255		8.0364
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		Avaliablity		Revolving Debt		450 million less outstanding																																																																																																																						 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		$   26,165,114		$   25,860,879		$   26,653,880		$   25,609,365		$   27,599,352		$   13,399,352		$   9,881,366		$   9,971,940		$   9,659,607		$   13,550,355		$   13,550,355		$   15,958,856		$   20,380,734		$   25,380,734		$   30,172,371		$   32,672,371		$   32,672,371		$   31,649,659		$   32,510,102		$   32,510,102		$   39,749,694		$   49,481,019		$   52,127,384		$   49,134,898		$   49,781,658		$   50,956,272		$   50,956,272		$   50,686,836		$   50,686,836		$   47,122,909		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,482,472		$   46,267,056		$   46,267,056		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   41,219,424		$   41,972,066		$   43,364,644		$   42,846,142		$   44,196,999		$   44,196,999		$   45,572,163		$   45,572,162		$   65,572,161		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   66,638,542		$   66,118,042		$   66,118,042		$   65,069,662		$   65,069,662		$   63,323,390		$   63,608,298		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   76,812,409		$   76,907,856		$   76,907,856		$   121,907,856		$   122,367,030		$   124,021,411		$   124,021,411		$   125,337,285		$   14,051,572		$   14,855,509		$   29,764,782		$   29,764,782		$   30,702,282		$   26,191,282		$   27,211,801		$   25,747,697		$   42,508,891		$   52,577,161		$   52,577,161		$   72,295,772		$   87,518,986		$   87,508,760		$   81,566,559		$   84,592,399		$   86,156,825		$   89,076,481		$   97,865,054		$   102,860,931		$   105,535,000		$   116,518,281		$   132,457,696		$   122,030,797		$   112,030,797		$   105,150,860		$   74,795,689		$   58,922,305		$   64,746,599		$   78,429,027		$   86,430,245		$   99,896,688		$   116,499,510		$   107,793,162		$   103,398,252		$   102,065,559		$   88,442,058		$   72,221,986		$   85,512,220		$   89,943,515		$   80,800,934		$   108,630,462		$   95,699,187		$   89,374,745		$   96,375,699		$   105,213,594		$   123,304,925		$   132,441,716		$   284,938,118		$   269,778,950		$   266,923,610		$   252,221,965		$   259,472,820		$   263,763,822		$   244,957,780		$   247,897,041		$   258,264,531
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		Consolidated income						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$42,437,450		$41,799,079		$42,377,364		$40,497,083		$39,728,794		$39,302,278		$38,390,577		$37,727,924		$37,048,407		$35,769,182		$34,201,253		$33,969,749		$32,864,755		$32,729,108		$31,947,675		$33,802,829		$33,703,919		$33,541,186		$34,078,665		$34,962,641		$36,862,285		$36,842,624		$38,054,353		$37,764,381		$37,724,296		$38,013,619		$37,923,441		$37,581,404		$38,316,995		$38,222,070		$39,714,410		$40,735,796		$77,550,615		$77,760,637		$78,527,130		$79,250,130		$80,036,862		$79,024,525		$78,855,962		$78,403,817		$58,866,213		$59,874,008		$59,632,719		$60,456,205		$59,798,645		$59,622,539		$59,017,048		$55,859,509		$56,928,181		$59,506,880		$59,042,332		$58,943,366		$62,588,354		$61,503,455		$58,809,479		$59,597,047		$59,089,144		$58,337,028		$59,975,655		$61,165,937		$59,314,546		$57,381,596		$57,633,560		$60,913,482		$58,901,442		$60,591,315		$63,778,143		$64,943,101		$65,852,617		$70,280,873		$69,941,710		$71,260,700		$69,167,787		$73,416,000		$77,373,000		$78,614,000		$76,998,000		$74,879,000		$73,159,000		$76,350,000		$78,546,000		$78,661,000		$77,489,000		$77,084,000		$77,506,000		$70,269,000		$66,129,000		$62,030,545		$64,971,717		$65,365,734		$64,607,951		$61,262,159		$57,782,688		$53,298,902		$52,261,925		$50,308,139		$48,287,136		$52,024,904		$51,802,530		$50,673,900		$33,608,478



		Outstanding  Debt						$65,135,000		$63,135,000		$63,095,000		$63,095,000		$63,595,000		$63,095,000		$63,095,000		$61,095,000		$55,095,000		$57,095,000		$57,095,000		$54,095,000		$54,095,000		$50,095,000		$49,050,000		$44,550,000		$44,550,000		$42,050,000		$42,050,000		$40,050,000		$36,675,000		$33,175,000		$32,175,000		$30,800,000		$30,800,000		$30,800,000		$27,875,000		$27,875,000		$30,875,000		$28,500,000		$31,000,000		$30,000,000		$27,125,000		$26,125,000		$28,625,000		$27,250,000		$30,250,000		$27,750,000		$26,375,000		$24,875,000		$29,375,000		$25,500,000		$27,500,000		$29,500,000		$25,625,000		$29,125,000		$26,625,000		$23,750,000		$23,750,000		$23,250,000		$20,875,938		$21,875,000		$19,875,000		$16,500,000		$16,500,000		$18,140,482		$18,640,482		$14,500,000		$15,500,000		$13,500,000		$27,700,000		$30,700,000		$30,700,000		$30,700,000		$35,200,000		$35,200,000		$32,200,000		$27,700,000		$22,700,000		$22,500,000		$20,000,000		$20,000,000		$19,000,000		$17,000,000		$17,000,000		$11,000,000		$0		$97,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$112,000,000		$112,000,000		$112,000,000		$100,000,000		$100,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$225,000,000		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$210,714,286		$468,428,571		$468,428,571		$453,428,571		$453,428,571		$452,491,071		$452,491,071		$451,553,571		$453,428,571		$436,553,571		$425,616,071		$425,616,071		$405,616,071		$390,392,857		$390,392,857		$400,392,857		$398,517,857		$397,328,032		$394,410,903		$385,620,341		$380,624,463		$378,619,952		$366,734,559		$350,902,660		$337,847,663		$331,607,143		$338,091,024		$367,091,156		$380,215,339		$375,215,260		$360,201,628		$350,328,416		$335,857,116		$321,857,116		$328,982,116		$328,982,116		$326,982,143		$323,821,429		$338,821,429		$325,821,429		$320,477,679		$329,477,679		$302,477,679		$313,133,929		$319,133,929		$312,133,929		$304,133,929		$282,790,179		$272,290,179		$281,285,714		$296,285,714		$300,285,714		$315,285,714		$306,285,714		$302,285,714		$321,285,714		$317,285,714		$307,285,714



		HSBC Outstanding letter of Credit																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																		$14,510,880		$14,401,612		$14,401,612		$14,401,613



		Outstanding letters of credit																																																																																																																				$5,694,404		$5,498,639		$8,846,120		$8,890,635		$8,900,648		$8,900,648		$9,418,634		$9,328,060		$9,640,393		$11,249,645		$11,249,645		$11,841,144		$11,919,266		$11,919,266		$7,327,629		$7,327,629		$7,327,629		$9,350,341		$10,489,898		$10,489,898		$9,250,306		$10,518,981		$10,872,616		$10,865,102		$10,218,342		$9,043,728		$9,043,728		$9,313,164		$9,313,164		$12,877,091		$13,280,690		$13,280,690		$13,280,690		$13,517,528		$13,732,944		$13,732,944		$16,027,956		$16,027,956		$16,027,956		$18,780,576		$18,027,934		$16,635,356		$17,153,858		$15,803,001		$15,803,001		$14,427,837		$14,427,838		$14,427,839		$14,286,105		$14,286,105		$14,286,105		$12,561,155		$12,561,155		$12,561,155		$11,691,249		$11,691,249		$11,691,249		$12,288,486		$12,288,486		$12,288,486		$11,982,233		$11,982,233		$11,982,233		$13,361,458		$13,881,958		$13,881,958		$14,930,338		$14,930,338		$16,676,610		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$16,391,702		$17,473,305		$17,377,858		$17,377,858		$17,377,858		$16,918,684		$15,264,303		$15,264,303		$13,948,429		$13,948,429		$13,144,491		$13,235,219		$13,235,219		$13,235,219		$17,746,219		$17,663,200		$17,252,303		$17,366,110		$18,235,339		$18,235,339		$18,516,729		$18,516,729		$18,526,955		$14,469,156		$13,318,315		$12,943,714		$12,941,188		$12,943,177		$12,943,177		$12,273,620		$13,175,732		$13,068,216		$12,969,203		$12,969,203		$13,849,140		$15,204,311		$16,077,695		$15,253,401		$16,570,973		$16,569,755		$17,103,312		$14,500,490		$14,206,838		$18,601,748		$21,934,441		$22,557,942		$23,778,014		$23,487,780		$22,056,485		$22,199,066		$21,369,538		$21,300,813		$21,625,255		$21,624,301		$20,786,406		$21,695,075		$23,058,284		$23,061,882		$23,221,050		$22,076,390		$21,778,035		$23,527,180		$23,236,178		$23,042,220		$24,102,959		$23,735,469



		Funded Debt																																																																																																																																																																$107,872,616		$110,865,102		$110,218,342		$109,043,728		$109,043,728		$109,313,164		$109,313,164		$112,877,091		$113,280,690		$113,280,690		$113,280,690		$113,517,528		$113,732,944		$113,732,944		$116,027,956		$116,027,956		$116,027,956		$118,780,576		$118,027,934		$116,635,356		$117,153,858		$115,803,001		$115,803,001		$114,427,837		$114,427,838		$114,427,839		$114,286,105		$114,286,105		$114,286,105		$124,561,155		$124,561,155		$124,561,155		$111,691,249		$111,691,249		$236,691,249		$237,288,486		$237,288,486		$237,288,486		$236,982,233		$236,982,233		$236,982,233		$238,361,458		$238,881,958		$238,881,958		$239,930,338		$239,930,338		$241,676,610		$241,391,702		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$227,105,988		$228,187,591		$228,092,144		$228,092,144		$228,092,144		$227,632,970		$225,978,589		$225,978,589		$224,662,715		$482,377,000		$481,573,063		$466,663,790		$466,663,790		$465,726,290		$470,237,290		$469,216,771		$470,680,875		$453,919,681		$443,851,411		$443,851,411		$424,132,800		$408,909,586		$408,919,812		$414,862,013		$411,836,173		$410,271,747		$407,352,091		$398,563,518		$393,567,641		$390,893,572		$379,910,291		$363,970,876		$350,816,866		$344,576,346		$351,940,164		$382,295,467		$396,293,034		$390,468,660		$376,772,601		$366,898,170		$352,960,428		$336,357,605		$343,188,953		$347,583,864		$348,916,584		$346,379,371		$362,599,442		$349,309,208		$342,534,163		$351,676,744		$323,847,216		$334,434,742		$340,759,184		$333,758,230		$324,920,335		$304,485,253		$295,348,462		$304,347,596		$319,506,764		$322,362,104		$337,063,750		$329,812,894		$340,032,773		$358,729,546		$355,790,285		$344,505,365



		Consolidated net worth						$51,134,216		$52,131,118		$52,282,941		$53,098,957		$54,606,256		$55,854,375		$56,634,483		$57,678,621		$58,349,081		$59,406,186		$60,050,702		$60,756,959		$61,406,055		$62,040,516		$62,183,348		$62,595,045		$63,408,720		$63,442,307		$63,726,491		$64,402,268		$64,815,447		$65,231,751		$66,183,698		$66,512,832		$67,021,080		$67,548,160		$68,052,028		$68,442,271		$69,297,559		$69,909,372		$70,467,256		$70,795,188		$71,043,082		$71,451,378		$71,915,605		$72,277,402		$72,422,813		$73,254,255		$73,726,285		$74,054,932		$75,319,177		$76,246,009		$77,035,947		$77,539,991		$78,094,553		$78,234,282		$80,024,556		$80,686,018		$81,480,245		$82,601,213		$83,326,611		$85,412,551		$87,268,641		$89,228,554		$90,503,059		$92,081,180		$93,753,203		$95,896,419		$98,429,721		$100,074,147		$102,275,791		$103,870,138		$105,556,563		$107,877,181		$111,148,250		$112,930,734		$116,251,760		$120,567,380		$123,314,884		$126,969,795		$130,297,704		$132,665,652		$135,357,226		$138,656,882		$140,975,430		$143,280,504		$146,156,625		$149,287,260		$152,749,560		$157,125,787		$160,764,878		$164,048,873		$168,249,695		$171,534,907		$174,008,304		$177,266,287		$180,716,335		$183,812,812		$187,111,704		$191,551,754		$195,754,662		$200,687,870		$203,631,115		$208,865,217		$212,563,443		$216,703,389		$219,750,171		$222,747,530		$225,685,577		$227,742,802		$227,866,038		$231,121,095		$230,955,272		$233,209,002		$264,955,619		$256,509,174		$240,603,291		$244,512,657		$245,766,965		$249,188,553		$251,981,862		$254,787,112		$256,017,873		$260,414,726		$263,370,399		$263,697,850		$267,019,044		$267,164,957		$270,806,469		$273,477,081		$274,788,051		$277,904,897		$280,477,241		$285,026,311		$287,608,765		$292,052,139		$297,519,187		$300,334,240		$306,781,260		$309,610,997		$315,802,767		$320,823,816		$321,871,874		$327,368,640		$330,801,907		$334,529,595		$333,934,474		$339,608,602		$344,221,329		$346,328,555		$347,638,541		$352,772,922		$358,325,618		$366,091,537		$367,663,319		$374,496,520		$376,320,625		$372,909,146		$375,913,262		$380,779,611		$386,084,880		$391,941,034		$397,279,349		$396,108,046		$402,966,649		$404,157,770		$410,844,930		$415,481,842		$417,629,408		$414,466,228		$420,051,932		$422,529,471		$431,672,140		$437,256,389		$443,280,126		$438,279,890		$447,609,377		$455,027,471		$465,044,728		$468,570,058		$468,478,336		$470,655,989		$480,775,356		$490,400,123		$502,409,141		$502,890,237		$508,985,732		$507,719,594		$510,855,329		$514,997,860		$516,769,777		$522,458,470		$524,711,803		$529,480,106		$533,136,162		$536,368,594		$538,512,686		$538,709,409		$544,199,101		$544,172,088		$549,089,780		$555,398,403		$553,506,343		$543,776,299



		Deduction for interest,taxes depr						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$48,301,968		$48,043,995		$48,504,674		$47,808,524		$47,924,893		$47,772,758		$47,333,533		$46,919,851		$46,548,561		$45,788,331		$44,801,988		$45,096,959		$44,902,867		$45,457,424		$45,410,796		$46,638,814		$47,223,194		$47,656,222		$48,538,230		$49,892,013		$52,108,667		$53,071,335		$54,898,964		$55,202,857		$55,659,131		$56,459,647		$57,372,404		$57,939,874		$58,545,382		$58,768,956		$58,141,775		$59,433,945		$59,432,843		$60,588,933		$62,922,084		$67,123,234		$68,855,238		$73,603,234		$76,636,438		$80,966,598		$84,221,656		$87,560,290		$91,627,157		$94,182,213		$96,512,041		$100,617,584		$102,995,796		$101,001,419		$101,233,259		$102,475,630		$101,999,993		$100,864,894		$101,709,067		$101,197,960		$99,583,646		$99,891,105		$99,339,311		$96,950,216		$97,407,494		$97,623,244		$96,520,748		$93,635,821		$93,749,043		$94,699,371		$93,439,862		$91,050,161		$90,794,760		$88,966,989		$88,871,963		$90,375,961		$88,982,635		$89,390,919		$87,781,028		$88,458,339		$91,178,081		$89,624,504		$88,545,187		$89,686,538		$90,440,690		$90,154,597		$91,556,961		$92,379,557		$92,323,407		$92,142,084		$93,065,177		$89,082,526		$85,919,036		$86,873,918		$88,307,753		$89,014,355		$88,786,833		$89,186,716		$87,235,287		$84,685,502		$83,447,840		$82,192,362		$80,829,090		$85,805,397		$85,467,665		$84,221,778		$76,423,474

		amort

		Unrestricted Domestic Cash																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   249,069.90		$   (2,065,758.00)		$   249,069.90		$   2,000,020.00		$   655,543.91		$   266,894.00		$   (2,876,791.45)		$   - 0		$   917,430.96



		Ebitda 						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$90,739,418		$89,843,074		$90,882,038		$88,305,607		$87,653,687		$87,075,036		$85,724,110		$84,647,775		$83,596,968		$81,557,513		$79,003,241		$79,066,708		$77,767,622		$78,186,532		$77,358,471		$80,441,643		$80,927,113		$81,197,408		$82,616,895		$84,854,654		$88,970,952		$89,913,959		$92,953,317		$92,967,238		$93,383,427		$94,473,266		$95,295,845		$95,521,278		$96,862,377		$96,991,026		$97,856,185		$100,169,741		$136,983,458		$138,349,570		$141,449,214		$146,373,365		$148,892,099		$152,627,759		$155,492,401		$159,370,415		$143,087,869		$147,434,298		$151,259,876		$154,638,418		$156,310,686		$160,240,123		$162,012,844		$156,860,928		$158,161,440		$161,982,510		$161,042,325		$159,808,260		$164,297,421		$162,701,415		$158,393,125		$159,488,152		$158,428,455		$155,287,244		$157,383,149		$158,789,181		$155,835,294		$151,017,417		$151,382,603		$155,612,853		$152,341,304		$151,641,476		$154,572,903		$153,910,090		$154,724,580		$160,656,834		$158,924,345		$160,651,619		$156,948,815		$161,874,339		$168,551,081		$168,238,504		$165,543,187		$164,565,538		$163,599,690		$166,504,597		$170,102,961		$171,040,557		$169,812,407		$169,226,084		$170,571,177		$159,351,526		$152,048,036		$148,904,463		$153,279,470		$154,380,089		$153,394,784		$150,448,875		$145,017,975		$137,984,404		$135,709,765		$132,500,502		$129,116,226		$137,830,300		$137,270,195		$134,895,678		$110,031,952



		Leverage ratio						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1.279		1.322		1.299		1.321		1.337		1.330		1.351		1.352		1.369		1.403		1.447		1.445		1.470		1.593		1.610		1.548		1.380		1.376		2.865		2.796		2.667		2.639		2.549		2.549		2.538		2.523		2.507		2.501		2.477		2.474		2.470		2.410		1.658		1.642		1.606		1.552		1.533		1.494		1.467		1.431		1.591		1.533		1.494		1.453		3.086		3.005		2.880		2.975		2.945		2.903		2.914		2.945		2.763		2.728		2.802		2.659		2.581		2.633		2.636		2.594		2.633		2.697		2.633		2.529		2.566		2.505		2.355		2.279		2.227		2.191		2.406		2.467		2.488		2.328		2.177		2.098		2.032		2.085		2.125		2.0955		2.0363		2.1200		2.0570		2.0241		2.0618		2.0323		2.1995		2.2884		2.1774		2.1047		1.9850		1.9631		2.0970		2.3305		2.3735		2.5288		2.5493		2.4670		2.6133		2.6375		3.13



		Ytd Depr. & Amortization																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$46,089,369		$45,976,493		$45,800,214		$45,614,753		$45,617,861		$45,741,324		$45,843,089		$45,911,665		$45,948,921		$46,054,437		$46,393,621		$46,897,607		$47,416,597		$47,976,961		$48,509,557		$48,987,407		$49,323,084		$49,467,177		$49,661,526		$49,813,046		$49,708,670		$50,303,668		$50,485,649		$50,515,112		$50,357,005		$50,243,208		$50,156,023		$50,145,809		$50,049,021		$49,937,855		$49,971,299		$50,135,532		$50,571,656		$50,233,256



		Ytd interest exp.																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						$16,560,336		$16,589,520		$16,298,341		$16,198,791		$16,175,708		$16,092,340		$16,000,000		$15,897,000		$15,764,000		$15,645,000		$15,523,000		$15,216,000		$15,158,000		$15,074,000		$15,235,000		$15,236,000		$15,113,000		$14,884,000		$14,791,000		$14,728,000		$14,718,472		$14,701,315		$14,666,825		$14,813,405		$14,732,266		$14,553,784		$14,315,380		$14,167,764		$14,041,398		$14,048,195		$13,987,320		$13,951,660		$13,907,388		$13,840,341



		Interest Coverage Ratio																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																						9.294		9.327		9.857		9.811		9.932		9.753		10.117		10.603		10.672		10.581		10.601		10.752		10.98		11.28		11.23		11.15		11.20		11.46		10.77		10.32		10.12		10.43		10.53		10.36		10.21		9.96		9.64		9.58		9.44		9.19		9.85		9.84		9.70		7.95



		Rental expense						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$7,277,046		$8,708,506		$10,022,986		$11,350,852		$12,396,045		$13,634,077		$14,883,677		$16,122,103		$15,973,900		$15,587,429		$15,278,941		$14,930,583



		Ebitdar						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$161,657,135		$162,103,289		$160,471,861		$156,368,827		$150,380,449		$149,343,842		$147,384,179		$145,238,329		$153,804,200		$152,857,624		$150,174,619		$124,962,535



		Capx repair and replacement						$3,700,558		$3,425,933		$3,422,344		$3,212,974		$3,365,589		$3,137,993		$2,914,570		$2,492,512		$2,760,496		$2,624,799		$2,142,099		$2,153,327		$2,062,742		$2,165,088		$2,138,816		$2,151,117		$2,137,201		$2,191,726		$2,433,520		$2,364,904		$2,094,943		$2,147,574		$2,102,317		$2,023,054		$1,839,869		$1,934,415		$1,868,375		$1,802,678		$1,992,702		$1,924,184		$1,905,868		$2,130,039		$2,278,145		$2,320,894		$2,426,269		$2,425,155		$2,518,629		$2,226,246		$2,256,259		$2,333,710		$2,124,495		$2,180,853		$2,237,810		$2,068,128		$2,031,071		$2,150,097		$2,196,564		$2,135,968		$2,066,569		$2,142,605		$2,364,309		$2,304,661		$2,279,862		$2,297,361		$2,180,514		$2,293,427		$2,237,638		$2,298,892		$2,487,750		$2,766,832		$3,100,259		$3,241,017		$3,086,269		$3,515,912		$3,531,031		$3,763,489		$3,852,706		$4,170,994		$4,784,848		$4,768,115		$5,180,505		$5,086,976		$5,699,159		$5,807,770		$5,963,161		$5,659,633		$5,800,179		$5,833,388		$6,104,186		$6,214,976		$5,760,052		$6,041,088		$5,763,476		$5,841,223		$5,782,133		$6,067,427		$6,688,918		$7,696,255		$7,781,248		$8,382,111		$8,217,522		$8,006,723		$8,436,236		$8,638,448		$8,841,183		$9,166,017		$8,693,312		$8,402,711		$7,836,121		$7,024,784		$6,944,333		$6,372,573		$6,481,380		$6,660,570		$6,234,589		$6,008,523		$5,458,786		$5,324,681		$5,961,305		$7,742,325		$8,656,488		$9,423,576		$10,724,375		$10,564,137		$10,667,942		$10,659,072		$11,163,309		$11,442,528		$11,973,080		$13,271,966		$13,312,706		$11,921,236		$11,102,357		$10,432,433		$9,303,397		$9,524,130		$9,376,841		$9,348,936		$9,123,025		$8,990,959		$8,851,364		$7,713,265		$7,153,003		$7,256,682		$7,716,647		$7,704,437		$7,776,474		$8,422,347		$8,900,021		$9,750,778		$9,803,427		$10,340,837		$10,089,917		$10,213,607		$10,518,303		$10,976,092		$12,136,626		$12,891,059		$13,464,953		$13,115,026		$12,810,386		$12,315,970		$12,379,478		$12,073,574		$12,451,017		$12,610,488		$12,727,888		$12,278,605		$10,748,945		$9,616,300		$9,806,203		$9,691,799		$9,764,424		$9,937,106		$11,265,682		$11,848,275		$12,468,811		$12,529,445		$12,415,860		$12,306,602		$12,504,387		$12,966,529		$11,846,139		$11,818,514		$12,548,023		$12,238,395		$11,789,996		$10,636,868		$10,137,243		$10,304,820		$10,520,482		$11,193,393		$11,566,876		$11,774,135		$12,958,538		$12,556,456		$11,491,886		$11,345,132		$10,577,291		$10,929,273		$10,941,219		$10,593,368		$10,009,581		$9,172,832
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		Availability																																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		$   26,165,114		$   25,860,879		$   26,653,880		$   25,609,365		$   27,599,352		$   13,399,352		$   9,881,366		$   9,971,940		$   9,659,607		$   13,550,355		$   13,550,355		$   15,958,856		$   20,380,734		$   25,380,734		$   30,172,371		$   32,672,371		$   32,672,371		$   31,649,659		$   32,510,102		$   32,510,102		$   39,749,694		$   49,481,019		$   52,127,384		$   49,134,898		$   49,781,658		$   50,956,272		$   50,956,272		$   50,686,836		$   50,686,836		$   47,122,909		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,719,310		$   46,482,472		$   46,267,056		$   46,267,056		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   43,972,044		$   41,219,424		$   41,972,066		$   43,364,644		$   42,846,142		$   44,196,999		$   44,196,999		$   45,572,163		$   45,572,162		$   65,572,161		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   65,713,895		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   55,438,845		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   68,308,751		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   67,711,514		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   68,017,767		$   66,638,542		$   66,118,042		$   66,118,042		$   65,069,662		$   65,069,662		$   63,323,390		$   63,608,298		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   77,894,012		$   76,812,409		$   76,907,856		$   76,907,856		$   121,907,856		$   122,367,030		$   124,021,411		$   124,021,411		$   125,337,285		$   14,051,572		$   14,855,509		$   29,764,782		$   29,764,782		$   30,702,282		$   26,191,282		$   27,211,801		$   25,747,697		$   42,508,891		$   52,577,161		$   52,577,161		$   72,295,772		$   87,518,986		$   87,508,760		$   81,566,559		$   84,592,399		$   86,156,825		$   89,076,481		$   97,865,054		$   102,860,931		$   105,535,000		$   116,518,281		$   132,457,696		$   122,030,797		$   112,030,797		$   105,150,860		$   74,795,689		$   58,922,305		$   64,746,599		$   78,429,027		$   86,430,245		$   99,896,688		$   116,499,510		$   107,793,162		$   103,398,252		$   102,065,559		$   88,442,058		$   72,221,986		$   85,512,220		$   89,943,515		$   80,800,934		$   108,630,462		$   95,699,187		$   89,374,745		$   96,375,699		$   105,213,594		$   123,304,925		$   132,441,716		$   284,938,118		$   269,778,950		$   266,923,610		$   252,221,965		$   259,472,820		$   263,763,822		$   244,957,780		$   247,897,041		$   258,264,531
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		Debt covenants				$100 Million Loan

		As of November 30 2017
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		Consolidated Net Worth				$116,926,600 plus 50% Net Income								$54,606,255.87		$55,854,375.00		$56,634,483.00		$57,678,621.00		$58,349,081.00		$59,406,186.00		$60,050,702.00		$60,756,959.00		$61,406,055.00		$62,040,516.00		$62,183,348.00		$62,595,045.00		$63,408,720.00		$63,442,307.00		$63,726,491.00		$64,402,268.00		$64,815,447.00		$65,231,751.34		$66,183,697.83		$66,512,832.00		$66,512,832.00		$67,548,160.00		$68,052,028.00		$68,442,271.00		$69,297,559.00		$69,909,372.00		$70,467,255.77		$70,795,188.00		$71,043,082.03		$71,451,378.00		$71,915,605.00		$   72,277,402		$   72,422,813		$   73,254,255		$   73,726,285		$   74,054,932		$   75,319,177		$   76,246,009		$   77,035,947		$   77,539,991		$   78,094,553		$   78,234,282		$   80,024,556		$   80,686,018		$   81,480,245		$   82,601,213		$   83,326,611		$   85,412,551		$   87,268,641		$   89,228,554		$   90,503,059		$   92,081,180		$   93,753,203		$   95,896,419		$   98,429,721		$   100,074,147		$   102,275,791		$   103,870,138		$   105,556,563		$   107,877,181		$   111,148,250		$   112,930,734		$   116,251,760		$   120,567,380		$   123,314,884		$   126,969,795		$   130,297,704		$   132,665,652		$   135,357,226		$   138,656,882		$   140,975,430		$   143,280,504		$   146,156,625		$   149,287,260		$   152,749,560		$   157,125,787		$   160,764,878		$   164,048,873		$   168,249,695		$   171,534,907		$   174,008,304		$   177,266,287		$   180,716,335		$   183,812,812		$   187,111,704		$   191,551,754		$   195,754,662		$   200,687,870		$   203,631,115		$   208,865,217		$   212,563,443		$   216,703,389		$   219,750,171		$   222,747,530		$   225,685,577		$   227,742,802		$   227,866,038		$   231,121,095		$   230,955,272		$   233,209,002		$   264,955,619		$   256,509,174		$   240,603,291		$   244,512,657		$   245,766,965		$   249,188,553		$   251,981,862		$   254,787,112		$   256,017,873		$   260,414,726		$   263,370,399		$   263,697,850		$   267,019,044		$   267,164,957		$   270,806,469		$   273,477,081		$   274,788,051		$   277,904,897		$   280,477,241		$   285,026,311		$   287,608,765		$   292,052,139		$   297,519,187		$   300,334,240		$   306,781,260		$   309,610,997		$   315,802,767		$   320,823,816		$   321,871,874		$   327,368,640		$   330,801,907		$   334,529,595		$   333,934,474		$   339,608,602		$   344,221,329		$   346,328,555		$   347,638,541		$   352,772,922		$   358,325,618		$   366,091,537		$   367,663,319		$   374,496,520		$   376,320,625		$   372,909,146		$   375,913,262		$   380,779,611		$   386,084,880		$   391,941,034		$   397,279,349		$   396,108,046		$   402,966,649		$   404,157,770		$   410,844,930		$   415,481,842		$   417,629,408		$   414,466,228		$   420,051,932		$   422,529,471		$   431,672,140		$   437,256,389		$   443,280,126		$   438,279,890		$   447,609,377		$   455,027,471		$   465,044,728		$   468,570,058		$   468,478,336		$   470,655,989		$   480,775,356		$   490,400,123		$   502,409,141		$   502,890,237		$   508,985,732		$   507,719,594		$   510,855,329		$   514,997,860		$   516,769,777		$   522,458,470		$   524,711,803		$   529,480,106		$   533,136,162		$   536,368,594		$   538,512,686		$   538,709,409		$   544,199,101		$   544,172,088		$   549,089,780		$   555,398,403		$   553,506,343		$   543,776,299

		Consolidated Net Worth per requirement												$44,778,515.50		$45,421,660.75		$46,134,737.50		$46,738,053.25		$47,346,244.75		$48,221,922.25		$48,702,694.75		$49,333,678.00		$49,833,574.00		$50,175,581.50		$50,392,180.00		$50,694,775.75		$51,239,875.75		$51,276,377.50		$51,501,812.50		$51,902,117.50		$52,133,830.75		$52,292,584.75		$52,649,197.00		$52,867,269.25		$52,867,269.25		$53,516,221.00		$53,878,806.25		$54,043,828.00		$54,437,268.25		$54,889,744.75		$55,256,848.75		$55,371,230.50		$55,540,615.00		$55,749,754.00		$56,052,103.00		$   56,283,729		$   56,390,151		$   56,950,781		$   57,291,057		$   57,515,714		$   58,046,280		$   58,712,836		$   59,291,158		$   59,645,470		$   60,024,314		$   60,088,150		$   60,671,131		$   60,706,452		$   61,240,023		$   61,971,920		$   62,511,147		$   62,934,489		$   63,916,444		$   65,125,692		$   65,850,629		$   72,894,593		$   74,026,877		$   75,233,507		$   76,853,823		$   78,034,009		$   79,638,920		$   80,787,641		$   81,963,596		$   83,637,488		$   86,003,164		$   86,964,783		$   87,944,950		$   89,113,005		$   91,169,523		$   92,750,843		$   95,204,381		$   96,958,741		$   98,955,769		$   101,273,059		$   102,966,980		$   104,611,803		$   106,768,856		$   118,118,986		$   119,842,050		$   121,987,883		$   123,764,340		$   125,471,804		$   127,639,703		$   129,229,111		$   131,328,845		$   133,046,211		$   134,618,914		$   136,210,573		$   138,029,713		$   139,442,630		$   141,152,559		$   142,979,793		$   144,806,056		$   146,690,529		$   148,539,243		$   150,417,793		$   151,577,386		$   152,910,608		$   154,270,053		$   155,405,862		$   156,893,675		$   157,966,834		$   184,431,506		$   185,474,775		$   187,185,286		$   188,517,262		$   190,298,152		$   191,785,986		$   193,873,156		$   195,156,923		$   196,435,001		$   197,839,550		$   199,769,351		$   201,792,332		$   202,852,818		$   204,501,951		$   206,067,476		$   207,379,410		$   209,304,962		$   210,747,707		$   212,663,858		$   214,315,421		$   215,546,036		$   217,696,755		$   220,137,249		$   260,071,941		$   220,137,249		$   220,137,249		$   220,776,665		$   221,416,082		$   222,055,499		$   222,694,915		$   223,167,124		$   223,639,332		$   224,111,540		$   224,526,249		$   224,940,957		$   225,355,665		$   345,454,288		$   273,221,631		$   274,495,995		$   277,459,989		$   281,506,699		$   283,488,059		$   286,624,439		$   290,884,801		$   292,128,706		$   292,863,634		$   296,161,496		$   297,716,080		$   299,529,794		$   303,779,717		$   305,749,105		$   307,783,603		$   310,860,039		$   312,963,580		$   317,736,122		$   320,986,664		$   323,071,705		$   325,396,247		$   262,558,563		$   263,013,321		$   265,227,449		$   265,057,867		$   265,717,362		$   264,670,906		$   266,795,012		$   268,773,512		$   269,394,012		$   268,586,012		$   267,526,512		$   266,666,512		$   268,262,012		$   269,360,012		$   269,417,512		$   268,831,512		$   268,629,012		$   268,840,012		$   265,221,512		$   263,151,512		$   261,102,285		$   262,572,870		$   262,769,879		$   262,390,987		$   260,718,091		$   478,891,344		$   476,649,451		$   476,130,962		$   475,154,070		$   474,143,568		$   476,012,452		$   475,901,265		$   475,336,950		$   329,961,567
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Key Indicators And Financial Guidance
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Q1 FY2023 EARNINGS PRESENTATION
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 Metal Coatings Segment
 Markets remain, generally, strong with plenty of opportunities before us
 Fabrication activity remains solid for Q2; some customers experiencing intermittent steel shortages
 Surface Technology customers are returning to normal production levels in most markets
 The 2nd half of FY2023 zinc costs in our kettles will continue to rise

 Precoat Metals Segment
 Stable market conditions and Supply Chain Solutions (SCS) growth
 Market drivers include customer conversion to pre-painted steel and aluminum, as well as higher imported metals volume
 Inflationary pressures and logistical costs

 Infrastructure Solutions Segment
 Industrial platform

 Fall turnaround season expected to improve over prior year
 Potential for pandemic-related travel constraints

 Electrical platform
 Continued strong bookings expected in second quarter and beyond

 Corporate
 Continue to monitor cash flow, customer credit, expenses and ensure effective capital deployment

Key Indicators

All businesses are battling labor shortages and supply chain constraints, while finding ways to achieve plans and keep customers satisfied
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Fiscal Year 2023 – Financial Guidance

• We are not issuing Full Year guidance at this time due to the recently announced transactions
o Precoat Metals acquisition, which closed on May 13, 2022
o Divestiture of 60% stake in AIS announced on June 23, 2022

• 2nd Quarter Financial Outlook (1)

o Sales of $480 to $510 million
o EBITDA of $90 to $110 million

• Assumptions utilized in Outlook
o AIS included in results for entire 2nd quarter
o Full-quarter results for AZZ Precoat Metals
o Subject to further purchase accounting evaluation and updates

17

(1)  2nd quarter financial outlook based upon information currently available, including assumptions related to ongoing purchase accounting evaluation.
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 AZZ has taken the actions necessary to become a ‘pure play’ metal coatings leader in North America

Our focus is on expanding our leading market positions in both AZZ Metal Coatings as well as recently acquired 
AZZ Precoat Metals to position the Company to remain the leader in the pre- and post-fabrication metal 
coatings markets

 In the shorter term our focus is on completing the announced AIS transaction, seamlessly onboarding Precoat 
Metals and paying down debt

Strategic Direction

18
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Non-GAAP Disclosure of Consolidated EBITDA 

21

In millions Consolidated
Q1 FY 23

Consolidated
Q1 FY 22

GAAP Net Income $24.1 $22.3

Adjustments to reconcile GAAP to non-GAAP 
Financial Measures:

Interest Expense 7.5 1.7

Income Tax Expense 7.6 7.6

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 15.1 11.1

Total GAAP adjustments $30.2 $20.4

Non-GAAP EBITDA (1) $54.3 $42.7

Acquisition Costs 12.6 0.0

Precoat Contribution (6.7) 0.0

Adjusted EBITDA $60.2 $42.7

(1) - Refer to slide 13 for detailed walk-forward and summary of the expenditures incurred for acquisition and transaction-related activities for the current quarter.



Q1 FY2023 EARNINGS PRESENTATION

Non-GAAP Segment Disclosure  (Metal Coatings. Infrastructure Solutions and Precoat Metals)

In millions
Metal Coatings 

Q1 
Fiscal Year 

2023

Metal Coatings 

Q1 
Fiscal Year

2022

Infrastructure 
Solutions

Q1 
Fiscal Year 

2023

Infrastructure 
Solutions

Q1 
Fiscal Year 

2022

GAAP Operating Income $44.4 $31.6 $12.9 $9.6

Adjustments to reconcile GAAP to non-GAAP 
Financial Measures:

Other (Income) / Expense 0.0 0.0 (0.8) 0.9

Interest Expense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 8.3 7.4 3.3 3.2

Total GAAP adjustments $8.3 $7.4 $2.5 $4.1

Non-GAAP EBITDA $52.7 $39.0 $15.4 $13.7

22

Precoat Metals 

Q1 
Fiscal Year 

2023

$6.6

0.0

0.0

3.2

$3.2

$9.8
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$(millions) except share information
As 

Reported Adjustment F/N
As 

Adjusted

Sales  $    314.4                    -    $      314.4 

Gross Profit          84.5                    -             84.5 
Gross Margin 26.9 % 26.9 %

SG&A          31.9                 (2.3)           34.2 
Acquisition and transaction related expenditures          12.6               (12.6)               -   

Operating Profit          40.0                14.9  (1)           54.9 
Operating Margin 12.7 % 16.7 %

Other (income) / expense, net            0.8                    -               0.8 
Interest            7.5                    -               7.5 
Tax            7.6                 (3.6)  (2)             4.6 

Net Income  $      24.1  $                -    $        42.0 

Diluted shares outstanding       25,675 0         24,870

Diluted EPS  $      0.96  $             0.44  $        1.40 

Depreciation and Amortization  $      15.1  $                -    $        15.1 

EBITDA  $      54.3  $                -    $        67.6 
       EBITDA Margin 17.3% 21.5%
Footnotes:

(1) Includes Precoat acquisition and AIS divestiture acquisition and transactions costs, respectively.

(2) Tax benefit estimated at 24%.

Current Quarter to date

Non-GAAP Disclosure of Metal Coatings. Infrastructure Solutions and Precoat Metals EBITDA 
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